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THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF 
NEW YORK. 

SPECIAL MEETING—(IN ADJOURNED SESSION.) 

Wednesday, August 20, I9o2, 12 o'clock m. 
The Board met in the Aldermanic Chamber, City Hall. 
In the absence of the President (Acting Mayor) the Vice-Chairman, Hon. 

James H. McInnes, occupied the chair. 

PRESENT: 
James H. McInnes, Peter Holler, Joseph Oatman, 

Vice-Chairman; David M. Holmes, James Owens, 
Charles Alt, 
Thomas F. Baldwin, 

Charles P. Howland, 
William T. James, 

William D. Peck, 
Max J. Porges, 

Frederick Brenner, 
Patrick Chambers, 

Samuel H. Jones, 
Patrick S. Keely, 

Frederick Richter, 
John A. Schappert, 

John V. Coggey, 
Charles W. Culkin, 

Francis P. Kenney, 
Jacob Leitner, 

Ernest A. Seebeck, Jr., 
Cornelius A. Shea, 

James J. Devlin, 
William Dickinson, 

Frederick Lundy, 
John T. McCall, 

David S. Stewart, 
Timothy P. Sullivan, 

John Diemer, 
John H. Donohue, 

Patrick H. Malone, 
Joseph H. Maloy, 

Franklin B. Ware, 
William Wentz, 

Reginald 	Doull, 
John L. Florence, 

Isaac Marks, 
Armitage Mathews, 

William J. Whitaker, 
Henry Willett, 

Frank Gass, 
John D. Gillies, 

Charles Metzger, 
James Cowden Meyers, 

John Wirth; 

Philip Harnischfeger, Nicholas Nehrbauer, 
George Cromwell, President Borough of Richmond. 

Pending roll call, when the name of the President of the Borough of The Bronx 
was called, the following letter was presented: 

No. Io28. 
The City of New York, 

Office of President of the Borough of The Bronx, 
Municipal Building, Crotona Park, 

August 20, Igo2. 
Hon. CHARLES V. FORNES, President, Board of Aldermen: 

Dear Sir—I hereby designate Hon. Henry Bruckner, Commissioner of Public 
Works for the Borough of The Bronx, to represent me at the meeting of the Board 
of Aldermen to be held this day. 

Yours truly, 
LOUIS F. HAFFEN, President of the Borough of The Bronx. 

Which was ordered on file. 

In connection therewith the Vice-Chairman laid before the Board the following 
communication from the Corporation Counsel: 

No. Io2g. 
Law Department, 

Office of the Corporation Counsel, 
New York, August 18, 1902. 

P. J. SCULLY, Esq., City Clerk: 
Sir—I have received your letter, dated August 14, 5902, to the effect that the duties 

of the Borough Presidents during the vacation season will be performed by the Com-
missioner of Public Works of each borough, in most instances, at least, and you request 
to be advised whether the names of these Commissioners should be added to the roll of 
the Board of Aldermen for the purpose of voting and also if they have the right to vote 
as the Borough Presidents on the different matters coming up for the Board's con-
sideration while acting in this capacity. 

Under section 18 of the Charter all of the Presidents of the several boroughs are 
members of the Board of Aldermen, although, as held by the Corporation Counsel in 
his opinion to you, dated August II, 1902, they are not entitled to vote in filling a va-
cancy among the members elected to the Board of Aldermen. 

It is provided in section 383 of the Charter that the President of each borough 
may appoint a Commissioner of Public Works for his borough, who may discharge 
all the administrative powers of the President of the Borough relating to certain 
matters, "and who shall. in the absence or illness of such President, discharge all the 
duties of such President." 

At the end of the section is the following paragraph: 
"Whenever by any of the provisions of this act powers are conferred or duties 

imposed upon a President of a borough, such powers may be exercised and such duties 
may be performed upon the request of said President, by the Commissioner of Public 
Works of said borough, if such official shall have been appointed; and if not, by any 
subordinate duly appointed by the President of said borough, under the powers con-
ferred upon him by this act, and duly designated thereto in writing; and such powers 
and duties when exercised or performed by such Commissioner of Public Works or other 
appointee shall be regarded as having been exercised or performed by such President 
in the same manner as if such powers and duties had been actually exercised or per-
formed by such President personally." 

Under date of August 14, 1902, I advised Mr. Redfield, the Acting President of the 
Borough of Brooklyn, that I saw no reason to question his right to vote as a member of 
the Board of Aldermen in the same manner as the Borough President might do if he 
were personally present. Mr. Redfield had, however, a written designation from the 
President of the Borough of Brooklyn. 

It is, I think, preferable, whether strictly necessary or not, in all cases that the 
President of the Borough should execute a designation in writing which should remain 
a matter of public record. 

Respectfully yours, 
G. L. STERLING, 

Acting Corporation Counsel. 
Which was ordered on file. 

At this point Commissioner of Public Works Livingston was introduced as 
the representative of President Cantor, of the Borough of Manhattan, during his 
absence. 

The Clerk proceeded to read the minutes of the previous session of August 12, 

190ZOn motion of Alderman Howland, further reading was dispensed with, and the 
minutes approved as printed. 

MESSAGES FROM THE MAYOR. 

The Vice-Chairman laid before the Board the following communication from 
his Honor, the Acting Mayor: 

No. io3o. 
City of New York, Office of the Mayor, 

August 12, I9o2, m. 
To the Honorable the Board of Aldermen: 

Gentlemen—I desire to inform you that Prince Chen, of China, and his suite, is  

intending to call on the Mayor this afternoon at 3 o'clock. If it be agreeable to you 
I should be glad to have you be present with me in the Mayor's reception room at 
that hour, to receive the Prince. 

Inability to obtain earlier notice of the time of the visit is the cause of this late 
invitation. 

Respectfully, 
C. V. FORNES, Acting Mayor. 

Which was ordered on file. 

REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES. 

Report of Committee on Finance— 

No. 670. 
To the Honorable the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York: 

The Committee on Finance of the Board of Aldermen, to whom was referred 
the assessment-rolls of the estates, real and personal, of The City of New York, for 
the year 	together with a communication from the Comptroller of The City of 
New York, dated May 28, 1902, transmitting the Budget for the year 1902, accom-
panied by his certificate of the amounts of the appropriations authorized by law to 
be raised by tax in and for the year 1902. and an estimate of the revenues of the 
General Fund for the Reduction of Taxation during the current year, respectfully 
submits the following 

REPORT: 

The total Budget for the year 1902, as altered, modified and amended, pursuant 
to the provisions of section to of the Greater New York Charter, as amended by 
chapter .436 of the Laws of 2902, is ninety-eight million six hundred and nineteen 
thousand six hundred dollars and eighty-eight cents ($98,619,600.88), which includes 
county charges and expenses for the four counties, of New York, Kings, Queens and 
Richmond, aggregating three million six hundred and eighty-six thousand seven 
hundred and twenty-eight dollars and twenty-five cents ($3,686,728.25), leaving ninety-
four million nine hundred and thirty-two thousand eight hundred and seventy-two 
dollars and sixty-three cents ($94,932,872.63). Of this latter amount, ninety-four 
million two hundred and ten thousand nine hundred and five dollars and eight 
cents ($94.2IO,9o5.o8)—is the amount of the Budget which affects the general tax rates 
of The City of New York, the balance, to wit, seven hundred and twenty-one 
thousand nine hundred and sixty-seven dollars and fifty-five cents ($721,967.55)—is 
the amount to be raised by the issue of Special Revenue Bonds, under section Io 
of the Greater New York Charter, as amended by chapter 436 of the Laws of 1902. 

Section 902 of the Charter, referred to in the Comptroller's communication, di-
rects that the amounts required for the payment of all county charges and expenses 
shall be levied and collected from the taxable property within each of said counties 
respectively, to the end that each of said counties shall ultimately bear and pay all 
expenses necessary to be incurred for county as distinguished from city purposes. 
Compliance with this provision of law will, of course, forever prevent an uniform 
tax rate from prevailing in The City of New York. 

AMOUNT TO BE RAISED FOR CITY AND STATE PURPOSES BY GENERAL RATES. 

The following statement shows, therefore, the proportion of the Budget which is 
to be raised by taxation at uniform rates throughout the whole city: 

Total Budget, as altered, modified and amended ...................... $98,61g,600 88 

Less amount thereof to be raised by the issue of Special Revenue 
Bonds.......................................................... 	721,967 55 

Amount to be raised by taxation ......................... $97,897,633 33 

Less estimated revenues of the General Fund, as certified by the 
Comptroller and deducted, pursuant to section goo of the Greater 
New York Charter .............................................. 	11,396,711  67 

Net amount to be collected by tax ............................ $86,500,921 66 

Less aggregate of county budgets to be severally raised in the re- 
spective counties, as provided by section 902 of the Charter...... 	3,x,728 25 

Tax to be raised by general rates throughout the City...... $82,814,193 41 

Percentage to be Added for Deficiencies in Collection. 

Section 248 of the Greater New York Charter provides as follows: 
"Section 248. It shall be the duty of the Board of Aldermen to include, in any 

and every ordinance or resolution passed by them imposing and levying taxes for 
any purpose or purposes authorized by law, such sum, in addition to the aggregate 
amount required for such purposes as they shall deem necessary, not exceeding three 
per centum of said aggregate amount, to provide for deficiencies in the actual product 
of the amount imposed and levied therefor." 

Your Committee has conferred with the Department of Finance in regard to the 
amount that will be required to provide for and meet such deficiencies as may occur 
in the actual product of the taxes to be imposed and levied in and for the year Igoe, 
and have concluded to recommend that two per centum (2%) of the amounts to be 
collected by taxation for State, city and county budgetary purposes be added to and 
included in the tax levy for this purpose, this being the same percentage adopted 
last year and almost exactly the figure which, having prevailed in The City of New 
York prior to consolidation for over twenty years, has been found by experience to 
offset with substantial accuracy the deficiencies in the product of the tax resulting 
from vacated and modified assessments, uncollectible personal taxes, etc., etc. This 
estimate assumes that the so-called Special Franchise Assessments will be finally sus-
tained by the Courts. 

THE ASSESSED VALUATIONS. 

Certain corporations which pay taxes directly to the State are exempt by law 
from local taxation for State purposes, so far as their assessment affects personal 
property. It is provided by section zo2 of chapter 908 of the Laws of 1896, as fol-
lows: 

"Section 202. The personal property of every corporation, company, association 
or partnership, taxable under this article, other than for an organization tax, shall 
be exempt from assessment and taxation upon its personal property for State pur- 
poses, and the personal property of every corporation taxable under section one 
hundred and eighty-seven a of this article, other than for an organization tax, and as 
provided in chapter thirty-seven of the general laws, shall be exempt from assess-
ment and taxation for all other purposes, if all taxes due and payable under this 
article have been paid thereby." 

This provision of law requires, therefore, a special rate of tax to be imposed 
upon the personal estates of corporations which are exempt from local taxation for 
State purposes, differing from and less than the general rate for state, city and 
county purposes. 

On the other hand, in the County of Kings, certain property of the Pratt Insti-
tute is exempt from local taxation by chapter 398 of the Laws of 1887, but not exempt 
from taxation for State purposes. This makes it necessary to fix a rate of tax on 
the assessment of this institution ($I,z5o,5oo) which will produce only its proportion- 
ate share of State taxes. 
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The assessment-rolls for the current year, transmitted to the Board of Aldermen 	 Propoorteon of 	 Two(PPeeor)Cent. 

July 7, Ig02, show the following valuations by counties: • 	 General Fund.. 	 for Deficiencies. 

Counties. 	 Real Estate. 	Personal. 	Total. 

New York County ........................ 	$2,512,440,186 on $425,071,368 00 $2,937,511,554 00 

Kings County ............................ 	670,533,508  00 	85,577,102  00 	756,rro,6to 00 

Queens County .......................... 	to8,859,704 00 	9,026,134 00 	117,885,838 00 

Richmond County ........................ 	38,814,181 00 	6,725,535 00 	45,539,716  00 

Grand total ................ 	$3,330,647,579 00 $526,400,139 00  $3,857,047,718  oa 

The county lines correspond with the borough lines in all the boroughs except 
Manhattan and The Bronx, which, together, constitute New York County, and, as 
the rate of taxation in these two boroughs happens to be the same, it will be con-
venient in dealing with the assessed valuations to use the county classification. 

The assessed valuation of the personal estate of corporations, joint stock com-
panies or associations which have been found to be exempt under section 202 of 
chapter go8 of the Laws of 1896 from taxation for State purposes in the year 1902, as 
appears by a detailed statement thereof on file in the Department of Finance, is as 
follows: 

New York County ................................................... $92,96,516 00 
KingsCounty ........................................................4,27 ,923 00 
Queens County ...................................................... 	2,578,991  00 
Richmond County ................................................... 	193,500  00 

Total ....................................................$110,009,930  00 

Separating these figures (as well as the assessment of the Pratt Institute above 
referred to) gives the following analysis: 

Assessment Assessment Assessment 
of Property of Property of Property 
Liable to Liable Exempt 

Taxation for to Local from Local 
Local City Taxation Taxation 
and County for State for State 

Purposes. Purposes. Purposes. 

New York County ........................ 	$2,937,511,554 00  $2,844,551,038  00 	$92,960,516 or) 

Kings County ............................ 	.754,96o,tto 00 	741,833,687 00 	14,276,923 00 

Queens County ........................... 	117,885,838 00 	115,306,847 00 	2,578,991 00 

Richmond County ........................ 	45,539,716  00 	45,346,216 on 	193,500 00 

	

Total ........................ ' $3,855,897,2[8 00 	$3,747,037,788  00  $110,009,930  00 

$110,009,930 00 

Total assessed valuations as transmitted by Department of Taxes 1 $3,857,047,718 00 and Assessments ....................................... 1 

• After deducting assessment of Pratt Institute of $1,15o,5o0 liable only for taxation for Stare 
purposes. 

COUNTY CHARGES AND EXPENSES. 

The County charges and expenses included in the Budget are as follows: 
New York County ................................................. 	$2,295,708 75 
Kings County ....................................................... 	1,182,790 50  
Queens County .. .................................................. 	144,474 00 
Richmond County ..............._.................................. 	63,755 00 

	

Total ..................................................... 	$3,686,728 25 

Adding two per cent. (2%) to each of these amounts for deficiencies in the 
product of the tax gives the following: 

Tax 
ur

r 	Two Per 

	

Counties. 	 County Purposes. Cent. Added. 	Total. 

New York County .................................. $2,295,708  75 	$45,914 17  $2,341,622  92 

Kings County ..................................... 	1,182,790  50 	23,655 8t 	5,206,446 3' 
Queens County .................................... 	[44,474 00 	2,889 48 	147,363 48  
Richmond County ................................. 	63,755 00 	1,275 10 	65,030 10 

The rates required to produce the foregoing amounts of taxes on the assessed 
valuations, as shown above, are as follows: 

New York County .............................................................. 	.0797145092% 
Kings County .................................................................. 	.1598026563% 

Queens County ................................................................ 	.x250052444% 
Richmond County .............................................................. 	.[427986507% 

THE CITY TAX RATES: THE TOTAL TAX RATES. 

As shown in the beginning of this report, the amount to be raised by 
uniform rates throughout the entire City for general City and 

	

State purposes is... 	........ ..... ........................ 	$82,814,1g3 41 
Adding two per cent, for deficiencies in collection .................. 	1,656,283 86 

Amount to be levied ............................................... $84,470,477  27 

It is to be noted that the quota of State taxes due from each of the respective 
cout'tie.s is included in the Budget for City purposes, and in the above stated 
amount of tax to be raised by general rates throughout the City. In i9oi the 
quota of State taxes due from the several counties was included in the county charges 
and expenses, levied and raised in the several counties. The amount of State taxes 
due from The City of New York is this year imposed and levied with the tax to be 
raised by general rates throughout the City, pursuant to an opinion of the Corpora-
tion Counsel, expressed in a communication to the Comptroller under date of Octo-
ber 25, 1901. 

Separating the amount to be levied, so as to show the proportion thereof for 
State and local City purposes respectively, produces the following result: 

Por local city pur-
poses exclusive 
of State taxes.. $89,695,395 79 $10,850,469 63 $78,844,926 16 $1,576,898 52 $80,421,824 68 

For State taxes.. 	4,515,509 29 	546,242 04 	3,969,267 25 	79,385 34 	4,048,652  59 

$94,210,905 08 $11,396,711 67 $82,814,193 41 $1,656,283 86 $84,470,477 27 

The assessed valuation of property liable to taxation for local City 
and State purposes is ....................................... 	$3,745,887, 	00 

-upon which the amount to be levied will be prgduced by a tax 
rate of 2.1937332472  per cent. 

The assessed valuation of property liable to taxation for local City 
purposes only is ............... ............................. 	110,009,930 00 

-upon which the amount to be levied will be produced by a tax 
rate of 2.0856838274 per cent. 

The assessed valuation of property liable to taxation for State 
purposes only is ............................................ 	1,150,500 00 

(Pratt Institute)-upon which the amount to be levied will be 
produced by a tax rate of .1080494198 per cent. 
From the foregoing data it follows that the tax rates in the several boroughs 

and counties expressed in percentages will be made up as follows: 

BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX. 
(NEW YORK COUNTY.) 

For Local 	For State 	For County 
City Purposes. 	Purposes. 	Purposes. 	Total. 

On property liable to taxation for Local 
City, County and State purposes.... 2.0856838274 	•io80494r98 	- 0797145092  2.273447756 4 

On property exempt from local taxation 
for State purposes ................ 2.0856838274 .............0797145092 2.1653983366  

On property liable to taxation only for 
State purposes .................... 	............ 	............ 	............ 	............ 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 
(KINGS COUNTY.) 

For Local 	For State 	For County 
City Purposes. 	Purposes. 	Purposes. 	Total. 

On property liable to taxation for Local 
City, County and State purposes.... 2.0856838274 	.1080494198 	•1598026563 2 .3535359035 

On property exempt from local taxation 
for State purposes ................ 2.0856838274 .............1598026563 2.2454864837 

On property liable to taxation only for 
State purposes .................... 	............ 	.1080494198 	.............5080494598 

BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 
(QUEENS COUNTY.) 

For Local 	For State 	For County 
City Purposes. 	Purposes. 	Purposes. 	Total. 

On property liable to taxation for Local 
City, County and State purposes.... 2.0856838274 	•1080494198 	.1250052444 2.31873849,6  

On property exempt from local taxation 
for State purposes ................ 2.0856838274 .............1250052444 2.21o6890718 

Onroperty liable to taxation only for 
State purposes .................... 	............ 	............ 	............ 	............ 

BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 
(RICHMOND COUNTY.) 

For Local 	For State 	For County 
City Purposes. 	Purposes. 	Purposes. 	Total. 

On property liable to taxation for Local 
City, County and State purposes.... 2.0856838274 	.5080494,98 	• 1427986507 2.3365318979 

On property exempt from local taxation 
for State purposes ................ 2.0856838274 ............ 	.1427986507 2.2284824781 

Onroperty liable to taxation only for 
State purposes....... 	 ............ 	............ 	............ 	............ 

Your Committee recommends that in fixing the actual tax rates in the tax levy 
ordinance the decimal fractions of such rates be not carried beyond five figures, i. e., 
hundred thousandths of one per cent., as any smaller fraction would have no prac-
tical effect on individual assessments, while increasing enormously and unnecessarily 
the difficulties of extending the tax-rolls and preparing tax bills. The total loss by 
omission of such remote decimals will be only $284,08 in the whole tax levy of 
$88,230,940.08. 

As there is nothing to be gained by separate extensions on the tax-rolls, of the 
City, State and County rates, your Committee recommends that the aggregate 
thereof, or, in other words, the total tax rates in each borough, as the case may be, 
be fixed in the ordinance levying the taxes for the year 1902. Such an ordinance has 
been prepared and is submitted herewith for approval and adoption by the Board of 
Aldermen. 

SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS IN THE BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, TO BE COLLECTED WITH THE 

ANNUAL TAXES. 

The Commissioners of Taxes and Assessments have added to the assessment 
rolls of the Borough of Brooklyn: 

First-The amounts required by law to be raised with the annual taxes for the 
payment of principal and interest on bonds issued pursuant to chapter 311 of the 
Laws of 1886, as amended by chapter 335  of the Laws of 1886, for flagging; curbing, 
guttering and paving certain streets in the Twenty-sixth Ward of said borough (late 
the Town of New Lots). 

Second-The annual installment required by law to be collected as a part of the 
annual taxes for sewerage improvements in the Twenty-ninth Ward of said borough 
(late the Town of Flatbush), pursuant to the provisions of chapter 161 of the Laws 
of 1889. 

Third-The annual installment required by law to be collected as a part of the 
annual taxes for street improvements in the Thirty-first Ward of said borough (late 
the Town of Gravesend), pursuant to the provisions of chapter 118 of the Laws of 
1892, as amended. 

Fourth-The amount required by law to be raised with the annual taxes for 
meeting the principal and interest on bonds issued pursuant to chapter 544 of the 
Laws of 1888, for flagging improvements in the Thirtieth Ward of said borough (late 
the Town of New Utrecht). 

Fifth-The annual installment required by law to be collected as a part of the 
annual taxes for the improvement of Flatbush avenue, in the Twenty-ninth Ward of 
said borough (late the Town of Flatbush), pursuant to the provisions of chapter 161 
of the Laws of 1889, as amended by chapter 356 of the Laws of 1894. 



THE CITY OF NEW YORK 

THE MAYORALTY. 

oalaries and Contingencies-Mayor's Office: 
Salary of 	the 	Mayor ................ 
Salaries of Clerks and Subordinates, 

$x5,000 00 

and 	Contingencies .............. 22,300 00 
~37,30o 00 

Bureau of Licenses-Mayor's Office: 
Salaries 	... 	.. 	................. $17,800 00 
Supplies 	and 	Contingencies......... 3.955 00 

21,755 00 

THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN AND CITY CLERK. 

a:ity Contingencies and Supplies ..................... $2,500 00 
Contingencies, 	City 	Clerk ........................... x,000 00 
Salaries: 

President of the Board of Aldermen.. $5,000 oo 
Seventy-three 	Aldermen, 	at 	$r,000 

each 	per 	annum ................ 73,000 00 
City 	Clerk........... 	... 	. 7,000 00 
Salaries of Officers, Clerks and Em- 

ployees of the Board of Alder- 
men, 	and 	in the 	Office of the 
City 	Clerk ..................... 61,352 00 

146,352 00 

THE DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE. 

	

supplies and Contingencies-Comptroller's 	Office..... 	135,000 eo 
Salaries-Department of Finance: 

	

Salary of the Comptroller........... 	$15,000 00 
Salaries of Deputies, Clerks and Em. 

	

ployees ....................... 	792,555 00 
8o7,555 00 

Salaries-Chamberlain's Office: 
Salary of the Chamberlain $r2,000 00 
Salaries of Officers. 

Clerks. etc......... 	32,250 00 

	

$44.2$0 00 	. 

$59,05s 00 

149,892 00 

GENERAL FUND. 

Estimated Revenues for 1902. 

Estimated amount of tax on stockholders of banks and 
banking associations to be paid to the General Fund 
under the provisions of chapter 55o of the Laws of 
190I .............................................. 

Chamberlain's fees..................................... 
CityClerk's fees ..... ................................. 
"City Record," sales of................................. 
Corporation Counsel, costs, etc.......................... 
County Clerk's fees- 

New York County ... ................. $43,000 oo 
KingsCounty .......................... 	25,000 00 

Department of Correction .............................. 
Departmentof Parks................................... 
Department of Public Charities .......................... 
Department of Street Cleaning.. ... 	......... 
Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity........ 
Interest on assessments................................. 
Interest on taxes....................................... 
Licenses ............................................... 
Public Administrator-Commissions..................... 
Presidents, Boroughs of Manhattan and The Broox...... 

$I,825,000 00 
17,500 00 
I2,000 00 
6,000 00 

10,000 00 

68,000 00 
90,000 00 
6o,000 00 

7,000 
I00,000 00 
16,0oo oo 

I10,000 00 
I,I00,000 00 

6o,000 00 
II,000 00 
4,g00 oo 
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The amount to be raised for, the payment of the principal and interest on the 
New Lots bonds is twenty-six thousand eight hundred and ninety-two dollars anc 
twenty-two cents ($26,892.22); the amount of the Flatbush sewer installment u 
thirty-two thousand six hundred and seventy-five dollars and eighty-three cent; 
($32,675.83); the amount of the Thirty-first Ward improvement installment is fifty 
four thousand five hundred and fifty-seven dollars and fourteen cents ($54,557.14)! 
the amount of the Thirtieth Ward flagging tax is eight thousand two hundred and 
thirty dollars and sixty-seven cents ($8,230.67); the amount of the Flatbush avenue 
improvement installment is forty-six thousand nine hundred and twenty-seven dollars 
and twenty-three cents ($46,927.23). 

The law requires that these assessments and installments be included in the tax 
levy ordinance to be levied and collected with the annual taxes. 

NEW YORK, August , 1902. 
Respectfully submitted, 

JAMES H. McINNES, 
JOHN L. FLORENCE, 
JOSEPH A. BILL, 
WILLIAM T. JAMES, 

'TIMOTHY P. SULLIVAN, 
JOHN T. McCALL, 

Committee on Finance of the Board of Aldermen. 

AN ORDINANCE to provide the necessary means for the support of the government of The 
City of New York, and the counties of New York, Kings, Queens and Rich-
mond, and for the payment of the quota of the State taxes due from said 
counties, and for other purposes, and to levy taxes on the estates, real and 
personal, subject to taxation in The City of New York, pursuant to law, 
in and for the year 1902. 

Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York, as follows: 
Section I. There shall be and hereby is imposed and levied upon the estates, real 

and personal, subject to taxation of and within The City of New York, the sum of 
eighty-two million eight hundred and fourteen thousand one hundred and ninety-
three dollars and forty-one cents ($82,814,193.41), to pay the expenses included in the 
Budget for the year 1902, for conducting the public business of The City of New 
York in each department and branch thereof, including principal and interest of the 
City Debt, and the quota of State taxes due from the counties of New York, Kings, 
Queens and Richmond, which sum so imposed and levied by this section is that por- 
tion of the Budget for the year 1902, which is to be raised by taxation, amounting in 
the aggregate to ninety-seven million eight hundred and ninety-seven thousand 
six hundred and thirty-three dollars and thirty-three cents ($97,897,633.33), remain-
ing after deducting therefrom the sum of three million six hundred and eighty-six 
thousand seven hundred and twenty-eight dollars and twenty-five cents ($3,686,-
728.25), being the aggregate of the county charges and expenses of the counties of 
New York, Kings, Queens and Richmond, which sum is hereinafter levied and im-
posed upon said counties in the manner provided by section 902 of the Greater New 
York Charter; and after also deducting the sum of eleven million three hundred and 
ninety-six thousand seven hundred and eleven dollars and sixty-seven cents ($II,396,-
71I.67), supplied by the General Fund for the Reduction of Taxation, as stated by the 
Comptroller of The City of New York, in a communication dated May 28, 5902, trans-
mitting his certificate of the amount of the appropriations made in the Budget for 
the year 1902, copies of which communication and certificate and of the said Budget 
are sir follows: 

CITY OF NEW YORK-DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE, 
COMPTROLLER'S OFFICE 

May z8, 5902. 
To the Honorable the Board of Aldermen: 

GENTLEMEN-Section goo of the amended Greater New York Charter provides as 
follows: 

It shall be the duty of the Comptroller of said City to prepare and submit to the 
Board of Aldermen, at least four weeks before its annual meeting in each and every 
year, for the purpose of imposing the annual taxes, a statement setting forth the 
amounts by law authorized to be raised by tax in that year, on account of the cor-
poration of The City of New York, as hereby constituted, or for City purposes within 
said City as created by this act and purposes for which said City is liable, and on 
account of the counties of New York, Kings, Queens and Richmond, and also an esti-
mate of the probable amount of receipts into the City Treasury during the then current 
year from all the sources of revenue of the general funds, including surplus revenue 
from the sinking funds of the Mayor, Aldermen and Commonalty of The City of New 
York, and of any of the municipal and public corporations, or parts of municipal and 
public corporations, by this act consolidated with the municipal corporation known as 
the Mayor, Aldermen and Commonalty of The City of New York, other than the surplus 
of revenues of any such sinking funds for the Payment of Interest on the City Debt of 
the municipal corporation known as the Mayor, Aldermen and Commonalty of The City 
of New York, or the like debts of the municipal and public corporations by this act 
consolidated as aforesaid, and the said Board of Aldermen is hereby authorized and 
directed to deduct the total amount of such estimated receipts from the aggregate 
amount of all the various sums which, by law, they are required to order and cause to 
be raised by tax in said year, for the purposes aforesaid, and to cause to be raised by 
tax only the balance of such aggregate amount after making such deductions." 

Section 902 of the amended Greater New York Charter provides as follows: 
"In the statement submitted by the Comptroller to the Board of Aldermen, as above 

provided in this chapter, he shall each year include and state specifically the sum or 
sums necessary to be raised to pay during the current year the salaries of the county 
officers and the other county charges and expenses in the counties of New York, 
Kings, Queens and Richmond, respectively, and the Board of Aldermen is hereby 
authorized and directed to levy upon and collect from the taxable property within each 
of said counties, respectively, the sum or sums so necessary to be raised to pay the 
salaries of county officers and other county charges and expenses of such county; to the 
end that each of said counties shall ultimately bear and pay all expenses necessary to 
be incurred within the county for county, as distinguished from City purposes." 

In pursuance of the foregoing provisions of law, I have the honor to submit to your 
honorable body statements as follows: 

First-The altered, modified and amended Budgef, in detail for the year 1902. 
Second-The amount of county charges and expenses in the counties of New York, 

Kings, Queens and Richmond, respectively, included in said Budget and to be raised, 
respectively, by levy upon taxable property within each of said counties, as provided by 
section got of the Charter. 

Third-The estimated receipts of The General Fund for the reduction of taxation. 
Concerning the receipts of the General Fund for the reduction of taxation, the 

following are the items of my estimate: 

President, Borough of Brooklyn ......................... 30,000 00 
President, Borough of Queens .. 	........................ 
President, Borough of Richmond ........................ 

I,500 00 
5oo 00 

Registers' fees- 
New 	York 	County ..................... 
Kings 	County .......................... 

$105,000 00 
6 ,000 00 

Railroad franchises and car licenses ................ 
570,000 00 
90,000 00 

School moneys from State of New York ................. 1,277,757 19 
Sheriff's fees- 

New York County ...................... $40,000 oo 
Kings 	County .......................... I2,000 00 

52,000 00 
Surrogates' 	fees ................................... 	.... 	8,000 0o 
Theatrical and concert licenses .......................... 	65,000 00 
Miscellaneous 	......................................... 	7 5,000 00 

$5,302,257 19 Add balance to the credit of the General Fund, January I, 1902......... '57,428 66 

$5,459,685 85 
Add unexpended balances of Appropriation Accounts of igoi and prior 

years transferred to the General Fund by the Board of Esti- 
mate and Apportionment.......... 	 .............. 1,422,764 82 

Excise taxes, surplus at January I, 5902, transferred to the General 
Fund by Board of Estimate and Apportionment ................ 4,514,261 00 

Total .............................. 	 ....... .............. 	$II,396 711 67 

The attention of your honorable body is respectfully called to the provisions of 
section 248 of the amended Greater New York Charter, as follows: 

"It shall be the duty of the Board of Aldermen to include, in any and every ordi-
nance or resolution passed by them, imposing and levying taxes for any purpose or pur-
poses authorized by law, such sum, in addition to the aggregate amount required for 
such purposes, as they shall deem necessary, not exceeding three per centum of said 
aggregate amount, to provide for deficiencies in the actual product of the amount im- 
posed and levied therefor." 

Your attention is also specially called to the provisions of section 909 of the same 
act, prescribing the method of preparing and disposing of the assessment rolls and also 
to the provisions of section 955 of the same act, designating the fifteenth day of Sep-
tember as the date when the assessment rolls shall be finally completed, to be delivered 
to the Receiver of Taxes, with the proper warrant or warrants annexed thereto, direct- 
ing him to collect the several sums mentioned in said rolls, and to pay the same, from 
time to time, when so collected, to the Chamberlain of said City. 

Respectfully, 
EDWARD M. GROUT, Comptroller. 

Certificate of the Comptroller of The City of New York Required by Section goo of the 
Amended Greater New York Charter. 

I, Edward M. Grout, Comptroller of The City of New York, in compliance with 
section goo of the amended Greater New York Charter, do hereby certify to the Board 
of Aldermen of The City of New York, that the aggregate amount of the Budget as 
altered, modified, amended, and duly adopted by the Board of Estimate and Apportion- 
ment, pursuant to the power vested in said Board by section io of chapter 466 of the 
Laws of 1901, as amended by chapter 436 of the Laws of 1902, is ninety-eight million six 
hundred and nineteen thousand six hundred dollars and eighty-eight cents ($98,619,-
600.88), and I do further certify that the amount to be raised by tax in said year is 
ninety-seven million eight hundred and ninety-seven thousand six hundred and thirty-
three dollars and thirty-three cents ($97,897,633.33), a copy of which Budget is hereto 
annexed. 

I further certify that included in the aggregate amount of the Budget to be raised 
by taxation are the following amounts appropriated for county charges and expenses in 
each of the counties hereinafter named, viz.: 

	

New York County .................................................... 	$2,295,708 75 

	

Kings County ........................................................ 	I,582,790 5o 

	

Queens County ....................................................... 	144,474 00 

	

Richmond County .................................................... 	63,755 00 

I further certify that the estimated amount of the revenues of the General Fund for 
the year 1902 is eleven million three hundred and ninety-six thousand seven hundred 
and eleven dollars and sixty-seven cents ($11,396,711.67), as stated in detail in the 
communication to your honorable body herewith submitted, setting forth the amounts 
by law authorized and required to be imposed and raised by tax in and for the said 
year 1902. 

EDWARD M. GROUT, Comptroller. 
New York, May 28, 5902. 

ALTERED, MODIFIED AND AMENDED BUDGET FOR 1902. 

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section so of the Greater New 
Voik Charter, as amended by chapter 436 of the Laws of 1902, the Board of Esti-
:nate and Apportionment hereby alters, modifies and amends the Budget of the year 
nineteen hundred and two, and makes this the Budget of The City of New York for 
;aid year; said Budget being, first, the estimated amounts required to pay the ex-
nenses of The City of New York for the year nineteen hundred and two, including 
State taxes; and, secondly, the estimated amounts required to pay the charges and 
expenses of the counties of New York, Kings. Queens and Richmond for the said 
year; amounting in the aggregate to the sum of ninety-eight million six hundred and 
nineteen thousand six hundred dollars and eighty-eight cents ($98.61g,600.88). 
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Supplies and Contingencies-Chamber- 	 I Contingent Counsel Fees, including deficiencies........ 	25,000 00 
lain's Office ...................:.::: 	1,200 00 	 Supplies and Contingencies. including deficiencies...... 	50,00000 00 

45,450 	 429,748 00 
888,005 00 

Interest 	on 	the 	City 	Debt ......................................... 10,841,607 54 
interest on Bonds and Stock to be issued in igoi, after October lo, 

and 	in 	190x..... 	.. 	 ........ 883,668 72 
Interest on 	Revenue Bonds of 1902 ................................. i,atz,5oo 00 

x8 5,821.345 Redemption of the City Debt ...................................... 
Installments payable in 	1902 ....................................... 4,373,x49 57 

STATE TAXES. 

For State Taxes payable on account of the County of New York: 
For Schools, .75 mills, as per chapter 	, 

643, 	Laws of 	rgor ..............$2.145,194 78 
For Canals, .45 mills, as per chapter 

643, Laws of 1901 ............... 	1,x87,116 87 
$3,432,311 6 

Fi.,; State Taxes payable on account of the County of 
Kings: 

For Schools, .75 mills, as per chapter 
643, Laws of tpox .............$538,066 53 

For Canals, .45 mills, as per chapter 
6441, 	Laws of I9ot............ 	322,839 92 

For 	Compensation 	of 	the 	Deputy 
Clerk and Attendants of the Ap- 
pellate Division of the Supreme 
Court in the Second Judicial De- 
partment, to September 30, 1902, 
as authorized by chapter 4g, Laws 
of 	1896; 	chapter 	223, 	Laws 	of 
1897, and chapter 450, Laws of 

tC 	
9'835 59 

For 	ompensation of Justices of the 
 

Supreme Court, designated to the 
Appellate Division of the Second 
Department for any District other 
than the Second Judicial District, 
to December 31, 19ot, as author. 
ized by chapter 309, Laws of 1898, 
and chapter 597, Laws of lgot... 	9,209 50 

For the Compensation of Confidential 
Clerks to the Justices of the Su- 
preme 	Court,designated to the 
Appellate Division of the Second 
Department, pursuant to chapter 
251, 	Laws 	of 	Igo, .............. 	6,361 go 

886,313 44 
For State Taxes payable on account of the County of 

Queens: 
For Schools, 	75 mills, as per chapter 

643, 	Laws of 	19ox........ 	.. 	$72,761 97 
For Canals, .45 mills, as per chapter 

643 	Laws of tgot.......... 	. 	43,657 t8 
For A, ditional Compensation of the 

Justices of the Supreme Court in 
the 	Second Judicial 	District, 	in 
pursuance of chapter 765. Laws of 
1868; chapter 126, Laws of 1883; 
chapter 114, Laws of 1894; chap. 
ter 34, Laws of 5895; chapter 13x, 
Laws of x8g8; chapter 644, Laws 

and chapter 645, Laws of of 19ot, 
1901, and for the Stenographers 

first act, as under the said 	-named 
amended by chapter 154 Laws of 

the 	of September, 1894, 	to 	300th 
rggx, as provided by chapter 644, 
Laws 	of 	xgot ................... 	7.431 	25 

For 	Compensation of Deputy Clerk 
Attendants of the Appellate and 

Division of the Supreme Court in 
the Second Judicial Department, 
to September 30, 1902, as author- 
ized by chapter 99, Laws of 1896• 
chapter 223, Laws of 	1897, and 
chapter 450, Laws of tgoo...... 	x,549 32 

For 	Compensation 	of 	Confidential 
Clerks to Justices of the Supreme 
Court in the Second Judicial Dis- 
trict, 	pursuant 	to 	chapter 	892, 
Laws 	of 	x8g6, and 	chapter 644, 
Laws 	of 	1901 ............. 	1,845 	00 

For Compensation of Justices of the 
Supreme Court, designated to the 
Appellate Division of the Second 
Department 	from 	any 	District 
other 	than 	the 	Second 	Judicial 
District, to December 31, tgot, as 
authorized by chapter 3009, Laws  
of t8g8, and chapter 597. Laws of 
1901 	......... 	.. 	.... 	x,450 	70 

For 	compensation 	of 	Confidential 
Clerks to the Justices of the Su- 
preme Court designated to the Ap- 
pellate Division of the Second De. 
partment, pursuant to chapter x51 
of the Laws of 19oo............ 	1,002 14 

129,697 56 
For State Taxes payable on account of 

the County of Richmond: 
For Schools, .75 mills, as per chapter 

643, 	Laws 	of 	,got .............. 	38,x93 85 
For Canals, 	.45 mills, as per chapter 

643, 	Laws of 	tgoi .............. 	22,976 31 
For Additional Compensation of the 

Supreme Court Justices of the 	 in 
the 	Second 	Judicial 	District, 	in 
pursuance of chapter 	765, 	Laws 
of 	1868; 	chapter 	1x6, 	Laws 	of 
1683;-hapter 	114, Laws of 	1894; 
chapter 34, Laws of 1895; chapter 
131. Laws of 1898; chapter 644, 
Laws of 190 1; and chapter 645. 
Laws of xgot, and for the Stenog- 
raphers under the said first-named 
act, as amended by chapter tt4, 
Laws of 1894, to the 3oth of Sep- 
tember, 	1902, 	as 	provided 	by 
chapter 644., Laws of toot...... 	3,298 7S 

For Compensation of Deputy Clerk 
and Attendants of the Appellate 
Division of the 	Supreme 	Court 
in 	the 	Second 	Judicial 	Depart- 
ment, to September 30, 7902, as 
authorized by chapter 99, Laws of 
1896; chapter 223, Laws of 1897, 
and chapter 450, Laws of too.. 	696 33 

For 	Compensation 	of 	Confidential 
Clerks to Justices of the Supreme 
Court in the Second Judicial Dis- 
trict, 	pursuant 	to 	chapter 	892, 
Laws of 1896, and chapter 644, 
Laws 	of 	1901 .................. 	819 00 

For Compensation of Justices of the 
Supreme Court, designated to the 
Appellate Division of the Second 
Department from any District other 
than the Second Judicial District, 
to December 3r, 19001, as author- 
ized by chapter 309. Laws of 1898, 

	

and chapter597, Laws of 19005... 	652 00  
For 	Compensation 	of 	Confidential 

Clerks 	to 	the 	Justices 	of 
the 	Supreme 	Court, 	designated 
to the Appellate Division of the 
Second Department, pursuant to 
chapter 251 of the Laws of 1900. 	450 40 

67,186 64 
$4,515,509 29 

RENTS. 

For payment of rent for property leased to The City of New York for 
public offices and other purposes and for which no provision is 
made in the estimates of the several departments of the City 
Government ................................................. 350,926 66 

THE LAW DEPARTMENT. 
Salaries: 

Salary of the Corporation Counsel.... 	$t5,000 00 
Salaries of Assistants. Clerks and Em- 

ployees in all offices and bureaus 
of the Department, except the Bu- 
reau of Street Openings, and in- 
cluding 	the 	Tenement 	House 
Branch 	........................ 	339,748 00 

$354,741 00 

PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

GENER ADMINISTRATION. 
Salari 	

AL 
es: 

	

Salary of the President.. 	$7,500 00 
Salaries of Commissioner 

of Public Works, 
Clerks, Assistants, 
Engineers and Em- 

	

ployees ............ 	58,x50 00 
$65,650 00 

Supplies and Contingencies......... 
.•.. 	

n,5oo oa 
74,150 00 

BuREAu or ENGINEER or STREET OPENING&. 

Salaries 	........................................... 19,120 00 

BUREAU or HIGHWAYS. 

Salaries ............ 	......... $72,x40 00 
boring Examinations for Grading Contracts 2,000 00 
Boulevards, Roads and Avenues, Mainte- 

nance of............ 	............ 114,150 00 	- 
Flagging Sidewalks and Fencing Vacant 

Lots in front of City property....... 
One Hundred and Fifty-fifth Street Via- 

2,000 on 

duct, Maintenance and Repairs...... 6,000 00 
Repairs and Renewal of Pavements and 

Regrading 	......................... 360,758 00 
Repaving Streets and Avenues.......... 75,000 00 
Roads, 	Streets 	and 	Avenues 	Unpaved, 

Maintenance of, and Sprinkling...... 35,000 00 
Maintenance of Eighth Avenue Pavement 19,200 00 
Chemical and Cement Laboratory........ 2,500 00 

688,848 00 

BUREAU or IPCUHSnwxcaa. 

Salaries .............. 	 ..... 	$13,x00 00 
Removing Obstructions in Streets and 

	

Avenues ........................... 	.5,000 00 
38,100 00 

BUREAU Or SEwzRS, 

Salaries ................................$62,550 00 

	

Boring Examinations .................... 	3,100 00 
Sewers-Repairing and Cleaning: 

	

Pay-rolls and Supplies ............... 	x65,000 on 
230,650 00 

BUREAU Or PUBLIC BUILDINGS AND OrrICEB. 

Salaries and Wages.......... ...........$259,419 $259,4 9 53 
Supplies and Repairs (including Rivington 

	

Street Bath) ........................ 	134,000 00 
393,419 53 

BUREAU OF PUBLIC BATHS AND PUBLIC COMFORT 
STATIONS. 

	

Salaries ............................................ 	57,781 So 
BUREAU of BUILDINGS. 

Salaries ................................$226,000 00 

	

Rents ................................. 	16,Soo oo 

	

Contingencies and Emergencies........... 	8,000 on 
250,500 00 

PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION. 
Salaries: 

Salary of the President.. 	$7,500 00 
Salaries of Commissioner 

of 	Public 	Works, 
Clerks, 	Assistants, 
Engineers and 	Em- 
ployees 	........... 	48,000 00 

$55,5°0 00 
Supplies and Contingencies......... ..... ..500 00 

=56,000 on 

ToromApiticAn BUREAU. 

Monurnenting Streets and Avenues...... $z ,000 on 
Surveying Laying-out, Maps, Plans, etc., 

inclntftng Grade Changes, 	Drainage, 
etc . 	............... 	.... 

Maps for Street Openings .............. 
50,000 00 
38,000 00 

Supplies and Contingencies .............. 2,0000 00 
504,000 00 

BUREAU OF HIGHWAYS. 

Labor, Maintenance and Supplies........ $500,000 no 
Preliminary Surveys, etc ................. 30,700 00 
Rock Soundings 	.. 	.................. 9,700 00 
Standard 	Bench 	Marks ................. 2,600 00 
Removing Incumbrances .. 	....... 6,000 00 
Maintenance of Viaducts and Bridges.... 40,000 00 
Supplies and Contingencies ............. 1,000 00 

590,000 00 
BUREAU Or SEwsas. 

Boring Examinations 	................... $15,000 no 
Sewers-Repairing~and Cleaning: 

Payrolls and applies ............... 
Preliminary Surveys, Estimates, etc...... 

90,000 00 
32,060 00 

Altering. Rebuilding and Improving Re- 
ceiving-basins and 	Sewer Appurten- 

ances. 
	............................. 

Supplies and Contingencies .............. 
3,000 00 
1,000 00 

. 	_ 141,000 00 

BUREAU or PUBLIC BUILDINGS AND Or,ICu , 

Salaries and Wages ..................... $s6,000 oo 
Supplies and Repairs .................... 14,000 00 
Supplies and Contingencies .............. Soo 00 

40,500 00 

BUREAU OF BUILDINGS. 

	

Salaries ............................... 	$88,000 00 

	

Rents ................................. 	2,50000 00 

	

Contingencies and Emergencies.......... 	2,000 00 

	

92,500 00 	- 

BuREAu or PUBLIC BATHS. 

	

Salaries and Supplies ............................... 	2,000 00 
1,076,009 

PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

GENERAL AaN.INlsTRAYIOx. 
Salaries: 

	

Salary of the President.. 	$7,500 00 
Salaries of the Commis-

sioner of Public 
Works, Clerks, As-
sistants. Engineers 

	

and Employees.... 	38,400 00 
	00 

Supplies and Contingencies .............. ..a,5 Soo ogo 
$48,400 00 

Torocas?HIGw Busasu. 	 - 

	

Salaries and Supplies ............................... 	SS,4S7 55 

BDEEAU Or HIGHWAYS. 

Salaries ... 	....... 	... .... 	$dt,88o o0 
Labor, Maintenance and

.. .. 
Supplies......... a78,000 so 

	

Repaving Streets and Avenues........... 	6o,000 00 	-  

	

Supplies and Contingencies .............. 	I,5oo on 	- 

	

Maintenance and ConstescooiS of Bridges. 	2,000 on 	- 
3PJ.'N 

1,742,569 03 
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BUREAU or SEwzES. 

Salaries.......... 	. 	.............. $82,762 75 
Sewers-Repairing and Cleaning: 

Payrolls and Supplies... 	$77,168 25 
Contracts at Public Let- 

tia¢ 	.............. 	25,000 00 toa,168 25 
Thirty-first Ward Sewerage-Districts Nos. 

I 	and ~~3 	.. 	. 	.. 	. 	.. 	..... 
District..... 

50,39, 00 
75 4,303 Thirtieth Ward-Bath Beach 

Twenty-sixth Ward-Disposal Works..... 35,137 2S 
Dredg 	g Sewer Outlets ................. m 12,000 00 

2,000 00 Supplies and Contingencies .............. 298.763 oo 

BUREAU OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS AND OrrIcas. 	 I 	' 

Salaries 	and 	Wages .................... $137,828 00 
Supplies 	and 	Repairs ................... 110,975 00 
Supplies 	and 	Contingencies ............. 1,000 00 	

249,803 00 

BUREAU or BUILDINGS. 

Salaries 	.... 	.. 	....... .. ...... ... $122,400 00  
Contingencies and 	Emergencies......... 6,o57 00 

128,457 00 
1,164,260 25 

PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

RECORD. 5399 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, GAS AND ELECTRICITY. 

Salaries-General 	Administration .................... $17,ocO 00 
BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX. 

Salaries: 
Central 	Office.......... 	$24,500 00 
Bureau of Chief En- 

gineer 	.... 	.. 	15,000 00 
Bureau 	of 	Water 	Reg- 

ister 	.... 	........ 	x19,415 	00 
Croton Water System... 	34,930 00 
Bronx 	River 	Works- 

Maintenance 	a n d 
Repairs 	... 	...... 	3,900 00 

Laying 	Croton 	Pipes... 	I4,483 75 
Lighting 	Electricity. and 	 56,736 00 
Office of Deputy Com- 

missioner and Water 
Register, Borough of 
The 	Bronx......... 	12,000 00 

$280,964 75 
Maintenance-Croton Water System...... 310,274 50 
Bronx River Works-Maintenance and Re- 

Suppl
airs 
ies and Contingencies .............. 39,08 7 00 

For Additional Fire-hydrants............ 40,000 00 
Public 	Drinking-hydrants 	.... 	... 5,000 00 
Repairing and Renewal of Pipes, 	Stop- 

co cks, 	etc ........................... 26o,000 oo 
1'entals of Fire-hydrants ........... 	.. 	. [9,600 00 
Water Supply for the Twenty-fourth Ward. 15,600 00 
Lamps and Lighting .................... 1,361,513 50 

2,334,039 7S GENERAL ADMINISTRATION. 
Salaries:  

	

Salary of the President ............. 	$5,000 00 
Salaries of Commissioner of Public 

Works, Assistants and Clerks in 

	

the Borough President's Office.. 	16,800 00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies ............. 	8,000 00 $29,800 00 

BUREAU OF HIGHWAYS, 

Salaries: 
Salaries 	of 	Superintendent, 	Clerks, 

Engineering Corps and Inspectors $31,900 00 
Labor, Maintenance and Supplies....... 
Maintenance of Viaducts and Bridges.... 

311,449 00 
19,863 63 

Preliminary 	Surveys .................... 6,000 00 
369,212 63 

BUREAU OF SEWERS. 
Salaries: 

Salary 	of 	Superintendent, 	Clerks, 
Engineering Corps and Inspectors 

Labor, Maintenance and Supplies....... 
$33,600 00 
42,400 00 

Far Rockaway Disposal Works.......... 12,000 00 
Tamaica Disposal 	Works ................ 5,000 00 
Newtown 	Disposal 	Works .............. 1 00 

93,001 00 

BUREAU OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS AND OFFICES. 
Salaries: 

Salaries of Superintendent, Clerks and 
Janitors 	....................... $16,650 00 

Supplies and Repairs (including wage 	of 
Mechanics, 	Laborers, 	Cleaners, 
etc.) 	.......................... 45,000 00 

6r,65o 00 
BUREAU or BUILDINGS. 

Salaries: 

	

Salarie, of Superintendent, Clerks and 	Inspectors. 	$20,000 00 

TOPOGRAPHICAL BUREAU. 
Salaries: 

For Monumentine Streets and Avenues, Surveying, 
Laying-out. Maps. Plans, etc., including Grade 
Changes. Drainage, etc., and for Maps for 

	

Street Openings ............................. 	50,000 0o 

BUREAU OF STREET CLEANING. 
Salaries: 

	

Salaries of Superintendent, Clerks, etc. 	$5,700 00 
Sweeping, Carting and Final Disposition of 

Material, including Cremation or Util. 

	

ization ............................. 	86,095 00 
Rents 	....... 	.................. 	3,600 on 

	

Removal of Snow and Ice ................ 	250 00 
95,645 00 

719,308 63 

PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION. 
Salaries: 

Salary of the President.. 	$5,000 00 
Salaries of Commissioner 

of Public Works, 
Clerks, 	Assistants, 
Engineers and Em- 
ployees 	........... 	24,000 •o 

$27,500 Preliminary Surveys ................... 00 
Maps for Street Openings 	 . 5,000 00 
Monumenting Streets and Avenues...... 
Supplies 	Contingencies and 	 .............. 

1,000 00 
2,500 no 

$45,000 00 

TOPOGRAPHICAL BUREAU. . 

Salaries and Supplies ................................ 	33,980 00 

BUREAU or HIGHWAYS. 

Salaries 	................................ $8,68o 00 
Labor, Maintenance and Supplies......... 131,320 00 

140,000 00 
BUREAU Or Sawsza. 

Salaries ................................ $4,330 00 
Labor, Maintenance and Supplies......... 13,670 00 

18,000 00 

BUREAU OF STREET CLEANING. 

Salaries ........................ $7,330 00 
Labor, 	Maintenance and 	Supplies, and 

Final 	Disposition ................... 72,670 00 
go,000 oo 

BUREAU Or PUBLIC BUILDINGS AND OFFICE&. 

Salaries and Wages .. 	.................. $5,98o 00 
Supplies and 	Repairs ................... 13,020 00 

19,000 ou 

BUREAU or BUILDINGS. 

......... 	$x1,000 00 
Contingencies and Emergencies.......... 	x,000 00 

12,000 00 
347,980 00 

DEPARTMENT OF BRIDGES. 

Salaries, General Administration-Salaries of Commis- 
sioner, Deputy Commissioner and Employees in 
Main 	Office.................................... 

.. 
	00 

Supplies 	and 	Contingencies ......................... 1,000 00 
For Maintenance of and Repairs to Bridges over the 

River 	in 	Boron Harlem 	and 	the 	h of Manhattan.. 
For Maintenance of 	Repairs to Bridges 	New and 	 over 	- 

159,964 75 

town 	Creek............ 	 ... 
For Maintenance of and Repairs to Bridges in the 

45,919 00 

Borough 	of 	Brooklyn ........................... 57,581 50 
For Maintenance of and Repairs to Bridges in the 

Borough of The Bronx ................ 	.. 	. 31,998 00 
For Maintenance of and Repairs to Bridges in the 

Borough of Queens ........... 	... 	....... 	. 25,230 13 
For Maintenance of and Repairs to Bridges in the 

Borough of Richmond .......................... 5,106 00 
397.=43 38 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 
Salaries: 

Office of Deputy Com- 
missioner 	........ $ir,too 00 

Office of Chief Engineer. 6,600 GO 
Office of Water Register 63,250 00 
Laboratory 	.. 	..... 5,500 00 
Lighting 	and Electricity. 37,133 25 

$123,583 25 
Supplies and Contingencies......... ..... 	6,000 00 
Rentals of Fire-hydrants ................. 25,000 00 
Lamps and Lighting .................... 	990,838 6o 

1,145,421 85 

BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 
Salaries: 

Office of Deputy 	Com- 
missioner 	.......... 	$21,050 00 

Pumping Stations 	 30,887 50 
Lighting and Electricity. 	12,912 00 

$64,849 50 
Pumping Stations-Fuel and Supplies.... 
Maintenance and Repairs of Water-pipes, 

28,500 00 

etc. 	........ 	..... 	... 	..... 25,000 00 
Supplying Water to Long Island City... ioo,000 on 

hydrants Rentals of Fire- ................. 
Lamps and Lighting .................... 

40,000 00 
376,689 13 

Supplies and Contingencies .............. 2,500 00 
637,538 63 

BOROUGH Or RICHMOND. 
Salaries: 

Office of Deputy 	Corn- 
• missioner ...........$6,900 00 
Lighting and Electricity. 	4,649 50 

$11,549 50 
Pumping Stations-Salaries and Supplies. 7,100 00 
Lamps and Lighting .................... 150,000 00 
Rentals of Fire-hydrants ................. 30,052 50 
Supplies and Contingencies .............. 5oo 00 

199,202 00 
4,333,202 23 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS. 

Salaries of Commissioners, Secretary and Employees of 

	

the Park Board ................................. 	$29,300 CO 
BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND RICHMOND. 

Administration ......................... 	$28,280 00 
Labor, Maintenance and Supplies........ 433,822 50 
Zoological Department ................... 	30,660 eo 
Maintenance of Museums- 

American Museum of Natural His- 
tory .... 	....... 	...... 	)} 310,000 00 

Metropolitan Museum of Art...... 
Music 	.. 	......................... 	26,200 00 
Supplies and Contingencies .............. 	2,500 00 
Surveys, Maps and Plans ................ 	2,000 00 
Aquarium ................ 	.... 	46,500 00 
Ambulance Service-Central Park........ 	1,200 00 
Care of Grant Tomb .................... 	5000 00 
Harlem River Driveway ................. 	18,5 00 00 

904,662 50 

BOROUGHS OF BROOKLYN AND QUEENS. 

Administration ....... 	... ........... 	$19,162 45 
Labor, Maintenance and Supplies......... 450,000 00 
Maintenance of Museums ................ 	6o,000 on 
Music ................................. 	11,864 00 

541,026 45 

' 	 BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

Administration 	... ...... 	.......... 	$13,503 00 
Maintenance and Construction............ 	240,000 00 
Maintenance of Botanical Gardens....... 	65,000 00 
Maintenance of Zoological Gardens....... 	85,000 00 
Music 	 9,360 00 
Supplies and Contingencies .............. 	1,500 00 
Surveys, Maps and Plans ................ 	10,000 00 

424,360 00 
1,899,348 95 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC CHARITIES. 

Salaries ... 	..................................... 	$503,469 50 
Supplies and Contingencies.......... 	.. 	....... 	1,055,197 92 

(The foregoing appropriations to include mainte- 
nance of Bellevue and Allied Hospitals for one 
month.) 

Alterations, Additions and Repairs to Buildings and 
• Apparatus 	...... 	...... 	.......... 	80,500 00 
Transportation of Paupers, Medicines, Coffins, etc... 	rr,IOO o0 
Poor Adult Blind ................................... 	49,950 00 
Clothing for Insane Patients ........ 	.............. 	4,500 00 
Clothing for Epileptics sent to Craig Colony........... 	2,oco 00 
Donations to Grand Army Veterans .................. 	20,500 00 
T.odging-house for Homeless Men .................... 	.3,043 24 

• 
Burial of Veterans. and Headstones .................. 

	17,400 00 Burial of Pauper Dead .................... 
Rents .... ..... 	..... 	........ 	............. 	4,300 00 .. 	... 	.... 
New Ambulances, Horses, Harness and Repairs........ 	10,000 00 

1,773,960 66 

BELLEVUE AND ALLIED HOSPITALS. 

Salaries .. 	..................................... 	$148,q84 34 
Supplies and Contingencies ......... 	.. .... .. 	359,802 08 
Alterations, Additions and Repairs to Buildings and Ap- 

	

paratus . ....................................... 	33,000 00 
Rents.. 	..... 	.. .......................... 	12,300 00 
Clothing for Insane Patients .......... 	............. 	7,500 00 
New Ambulances, Horses, Harness and Repairs........ 	11,000 00 

572,086 42 
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION. 

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 
Salaries .. 	

. 	
............ $250,000 00 	 - 

Supplies and Contingencies .............. 	305,000 00 
Alterations, Repairs and Improvement of 

	

Buildings, Apparatus and Steamboats. 	43,000 00 
Donations to Discharged Prisoners...... 	2,000 00 
Transportation, Maintenance and Expenses 

	

of Insane Criminals ................. 	500 00 
Improvement of Riker's Island........... 	15,000 oo 

$6t5,5oo uo 

	

BOROUGH Or BROOKLYN. 	 - ' 
Salaries .. 	.. ...................... 	$52,572 50 
Supplies and Contingencies. 	 S5,000 00 
;Repairs of Buildings and Apparatus...... 	5,000 on 
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Donations to Discharged Prisoners....... 	2,000 00 
Transportation, Maintenance and Expenses 

	

of Insane Criminals............ 	1,000 00 

	

Supplies for Manufacturing Purposes..... 	50,000 00 
165,572 50 

781,072 50 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH. 

	

Salaries, Board of Health and Secretary's Office...... 	$42,026 00 

BOROUGH or MANHATTAN. 

Salaries ............................... $239,400 00 

	

Law Expenses-Marshal's Fees.......... 	Soo 00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies ............. 	20,000 00 
For Removal of Night Soil, Offal and 

	

Dead Animals ...................... 	30,0y0y0 00 

	

Sanitary Police ......................... 	
a0~999 ao Disinfection 	.. 	........... 	.. 

Hospital Fund (excluding payments to 

	

private hospitals) ................... 	36,953 56 

	

Bacteriological Laboratory ............... 	4y 96 00 

	

Salaries of Medical School Inspectors 	48,820 00 
For Maintenance of Volunteer Life Saving 

	

Corps ............................. 	r,000 00 
474,349 t6 

BOROUGH OF THE BaoNX. 

	

Salaries ............................... 	$6t,600 00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies .............. 	2,750 00 

	

Disinfection ........................... 	1,500 00 
Removal of Night Soil. Offal and Dead 

	

Animals........................... 	ii,85o 00 
Hospital Fund (excluding payments to 

	

private hospitals) .................... 	30,000 00 

	

Salaries of Medical School Inspectors.... 	6,000 00 

	

Sanitary Police ......................... 	4,666 64 
[[8,366 64 

BOROUGH or BROOKLYN. 

Salaries ............................... $144,000 00 
Supplies and Contingencies .............. 	10,000 00  
Disinfection ........................... 	9,200 00 
Removal of Night Soil, Offal and Dead 

Animals ........................... 	2oi000 00 
Hospital Fund (excluding payments to 

private hospitals) ................... 	23,500 00 
Salaries of Medical School Inspectors.... 	14,000 00 
Support of Ambulance Service........... 	20,600 00 
Law Expenses-Marshal's Fees.......... 	1,000 00 
Sanitary Police ......................... 	13,099 76 

255,399 76 

BoaoUGH OF QUEENS. 

Salaries .. 	.. ...................... 	$23,600 00 
Supplies and Contingencies .............. 	2,000 00 
Disinfection ...... 	...... 	...... 	2,500 00 
Removal of Night Soil. Offal 'and Dead 

Animals ........................... 	14,950 00 
Hospital Fund (excluding payments to 

private hospitals) 	.. 	..... ....... 	1,000 00 
Salaries of Medical School Inspectors.... 	2,000 00 
Support of Ambulance Service.......... 	2,400 00 
Sanitary Police ......................... 	3,266 64 

51,716 64 

BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

Salaries ............................... 	$27,200 00 
Supplies and Contingencies .............. 	1,500 00 
Disinfection ............................ 	2,000 00 
Hospital Fund (excluding payments to 

private hospitals) 	 1,000 00 
Salaries of Medical School Inspectors..... 	2,000 00 
Sanitary Police ........................ 	2,333 28 
Removal of Night Soil, Offal and Dead 

Animals ........................... 	6,500 00 
42,533 28 

984,391 48 

TENEMENT-HOUSE DEPARTMENT. 

Salaries ...........................................$299,933 34 
Rents.... 	..................................... 	14,500 00 
Supplies and Contingencies .......................... 	32,618 74 

347,052 o8 

POLICE DEPARTMENT. 

Police Fund ....................................... $10,747,050 00 
Police Fund-Salaries of Clerical Force and Employees. 	155,000 00 
Supplies for Police .............. .................. 	312,000 00 
Police Station-houses, Alterations, Fitting-up, etc...... 	35,000 00 
Contingent Expenses of Central Department and 

Station-houses, etc .............................. 	30,000 00 
Additions to Mounted Squad ........................ 	r6,o62 50 
Police Station-houses-Rents ......................... 	41,717 92 

11,336,830 42 

BOARD OF ELECTIONS. 

Election Expenses ................................. 	$68o,00o 00 
For Expenses made necessary by the Primary Election 

Law (Chapter 179, Laws of 1898) ................ 	129,275 00 
809,275 00 

DEPARTMENT OF STREET CLEANING. 

BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BaoNx. 
General Administration 	................. ...... 	.. 	$29,400 00 
Administration 	........................ $213,500 00 
Sweeping and Carting ................... 2,589,577 20 
Final 	Disposition 	of 	Material, 	including 

cremation 	or utilization .............. 762,972 00 
Supplies, Rents and Contingencies........ 116,144 00 
Removal of Snow and Ice ............... 20,000 00 
New 	Stock-Plant ...................... 10,000 00 

3,712,193 20 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

Administration ........................ 	$53,600 00 
Sweeping and Carting ............ 	... 1,130,000 00 
Final Disposition of Material, including 

cremation or utilization............ 	200,000 00 
Supplies, Rents and Contingencies...... 	41,919 00 
Removal of Snow and Ice .............. 	15,000 00 
New Stock-Plant ...................... 	5,000 00 

1,445,519 00 
$5,187,112 2e 

FIRE DEPARTMENT. 

BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX. 
Salaries: 

Headquarters 	Pay-Roll.. $55,8[9 24 
Bureau of Chief of De- 

partment 	Pay-Roll. - 83,786 64 
Engine and 	Hook 	and 

Ladder 	Companies 
Pay-Rolls 	.. 	.. 2,070,152 50 

Bureau of Combustibles 
Pay-Roll 	.. 	. 22,788 96 

Bureau of Fire Marshal 
Pay-Roll 	......... 56,65 64 

Fire 	Alarm 	Telegraph 
Branch 	Pay-Roll... 57.378 32 

Repair Shops Pay-Roll.. 82,173 96 
Hospital 	and 	Training 

Stables Pay-Roll Io,408 00 
Buildings 	Superintend- 

ent 	Pay-Roll 	...... 11,576 50 
$2,410,739 76 

Apparatus, 	Supplies, 	etc ........ ...... 	390,000 00 
Repairs to Fire-boat 	Zophar Mills".... 	15,000 00 
For 	two 	new 	fire-boats 	................ 150,000 00 

$2,965,739 76 

BOROUGHS OF BROOKLYN AND QUEENS. 
Salsries- 

Headquarters Pay-roll .. 
De- 

$28,169 40 
Bureau of Chief of 

yasament Pay.roll... 9i,Iao 00 

Engine and Hook and 
Ladder 	Companies 
Pay-rolls 	.. 1,6[6,775 00 

Bureau of 	Combustibles 
Pay-roll.. 

Bureau of Fire Marshal 
15,719 52 

Pay-roll . 	.... 10,932 98 
Fire 	Alarm 	Telegraph 

Pay-roll 	
' 	
..... 	.. 24,898 12 

Repair Shops Pay-roll.. 40,198 00 
Hospital 	and 	Training 

Stables 	Pay-roll 	,. 5,657 50 
Re-establishment, 	Main. 

tenance and 	Super- 
vision of Fire Alarm 
System in the Bor- 
ough of Queens.... 45,310 00 

$1,878,760 52 
Apparatus, 	Supplies, 	etc . 	.............. 	265,000 00 

2,143,;=3 53 

MAINTENANCE VOLUNTEER SYSTEM, BOROUGH OP QUEENS. 

(Section 722 of the Greater New York Charter.) 

Neudowa. 

ESTIMATE OP AMOUNTS FIRED HY LAW PROPOSED TO HE PAID 
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING JUNE r, 1902.  

Gooderson Engine Company.. $1,200 00 
Maspeth Engine Company.... I,2oo 00 
Leona Chemical Engine Com- 

pany 	.. 	.. 	.. 	'.. 1,200 ao 
Wandowenock Fire Hook and 

Ladder Company........ 1,200 00 
Woodside Hook and Ladder 

Company 	.............. I,000 00 
Maspeth Hook and Ladder 

Company 	....... 
Fearless 	Hook 	and Ladder 

l,000 00 

Company 1,000 00 
Glendale Fire Hook and Lad- 

der 	Company......... 1,000 00 
Ivanhoe Fire Hook and Lad- 

der Company........... 1,000 00 
Elmhurst Fire Hook and Lad- 

der Company......... .. 1,000 00 
Pioneer Fire Hook and Lad- 

der 	Company........... 1,000 00 
$11,800 00 

Far Rockaway. 

Far Rockaway Engine Coin. 
$1,200 00 an

y Hook and Ladder 
Company No. I ........... 1,000 00 

Oceanic Hose Company No. I 
Mohawk Hose Company No. I 

800 00 
Soo oo 

3,800 00 

Mutual Engine Company No. t 
Rescue Hook and Ladder 

Company No. I........ 
Empire Hose Company No. I 
Young America Hose Com- 

pany No. 2.............  
Flushing Hose Company No. 3 
Murray Hill Hose Company 

No. 4................... 

Deraismes Engine Company 
No. x.................. 

South Side Engine and Pump 
Company 

Americus Hook and Ladder 
Company 	 ..... 

Union Course Hook and Lad- 
der Company........... 

Jones Hook and Ladder Com- 
pany

' 	
.,. 

Woodhaven Hose Company.. 
Deraismes Hose Company... 
Americus Hose Company..... 

Richmond Hill. 

Engine Company No. r..... $1,200 00 
Morris Park Hook and Lad- 

der Company No. I.... 1,000 00 
Clarenceville Hook and Lad. 

der Company No. 2.... r,000 00 
Morris Park Hose Company 

No. 	I ........... 	.... Boo 00 
Pecare Hose Company No. a. 800 oo 

4,800 00 

Rockaway Beach. 

Sea Side Hose and Engine 
Company 	No. 	I........ $1,200 00 

Atlantic 	Engine 	Company 

	

No. 	I .......... 	....... 

	

Arverne 	Engine 	Company 
I, 200 00 

	

No. 	2 .................. 

	

Remsen 	Chemical 	Engine 
r,aoo 00 

Company No. 	. 
Oceanus 	 Ladder 

t,aoo 00 
Hook and 

	

Company No. 	t ........ 

	

Sam Myers Hook 	Ladder and 
1,000 00 

Company 	No. 	2........ 
+ea Side Hose Company No. t 

1,000 00 
Boo 00 

Volunteer 	Hose 	Company 
No. 	2 ............. 	... 

Atlantic Hose Company No. t 
Soo 00 
800 00 

Arverne Hose Company No. 2 Boo no 
70.011 Oo 

Columbia Fire Department, Richmond Hill. 

Columbia Hook and Ladder 
Company 	No. 	t........ $1,000 00 

Columbia 	Hose 	Company 
No. 	t .................... Soo oo 

t,800 00 

Jamaica. 

Atlantic Hook and Ladder 

	

Company No. I......... 	$1,000 00 
ontinental Truck Company 

No. 2 ................. 1,000 00 
Woodhull Hose Company 

	

No. t .................. 	Seo 00 
Excelsior Hose Company 

	

No. 2 ............. .. . 	Soo no 

	

Dialler Hose Company No. 3 	Soo 00 

	

Fosdick Hose Compare No. 4 	Boo 00 
Resolute Hose Company 

	

No. 5 .................. 	Soo 00 
6.000 on 

Floral Park. 

Floral Park Hook and Ladder Company 
No. 	I .............................. 1,000 00 

Bay,ride. 

Enterprise 	Hook 	and 	Ladder 	Company 
No. t .............................. 1,000 00 

Hollis. 
3ollis 	Hook 	and 	Ladder 

Company No. I......... 	$1,000 00 
olumbia 	Hose 	Company 

No. 	o .................. 	goo oo 
I,$OO go 

Flushing. 

;800 00 

1,000 00 
Boo ao 

Boo 00 
800 00 

800 00 
5.000 00 

Woodhaven. 

$1,200 00 

1,000 00 

1,000 00 

3,000 00 

1,000 oe 
800 00 
Boo on 
Boo on 

7,600 on 
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College Point. 

Eagle 	Hook 	and 	Ladder 
Company No. x......... 	$t,000 00 

Union Hose Company No. x . 	800 00 
Enterprise 	Hose 	Company 

No. 	2 .................. 	800 	00 
a,600 00 

Queens. 

Queens Hook and Ladder Company No. t x,000 00 

Whiteslone. 

Engine and Hose Company 
No, 	I........... 	 $800 00 

Hook and Ladder Company 
No. 	I .................. 	1,000 	00 

Columbia 	Hose 	Company 
No. 	[ .................. 800 00 

Indian Hose Company No. 2. 	800 00 
3,400  00 

Springfield. 

Springfield 	Chemical 	Engine 	Company 
No. 	I .............................. 1,200 00 

BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

For 	allowances to 	Volunteer Fire Com- 
panies, pursuant to the provisions 
of section 722 of the Greater New 
York Charter: 

Engine Companies. 

Washington No. 	[, Port 
Richmond 	......... $1,200 00 

Port 	Richmond 	No 	3, 
Port 	Richmond..... 1,200 00 

New 	Brighton 	No 	4, 
New 	Brighton...... 1,200 00 

Monroe 	No. 5, 	New 
Brighton 	.... 	.. [,200 00 

Cataract 	No. 	z, 	West 
New 	Brighton...... 1,200 00 

Eureka No. z, Tottenville 1,200 00 
Niagara 	No. 	5, 	Tomp- 

kinsville 	.... 1,200 00 
Neptune 	No. 	6, 	Tomp- 

kinsville 	........... 1,200 00 
Clifton No. 8, Clifton... 1,200 00 
Protection No. 7, Staple- 

ton 	................ 1,200 00 
Rescue 	No. 9, Stapleton. 1,200 00 
Iiuguenot, 	Huguenot... 1,200 00 
Citizens, Pleasant Plains 1,200 00 

$[5,600 00 

Hook and Ladder Companies. 

Granite 	No. 	2, 	Port 
Richmond 	.... 	.. $1,000 00 

Richmond 	No 	4, 	New 
Brighton 	.... 	.. 1,000 00 

Medora 	No. 	3, 	West 
New 	Brighton...... 1,000 00 

Wyandotte No. 5, West 
New 	Brighton...... 1,000 00 

Protection No. [, Totten- 
ville 	............... x,000 00 

Tiernan 	No. 	6, 	Tomp- 
kinsville 	... 1,000 00 

Oceanic 	No. 	I, 	Lino- 
leumville 	.. 	.. 1,000 00 

Aquehonga No. 	x, Mar- 
iner's 	Harbor....... x,000 Go 

Washington 	No. 	t, 
1Creischerville 1,000 00 

New Dorp No. [, New 
Dorp 	.............. 1,000 00 

Columbia 	No. 	5, 	Rose 
Bank 	............. x,000 00 

Enterprise No. 	[, Staple- 
ton 	............... I,000 00 

Amicitia No. 	[, Pleasant 
Plains 	.... 1,000 00 

Constitution No. [, Rich- 
mond 	Valley....... 1,000 00 

Defender 	No. 	7, Castle. 
ton 	Corners........ 1,000 00 

Great 	Kills 	No. 	I, 
Great 	Kills......... 1,000 00 

16,000 00 

Hose Companies. 

Zephyr 
	

o. 4, Port Rich- 
mond 

 
$Soo 00 

Alert No. t, New Brigh- 
ton 	................ 800 00 

Lafayette 	No. 	3, 	New 
Brighton 	........... 800 00 

Tompkins 	No. 	6, 	New 
Boo 00 Brighton 	........... 

Starin No. 5, West New 
Brighton 	........... 800 00 

Union No. 8, West New 
Brighton 	........... Boo 00 

Neptune 	No. 	t, Tomp- 
kinsville 	............ 800 00 

Scott 'No. 	7, 	Clifton.... Soo 00 
Excelsior No. 	I, Staple- 

ton 	... 	... Soo 00 
Relief No. 2, Stapleton. 800 Co 
B. Brown No. 3, Staple- 

ton 	................. Boo 00 
Robinson No. 9, Staple. 

tot[ 	... 	... 	... Soo 00 
P. 	Weiderer 	No. 	tt, 

Stapleton 	........... Boo 00 
Steady 	Stream 	No. 	2, 

Mariner's 	Harbor 	... 800 00 
Active NO. 7, Mariner's 

goo 00 
Wadsworth No. 4,  Fort 

Wadsworth 	..... 	. 800 00 
Grasmere and 	Concord, 

Concord 	.............. Boo 0o 
13,600 00 

Patrol. 
Castleton No. I, Castleton........... 	800 00 

46,000 00 
5,218,300 28 

DEPARTMENT OF TAXES AND ASSESSMENTS. 

Salaries of Commissioners ..: 	.. ................ 	$36,000 00 

	

Salaries of Deputies, Clerks and Employees........... 	277,000 00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies ............:............. 	8,000 00 
321,000 00 

BOARD OF ASSESSORS. 

	

Salaries of three Assessors, at $3,000 each............ 	$9,000 00 

	

Salaries of Secretary. Clerks, etc .................... 	21,200 00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies ........................ 	1,000 00 
3[,200 00 

THE ARMORY BOARD. 

Care and Maintenance of Armories: 
Administration 	................................. $4,739 70 

BoaouoH of MANHATTAN. 

Repairs and Supplies: 
Seventh Regiment... $9,447 50 
Eighth Regiment... 6,775 50 	 - 
Ninth Regiment .... 3,900 00 
Twelfth Regiment..; 6,800 00 
Twenty-second Regi- 

ment...... _ 7,331 73 
Sixty-ninth Regiment 2,129 9S 

Seventy-first 	Regi- 
ment 	.. 	.... 6,327 00 

Squadron "A........ 6,233 00 
First 	Battery....... 992 88 
Second Battery 	... 1,476 00 

00 First Signal (ores 1,538 
First Naval Militia.. 4,620 00 
Headquarters, 	Naval 

Militia 	... 	.. 450 00 
Headquarters, 	Na- 

tional 	Guard, 
N. Y. 	.. 	.. 405 50 

Headquarters, 	First 
Brigade 	.... 719 10 

Headquarters, Second 
Brigade ........ 350 00 

$61,486 x8 
Contingencies 	...................... 2,500 00 

63,986 18 

BOROUGHS OF BROOKLYN AND QUEENS. 

Repairs and Supplies: 
Thirteenth Regiment. 
Fourteenth Regiment 

$8,039 00 
4,800 00 

Twenty-third 	Regi- 
ment 	.. 	... 

Forty-seventh 	Regi- 
2,941 50 

ment 	.......... 3,35! 30 
Troop 	"C........... 3,200 00 
Third 	Battery...... 
Second Signal Corps, 

2,805 00 
1,355 00 

Second 	Naval 	Bat- 
talion 	..... 2,500 00 

Seventeenth Separate 
Company ...... t,00o 00 

$29,991 8o 
Contingencies 	................. ..... 	2,500 00 

32,491  80 
101,217 68 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION. 

SPECIAL SCHOOL FUND. 

Supplies 	.........................$1,022,375 	29 S,-hool Libraries 	.... 	.... 	...... 	24,369 all 
Libraries 	and 	Apparatus-Regents' 

Schools 	........................ 	7,250 	00 
General 	Repairs 	...... 	... 	 933,166 II 
Furniture and Repairs of ................ 	12[,374 67 Pianos and Repairs of ................... 	19,700 00 
Fire Alarms 	........ 	 4,800 00 .. 	.............. 	. Transportation 	......................... 	24,250 00 
Fuel 

	

... 	............. 	 4_04,504 8o 

	

Lighting 	 ... 
Incidental 	Expenses 	................... 	58,6o6 29 
Rents 	...... 	 .... 	x26,390 00 
Salaries of Officers, Clerks and other Em- 

ployees 	 284,142 47 
Salaries of Janitors in all Schools........ 	768,340 37 
Lectures 	.. 	... 	 82,850 00 Compulsory Education 	................. 	25,580 00 
Water 	.. 	 2.400 00 
Support of Nautical School .............. 	36,8ro oo 
Heat. Light and Power for the Hall of the 

Board of Education................. 	7,225 00 
Insurance .. 	 700 00 
Library for the Office of the City Superin- 

tendent 	............................ 	5,000 	oo 
$4,071,134 28 

GENERAL SCHOOL FUND. 

For the General School Fund for the year 1902. the 
equivalent of four mills on every dollar of As- 
sessed Valuation of the Real and Personal Estate 
in the City of New York. liable to taxation, as 
certified to the Board of Education by the Depart- 
ment of Taxes and Assessments, including so much 
of the State School Money apportioned by the 
Superintendent of Public Instruction to The City of New 
York, or any of the Counties contained therein. which 
State School Money when received shall be paid into 
the General Fund for the Reduction of Taxation.. 	15,151,883 49 

19,223,017 77 

THE COLLEGE OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

College of The City of New York: 
For 	Salaries 	of 	Professors 	and 	Officers, 	Scientific 	Apparatus, 

Books and Supplies, Support and Maintenance, and all other 
expenses, including alterations and repairs to buildings (see-
tion Ir3I, Greater New York Charter) ...................... 299,362 00 

THE NORMAL COLLEGE OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

The Normal College: 
For Salaries of Professors, Tutors and others in the Normal College 

and in the Training Department of the Normal College; for 
Scientific Apparatus, Books and all necessary supplies therefor; 
for repairing and altering the College Buildings, 	for and 	the 
Support, Maintenance and General 	Expense 	of the same, 

to pursuant 	section 1142 of the Greater New York Charter... 197,000 00 

CORONERS. 

Salaries and Expenses of Coroners in the Borough of 
Manhattan 	......................... 	.... 	$6o,000 	oo 

Salaries and Expenses of Coroners in the Borough of 
Brooklyn 	 .... 	32,350 00 Salaries and Expenses of Coroners in the Borough of 
Queens 	........................................ 	19,000 	00 

Salaries and Expenses of Coroners in the Borough of 
Richmond ................ 	 11,100 00 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES OF CORONERS IN•  THE •BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 
Salaries of two Coroners, at $6,000 each.. 	$12,000 00 
Salaries of two Physicians, at $3,000 each. 	6,000 oo 
Salary of the Clerk of the Board of Coro- 

ners 	 3,000 on 
Contingent Expenses of two Coroners, in- 

eluding clerk and office hire.......... 	5,200 00 
Post-mortem Examinations-Chemical Anal- 

yses 	............................... 	5oo 	00 
Salary of Stenographer to Board of Coro- 

ners 	............................... 	2,000 00 
28,700 00 

151,150 00 

COMMISSIONERS OF ACCOUNTS. 

Salaries of two Commissioners, at $S,oco each........ 	$10,000 00 
Salaries of Assistants, and Supplies and Contingencies. 	136,000 00 

146,000 00 

CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION. 

Civil Service of The City of New York, Expenses of- 
Salary 	of the President ......................... 	$4,000 00 
Salaries of Secretary, Examiners and Employees, 

and Supplies and Contingencies .............. 	94,000 00 
98,000 00 

BOARD OF CITY RECORD. 
Publication of the " City Record .. ................... 	$120,000 00 Printing, Stationery and Blank Books for City Depart- 

ments and Offices ............................ 	340,000 00 City Record-Salaries .. ............................ 	x7,700 	00 City Record-Supplies and Contingencies ..........:... 	1,x00 	00 
Arrearages of Printing, Stationery and Blank Books, including Publica- 478.800 00 

tion  of the " City Record " .................................... 
245,817 32 

EXAMINING BOARD OF PLUMBERS. 
Examiners' Fees .................................... 	$3,900 	00 Salary of Clerk...... 	 1,000 00 Supplies 	and 	Contingencies ......................... 	254 00 

5,154 00 
FOR LIBRARY PURPOSES. 

For allowances to the following-named Libraries, pur- 
suant to chapter 78, Laws of 1892, as amended 
by chapter 859, Laws 	of x895: New York Public Library, Astor, Lenox and Til- den 	Foundations... 	........ 	. 	$95,650  00 

$62,800 00 

i 



COURT OF SPECIAL SESSIONS, FIRST DIVISION. 

Salaries of Five Justices ............ 	.. ............ 	$45,000 00 
Salaries of Clerk. Deputy Clerk and Employees....... 	24.300 00 
Salaries and Expenses of Children's Court............ 	14,250 00 
Supplies and Contingencies .......................... 	r.5oo 00 

85,050 00 

COURT OF SPECIAL SESSIONS, SECOND DIVISION. 

Salaries of Five Justices ........ 	.. 	..... 	.......... $30,000 00 
Salaries of Clerk, Deputy Clerk, Employees, etc...:... 19,400 00 
Salary of Clerk for the Borough of Richmond......... 
Salary of Clerk for the Borough of Queens............ 

2,000 00 
2,000 00 Supplies 	and 	Contingencies .......................... r,000 00 

54,400 00 

CITY MAGISTRATES' COURTS, FIRST DIVISION. 

Salaries of City Magistrates ............ 	....... 	.. 	$84,000 00 
Salaries pf Police Clerks, Police Clerks' Assistants, Em- 

ployees, 	etc .................................... 	79,700 00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies .......................... 	750 00 
164,450 00 

CITY MAGISTRATES' COURTS. SECOND DIVISION. 

	

Ten City Magistrates, at $6,000 each per annum....... 	$6o,000 00 

	

Five City Magistrates, at $5,000 each per annum....... 	25,000 00 
Salaries of Clerks, Assistant Clerks, Stenographers and 

	

Employees ..................................... 	96,300 00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies .......................... 	500 00 
1St,800 00 

FOR CHARITABLE INSTITUTIONS. 

All such appropriations being made subject to the following con-
ditions: 

c. The accounts of all charitable institutions receiving public 
moneys shall be so kept as to show the receipts of and disbursements 
from public moneys separately from the other funds of such institutions, 
and all institutions shall keep an exact record, to be corrected from 
time to time, in a form to be approved by the Comptroller, showing the 
addresses of the parents, guardians, or nearest relatives of inmates, and 
other information designed to facilitate inquiry into their financial in-
ability to provide for such inmates. 

2. Moneys received from the City Treasury shall be used by such 
institutions only for recurring expenses of "care, support and main-
tenance."  

3. All institutions receiving public moneys shall be at all reasonable 
times open to the visitation and inspection of duly authorized repre-
sentatives of the Department of Public Charities and the Department 
of Finance. 

4. Upon it appearing to the satisfaction of the Comptroller that it 
would be to the public interests to withhold payments to any charitable 
institution for which an appropriation has been made, he shall give 
written notice to such institution of his intention to apply to the Board 
of Estimate and Apportionment for authority to so withhold such pay-
ments, and upon the determination of said Board that such payments 
should terminate, the right of any such institution to receive payment 
for services rendered thereafter shall thereupon cease. 

5. Except where appropriations are made in bulk and not upon a 
per capita basis, no payment shall be made for inmates of private chari-
table institutions unless the same shall have been accepted by the 
proper Commissioner of the Department of Public Charities as a proper 
charge against the City, and, except in emergency cases, Commissioners 
of Charities shall not accept as proper charges against the City inmates 
capable of paying for their own support, or for whose care adequate 
provision can be made in public institutions. The City shall not be-
come liable for any payment to a charitable institution in excess of the 
appropriation which may have been made to such institution, notwith. 
standing any per capita rates of payment that may have been fixed for 
the inmates thereof. 

6. All Institutions receiving money from the City are required to 
etate specifically the amount so received, as, front the City treasury, 
in their printed annual reports. 

7. The rates of payments to private charitable institutions, unless 
otherwise specially provided for, are fixed for the various classes of 
inmates as follows: 
For infants under two (2) years of age, and in infants' 

hospitals also between the ages of two and five, 

	

per day ......................................... 	$o 38 
For dependent children from two (2) to sixteen (t6) 

	

years of age, per week .......................... 	2 00 
For delinquent children, per annum............ 	. 	rro 00 
For adult inmates of Reformatories, committed by the 

Courts, per annum......... ...................110 co 
For inmates in homes for fallen and friendless women, 

	

perannum .................................... 	rro 00 

	

For maternity cases, per case .............. .... ... 	r8 00 
For homeless mothers, nursing their own infants, per 

month..........................................12 co 

	

To hospitals for medical treatment, per day............ 	6o 

	

To hospitals for surgical treatment, per day.......... 	8o 

	

Asylum of the Sisters of St. Dominic ................ 	$37,203 6o 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

	

Asylum of St. Vincent de Paul ...................... 	9,267 58 
(Section 23or  Greater New York Charter.) 

Association for Befriending Children and Young Girls 

	

(House of the Holy Family) .......... .... 	5,352 89 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

Association for Befriending Children and Young Girls 
(Good Counsel Training School for Young 

	

Girls) ..................................... 	22,999 e9 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

• Institutions shall be paid $t8 for the care of the mother and child 
during fifteen days of her confinement, and for every day thereafter 
shall be paid at the rate of 38 cents per jay for the support of the 
child, and also $tz per month for the maintenance of the mother, if she 
remain in the institution nursing her own infant after the expiration of 
the fifteen days. 
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Aouilar Free Library Society .................... 38,000 00 
Webster Free Lwrary 	... 	...............:... 6,Soo 

17,275 
00 
co_ Library Cathedral Free Circulating 	........... 	... 

Free Library of the University Settlement Society.. 4,500 00. 
Washington Heights Free Library ............... 5,500 00, .. 
Maimonidea Free Library of District No. i of the 

00 Independent Order Benai Berith ............. 
Young Women's Christian Association Library.... 

ro,000 
5,900 00 

Harlem 	Library ................. 	...... 8,300 00 
General Society of Mechanics and Tradesmen of 

The City of New York ...................... 6,'5o 00 
Tenement-house Chapter Library ................. 950 00 
Public Library, 	Brooklyn .............. 	..... 	.. 166,700 00 
Queens Borough Library........ 	.. 	$1 7,500  00 

or maintenance of established Free 
Circulating 	Libraries 	when 	ac- 
quired 	as 	Branches ............. 	2,500 co 

20.000 00 
New York Free Circulating Library for the Blind.. 677 70 
Young Men's Benevolent Association Library..... 4,025 00 
Tottenville 	Library .............................. r,st6 ro 

391.543 ll0 

THE CITY COURT OF NEW YORK. 

Salaries 	of 	Justices ................ 	............. $70,000 00 
Salaries of Clerks, Deputy Clerks and Employees..... 64,800 00 
Supplies and Contingencies .......................... r,25o 00 

136,050 00 

MUNICIPAL COURTS, CITY OF NEW YORK. 

Eighteen Justices, at $6,000 each ..................... $ro8,000 00 
Five Justices, 	at 	$5,000 	each ......................... 25,000 00 
Eighteen Clerks, at $3,000 each ...................... 54,000 00 
Five 	Clerks, 	at $2.000 	each .......................... [0,000 00 
Eighteen 	Assistant Clerks, at $,1.000 each ............. 54.000 00 
Three Assistant Clerks, at $2,000 each ................. 6,000 00 
Twenty-three Stenographers, at $2,000 each........... 46,000 00 
Seventeen Interpreters, at $1,200 each ........ 	... 	.. 20,400 00 
Sixty-three Attendants, at $1,000 each, being three for 

each court in the boroughs of Manhattan. 	The 
Bronx and Brooklyn, except the First District of 
Manhattan, which shall have two, and two in each 
court in the boroughs of Queens and Richmond... 63,000 00 

Compensation of Clerk acting as Secretary ............. 1,000 00 
Supplies and Contingencies-One hundred dollars to 

each court and two hundred and fifty dollars to 
Board 	of 	Justices ............................... 2,550 00 

- 389,950  00 
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American Female Guardian Society and Home for the 
Friendless: 

(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 
For the care and maintenance of dependent children 

accepted by the Department of Public Charities 
as proper charges against the City Treasury, at 
the rate of $a per week; for the care and . 
education of poor children in the Industrial 
School 	(in addition to the apportionment of 
Corporate School Funds), at the rate of $7 per 
annum 	each ................................ 37,606 24 

Brooklyn Howard Colored Orphan Asylum........... 
(Section 230Greater New York Charter.) 

7,106 72 

Brooklyn Training School and Home for Young Girls. 3,363 92  
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

Bushwick and East Brooklyn Dispensary Association.. 784 29 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

Brooklyn Industrial School Association and Home for 
Destitute 	Children .............................. 22,152 31 

(Section 21o. Greater New York Charter.) 
Beth 	Israel 	Hospital ................................ S,22t 48 

(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 
Brooklyn Nursery and Infants' Hoepital .............. 

Greater New York Charter.) (Section 230, 
2,958 22 

Brooklyn 	Hospital ................................. 9,r57 78 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

Brooklyn 	Maternity ................................. Soo 00 
(Section 230 Greater New York Charter.) 

Bushwick Central I#os ital ................ 	.. zz5 60 
(Section 25p. (,reater New York Charter.) 

Brooklyn Central Dispensary........... ...........
(Section 2&o, (;rester New York Charter.) 

918  gt8 82 

Brooklyn Eastern District Homeopathic Dispensa y 669 ox 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

Bedford Dispensary 	Hospital and 	..................... 953 06 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

Brooklyn Home for Consumptives........ r5,00a 00 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

At the rate of 8o cents per diem, for consumptive 
patients, so long as the Home is conducted ex- 
clusively for comsumptives. 	 - 

Brooklyn Children's Aid Society: 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

For the care and maintenance of dependent 
children accepted by the Department of 
Public 	Charities 	as 	proper 	charges 
against the City 'Treasury, at the rate of 
$2 	per 	week ......................... 	g,000 oo 

For 	Seaside 	Home, 	payable 	in 	twelve 
monthly 	installments .................. 	S,000 on 

14,000 00 
Brooklyn Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to 

Children 	..... 	... 	.................... 6,000 oo 
Payable in twelve monthly installments. 

(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 
Brooklyn 	City 	Dispensary ........................... 6aa 07. 

(Section 239r  Greater New York Charter.) 
and Brooklyn Eastern District Dispensary 	Hospital... 

(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 
4,133 t8 

Colored Orphan Asylum and Association 
for the Benefit of Colored Children in 
The City of New York .............. 	$16,587 Sr 

Arrearages for 	1899 ............. 	69 71 
16,657 22 

(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 
Children's Fold in the City of New York ............. 16,524 58 

(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 
Central Homeopathic Dispensary ..................... 2ot 49 

Greater 	York Charter.) (Section 230, 	New 
Colored Home and Hospital ......................... 36,786 So 

(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 
Columbus Hospital 	............................... 6,500 00  

(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 
Church Charity Foundation of Long Island: 

(Section ego Greater New York Charter.) 
Home 	for 	the 	ijlind ...................... 794 28 
For inmates accepted by the Department of Public 

Charities as proper charges against the City 
Treasury, at the rate of $zro per annum each. 

Orphan 	House .................................. 4,026 on 
Children's Aid Society: 

(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 
For inmates accepted by the Department of Public 

Charities as proper charges against the City 
Treasury to wit: 	For the care and education 
of poor children in the Industrial Schools (in 
addition to the apportionment of the Corporate 
School Fund), at the rate of $7 per annum 
each; for the support and training of homeless 
boys 	and 	girls, 	in 	the 	lodging-houses 	and 
farm, at a per capita of $5o per annum each. 70,001 o0 

Dominican Convent of Our Lady of the Rosary...... 49,665 40 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

Deutsche Poliklinik 	(Dispensary) .................... 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

390 62 

h,ast 	side 	Dispensary ................................ 390 6z 
(Section 230 Greater New York Charter.) 

Five Points House of Industry.......,................ 29,559 74 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

Gates Avenue Homeopathic Dispensary ............... 313 46 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

German Hospital of Brooklyn .................... s,o6 7 27 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

Home 	 Asylum German Odd Fellows' 	and Orphan 	..... 
(Section 230 Greater New York Charter.) 

3,513 57 

German Hospital and Dispensary ..................... a,65o to 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

Hebrew Infant Asylum of The City of New York..... 15,60o oo 
(Section 230 Greater New York Charter.) 

Hebrew Sheltering Guardian Society.. 	..... 	.... 
(Section z3o, Greater New York Charter.) 

91,283 39 

Hebrew Benevolent and Orphan Asylum Society: 
(Section z3o, Greater New York Charter.) 

Including disbursements in "placing out" children 8r,221 59 
House 	of 	Calvary ................................... 

(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 
3,000 00 

Brooklyn Hebrew Orphan Asylum ................... 
(Section z3o, Greater New York Charter.) 

33,204 89 

Hospital and Dispensary of the Town of Flushing 	... 
Greater New York Charter.) 

6,213 54 
(Section zgo, 

House of Saint Giles the Cripple: 
Greater 	 Charter.) (Section 230 	New York 

For the care and maintenance of inmates accepted 
by the Department of Public Charities as proper 
charges against the City Treasury, at the rate 
of $150 per annum each ..................... y,56r os 

House of the Good Shepherd ........................ 17,000 00 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

Institution 	of 	Mercy ................................ 74,947  X4.947 83 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

Industrial School Association of Brooklyn, E. D....... 
(Section 230, Greater New York Chaer.) 

22,822  So 
Charter.) 

 Jamai 
	

Hospital ..... 	.. 	.. 	... 	.. 	.. 	.... 3.500 00 
(Section 230, Cjeater New York Charter.) 

Lebanon Hospital Association ........................ S,895 56  
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

Low Maternity (Branch of Brooklyn Hospital)........ 2,123 8a 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

Long Island College Hospital .................... g,54= 42  
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

Lutheran Hospital Association (City of New York and 
Vicinity) 	.................................... 3,024 78 

(Section 230 Greater New York Charter.) 
Missionary Sisters, )third Order of St. Francis........ 91,191 36 

(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 
Mission of the Immaculate Virgin for the Protection of 

Homeless and Destitute Children ................ 
(Section 230 Greater New York Charter.) 

Methodist Episcopal 	ospital in the City of Brooklyn.. 
Greater New York Charter.) 

85,000 00 

3,000 00 
(Section 230, 

Memorial Hospital for Women and Children.......... r,o88 37 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

Maternity of the Long Island College Hospttal........ 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

813 98 

McDonough Memorial Hospital ............ 	.. 	..... 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

89g 36 

Memorial Dispensary for Women and Children........ 355 38 
(Section 230 Greater New York Charter.) 

New York Catholic protectory 	 .. ............ 	.... 
Including disbursements in "placin 	out" children. 

(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 
a4t,o7o 97 

New York Juvenile Asylum ......................... 8s,5o9 o4 
Including disbursements in "placing out" children. 

(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) - 
New York Infant Asylum .............. 	........ 6S..ay SB 

(Sectio 	230, Greater New York Charter.) n 
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New York Foundling Hospital.......... 	.. 	..... 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

285,436 03 Wayside Home: 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

For the 	 of females committed to it care and support In addition to rates of payment generally provided by any magistrate in accordance with law, at for, $ 	per annum shall be allowed for the au- 
pervisron of each child who, having been 	cur- the rate of Srro per annum for each female. 5,424 05 
rendered to this institution and subsequently 
placed out," shall have been, during the year 

The Ozanam Home for Friendless Women............ 
(Section z3 o, Greater New York Charter.) 

2,500 00 

250 00 1902, the subject of a system of supervision 
which shall be approved by the Comptroller 

Jewish 	Hospital 	Dispensary............ 	... 	.... 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

also $2o each for children under the age of St. Vincent's Hospital of The City of New York: 
seven years ' placed out" with families. 

Nursery and Child's Hospital .................. 	.... 30,042 14 

(For Ambulance Service.) 
(Section 2O, Greater New York Charter.) 

y (Section 23o Greater New York Charter.) 
New York Post Graduate Medical School 	Hospital and 

4 
10,125 54 

ents........... 
The Jayable in twe  ght eMemorial Hospital: 

3,000 00 

(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) (For Ambulance Service.) 
(Section 2g0, Greater New York Chaster.) 

Northwestern 	Dispensary 	...................... 
(Section 230, Greater

ater 
New York Charter.) 

625 00 

 Home Bureau: 	
allments........... CathPayable in twelve monthly installments 1,500 on 

Northern Dispensary of The City of New York....... 976 56 (Section a3o, Greater New York Charter.) (Section 2 	Greater Grter New York Charter.) 
New York Polyclinic Medical School and Hospital 4,605 59 Payable in twelve monthly installments........... 

Wilson Industrial School for Girls: 
3,720 00 

(Section 23o, Greater New York Charter.) 
New York Homeopathic Medical College and Hospital 8,413 98 tSection 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

and 
(Section  230, Greater New York Charter.) 

67 x,099 
For inmates accepted by the Department of public 

 Charities as proper charges against the City York Infirmary for Women 	Children........ 
(Section s o, Greater New York Charter.) 

New York Ophthalmic Hospital.......... 	..... 
to wit: For the care and education Treasury 	to 
	in the Industrial School, at the of poor ch 

(Section z o, Greater New York Charter.) 
New Amsterdam Eye and 	 ............... 

4,050 13 

361 20 
rate of $7 per annum each ................... 

Peabody Home for Aged and Indigent Women: 
r,2oo 00 

Ear Hospital 
(Section 23o, Greater New York Charter.) (Section 230 Greater New York Charter.) 

For the care and maintenance of inmates accepted 
New York Ophthalmic and Aural Institute........... 

(Section 2 o Greater New York Charter.) 
home 	Sisters New York Mothers 	of the 	of 	ericorde 

250 00 

6,703 36 
by the Department of Public Charities as proper 
charges against the City Treasury, at the rate art annum...................... of 	each per annums for 2,409 00 

(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 
Norwegian Lutheran Deaconesses Home and Hospital 2,644 84 For deficiencies in ato transfer s for Charitable Insti- 

cie 
tutions, subject to transfer by the Board of Estf- (Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

Northeastern Dispensary in The City of New York..... 906 88 mate and Apportionment ........................ 22,931 41 
2,726,704 24 

(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 
New York Magdalen Benevolent Society ............. t,000 00 

(Section 23o, Greater New York Charter.) 
New York Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Chil- 

dren 	..... 	.. 	........ 	.... 	................ 30,000 00 
Payable in twelve monthly installments. 

(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 
Orphan 	Home 	(Brooklyn) ........................... 72,000 00 

(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 
Orphan Asylum Society of the City of Brooklyn....... 

treater New York Charter.) 
7,334 69 

(Section 230, 
Ottilie 	Orphan 	Asylum .............................. 573 62 

(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 
Protestant Episcopal House of Merc 	................ 

(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 
6,222 00 

Roman Catholic Orphan Asylum Society, St. Joseph's 
Female 	Orphan 	Asylum.......................  

Roman Catholic Orphan Asylum Society, St. John's 

	

6 	6~ to 4,3 	7 Home 
Roman Catholic Orphan Asylum Society, St. Paul's 

Industrial 	School............................. 
(Section 23o, Greater New York Charter.) 

Richmond County Society for the Prevention of Cruelty 
to 	Children ..................................... 1,000 00 

Payable in twelve monthly installments. 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

Sacred Heart Orphan Asylum............ 	$4,968 68 
Arrearages for 1900........... 	2,823 40 

7,792 o8 
(Section ago, Greater New York Charter.) 

13 38,328 St. Agatha Home for Children ....................... 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

St. 	Michael's 	Home ................................. 17,500 CO 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

St. Elizabeth's Industrial School ..................... 2,925 30 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

St. 	Joseph's 	Asylum ......... 	... 	.. 	.......... 82,408 53 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

St. Ann's Home for Destitute Children ............... 48,613 99 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

St. James's Home ................................. 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

10,400 00 

St. 	Malachy's 	Home ................................ 70,681 95 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

Sheltering Arms Nursery of Brooklyn ................ 
(Section 230, Greater Nev York Charter.) 

3,388 r6 

Sloane 	Maternity 	Hosprtal........ 	.. 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

12,000 00 

Seton Hos~ ital, New York City, .. 	.. 	.... 	... 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

6o,000 oo 

At the rate of 8o cents per diem for consump- 
tive patients, so long as the Hospital is 
conducted exclusively for consumptives. 

St. Vincent's Hospital of The City of New York..... 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

z6,5t6 67 

St. Joseph's Hospital (New York City) .......... 	.... 
Greater New York Charter.) 

5 	00 00 
(Section 230, 
At the rate of 8o cents per diem for consump- 

tive patients, so long as the Hospital is con- 
ducted exclusively for consumptives. 

St. Francis Hospital .............. 	.. 	... 	..... 18,500 00 
(Section 230, treater New York Charter.) 

St. Mark's Hospital, of New York City ............... 2,291 87 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

St. Mary's Maternity and Infants' Home .............. 14,000 00 
(Section 2 0, Greater New York Charter.) 

St. Christ 

	

	her's Hospital for Babies .................. oy 
New York Charter.) 

792 57 
(Section 230 Greater 

St. Mary a General hospital of the City of Brooklyn. 
$Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

13,385 92 

St. 	Peters 	Hospital .............. 	........ ro,t5t 43 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

St. 	Catharine's 	Hospital ............................. 16,240 16 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

Society for the Aid of Friendless Women and Children. 2,604 91 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

St. John's Long Island City Hospital ................ 24,293 41 
(Section 230 Greater New York Charter.) 

St. Zita's Home for friendless Women ................ 4,000 00 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

St. 	John's 	Guild .................................... 20,000 00 
Payable in twelve monthly installments. 

(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 
Sanitarium for Hebrew Children ..................... S,000 00 

Payable in twelve monthly installments. 
(Section 230 Greater New York Charter.) 

The Convent of the glisters of Mercy in Brooklyn...... 45,382 86 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

Temporary Home for Children of Queens County, New 
York.......... 	...... 	... 	.. 	. 	.... 	..... 950 08 

(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 
The New York Society for the Relief of the Ruptured 

and Crippled: 
(Section 230 Greater New York Charter.) 

For the care and maintenance of inmates accepted 
by the Department of Public Charities asp roper 

City Treasury, 	the rate charges against the 	 at 
of $i o each per annum ..................... 

The Babies' Hospital of The City of New York....... 
22,377 62 

2,689 69 
(Section zgo, Greater New York Charter.) 

Hospital 	Dis- 

	

Twenty-sixth Ward Homeopathic 	 and 
pensary 	........ 	...... 	... 	.. 	.. 	... 167 65 

(Section 2 0, Greater New York Charter.) 
Ear 	 Infirmary The Harlem Eye, 	and Throat 	.... .... 

(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 
The Society of the Lying-In-Hospital of The City of New 

292 97 

York.......... 	..... 	... 	.. 	.. 	..... 
(Section s o, Greater New York Charter.) 

Sinai Hospital 	The City of New York The Mount 	 of 

22,000 00 

30,031 03 
(Section ago, Greater New York Charter.) 

The J. Hood Wright Memorial Hospital .............. 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

7,203 24 

58o 03 The Harlem Dispensary.. 	... 	... 	.. 	.. 	... 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

The Brooklyn Eye and Ear Hospital ................. 1,499 Si 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

The S. R. Smith Infirmary.......... 	........... 9,000 00 
(Section 230,, Greater New York Charter.) 

Williamsburgh 	Hospital ............................. 2,918 72 
(Section 230 Greater New York Charter.) 

Washington Square liome for Friendless Girls....... 4,414 89 
(Section 230 Greater New York Charter.) 

West Side German Iiisp ensary ....................... 625 00 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

Roman Catholic House of the Good Shepherd, Borough 
of Brooklyn: 

(Section 230 Greater New York Charter.) 
For the care an 	support of females committed to it 

by any magistrate in accordance with law, at. 
the rate of $zzo per annum for each female.. 9,9$y or 

MISCELLANEOUS. 

Judgments-For 	payment 	of 	judgments 	recovered 
against the several municipal or public corporations, 
or parts thereof, consolidated into The City of New 
York by chapter 378, Laws of r897, for which The 

New York 	be liable, and for City of 	 may 	 such 
judgments as may be recovered against The City 

for........ 250,000 00 of New York, not otherwise provided 
Commissioners 	the Sinking Fund-Expenses ot...... of ro,000 00 
Real 	Estate, 	Expenses of ........... 	... 	.. 	... 	.. 11,300 00 
Advertising, not otherwise provided for, including ar- 

rearages 	......... 	..... 	.. 	... 	.......... 
Corporation Advertising, Borough of Brooklyn........ 
Allowance to Veteran Associations for Decoration Day 

150,000 00 
100,000 00 

Observances 	Borough of Brooklyn, pursuant to 
Laws chapter 	t g,~ 	of 	1897.: ....... 	.... 	... 	.. 

Veteran Associations for Decoration Day Allowance to 
goo 00 

Observances, Borough of Queens ................. 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment Expenses of.... 

300 00 
35,000 00 

For Costs of Commitments of Insane Persons, pursuant 
to chapter 545, Laws of 1896 ........ 	... 	.. 	.. 

Memorial Committee, Grand Army of the Republic, Bor-
oughs of Manhattan and The Bronx, for defray- 

3,000 00 

ing expenses incidental to the observance of Me- 
morial 	Day, 	May 	30, 	1902 ....................... 2,500 00 

Decoration Day Observances, Borough of Brooklyn.. 
Kings County Volunteer Firemen's Association (chap- 

2,500 00 

ter 658, Laws of r845)........• 	....• 	..• 	. 
For salaries of General Interpreters, Borough of Brook- 

1500 00 

lyn 	... 	.. 	.... 	.. 	.. 	.. 	.... 	... 	.... 
Widows' and Orphans' Fund of Volunteer Fire Depart- 

14,400 00 

ments Borough of Brooklyn (chapter 647, 	Laws 
of 	1901)..: ....... 	........ 	.. 	............... 5,000 e0 

Brooklyn Disciplinary Training School ............... 48,000 00 
Inspectors and Sealers of Weights and Measures...... 27,000 00 
Fund for Street and Park Openings ............. 	.. 644,353 76 
Board of Building Examiners (including $1,500 for Clerk 

of Board and $zoo for Contingencies)......... 	.. 
Claim of George Cromwell for Counsel Fees and Dis- 

12,200 00 

bursements incurred in connection with his contest 
for the office of President of the Borough of Rich. 
mond, as taxed by the Appellate Division of the 

February Supreme Court, 	First Department, 	on 
6, 	rgot ................... 	.... 	.......... 5,028 46 

For Installments on Account of Unpaid Assessments, 
for the grading and paving of Sea Breeze ave-
nue, in the Borough of Brooklyn, as follows: 

Amount of Unpaid Assessments and 
Interest thereon, 	as 	certified 	by 
the Collector of Assessments and 
Arrears 	........................ 	$8,628 	77 

Amount of the Eighth Installment for 
the 	year 	19o1 ................... 	1,179 	3! 

Amount of the Ninth Installment for 
the 	year 	1902 ................... 	t,r55 	05 

10,963 13 
For Expenses of the Art Commission ................. 6,000 00 

$1,339,945 33 

Total, City of New York .............................. $94,932,872 63 

THE COUNTY OF NEW YORK. 
BOARD OF CITY RECORD, NEW YORK COUNTY. 

Printing, Stationery and Blank Books: 
For County Offices and Courts other than Supreme 

Court ......................................$31,000 00 
For Supreme Court, First Department.........,.. 	12,000 00 

$43.000 00 
Arrearages of Printing, Stationery and Blank Books.......... 	9,000 00 

PRESERVATION OF PUBLIC RECORDS. 
The Register's Office: 

Salaries 	of 	Clerks ................... $12,600 00 
Libers, Index Books, etc............ 1,000 00 
Draughtsmen's 	Materials............ Soo 00 

$14,100 00 

The County Clerk's Office: 
Salaries of eleven Clerks ............. $10,975 00 
Salaries of two Bookbinders......... 2,100 00 
Bookbinders' Materials, Stationery, etc Soo 00 

13,575 00 
Thy Surrogates' Office: 

One Examiner and Superintendent.. $1,500 00 
Eight 	Clerks, at $1,200 	each........ 9,600 00 
Four Libers, at $3o each............ 120 00 
Stationery 	......................... too 00 

11,320 00 

38,995 00 

SHERIFF OF THE COUNTY OF NEW YORK. 

Salaries-Sheriff's Office: 
Salary of the Sheriff ................ 	$12,000 00 
Salaries of Under Sheriff, Counsel, 

Deputy Sheriffs, Employees, etc.. 	87,880 00 
$99,880 00 

	

Salaries-County Jail ............................... 	21,832 00 
Incidental Expenses of the Sheriff's Office and County 

	

Jail, including Su~pplies .......................... 	2,750 00 
Furniture, Keep of Horses, 	

. 
Repairs to Vans, Horse' 

shoeing 	tc ..................................... 	x,000 00 

	

Support of indigent Prisoners, County Jail........... 	4,000 00 
129,462 00 

THE REGISTER. 
Salaries-Register's Office: 

Salary of the Register.......... .. 	$t2,00d 00 
Salaries of the Deputy, Assistant Dep- 

uty, Chief Clerk, Clerks. Em- 
ployees and Folio Writers....... 144,900 00 

$ts6,goo co 
Supplies and Contingencies....., ................ - 
	

700 00 
157,600 oo 

PUBLIC ADMINISTRATOR, COUNTY OF NEW YORK. 

	

Salary of the Public Administrator ................... 	$ro,eoo 00 

	

Salary of Assistant Public Administrator ............. 	g 000 00 

	

Salaries of Clerks, Assistants and Employees......... 	8so8 00 
Supplies and Contingencies ................ 	 682 00 

2389000 
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SUPREME COURT, FIRST DEPARTMENT. 
Salaries 

Salaries of justices.............. 	.. 	$289,000 00 
Salaries of Clerks, Deputy Clerks, Em- 

ployees, 	etc ..................... 	381,500 00 
$670,500 00 

Compensation of Justices from other Districts, including 
Arrearages 50,000 00 

Contingencies, Appellate Division... 	.......... 750 00 
Supplies and Contingencies, Supreme Court........... 4,400 00 
Maintenance of Appellate Division Court-house....... 28,000 00 

753.650 00 

COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS. 
Salaries: 

Salaries of Judges .................. 	$60,000 00 
Salaries of Clerks and Employees.... 	57,800 00 
Salaries of Attendants .............. 	60,000 00 

$177,800 00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies ........................... 	x,500 00 
179,300 00 

SURROGATES' COURT, NEW YORK COUNTY. 
Salaries: 

Salaries of the Surrogates........... 	$30,000 00 
Salaries of Chief Clerk, Deputy Chief 

Clerk, Clerks 	Assistants, Stenog- 
Employees.......... raphers and 	 x23,900 00 

$153,900 00 
Supplies 	and 	Contingencies .......................... x,350 00 
Contingencies-For service by the Sheriff of citations 

and orders issued out of the Surrogates' Court.... 1,000 00 
[56,250 00 

COUNTY CLERK, NEW YORK COUNTY. 
Salaries: 

Salary of the County Clerk........... 	$iS,000 00 
Salaries of Deputy, Clerks and Em- 

	

ployees ........................ 	60,8S0 00 

	

Salaries of Searchers ................ 	t8,g8o 00 
$94.830 00 

Supplies and 	Contingencies ..................... 	
.... 

400 00 
93,230 00 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY, NEW YORK COUNTY. 
Salaries: 

Salary of the District Attorney....... 	$12,000 00 
Salaries of Assistants, Deputy Assist- 

ants, Clerks, Stenographers, Type- 
writers, Subpv na Servers, Messen. 
gers 	and 	Employees 	including 
Stenographer for the orand Jury. 	2[5,400 00 

:227,400 00 
Supplies and Contingencies, including arrearages...... 30,000 00 

257,400 00 

COMMISSIONER OF JURORS, NEW YORK COUNTY. 
Salaries: 

Salary of the Commissioner of jurors. 	$5,000 00 
Salaries of Employees ............... 	29,800 00 

$34,800 00 
Supplies and 	Contingencies .......................... s 300 00 
Jury 	Notice 	Servers ............... .................. 6,000 00 

43,100 00 
THE NATIONAL GUARD. 

Armories and Drill-rooms-For wages of Armorers, janitors, 	En- 
Laborers for the State National Guard, gineers and 	 as pro- 

sided by section to, chapter 412, Laws of 1886; section 64, 
chapter 360, 	Laws of 	1890; 	chapter 559, 	Laws of 	1893; 
chapters 360 	668 and 853, Laws of 1896; and chapter 213. 
Laws of t89>~: 

Seventh Regiment- 
I Armorer, at $4 per day........ $1,460 00 
I Janitor, at $4 per day......... 1,460 00 
I Engineer, at ;4 per day........ 1,460 00 
I Assistant Engineer, at $4 per day 1,46o 00 
7 Laborers, at $2 per day each.... Sato 00 

S10,950 os 
Eighth Regiment- 

t Armorer, at $4 per day........ $x,460 00 
I Janitor, at $4 per day......... 1,460 00 
I Engineer, at $4 per day....... 
I Assistant Engineer, at ;4 per 

5,460 00 

day 	.. 	.... 	.. 	... 	... t,46o 00 
6 Laborers, at $2 per day each... 4,380 00 

Ninth Regiment- - x0,220 00 

t Armorer, at $4 per day........ $1,460 00 
I Janitor, at $4 per day........ 5,460 00 
I Engineer, at $4 per day....... x,460 00 
I 	Assistant Engineer, at $4 per 

day 	...................... r,46o 00 
6 Laborers, at $2 per day each... 4,380 00 

Twelfth Regiment- 
10,220 00 

I Armorer, at $4 per day........ $I,46' 	oo 
I Janitor, at $4 per day......... 1,460 00 
Engineer, I 	at $4 per day....... 

I Assistant Engineer, at ¢q per 
1,460 00 

day 	...................... 1,460 00 
6 Laborers, at $2 per day each... 4,380 00 

Twenty-second Regiment- 
10,220 00 

I Armorer, at $4 per day........ $1,460 00 
I Janitor, at $4 per day......... 1,460 00 

Engineer, r 	 at $4 per day....... 
I Assistant Engineer, at $4 per 

1,460 00 

1,460 00 
6 Laborers, at $2 per day each... 4,380 00 

Sixty-ninth Regiment- 	 - 50.220 00 

I Armorer, at $4 per day...... • . $r,46o 00 
t Janitor, at $4 per day......... 1,460 on 
Engineer, r 	at $4 per day....... 

I Assistant Engineer, at $4 per 
1,460 00 

day 	.. 	.... 	.. 	... 	... r,46o 00 
3 Laborers, at $2 per day each... 2,190 00 

8,030 00 
Seventy-first Regiment- 

t Armorer, at $4 Per day........ $1,460 00 
Janitor, at $4 per day........ 1,460 00 

I Engineer, at $4 per day....... 1,460 00 
I Assistant Engineer, at $4 per 

day 	....... 2,460 00 
5 Laborers, at fa per day each... 3,650 00 

First Battery- 
9,490 00 

I Armorer, at $4 per day........ $1,460 00 
I 	Tanitor, at $4 per day......... 1,460 00 
I $ngineer, 	at 	$4 	per 	day 	(8 

months) 	................... 980 00 
t Assistant 	Engineer, at $4 per 

day 	(8 	months)........ 	... 982 00 
2 Laborers, at $2 per day each... 2,46o 00 
t Laborer, 	at 	$2 	per 	day 	(8 

months) 	................... 
I Hostler, 	at 	$a 	per 	day 	(8 

490 00 
months) 	................... 490 00 

Second Battery- 
7,320 00 

I Armorer, at $4 per day....... $1,460 00 
I Janitor, at $4 per day........ 2,460 uo 
3 Laborers, at $a per day each.. 2,190 00 

Squadron "A"- 
5,110 00 

r Armorer, at $4 per day....... $2,460 00 
t Tanitor, at $4 per day......... 
: Anjneer, at $4 per day....... 

1,460 00 
2,460 00 

r Assistant Engineer, at $4 per 
day 	... 	.. 	... 	.. 	... 	. 1,460 00 

t5 Laborers, at $2 per day each. 10,950 00 

First 	Naval 	Battalion ........................... 
16,790 no 
7,300 00 Headquarters, 	Naval 	Militia .................... . r.46o 00 

First Brigade Head uarters- 
Armorer. 	 day x 	at 	$4 	per 	................... 

First Signal Corps- 
2,460 oo 

t Armorer, at $4 per day....... $1,460 00 
r Janitor, at $4 per day......... r,46o 00 

Seventh Rsgi meet Armory, Trustees of-For 9aynteat• 
2,920 00 

to the Trustees of the Seventh Regiment Armory 
Building, for repairing, sites-jag. maintaining and 
improving said building, pursuant to the provisions 
of chapter St8, Laws of 5893 ................... 8,oso on 

MISCELLANEOUS. 

County 	Contingent 	Fund......... 	........... $to,ouo 00 
Fees and Expenses of Jurors, New York County...... 75,900 00 
Fees of Stenographers, for transcribing minutes of trials 

in the Court of General Sessions and Supreme 
Court, and providing for the expense of preparing 
and printing Minutes and Judgment-rolls in the 
Court of General Sessions and Supreme Court, as 
provided by chapter 8r, Laws of 1888, and chapter 
379, 	Laws 	of 	2889 .............................. r5,000 00 

Disbursements and Fees, under section 658, Code of 
Criminal 	Procedure 	............................ 4,000 00 

Fees of Witnesses subpoenaed on behalf of The People, 
etc. (chapter 98, Laws of 1895).......... 	.... 

For the Establishment and Maintenance of a Library 
20,000 00 

for the Court of General Sessions and for the 
Supreme Court, Criminal Part, to be expended 
under the direction of the Judges of the Court of 
General 	Sessions 	............................... 1,000 00 

Rents-For payments of Rent for property leased for 
pu~blic offices and other purposes of the County of 
New. York, for which no other provision has been 
made 	......................................... 35,800 00 

Supplies for 	County Offices ......................... 2,500 00 
163,300 00 

CHARITABLE INSTITUTIONS. 

Syracuse 	State 	Institution 	for 	Feeble- 
minded Children: 
(Chapter 546, Laws of 1896.) 

For furnishing clothing, etc, 	for 60 
inmates, at $20 each............ 	$1,200 00 

For Burial of Harry Paltzman .......x6 75 
$2,216 75 

Institution for the Improved Instruction 
of Deaf Mutes: 
(Chapter 386, Laws of 2864.) 
(Chapter 725, Laws of 1867.) 
(Chapter r8o, Laws of 1870.) 
(Chapter 213, Laws of i8y5.) 

For education and support for one 
entire year of 75 County pupils, 
at 	#3oo 	each............ 	.. 	$22,500 00 

For Clothing 6o State pupils, at $3o 
each 	per annum ................ 	1,800 00 

24,300 00 
New York Institution for the Blind: 

(Section 230, Greater New York Charter, as 
amended by chapter 196, Laws of 2899•) 

For 	Clothing 66 	State 	pupils, 	at $50 	each 	per 
annum 	... 	....... 	............ 	.. 	3,300 	00 

St. Joseph's Institute for the Improved Instruction of Deaf Mutes: 
(Chapter 386, Laws of 2864.) 
(Chapter 253, Laws of 1875.) 
(Chapter 378, Laws of 1877.) 

for For education and support 	one 
entire year of 94 County pupils, 
at 	$300 	each 	..................$28,200 00 

For clothing of 112 State pupils, at 
$30 each per annum............ 	3,360 00 

31,560 00 
New York Institution for the Instruction of the Deaf and Dumb: 

(Chapter 325, Laws of 1863.) 
(Chapter 386, Laws of 1864 ) 
(Chapter 725, Laws of 1867.) 
(Chapter 253, Laws of 1874.? 
(Chapter 223, Laws of 1875. 
(Chapter 36, Laws of x892.) 

For education and support for one en- 
tire year of 252 County pupils, at 
:3oo each 	..................... 	$45,600 00 

For clothing ur ,.y state pupils, at 
$3o each per annum ........... 	3,270 00 

48,870 00 
Matteawan State Hospital: 

(Chapter 8t, Laws of 1893.) 
(Chapter 545, Laws of 1896.) 

Estimated number of inmates, 85, at $3.75 per week 16,575 00 
225,821 75 

Total, 	County of 	New 	York ........................................ $2,295,708 75 

THE COUNTY OF KINGS. 
BOARD OF CITY RECORD. KINGS COUNTY. 

Printing, Stationery and Blank Books for County Of- 

	

fices and Courts other than Supreme Court....... 	$22,000 00 

	

For Supreme Court, Second Department .............. 	3,500 00 
$25 500 00 

Arrearages for Printing, Stationery and Blank Books for County 
Offices .................................................... 	3,000 00 

SHERIFF OF KINGS COUNTY. 

For maintenance of Kings County Jail, Civil Prison, 

	

Women's Prison and Transportation Plant....... 	$35,000 00 

	

For Salary of Physician of County Jail............... 	2,000 00 
Salaries ... 	.. ................................. 	86,400 00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies ......................... 	4,000 00 
122,400 00 

REGISTER, KINGS COUNTY. 
Salaries-Register's Office: 

of the 	............... 	$8,000 cc Salary 	Register 
Salaries 	of 	the 	Counsel, 	Deputy 

Register, Assistant Deputy, Chief 
Clerk, 	Clerks, 	Messengers 	and 
Employees 	.................... 	50,020 00 

$58,020 00 
Compensation of Copyists and Recording Clerks...... 25,000 00 
For Recopying 	 Libers and Indexing 	of Conveyances 

Mutilated Records and 	 .................. 	... 00 20,000 
For Recopying and Certifying Filed Maps in Office of 

the Register of Kings County ................... 00 5,000 
Searches 	.. 	.................................. Soo 00 
Supplies and Contingencies .......................... 4,500 00 

203,020 00 

SUPREME COURT, SECOND DEPARTMENT, KINGS COUNTY. 

Salaries: 
Salaries 	of Justices .............. 	$72,100 00 

At- Salaries of Clerks, Stenographers, 
tendants, 	etc .................... 	121,100 00 

$293,200 00 
Compensation of Justices from other Counties Assigned 

to 	Kings 	County ............................... t8,000 00 
Supplies and 	Contingencies .......................... 
Increase of Law Library ............................ 

350 00 
x,000 00 

212,550 00 

COUNTY COURT, KINGS COUNTY. 
Salaries: 

Salaries of two Judges ............... 	$20,000 00 
Salaries of Clerks and Employees.... 	86,700 00 

~1o6,700 00 
Supplies and Contingencies ..................... x,200 00 

107,900 00 

SURROGATE'S COURT, KINGS COUNTY. 
Salaries: 

Salary of the Surrogate............ 	$10,000 00 
Salaries of Chief Clerk and Clerk of 

the Surrogate's Court, Assistant 
to 	Chief 	Clerk, 	Stenographers 
and Employees ................ 	49,3So 00 

$59,350 00 
Supplies and Contingencies ..................... 2,350 00 

60,yoo 00 

COUNTY CLERK, KINGS COUNTY. 
Salaries:  

Salary of County Clerk ............. 	$8,000 cc 
Salaries of Deputy, Assistant Deputy. 

Secretary, Clerks, 	Messengers and 
Employees 	..................... 	45,700 00 

$53,700 00 
For Fees to Seachers ........................ 2,000 00 
For Recopying and Reindexing Mutilated and Worn- 

out Judgment Rolls, Records and Papers in Suit, 
etc 

For Recopying and ' Remounting' Maps ............... 
20,000 00 
5,000 00 

Supplies and Contingencies .......................... 2,000 00 
72.700 00 119.710 00 
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DISTRICT ATTORNEY, KINGS COUNTY. 
Salaries: 

Salary of the District Attorney....... $io,000 on 
Salaries of Assistants, Clerks and Em- 

ployees ........................ 	67,700 00 
$7 ,700 00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies ......................... 	4,500 00 
86,aoo 00 

COMMISSIONER OF JURORS, KINGS COUNTY. 

Sslarle 
of the Commissioner of Jurors. $5,000 00 

Employees Saisi-ica 	of 	 .............. ra,too 00 
$17,100 00 

Jury 	Notice 	Servers ................................ 10,800 00 
Supplies and Contingencies .......................... 750 00 

28,650 00 

COMMISSIONER OF RECORDS, KINGS COUNTY. 

Salaries and Expenses- 
Salary 	Commissioner of 	the 	 ................. 	.. $5,000 00 
$alartes and Expenses of Deputy, Superintendent 

and 	Employees 	............................ 95,000 00 
100,000 00 

THE NATIONAL GUARD. 

Armories and Drill-rooms-For wages of Armorers, janitors, 	En. 
National the and Laborers for 	e State 	Guard, as pro- 

vided by section to, chapter 412, Laws of 1886; section 64, 
chapter 360, 	Laws of 	1890• 	chapter S59, 	Laws of 	1893; 
chapters 360 	688 and 853, Laws of r8g6; and chapter 212, 
Laws of 1898: 

Thirteenth Regiment- 
i Armorer, at $4 per day....... $1,460 no 
I 	nitor, at $4 per day......... 
r Engineer, at $4 per day....... 

1,460 00 
1,460 oo 

r Assistant Engineer, at $3 per 
day, 	3 	months ............. 270 00 

r Assistant Engineer, at $4 per 
day, 9 months ........... 

to Laborers, at $2 per day each.. 
1,too 00 
7,300 00 

;13,050 00 
Fourteenth Regiment- 

i Armorer, at $4 per day....:.. $x,460 00 
I Janitor, at $4 per day......... 
I Engineer, at $4 per day....... 

x,460 no 
1,460 00 

t Fireman, at $2.50 per day..... g12 50 
8 Laborers, at 	2 per day each... 5,840 00 

11,132 50 
Twenty-third Regiment- 

r Armorer, at $4 per day....... $x,460 00 
I Janitor, at $4 per day 	....... x,460 on 
i Engineer, at $4 per day....... 
t Assistant Engineer, at $4 per 

2,460 00 

day 	.. 	.. 	..... 	.. 	... 	... r,g60 no 
8 Laborers, at $x per day each... 5,840 00 

tt,68o 00 
Forty-seventh Regiment- 

r Armorer, at $4 per day....... $1,460 on 
I Janitor, at $4 per day 	....... 
I Engineer, at $4 per day....... 

1,460 no 
x,460 00 

t Assistant Engineer, at $3 per 
day 	.. 	... 	.. 	.. 	. 2,095 00 

8 Laborers, at $2 per day each... 5,840 00 
11,315 00 

Third Battery- 
i Armorer, at $4 per day........ $1,460 00 
I Janitor, at $4 per day 	......: 
t Engineer, at $g per day....... 

1,460 00 
2,460 00 

i Assistant Engineer, at $4 per 
day 	.. 	... 	...... 	.. r,46o 00 

3 Laborers, at $2 per day each.. 2,190 00 
2 Hostlers, at $2 per day each.. 2,460 00 
I Hostler, 	at 	$2 	per 	day, 	9 

months 	.................... 550 00 
[0,040 00 

Troop "C"- 
i Armorer, at $4 per day........ $1,460 00 
r Janitor, 	at $4 per day........ 
t Engineer, at $4 per day....... 

1,460 on 
1,460 on 

I Assistant Engineer, 	at $4 per 
day 	.. 	.. 	... 	.. 	... 	.. t,46o no 

6 Hostlers, at 	2 per day each.. 4,380 00 
3 Laborers, at $2 per day each., 21190 00 

12,410 00 
Second Signal Corps- 

i Armorer, at $4 per day........ $1,460 00 
r Janitor, at $4 per day........ 
I Engineer, at $4 per day....... 

2,460 00 
1,460 no 

I Assistant Engineer, 	at $4 per 
day 	..... 	......... 1,460 00 

i Laborer, at $2 per day........ 730 00 
6,570 00 

Second 	Naval 	Battalion .................... 9,125 00 
85,322 50 

MISCELLANEOUS. 

	

County Contingent Fund .............. .. ........ 	$5,000 00 

	

Fees and Expenses of Jurors in Kings County........ 	200,000 00 
Disbursements and Fees under section 658, Code of 

	

Criminal Procedure ............................. 	2,500 00 

	

Stenographer to Grand Jury Kings County.......... 	4,000 00 

	

County Interpreter, Kings County ................... 	1,200 00 

	

Law Library in Brooklyn ............................ 	8,200 00 

	

Supplies for County Offices and Courts ............... 	1,250 00 
122,150 00 

CHARITABLE INSTITUTIONS. 

Syracuse State Institution for Feeble-minded Children: 
(Chapter 546, Laws of 1896.) 

For furnishing clothing, etc., for 29 
inmates, at 	$2o 	each............ 	$580 00 

For burial of Arthur Daniel........, 	13 00 

Institution for the Improved Instruction of Deaf Mutes: 
593 ro 

(Chapter 386, Laws of 1864.) 
(Chapter 725, Laws of 1867.) 
fChalder r8o, Laws of 1870.) 
(Chapter 213, Laws of 1875.) 

For education and sup port for one en-
tire year of t5 County pupils, at 

$4,500 00 
clothing For 	 6 State pupils, $3o each 
per 	annum ..................... 	18o 00 

4,680 on 
New York Institution for the Blind: 

(Section 230, Greater New York Charter, as 
amended by chapter 196, Laws of 18g9.) 

For clothing 36 State pupils, at $5o each per annum 
New 	 the Instruction of the Deaf 

1,800 00 
York Institution for 

and Dumb: 
(Chapter 3115, Laws of 1863.) 
(Chapter 386, Laws of 1864.) 
(Chapter 725, Laws of 1867.) 
(Chapter 253, Laws of 1874.) 
(Chapter 213, Laws of 1875.) 
(Chapter 36, Laws of 2892.) 

For education and sup port for one en- 
tire year of 52 County 	ar pupils 
$300 
	

each...................... 	$[5,600 00 
For clothing 6o State pupils, at $3o 

each 	per annum ................ 	t,800 00 
[7,400 00 

St. Joseph's Institute for the Improved Instruction of 
Deaf Mutes: 

(Chanter 368, Laws of 1864.) 
(Chapter 213, Laws of 2875.) 
(Chapter 378 Laws of 2 877.) 

For education and support for one en- 
tire year of 58 County pupils, at 
$300 	each.......... 	 $17,400 00 

For clothing 65 State pupils, at $30 
each 	per annum ................ 	1,950 00 

Matteawan State Hospital: 
r9,35o 00 

(Chapter 8t, Laws of 189 .) 
Laws (Chapter 545. 	of t$;g6.) 

Estimated 	 inmates, 	at number of 	25, 	;3.75 per week 4,875 00 

Total for County of Kings ........................................... $1,182,794 5% 

THE COUNTY OF QUEENS. 
SUPREME COURT AND COUNTY COURT, QUEENS COUNTY. 

Salaries: 

	

Salary of County Judge .............. 	$4,000 00 
Salaries of Stenographer and Em- 

	

ployees ........................ 	15,900 00 

Court Fund 	 ..... 	 $21,299 000 

	

Supplies and Contingencies .......................... 	too 00 
42,299 0 

SURROGATE'S COURT, QUEENS COUNT;f. 
Salaries: 

	

Salary of the Surrogate .............. 	$5,000 00 

	

Salaries of Clerks and Employees..... 	10,000 00 
$15,000 00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies ...................... 
.••• 	

400 00 
15,400 00 

COUNTY CLERK, QUEENS COUNTY. 

	

For Payment of Legal Fees ....................... .. 	$4,000 00 
For Rebinding, Recopying and Transcribing certain 

Books and Records in the Office of the Clerk of 

	

the County of Queens .......................... 	5,000 00 
9,000 00 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S OFFICE, QUEENS COUNTY. 

Salaries: 

	

Salary of the District Attorney....... 	$5,000 00 
Salaries of Assistant, Clerk, Stenog- 

	

rapher and County Detective..... 	7,300 00 
$12,300 00 

Supplies and Contingencies, including expenses of 
County Detective and expenses of attendance on 

	

Court of Special Sessions ........................ 	5,700 00 
t8,000 00 

SHERIFF, QUEENS COUNTY. 

	

Maintenance of Queens County Jail .................. 	$22,000 00 

	

Sneriff's Services in Criminal and Court Matters...... 	8,000 00 

	

Salary of Physician of County Jail .................... 	1,200 00 

	

Salaries, County Jail ................................ 	7,670 00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies .......................... 	1,000 00 
39,870 00 

COMMISSIONER OF JURORS, QUEENS COUNTY. 

	

Salary of Commissioner . .. ........................ 	$1,500 00 

	

Salaries of Deputy and Clerk ........................ 	2,200 00 
Jury Notice Servers....... 	...................... 	x,000 00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies ......................... 	5oo 00 
5,200 00 

PUBLIC ADMINISTRATOR, QUEENS COUNTY. 

	

Salary of the Public Administrator ................ .. 	 1,200 00 
BOARD OF CITY RECORD, QUEENS COUNTY. 

	

Printing, Stationery and Blank Books for Courts and County Offices. 	1,500 00 

MISCELLANEOUS. 

County 	Contingent 	Fund ... 	........................ $5,000 00 
Supplies for County Offices .......................... r,000 00 

THE NATIONAL GUARD. 

Armories and Drill-rooms-For wages of Armorers 
Janitors 	Engineers and Laborers for the State 
National Guard, 	as provided 	by 	section 	to, 
chapter 412, Laws of 1886; section 64, chapter 
360, Laws of 18go; chapter 559, Laws of IS93• 
chapters 360, 668 and 853, Laws of 1896, and 
chapter 2la, Laws of 1898: 

Seventeenth Separate Company- 
r Armorer, at $3 per day .................... $t,og5 00 
I 	Engineer, at $3 per day ................... 1,095 00 

2,190 00 

CHARITABLE INSTITUTIONS. 

Syracuse State Institution for Feeble-minded Children: 
(Chapter 546, Laws of 1896.) 

For 
each ....

gclothing, etc., for four inmates, at $2o 	
$So 00 

Institution for the Improved Instruction of Deaf 
Mutes: 

(Chapter 386, Laws of 1864.) 
(Chapter 725, Laws of 1867.) 
(Chapter i8o, Laws of 187o.) 
(Chapter 223 Laws of 1875.) 

For education and support for one en- 
tire year of two County pupils, at 
$300 each .............. 	.. 	.. 	$60o 00 

For clothing one State pupil, at $3o 
per annum ...................... 	30 00 

630 00 
New York Institution for the Blind: 

(Section 230, Greater New York Charter, as 
amended by chapter 196, Laws of 1899.) 

	

For clothing five State pupils, at $5o each per annum. 	$a5o 00 
New York Institution for the Instruction of the Deaf 

and Dumb: 
(Chapter 325, Laws of 2863.) 
(Chapter 386, Laws of 1864.) 
(Chapter 725, Laws of 1867.) 
(Chapter 253, Laws of 1874. 
(Chapter 213, Laws of 1875.) 
(Chapter 36, Laws of 1892.) 

For education and support, for one 
entire year, of five County pupils, 
at $300 each ... .... 	.. 	$2,500 00 

For clothing two State pupils, at $30 
per annum .................... 	6o 00 

i,56o 00 
St. Joseph's Institute for the Improved Instruction of 

Deaf Mutes: 
(Chapter 386, Laws of 1864.) 
(Chapter srg Laws of 1875-) 
(Chapter 378, Laws of 2877.) 

For education and support, for one 
entire year, of four County pupils, 
at $300 each................... 	$1,200 00 

For clothing four State pupils, at $o 
each per annum ................ 	120 00 

1,320 00 
Matteawan State Hospital: 

(Chapter 8r, Laws of 1893.) 
(Chapter 545, Laws of r8g6.) 

	

Estimated number of inmates, five, at $3.75 per week 	975 00 
4,815 00 

Total for County of Queens........................................  

THE COUNTY OF RICHMOND. 
BOARD OF CITY RECORD. RICHMOND COUNTY. 

Printing, Stationery and Blank Books for County Courts and Offices.. 	$1,000 00 

SHERIFF OF RICHMOND_ COUNTY. 

Salary 	of 	Sheriff ................................... $6,000 00 
Salary 	of 	Jailer .................................... goo 00 
Servant Hire, including Cook........ 	.. 	.... Soo 00 
Disbursements (under chapter 392, Laws of 1896).... 6,390 00 
Guards 	........................................... 3,x85 00 
Court Officers 	................... 	................ 	. 400 00 

17.435 00 

COUNTY COURT AND SURROGATE'S COURT. RICHMOND COUNTY. 

Salaries: 
Salary of County Judge and Surrogate 	$S,000 oo 
Salaries of Clerics, Stenographer and 

Employees ..................... 	7,600 00 
$ta,600 oa 

Snpplitz and Contingencies ..................... Soo on 
13,100 00 

48,698 00 

6,000 00 

$144.474 Oil 

a ~ ti spa 	x11 7 	a 	ate 
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COUNTY CLERK OF RICHMOND COUNTY. 

Salary 	of 	County Clerk ............................. 
For Rebinding Books ............ 	...... 	......... 

$4,000 00 
Soo 00 

Repairing Damaged and Replacing Missing Mapa...... 75o 00 
Recopying Records and Indices of Office .............. 1,5oo 00 

6,750 00 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY, RICHMOND COUNTY. 

Salary of the District Attorney ...................... $4,000 00 
Salary 	of 	Stenographer ........ 	..................• 

(:ontingencim Witness 	Fees 	and 	 .................... 
1,000 00 
't,5oo 00 

6,500 00 

COMMISSIONER OF JURORS, RICHMOND COUNTY. 
Salaries: 

Salary of the Commissioner of Jurors 	$1,500 00 
Salaries of Employees ............... 	2,400 00 

$3,900 00 
Jury Notice Servers ................................. 250 00 
Supplies 	and 	Contingencies .......................... zoo 00 

4,350 00 

MISCELLANEOUS. 

County Contingent Fund............ 	...... $2,500 on 
Fees and Expenses of Jurors in Richmond County.... 5,000 00 
Disbursements and Fees under Section 658, Code of 

Criminal 	Procedure ............................. 5oo 00 
Rents—F'or payment of rent for property leased for 

County public offices and other purposes of the 	of 
Richmond for 	 has been which no other provision 
made i,66o on 

Supplies for County Offices ......................... 5oo 00 
to,t6o 00 

CHARITABLE INSTITUTIONS. 

Syracuse State Institution for Feeble-minded Children: 
(Chapter 546, Laws of 1896.) 

	

For furnishing clothing, etc., for one inmate, at $20 	$20 00 
Institution for the Improved Instruction of Deaf Mutes: 

(Chapter 386, Laws of 1864.) 
(Chapter 725, Laws of 1867.) 
(Chapter i8o, Laws of 1870.) 
(Chapter 213, Laws of 1875.) 

For education and support, for one entire year, of 

	

one County pupil, at $300 ................... 	$300 00 
For clothing two State pupils, at $30 each per 

	

annum.................................... 	6o 00 
360 o~ 

New York Institution for the Blind: 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter, as 

amended by chapter 196, Laws of 1899.) 
For clothing three State pupils, at $5o each per 

annum.................................. $150 00 
New York Institution for the Instruction of the 

Deaf and Dumb: 
(Chapter 32g, Laws of 1863.) 
(Chapter 386, Laws of 1864.) 
(Chapter 725, Laws of 1867.) 
(Chapter 253, Laws of 1874.) 
(Chapter 213, Laws of 1875.) 
((.hapter 36, Laws of 1892.) 

For education and support, for one entire 
year, 	of three County pupils, 	at $300 
each 	.................... 	.. 	$goo 	00 

For clothing five State pupils, at $3o each 
per 	annum 	............................130 	00 

1,050 00 
St. Joseph's Institute for the Improved Instruc- 

tion of Deaf Mutes: 
(Chapter 368, Laws of 1864.) 
(Chapter 213, Laws of 1875.) 
(Chapter 378, Laws of 1877.) 

For education and support, for one entire 
year, of three 	County pupils, at 	$300 
each 	 $900 00 

For clothing one State pupil at $30 per annum 	3o no 

Matteawan State Hospital: 
930 00  

(Chapter 8t, Laws of 1893.) 
(Chapter 545, Laws of 1896.) 

Estimated number of inmates, ten, at $3.75 per week. . 1,g3o 00 
$4,460 00 

Total for County of Richmond ....................................... 	$63,755 00 

Total ......................................................... $98,6rg,600 88 

All appropriations for Supplies and Contingencies made in the foregoing budget are subject to 
transfer of such proportionate amounts that may be necessary to provide for one or more telephone 
contracts for general use, if the Board of Estimate and Apportionment determines to enter into such 
general contracts. 

TABULATION. 

Statement as to Amounts to be Raised by Taxation and of Additional Funds Required 
to be Provided for by the Issue of Revenue Bonds, Redeemable from the Tax 
Levy of the Year 1903. 

Original Budget. 	New Budget. 	Increase. 	Decrease. 

The City of New York .............. $94,210,905 08 $94,932,872 63 	$721,967 55 

The County of New York.......... 2,344,333 75 2.295,708 75 	......•••• $48,625 00 

The County of 	Kings .............. .,286,473 00 1,182,790 50 	.......... 3,682 So 

The County of Queens ............. 165,8z5 00 144,474 00 	......•••• 21,351 00 

The County of 	Richmond.......... 67,005 00 63,755 00 	......•••• 3.250 00 

	

$97,974,541 83 	$98,619,600 88 	$721,967 55 	476,908 So 

Amount to be raised by taxation... $97,897,633 33 
Amount to be raised by issue of Spe-

cial Revenue Bonds, under sec-
tion ro of the Greater New 
York Charter, as amended by 
chapter 436 of the Laws of 1902. 	721,967 55 

$98,619,600 88 

Dated April 30, Ig02.  

SETH LOW, Mayor; 
EDWARD M. GROUT, Comptroller; 
C. V. FORNES. President of the Board of Aldermen; 
JACOB A. CANTOR. President, Borough of Manhattan ;  
J. EDWARD SWANSTROM, President, Borough of Brooklyn; 
LOUIS F. HAFFEN, President, Borough of The Bronx; 
JOS. CASSIDY. President. Borough of Queens;  
GEORGE CROMWELL, President, Borough of Richmond ;  

Board of Estimate and Apportionment% 

Sec. 2. In addition to the sum of eighty-two million eight hundred and fourteen' 
thousand one hundred and ninety-three dollars and forty-one cents ($82.814,193.41) 
imposed upon the estates. real and personal. subject to taxation according to law, 
of and within The City of New York, in and by the first section of this ordinance. 
there shall also be and is hereby imposed upon said estates, to be raised, collected 
and paid according to law, two per cent. of said sum, or one million six hundred, 
and fifty-six thousand two hundred and eighty-three dollars and eighty-six cents. 
($1,656,283.86), the said amount being necessary for the purpose of providing for de-
ficiencies in the actual product of the taxes imposed and levied by the first section 
of this ordinance, pursuant to the provisions of section 248 of the Greater New 
York Charter. 

Sec. 3. There shall be and hereby is imposed and levied upon the estates, real. 
and personal, subject to taxation, of and within the County of New York, the sum,  

of two million two hundred and ninety-five thousand seven hundred and eight dol- 
lars and seventy-five cents ($2,5,o8.75), to pay the expenses and charges of said 
county for the year 1902, and there shall also be and there is hereby imposed and 
levied upon said estates within said county two per cent. of said sum or forty-five 
thousand nine hundred and fourteen dollars and seventeen cents ($45,914.17), which 
last-stated sum is imposed as necessary for the purpose of providing for deficiencies 
in the actual product of the taxes imposed and levied by this section, pursuant to the 
provisions of section 248 of the Greater New York Charter, and making the total 
suns imposed and levied by this section upon the estates, real and personal, subject 
to taxation, of and within the County of New York, two million three hundred and 
forty-one thousand six hundred and twenty-two dollars and ninety-two cents 
($,341,622.82). 

Sec. 4. There shall be and hereby is imposed and levied upon the estates, real 
and personal, subject to taxation, of and within the County of Kings, the sum of 
one million one hundred and eighty-two thousand seven hundred and ninety dollars 
and fifty cents ($1,182,790.50), to pay the expenses and charges of said county for 
the year 1902, and there shall also be and there is hereby imposed and levied upon 
said estates within said county two per cent. of said sum or twenty-three thousand six 
hundred and fifty-five dollars and eighty-one cents ($23,655.81), which last-stated sum 
is imposed as necessary for the purpose of providing for deficiencies in the actual 
product of the taxes imposed and levied by this section, pursuant to the provisions 
of section 248 of the Greater New York Charter, and making a total sum imposed 
and levied by this section upon the estates, real and personal, subject to taxation, 
of and within the County of Kings of one million two hundred and six thousand 
four hundred and forty-six dollars and thirty-one cents ($I,2o6,446.3I). 

Sec. 5. There shall be and hereby is imposed and levied upon the estates, real 
and personal, subject to taxation, of and within the County of Queens, the sum of 
one hundred and forty-four thousand four hundred and seventy-four dollars ($144,-
474), to pay the expenses and charges of said county for the year 1902, and there 
shall also be and there is hereby imposed and levied upon said estates within said 
county two per cent. of said sum or two thousand eight hundred and eighty-nine 
dollars and forty-eight cents ($2,889.48), which last-stated sum is imposed as neces- 
sary for the purpose of providing for deficiencies in the actual product of the taxes 
imposed and levied by this section, pursuant to the provisions of section 248 of the 
Greater New York Charter, and making a total sum imposed and levied by this sec-
tion upon the estates, real and personal, subject to taxation, of and within the 
County of Queens, of one hundred and forty-seven thousand three hundred and 
sixty-three dollars and forty-eight cents ($147,363.48). 

Sec. 6. There shall be and hereby is imposed and levied upon the estates, real and 
personal, subject to taxation, of and within the County of Richmond, the sum of sixty-
three thousand seven hundred and fifty-five dollars ($63,755), to pay the expenses 
and charges of said county for the year 1902, and there shall also be and there is 
hereby imposed and levied upon said estates within said county two per cent. of said 
sum or one thousand two hundred and seventy-five dollars and ten cents ($1,275.10), 
which last-stated sum is imposed as necessary for the purpose of providing for de-
ficiencies in the actual product of the taxes imposed and levied by this section, pur-
suant to the provisions of section 248 of the Greater New York Charter, and making 
a total sum imposed and levied by this section upon the estates, real and personal, 
subject to taxation, of and within the County of Richmond, of sixty-five thousand 
and thirty dollars and ten cents ($65,030.10). 

Sec. 7. The assessment rolls of the estates, real and personal, subject to taxa-
tion of and within The City of New York, for the year 1902, are hereby ratified, 
approved and confirmed and the aggregate amount of the assessed valuations of 
said estates for such year is hereby fixed at the sum of three thousand eight hun-
dred and fifty-seven million and forty-seven thousand seven hundred and eighteen 
dollars ($3,857,047,718), it, accordance with the returns of the Commissioners of 
Taxes and Assessments for said year submitted to the Board of Aldermen on the 
7th day of July, 1902. 

Sec. 8. The rates of tax upon the estates, real and personal, subject to taxation 
of and within The City of New York, and the several counties and boroughs in-
cluded within said city are, for the purpose of carrying out and making effective the 
foregoing sections of this ordinance, hereby fixed for the year 1902, as follows: 

I. In the boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx (being also the County of New 
York), on the personal estates of such corporations, joint stock companies or asso-
ciations, as are by law exempt from taxation thereon for State purposes, 2.16539 per 
centum, and upon all other estates, real and personal, 2.27344 per centum. 

II. In the Borough of Brooklyn (being also the County of Kings), on the per-
sonal estates of such corporations. joint stock companies or associations, as are by 
law exempt from taxation thereon for State purposes, 2.2448 per centum; on the 
estates not subject to local taxation, pursuant to the provisions of chapter 398 of 
the Laws of 1887, .io8o4 per centum, and upon all other estates, real and personal, 
2.35353 per centum. 

III. In the Borough of Queens (being also the County of Queens), on the 
personal estates of such corporations, joint stock companies or associations, as are 
by law exempt from taxation thereon for State purposes 2.2I068 per centum, and 
upon all other estates, real and personal, 2.31873 per centum. 

IV. In the Borough of Richmond (being also the County of Richmond), on the 
personal estates of such corporations, joint stock companies or associations, as are 
by law exempt from taxation thereon for State purposes 2.22848 per centum, and 
upon all other estates, real and personal, 2.33653 per centum. 

Sec. g. In addition to the sums mentioned in the preceding sections of this 
ordinance, to be levied and imposed upon the estates, real and personal, subiect to 
taxation according to law, of and within The %City vi New York, there shall also be 
and is hereby imposed upon the real estate in the Twenty-sixth Ward (late Town 
of New Lots) of the Borc.ugh of Brooklyn, bounded by that part of any street, 
avenue or highway in said ward improved by flagging, guttering, curbing and pav-
ing under authority of chapter 311 of the Laws of 1886, as amended by chapter 335 
of the Laws of 1886, for the purpose of meeting the principal and interest on bonds 
Issued for the above purposes, the sum of twenty-six thousand eight hundred and 
ninety-two dollars and twenty-two cents ($26,892.22), as the same has been appor-
tioned and assessed by the Commissioners of Taxes and Assessments on each lot, 
piece or parcel of land in the pioportion of benefit derived, as heretofore fixed and 
determined by the Commission charged with making said improvements; there shall 
also be and is hereby imposed upon the real estate in the Twenty-ninth Ward (late 
Town of Flatbush) in said Borough of Brooklyn, bounded by that part of any street, 
avenue or highway in said ward benefited by the construction of sewers authorized 
by chapter 161 of the Laws of 1889 and the amendments thereto, the sum of thirty-
two thousand six hundred and seventy-five dollars and eighty-three cents ($32,-
675.83), as the same has been apportioned and assessed by the Commissioners of 
Taxes and Assessments on each lot, piece or parcel of land in proportion to the 
benefit derived, as heretofore fixed and determined by the Board of Street and 
Sewer Commissioners of said town and its successors; and there shall be and is 
hereby imposed upon the real estate in the Thirty-first Ward (late Town of Graves-
end) in said Borough of Brooklyn, bounded by that part of any street, avenue or 
highway in said ward benefited by local improvements, for which the unpaid assess-
ments heretofore levied in said town exceeding the sum of one hundred dollars are, 
under the provisions of chapter 118 of the Laws of 18g2, and the amendments thereto, 
to be levied in forty annual installments, the sum of fifty-four thousand five hundred 
and fifty-seven dollars and fourteen cents ($54,557.14), as the same has been appor-
tioned and assessed by the Commissioners of Taxes and Assessments on each lot, 
piece or parcel of land in proportion to the benefit derived, as heretofore fixed and 
determined; and there shall be and is hereby imposed upon the real estate in the 
Thirtieth Ward (late Town of New Utrecht) in said Borough of Brooklyn, 
bounded by that part of any street. avenue or highway in said ward, improved by 
flagging, under authority of chapter 544 of the Laws of 1888, for the purpose of 
meeting the principal and interest on bonds issued for the above purpose, the sum 
of eight thousand two hundred and thirty dollars and sixty-seven cents ($8,230.67). 
as the same has been apportioned and assessed by the Commissioners of Taxes and 
Assessments on each lot, piece or parcel of land situated in the flagging districts 
established by the Flaggirg Commissioners of said town; and there shall also be 
and is hereby imposed upon the real estate in the Twenty-ninth Ward (late Town of 
Flatbush) in said Borough of Brooklyn, situated within the districts of assessment 
fixed and determined by the Board of Assessors of The City of New York, for the 
improvement of Flatbush avenue under authority of chapter 356 of the Laws of 
1894, for the purpose of meeting the principal and interest on the bonds issued for 
said improvement, the sum of forty-six thousand nine hundred and twenty- 



Town of Middletown.... 
Town of Northfield...... 
Town of Southfield...... 
Town of Westfield....... 
Village of Edgewater.... 
Village of New Brighton. 
Village of Port Richmond 
Village of Tottenville.... 

181 56 
1,067 39 

328 50 
132 77 
120 18 
436 18 
247 20 
9 37 

5,042 36 

LEVIES FOR 1899 AND SUBSEQUENT YEARS. 

City of New York. 

Amount of Taxes Collected—
By Receiver of Taxes— 

Borough of Manhattan. .$I,150,814 84 
Borough of The Bronx.. 111,804 89 
Borough of Brooklyn.... 458,939 39 
Borough of Queens..... 	80,759 40 
Borough of Richmond... 	29,156 43 

$1,831,534 95 

By Collector of Assessments 
i:nd Arrears— 

Borough of Manhattan.. $850,025 78 
Borough of The Bronx.. 99,802 93 
Borough of Brooklyn... 527,114 70 
Borough of Queens..... 84,180 04 
Borough of Richmond... 22,840 45 

1,583,963 90 

$284,660 8! 

3,415,498 85 
3,700,159 66 

APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS. 

The City of New York as Constituted January 1, 1598. 

(Greater New York.) 

APPROPRIATION FOR 1900. 

Reimbursements, Errors, etc., Refunded--The City of 
New York. 

Department of Parks................................ 

The City of New York as Constituted January 1, 1598. 

(Greater New York.) 

APPROPRIATIONS FOR 190I. 

Reimbursements, Errors, etc., Refunded—The City of 
New York. 

Bureau of Licenses, Mayor's Office...... $92 6o 
City Magistrates' Court, First Division... loo 00 
Department of Education ................ 421 63 
Department 	of 	Finance .................. 28 62 
Department of Health .................... 137 88 
Department of Highways ................ loo 00 
Department of Public Charities........... 4 99 
Municipal 	Court ......................... 3 23 
Municipal Assembly and City Clerk...... 102 69 

The City of New York as Constituted January 1, 1898. 

(Greater New York.) 

APPROPRIATIONS FOR 1902. 

Reimbursements, 	Errors, 	etc., 	Refunded—The 	City 	of 
New York. 

Bellevue and Allied Hospitals $34 63 
Department of Education.... 7,177 02 
Department of Finance...... 1,905 51 
Department of Health....... 8,875 48 
Department of Public Char- 

ities 	..................... 320 
Department of Police........ 230 38 
Department of Street Clean- 

ing 	..................... 23 33 
Fire 	Department 	........... 8 76 
Law Department ............ 15,215 45 
Normal College of The City 

of New York............ 333 70 
President, Borough of Man- 

hattan 	.................. 66 
President, 	Borough 	of The 

Bronx 	.................. 8 00 
President, Borough of Brook- 

lyn 	.. 	.... 78 93 
President, Borough of Rich- 

mond ................... 4 17 
$33,899 22 

The County of New York, 
District Attorney, New York County..... 	6 45 

The County of Kings. 
Commissioner of Jurors, Kings County. 	25 81 

The County of Queens. 
Supreme Court and County Court, Queens 

County ............................. 	5,500 00 

39,431 48 
40,6005 12 

$182 00 

991 64 

THE GENERAL FUND. 

Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx. 

(County of New York.) 

Collector of City Revenue and Superintendent of Mar-
kets- 

Fifth Avenue Coach Com- 

	

pany Franchise......... 	$809 03 

	

Market Permits ............. 	27 00 
Pipe Franchises............., '3,673 66 

$i26 26 
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seven dollars and twenty-three cents ($46,927.23), as the same has been appor-
tioned and assessed by said Board of Assessors on each lot, piece or parcel of land 
lying within the boundary lines of said assessment districts. 

The Vice-Chairman put the question whether the Board would agree to accept 
said report and adopt said ordinance. 

Which was decided in the affirmative by the following vote at 12.46 o'clock p. m.: 
Affirmative—Aldermen Alt, Baldwin, Brenner, Chambers, Coggey, Culkin, Dev-

lin, Dickinson, Diemer, Donohue, Doull, Florence, Gass, Gillies, Harnischfeger, Holler, 
Holmes, Howland, James, Jones, Keely, Kenney, Leitner Lundy, John T. McCall, 
Malone, Maloy, Marks, Mathews, Metzger, Meyers, Nehrbauer, Oatman, Owens, Peck, 
Porges, Richter, Schappert, Seebeck, Shea, Stewart, Sullivan, Ware, Wentz, Whitaker, 
Willett, Wirth; President Cromwell, Borough of Richmond, and the Vice-Chairman 
of the Board of Aldermen. 

MOTIONS AND RESOLUTIONS. 

Alderman Owens moved that the Board do now adjourn. 
The Vice-Chairman put the question whether the Board would agree with said 

motion. 
Which was decided in the affirmative. 
And the Vice-Chairman declared that the Board stood adjourned sine die. 

P. J. SCULLY, City Clerk, and Clerk of the Board of Aldermen. 

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE. 
—S - 

REPORT OF THE COMPTROLLER OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK FOR THE 
QUARTER ENDING JUNE 30, 1902. 

As REQUIRED BY SECTION 1544 OF THE GREATER NEW YORK CHARTER. 

Borough of Queens. 

School District No. 9, Town of Newtown— 

	

General Account ........................ 	$4 8o 

Village of Whitestone- 

	

Water Fund ............................ 	83 84 
8864 

TAXES. 

LEVIES OF 1898 AND PREVIOUS YEARS. 

Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx. 

Amount of Taxes Collected— 
By Receiver of Taxes........ $13,017 27 
By Collector of Assessments 

and Arrears ......... 	188,910 74 
$20I,928 OI 

Borough of Brooklyn. 

Amount of Taxes Collected— 

	

By Collector of Assessments and Arrears. 	40,005 73 

Borough of Queens. 

Amount of Taxes Collected— 
By Collector of Assessments 

and Arrears (includ- 
ing School Taxes)— 

Long Island City........ $32,269 8o 
Town of Flushing........ 653 93 
Town of Hempstead..... 307 94 
Town of Jamaica......... 1,072 98 
Town of Newtown....... 1,485 96 
Villa a of Arverne by the 

Sea 	.. 	.. 
Village of College Point.. 

26 72 
72 86 

Village of Far Rockaway. 513 69 
Village of Flushing...... Sgo Ig 
Village of Jamaica....... 314 93 
Village of Richmond Hill. 51 40 
Village of Rockaway 
Beach 	................ 34 02 

Village of Whitestone.... 290 29 
37,684 71 

Borough of Riehmond. 

Amount of Taxes Collected— 
By Collector of Assessments 

and Arrears— 
School Districts ......... $859 64 
Town of Castleton....... I,6g 57 

~ 	kaitrm. 	d. ~ .:~ = 	;::.e±.:st 	.s,~• 	.: x+s 
.v.w...~:.:rav,..>, 	~.v-v 	.,mac-: 	-- 

City of New York—Department of Finance, 
Comptroller's Office, 

July 24, 1902. 
Hon. SETH LOW, Mayor: 

Sir—I have the honor to send you herewith a statement of the operations and 
condition of the City Treasury and of the Sinking Funds for the quarter ending June 
30, 1902, as required by section 1544 of the Greater New York Charter (chapter 466, 
Laws of 19oi). 

Respectfully, 
EDWARD M. GROUT, Comptroller. 

STATEMENT OF THE OPERATIONS AND CONDITION OF THE CITY 
TREASURY AND OF THE SINKING FUNDS FOR THE QUARTER 
ENDING JUNE 30, 1902. 

THE CITY TREASURY. 
RECEIPTS. 

FROM CORPORATIONS, ETC., CONSOLIDATED WITH THE MAYOR, 
ALDERMEN AND COMMONALTY OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

Borough of Brooklyn. 

Board of Education, City of Brooklyn .................... 	$37 62 
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Rents- Interest on Redemption Deposits............ 47 00 
Depart m e n t 	of 

Street 	Clean- Interest 	on 	Taxes, 	Borough of 	Brooklyn 
..$25 00 (Levies for 1898 and prior years)-  ing.........
e-Metropolitan Tel- Collector of Assessments and Arrears.... 17,601 47 

graph and Tele- Interest on Tax for "Interest on Twenty-sixth phone 	Co.....150 00 Ward Bonds"- 

Street Car Licenses......... 
175 00 

51,1 50 00 
Receiver of Taxes.......... 
Collector of Assessments and 	$3q 

Tunnel 	Franchise........... 2,000 00 
$57,834 69 

Arrears 	................. 	140 32 
_ 

Coroners' 	Fees ...................... 
County 	Clerk's 	Fees ........................ 

....... 2° 70 
13,738 43 

L' Licenses I 
92 

7,10 75 

Department of Correction- 
President, Borough of Brooklyn-

Bureau of Highways-- 
Board of State Convicts..... $17,239 91 Street Incumbrances..... 	$65 go 
Conscience 	................. 10 00 
Sale of Old Material, Bones, Bureau of Sewers- 

etc. 	.... 	..... 	.. 869 18 Sewers and Drains....... 	8,945 27 
Use of Water, Hart's Island. 4 00 Labor and Material.......... 	1,731 oI 

18,123 09 Sale of Buildings............ 	63 90 
Department of Public Charities- Io,805 68 

Amount received from the United States Reimbursements on Account of Committed 
Fidelity and Guaranty Company on Children 	......  175 00 
account 	of 	defalcation of 	former 
Treasurer 	.............. $936 35 Sheriff, Kings County- 

Board, Steamboat Fares, etc. 211 43 Sale 	of 	Horse ............................ 94 48 
Sale of Old Material, Bones, Surrogate's 	Fees 	............................ 662 90 

etc . 	..................... 197 33 52,080 13 
1,345 11 Borough of Queens. 

Department of Street Cleaning- (County of Queens.) (County of Queens.) 
D a m a g e 	to 	Department 

property 	................ $6 82 interest on Assessments, Borough of Queens- 
Sale 	of 	Horses, 	Old 	Ma- Village of Arverne by the Sea 	$0 32 

terial, 	etc . 	.............. 4,434 86 Village of Richmond Hill.... 	1 07 
"Trimmings" 	............... 59,800 00 $1 39 24,241 68 

Interest on Taxes, Borough of Queens (Levies 
Department of Water Supply, Gas and Elec- p 	 pP y, for 1888 and prior years)- 

tricity- Collector of Assessments and Arrears- 
Labor and Material......... $2,177 20 Town of Flushing....... 	$195 g8 
Tapping 	.................... 2,254 50 Town of Hempstead..... 	31 23 

4,431 7o Town of Jamaica........ 	156 65 

Interest on Assessments, 	Fund for 	Street Town of Newtown...... 	244 52 
Village of Arverne by the  and Park Openings, etc., 

The 
Boroughs Sea 	...... 	.... 	2 43 of Manhattan and 	Bronx- 

Borough of Manhattan..... $6,835 20 Village of College Point. 	13 81  
Borough of The Bronx..... 5,510 13 Village of Far Rockaway 	55 12 

Village of Flushing...... 	166 92 
Interest on Redemption Deposits........... 

12,345 33 
99 27 Village of Richm

ond Hill
. l 	74 90 

Village of Rico 	4 63 Interest on Taxes, Boroughs of Manhattan Village of .. o 	k     
c k 

away and The Bronx (Levies for 1898 and Beach 
h

7 29 
. 	
.tone.... 

prior years)- 
By Receiver of Taxes- Village 	 o ge of Whitestone.... 	37 g 

983 44 Boroughs of Manhattan 
and The Bronx..... $2,5o6 Iq interest on Redemption Deposits............ II 41 

By Collector of Assessments 
Licenses 	.................................... I,347 00 

and Arrears- President, Borough of Queens- 
Bor o u g h 	of Bureau of Sewers- 

Manhattan $68,833 53 Sewers 	and 	Drains .................. I,o8o 00 
Borough 	of 

The Bronx 	7,297 42 Public Administrator, Queens County- 
76,130 95 Commissions 	........................... 30 00 

78,637 09 3,453 24 
Interest on Water Meter Fund ............ 	. 
Interest and Dividend on Bonds and Stocks 

115 40 Boeon~h of Richmond. 
held by the Comptroller for account (County of Richmond.) 
of 	Intestate 	Estates ................. 26 80 

Licenses 	................................... o,524 75 Interest on Assessments. Borough of Richmond - 
Village of New Brighton ................ $20 49 

President, Borough of Manhattan- 
Bureau of Highways- Interest on Taxes, 	Borough of Richmond 

Permits, 	Tempo- (Levies for i8g8 and prior years)-  
rary Sheds.. $810 oo Collector of Assessments and Arrears.... 1,383 67 

Street Incum- Licenses 	.................................... 645 50 
brances ..... 	995 76 

$1,805 76 President, Borough of Richmond- 
Bureau of Sewers- 

Bureau of Sewers- Sewers 	and 	Drains .................. 125 00 
Sewers and Drains...... 8,078 65 $2.174 66 

Labor and Material......... 15 00 Miscellaneous. 
9,899 41 

(All Boroughs.) 
President. Borough of The Bronx - 

Bureau of Highways- Bellevue and Allied Hospitals- 
Permits Tempo- Board 	............. 	........ 	$32 00 

rary Sheds. 	$10 00 Sale of Old Material......... 	791 53 
Sale 	of 	Build- - $823 53 

ings 	....... 26,294 95 Chamberlain's 	Fees 	......................... 3,742 70 
Street 	Incum- 

	

brances toot 	49 00 City Clerk's Fees- 
$26,353 95 Boroughs of Manhattan and 

Bureau of Sewers- The Bronx .............. 	$5,618 34 
Sewers and Drains...... 2,868 33 Borough of Brooklyn........ 	241 90 

Labor and Material......... 20 28 Borough of Queens.......... 	21 50 
29,242 56 Borough of Richmond....... 	43 50 

Public Administrator- 
Commissions 	..................... toot 	. 6,530 22 'City Record"-Sales of ..................... 

5,925 24 
1,799 65 

Reimbursements on account of Committed Corporation Counsel-Costs ................ 2,049 94 
Children 	............................ 

Register's 	Fees .............................. 
5,o8 50 

33,373 96 Department 	of 	Correction, 	Boroughs 	of 
Brooklyn 	and 	Queens 	(Including 

Searchers' 	Fees ............................. 
Surrogates' 	Fees ............................ 

8 00 
2,4o6 3° Kings County Penitentiary)- 

Board, etc............. 	gg8,878 28 
$318,452 99 Sale of Manufactured Articles 	I0,878 25 

Borough of Brooklyn. Sale of Old Material, Bones, 

(County of Kings.) 
etc ................. 	..... 	20 	27 

I 	18 	36 09, 	5 3 

Collector of City Revenue and Superintendent Department of Docks and Ferries- 
of Markets- Sale of Old Material ..................... 167 6z 

Electric Light Franchise.... $2,447 34 
Pipe Line Franchises........ 60 00 Department of Health- 

- $2,507 34 Sale of Circular .......................... 1 00 

Department of Street Cleaning- Department of Parks- 
Sale of Horses, Old Material, Rents, Permits, etc.- 

etc . 	..................... $935 1O Boroughs 	o 
Trimmings 	................. 612 5o Manhatt an 

1,547 6o a n d 	Rich- 
monde... 	72 

Interest on Assessments, Borough Boroughs
o f$13,545 

of Brooklyn- k 1 	y n Brooklyn 
Receiver of Taxes........... $159 34 and Queens 	2,928 50 
Collector of Assessments and Borough of The 

Arrears 	................. I1,2o2 65 Bronx...... 	2,975 64 
55,36! 99 $59449 - 



Sale of Buildings- 
Borough of The Bronx.. 	225 00 

19,674 86 
Department of Public Charities, Boroughs of 

Brooklyn and Queens- 

	

Board .................................... 	I,888 36 

	

Examining Board of Plumbers ............... 	350.00 

Fire Department- 
Damage to Department Property........ 

interest on Assessments, Fund for Street and 
Park Openings, etc., City of New 
York- 

Borough of Manhattan....... 	$g 96 
Borough of The lronx...... 	7,005 50 
Borough of Brooklyn........ 	34 12 

Interest on Security Deposits................ 

Interest on Taxes, City of New York (Levies 
for 1899 and Subsequent Years)- 

Receiver of Taxes- 
Borough of 

Manhattan ..$47,413 g8 
Borough of The 

Bronx...... 4,538  86 
Borough of 

Brooklyn... I&,878 32 
Borough of 

Queens..... 3,815 91 
Borough of 

Richmond.. 1,370 oI 
$76,017 o8 

Collector of Assessments and 
Arrears- 

Borough of 
Manhattan. $93,560 83 

Borough of The 
Bronx...... I0,244 19 

Borough of 
Brooklyn... 31,142 71 

Borough of 
Queens..... 9,703 49 

Borough of 
Richmond.. 2,687 03 

147,338  25 

52  37 

7,049 58 
8 5o 

223,355 33 

	

Miscellaneous, Subpoenas, Copying, etc...... 	96 29 
Police Department- 

Emigrant Boarding House 

	

Licenses ................. 	$50 00 

	

Runners' Licenses ........... 	370 00 
420 00 

Refund from United States Government on 

	

Account of Burial of Veterans........ 	97 34 
School Money from State of New York...... 868;084 31 

I,244,771 98  
$1,620,933 00 

SPECIAL AND TRUST ACCOUNTS. 
Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx. 

Annexed Territory of Westchester County 
(Annexed under Chapter 329, Laws 
of 	1874) ............................. $48 17 

Additional Public Parks Fund- 
Public Parks in the Sixth Ward, at Worth 

and Baxter Streets- 
Bonds 	Issued ... 	............................ 176,917 18 
Anti-toxine 	Fund ............................ 7,579 22 
Charges on Arrears of Assessments.......... 520 50 
Charges on Arrears of Taxes ................ 171 75 
Croton Water Rent-Refunding Account.... 1,076 89 
Fund for Gratuitous Vaccination............ 4,246 95 
Forfeited 	Recognizances, 	County 	of 	New 

York 	............................... 930 0 00 
Harlem River and Spuyten Duyvil Creek Im- 

provement 	Fund ..................... 133 37 
Interest on Lands Purchased........... 	. 339 61 
Intestate Estates, County of New York, Pub- 

lic 	Administration .................. 2,979 04 
Interest on Taxes, etc., Annexed Territory of 

Westchester 	County ................. 96 79 
Lands Purchased for Taxes and Assessments, 

Redemption 	of ......... 	........... 15 47 
Lands Purchased for Taxes and Assessments, 

Twenty-third 	a n d 	Twenty-fourth 
Wards, 	Redemption of .............. 312 30 

One Hundred and Fifty-fifth Street Viaduct.. 7,422 Si 
Restoring and Repaving-Special Fund-Bor- 

ough 	of 	Manhattan ................. 35,940 35 
Restoring and Repaving-Special Fund-Bor- 

ough of The 	Bronx ................. 2,033 65 
Sheriff's Fees, County of New York..._...... 20,347 61 
Street Incumbrances-Department of Street 

Cleaning-Boroughs 	of 	Manhattan 
and The Bronx ................  1,479 24 

Street Improvement Fund, June 15, 1886-
(Work Contracted for Prior to Janu-
ary I, I898)- 

Assessments- 
Borough of 

Manhattan .$69,282  Ig 
Borough of 

The Bronx 158,310 OI 
$227,592  20 

Interest on Assessments- 
Borough of 

Manhattan.$2o,329 29 
Borough of 

The Bronx 26,302 38 
40,631  67 

268,223 87 

Towns of Westchester County, 
Annexed under Chapter 
934, Laws of 1895- 

Interest and Charges........ 	$468 6i 
Taxes and Assessments..... 	602 41  

1,07102 2 
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Unsafe Building Fund, Borough of Man- 
hattan .. 	... .. 

Unsafe Building Fund, Borough of The 
Bronx .............................. 

Water Meter Fund, No. 2................... 
Zoological Garden Fund.................... 

Borough of Brooklyn. 

advertising Sales (Various Towns), Borough 
of Brooklyn ... 	..... 	... 

Construction of Private Sewers, Borough of 
Brooklyn ........................... 

County Clerk's Fees, County of Kings....... 
Department of Public Charities, Boroughs of 

Brooklyn and Queens-Moneys left 
by Deceased and Discharged Patients, 
Kings County Hospital and Alms- 
house ...... 	.... 	.. 

Interest on Assessments, Opening and Widen- 
ing Streets ..........................  

Interest on Surplus Fund, Borough of Brook- 
lyn ...... 	......... 	........ 

Tamaica Avenue Improvement Assessment 
Fund...............................  

Maintenance and Improvement of Public 
Parks on Brooklyn Heights, Borough 
of Brooklyn ........................ 

Register's Fees, County of Kings............ 
Restoring and Repaving-Special Fund, Bor- 

ough of Brooklyn................... 
Street Incumbrances, Department of Street 

Cleaning, Borough of Brooklyn...... 
Sheriff's Fees, County of Kings.............. 
Unsafe Building Fund, Borough of Brooklyn. 
Water Revenues, Borough of Brooklyn, 1902- 

Collector of Assessments and Arrears- 
Interest on 

Water Rents $7,962 97 
Water Rents.. 28,552 03 

$36,515 00 
Department of Water Supply. 

Labor and Ma- 
terials ...... 	$31900 

Water Rents.. 859,896 47 
Tapping ...... 	3,066 25 

Receiver of Taxes- 
Water Rents............ 

Borough of Brooklyn- 
Assessment Accounts-City of Brooklyn. 

Assessment 	Fund............ $4,484 48 
Assessment Fund, 	Levy of 

1886 	... 	... 	... 	... 251 78 
Assessments for 	Local 	Im- 

provements, 	Town 	o f 
Flatlands 	............... 9 40 

Assessments 	for 	Local 	Im- 
provements, 	Town 	o f 
New Lots... 	.. 2,808 72 

Assessments 	for 	Local 	Im- 
provements, 	Town 	o f 
New Utrecht.. 41 07 

Assessments, Thirtieth Ward 
(Opening, 	Grading 	and 
Sewers) 	............ 226 68 

Eighth Ward Improvement 
Fund................... 10,444 36  

Flatbush 	Avenue 	Improve-, 
ment, 	Twenty-ninth 
Ward- 

Receiver of, 
Taxes, Levy 
for 	1901...... $1,262 77 

Collector of As- 
sessments and 
Arrears, Levy 
for 	19oi...... 	65396 

1,916 73 
Flagging 	Tax 	Assessment, 

Thirtieth Ward- 
Receiver of Taxes- 

Levy for r9or ........ 	$253 26 
Collector of Assessments 

and arrears- 
Levies for 

1897 and 
prior years $112 55 

Levies for 
1900 and 
subsequent 
years...... 	400 21 

512  766 02 
Interest on Twenty-sixth 

Ward Bonds- 
Receiver of Taxes- 

Levy for 1901 ........ 	$853 45 
Collector of Assessments 

and Arrears-- 
Levies for 

1897 and 
prior years 	$86 6o 

Levies for 
1899 and 
subsequent 
years...... 	877 27 

963 77 
1,817 22 

Opening and Gradipg Assess- 
ments Town of Graves- 
end, Installments 1893 and 
prior 	years 	............. 76 13 

Opening and Widening 
Streets, 	Including 	Clos- 
ing Streets .............. 428 12 

Opening and Grading Assess- 
m e n t s, 	Thirty-first 
Ward- 

Receiver of Taxes- 
Levy for 1901 ........ $r,o59 4' 

Collector of Assessments 
and Arrears- 

Levies for 
18 9 7  and  
prior years$r,627 74  

Levies for 
1899 and 
subsequent 
years...... x,845 96 

• 3,473 70  
453311 

3,633 07 

71 50 
205 05 

75 00 
535,ts7o 41  

$53 25 

223 50 
6,943 o6 

121 56 

75 21 

170 o6 

617 88 

183 36 
22,419 o6 

11,523 84 

42000 
5,275 05 

428 25 

863,281 72 

13,659  30  
913,456 02 



Sewer Assessments, Twenty-
ninth Ward- 

Receiver of Taxes 
Levy for tgo, ........ $1,327 63 

Collector of Assessments 
and Arrears- 

Levies for 
t 8 9 7 and 
prior years $137 63 

Levies for 
r899 and 
snbsequent 
years...... 1,015 21 

1,152 84 
2,480 47 

Sewerage Fund, Laws of 1892 
and 	1894... 	....... 	.. 4, 568 53 

Sales of Unpaid Assessments. 
Town of New Utrecht.. 551 87 

Sales of Unpaid Assessments. 
$Ioo and under. Town of 
Gravesend 	.............. 8 87 

Twenty-sixth Ward Main 
Sewer 	 ... ............. 	.. 25,769 58 

Twenty-sixth Ward S t r e e t 
Improvement Fund...... 3,767 98 

Unpaid Assessments, Thirtieth 
Ward (New Utrecht), in- 
cluding Default and In- 
terest 	to 	November 	15, 
1895 	.................... 759 75 

Special and Trust Accounts-City 
of Brooklyn- 

Common 	Land 	Fund, 	late 
Town of Gravesend- 

Ground 	Rent............ 51 00 

Borough of Queen.. 

Interest on Taxes, Long Island City....:.... 
Interest on Water Rents, Long Island City... 
Interest on Water Rents, Village of College 

Point.. 	... 	... 
Interest on Water Rents, Village of Flushing. 
Interest on Water Rents, Village of White- 

stone ... 	...... 	............. 
Intestate Estates, County of Queens......... 
Restoring and Repaving-Special Fund-Bor-

ough of Queens..................... 

Borough of Queens-
Long Island City-

A s s e a s m ents 
for Local Im- 
provements . $3,963 45 

Interest on As-
ments for Lo-
cal Improve- 
ments ....... 2,279 85 
Water Rents. 1,04363 

$7,286 93 

Village of Arverne by the Sea-
Assessments for L o c a I 

	

Improvements ......... 	3 33 

Village of College Point- 

	

Water Rents............ 	22 75 

Village of Flushing-
Assessments f o r 

Local Improve- 
ments ......... $20 64 

Interest on Assess- 
ments for Local 
Improvements . 14 66 

Water Rents..... 16 18 
51 48 

Village of Richmond Hill-
Assessments for L o c a l 

	

Improvements ........ 	9 77 

Village of Whitestone- 
Assessments f o r 

Local Improve- 
ments ......... $11529 

Interest on As-
sessments f o r 
Local Improve- 
ments ........ 	37 54 

Water Rents..... 	499 
157 a.e 

Water Rents, First and Third 
Wards- 

Collector of Assessments 
and Arrears- 

Long Island 	 ~I 5,~ 6r City .............. 
Department of Water Sup- 

Long Island City 
Tap- 

p ing $52600 
Water  
Rents 14,863 88

st5,389 88 
Village of College 

Point: 
Tap- 

ping. $38 00 
Water  

Rents 3 835 64 
- 3,873 64 

Village of Flush-
ing: 

Tap- 
ping. $203 00 

Water 
Rents 5,776 52 

5,979 52 
Village of White- 

stone: 
Tap- 

ping. $64 00 
Water 
Rents 934 02 

---- $g802 
26,24106 

27,84067 

65,761 87 
-- 1,027,671 97 

$4,530 45 
363 65 

298 
599 

6, 
24 77 

1,554 00 

35,372 75 
_ 	 41,$55 20 

$4,240 38 
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Borough of Richmond. 

Borough of Richmond- 
Village of Edgewater- 

Assessments 	for 	Local 
Improvements 	....... $226 99 

Interest on Assessments 
for 	Local 	Improve- 
ments ................ 158 58 

$385 57 

Village of New Brighton- 
Assessments 	for 	Local 

Improvements....... $1,599 05 
Interest on Assessments 

for 	Local 	Improve- 
ments ................ 6go 09 

2,289 14 

Village of Port Richmond-
Assessments for Local 

Improvements........ 	$258 17 
Interest on Assessments 

for Local Improve- 
ments ................ 	164 IO 

42227 

Village of Tottenville- 
Water Rents............ 	.......... 	1,143 40 

Bond Accounts. 

(All Boroughs.) 

Additional Water Fund- 
Bonds Issued 	............... $5oo,000 00 
Premium .................... 14,283 76 
Rents, etc . 	.................. 2,341 28 

$516,625 04 
Armory Fund- 

Bonds 	Issued 	........................... 32,500 00 

Department 	of 	Public 	Charities-Building 
Fund- 

Bonds 	Issued 	........................... 5,000 00 

Department of Public Charities, Boroughs of 
Brooklyn 	and 	Queens - Building 
Fund- 

Bonds 	Issued 	........................... 51,000 00 

Department of Street Cleaning-New Stock 
or Plant, Boroughs of Manhattan and 
The Bronx- 

Bonds 	Issued 	........................... 70,000 00 

Dock Fund- 
Bonds Issued 	............. $400,000 00 
Filling-in Privileges ......... 3,000 00 
Refund-City Paymaster ..... 58 o6 
Repairs for Private Owners.. 16,745 86 
Removing Incumbrances .... 63 00 
Sale of Plans ................. 20 00 
Sale of Maps ................. 5 00 

419,891 92 
Hester Street Park Fund 

BondsIssued 	........................... i,000 00 

Improving Parks', Parkways and Drives- 
Chapter 643, Laws of 1897- 

Refund ................................... 16 13 

Improvement of Parks, Parkways and Drives, 
Boroughs of Manhattan and Rich- 
mond- 

Bonds Issued ............... 	$5o,000 00 
Premium..................... 	2,864 50 

52,864 50 

Improvement of Parks, Parkways and Drives, 
Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens-

Bonds Issued .............. 	$50,000 00 
Premium ...................... 	2,864 50 

52,864 50 

Improvement of Parks, Parkways and Drives, 
Borough of The Bronx- 

Bonds Issued ............... 	$50,000 00 
Premium ...................... 	2,864 50 

Metropolitan Museum of Art-Fitting Up, 
Equipping and 	Furnishing, 	Altera- 
tions and Additions Thereto- 

Bonds 	Issued 	........................... 26,000 oo 
Main Sewer Relief and Extension Fund, Bor- 

ough of Brooklyn- 
Bonds Issued ................ 	$t67,000 ao 
Premium ...................... 	7,680 33 

174,68033 

New York Zoological Garden Fund- 
Bonds Issued ........... ................. 25,000 00 

Rapid Transit Construction Fund- 
Bonds Issued ................$5,397,900 00 
Premium ...................... 	333,658 49 

5,731,558 49 
Rapid Transit Fund, No. 2- 

Refund 	................................. 20 00 
Repaving Streets, Borough of Manhattan- 

Bonds Issued ................ 	$320,000 00 
Premium ...................... 	14,762 53 

334,762 53 

Repaving Streets, Borough of Brooklyn-
Bonds Issued ................ $320,000 00 
Premium ...................... 	14,762 53 

334,762 53 

Repaving Streets, Borough of Richmond- 
Refund................................... 	98 29 

Revenue Bond Fund-For Board of Health-
Necessary Expenses for Preserving 
the Health of the City- 

Bonds Issued ................ 	$30,000 00 
Refund ....................... 	19 35 

30,01935 



Public School Teachers' Retirement- Fund-
Boroughs of Manhattan and 

The Bronx.. 	........ 	$42,172 08 

	

Borough of Brooklyn....... 	19,899 94 

	

Borough of Queens......... 	3,925 30 

	

Borough of Richmond....... 	1,134 o8 

	

Refund-City Paymaster.... 	75 82 

Return Trial Fees, Municipal District Court.. 

Street Improvement Fund-Work Contracted 
for after January I, ,898- 

Assessments- 
Borough of 

Manhattan.$52,6oi 76 
Borough of 

The Bronx.143,430 02 
Borough of 

Brooklyn... 198,108 85 
Borough of 

Queens 	g65 76 
Borough of 

Richmond.. 2,244 81 
$397,351 20 

Interest on Assessments- 
Borough of 

Manhattan. $2,081 27 
Borou gh of 

The Bronx. 5,171 22 
Borough of 

Brooklyn... 1,500 57 
Borough of 

Queens .. 	.. 13 09 
Borough pf. 

Richmond.. 	7 14 
--- 8,773 29 

67,207 22 

4050 
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Revenue Bond Fund-For Claim- Theatrical and Concert Licenses- 
Bonds 	Issued ............................ 20,000 00 Concert Licenses............ 	$18,600 00 

Theatrical 	Licenses ......... 	25,250 00 
Revenue Bond Fund-For Claim of Thomas . 43,850 00 

J. Dunn- Unclaimed Salaries and Wages .............. 	4,704 86 
Bonds 	Issued ............................ 2,291. 30 $7,153,764 93 

Revenue Bond Fund-For Department of 
$37,997,001 76 

Health-Destruction of Diseased Cat-  
tle, Horses, etc.- Total Receipts of the City Treasury ....................... $43,358,825 80 

Bonds 	Issued ............................ 432 50 

Revenue Bond Fund-For Expenses of Spe- EXPENDITURES. 
cial Committee, Board of Aldermen, 
on Occasion of Welcome of Prince APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS. 
Henry of Prussia- 

Bonds 	Issued ............... . ............ I,50D 00 Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx. 

Revenue Bond Fund-For Payment of County (Former City of New York.) 
Charges and Expenses- 

Bonds 	Issued ............................ 
0 

32,000 00 APPROPRIATIONS FOR I 	7 AND PREVIOUS YEARS. 

Revenue Bond Fund-For Temporary Pump- General Expenses of the City Government, Payable from 
Taxation and the General Fund- in 	Plant, Borough of The Bronx- For General Expenses of the City Government, viz.-  Bonds 	Issued ............................ ii 	_C 00 , Department of Public Works............ 	$8,193 81 

Revenue 	Bonds 	Issued 	in 	Anticipation 	of Miscellaneous Purposes ................. 	32 72 
Taxes for Igoe- $,226 53 

Bonds Issued ............................19,254,E 00 

Riverside 	Park and Drive-Completion of 
The City of New York as Constituted January 1, 1898. 

Construction- (Greater New York.) (Greater New York.) 
Bonds 	Issued ............................ 5,600 oo 

School Building Fund- 
APPROPRIATIONS FOR 1898. 

Bonds Issued ................$I,800,o00 00 General Expenses of the City Government, Payable from 
Premium ...................... 	104,783 49 Taxation and the General Fund- 

1,904,783 49 For General Expenses of the City Government, viz,-  

Soldiers and Sailors' Memorial Arch Fund- 
Department of Education ................ 	$51 93 

51 93 Bonds Issued ................ 	$43,000 00  
Premium ...................... 	2,463 47 

45,463 47 The City of New York as Constituted January 1, 1808. 

Water Fund, Boroughs-of Manhattan and The 
Bronx- 

Bonds Issued ............................ 	25,000 00 

Water Fund, Borough of Queens- 	- 
Bonds Issued ............................ 	io,000 Co 

Washington Park, in the Town of Stapleton, 
and the Small Park in Port Rich-
mond, Borough of Rich- 
mond-Improvement of- 

Bonds Issued ............................ 	Io,000 00 
$29,233,598 87 

Miscellaneous. 

(All Boroughs.) 

Excise Taxes, City of New York 
County of New York.......$3,46o,492 46 
County of Kings............ 	1,553,682 50 
County of Queens........... 	199,109 63 
County of Richmond........ 	75,473 35 

~$5,288,757 94 

Exempt Veteran Volunteer Firemen's Asso- 
ciation, Borough of Queens......... 239 85 

Exempt Veteran Volunteer Firemen's Asso- 
ciation, Borough of Richmond....... 560 25 

Fund for Street and Park Openings- 
Assessments- 

Borough of 
Manhattan.$42,568 64 

Borough of 
The Bronx.32t,896 33 

Borough of 
Brooklyn... 27,867 59 

$397,332 56 
Bonds 	Issued ................ 	849,986 52 
Refund 	..................... 	2,759 	19 

1,250,078 27 

Firemen's Association of the State of New 
York 	.... 	.... 	....... 177 8o 

New York and Brooklyn Bridge ............. 92,023 75 

(Greater New York.) 

APPROPRIATIONS FOR 1899. 

THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

General Expenses of the City Government, Payable from 
Taxation and the General Fund- 

	

Department of Education.... 	$2,580 38 

	

Department of Parks......... 	182 00 
Department of Public Chari- 

	

ties...................... 	72 98 
$2,835 36 

THE COUNTY OF NEW YORK. 

General Expenses of the County of New York, 
Payable from Taxation- . 

	

Supreme Court, First Department........ 	2,734 25 

The City of New York as Constituted January 1, 1598. 

(Greater New York.) 

APPROPRIATIONS FOR 1900. 

THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

General Expenses of the City Government, Payable from 
Taxation and the General Fund- 

College of The City of New York.... , ... $6 00 
Charitable 	Institutions 	.................. 30 86 
Commissioners of Accounts .............. 58 56 
Department of Education ................ 5,9o8 64 
Department of Health .................... I2 64 
Department of Highways ................ 2,662 57 
Department of Parks ..................... 182 00 
Department of Public Charities.......... 916 79 
Department of Sewers ................... 7 72 
Department of Water Supply............ 2,229 81 
Fire Department 	........................ 487 50 
Miscellaneous 	.. 	.................... 	. 205 97 
Police Department 	...................... 643 35 

The City of New York as Constituted J;nuary 1, 1898. 

5,569 6i 

13,352 41 

(Greater New York.) 

APPROPRIATIONS FOR 190I. 

THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

General Expenses of the City Government, 
Payable from Taxation and the Gen- 
eral Fund- 

Board of City Record....... $9,179 56 
Board of Elections.......... 113 91 
Board of Public Improvement 21 00 
Charitable 	Institutions....... 2,668 6o 
Civil Service Commission... $45 00 
City 	Magistrates' 	Courts- 

Second 	Division......... 140 00 
Commissioners of Accounts. 1,934 52 
Court of Special Sessions-- 

Second 	Division......... 1,296 37 
Coroners 	.. 	.. 	......... 349 51 

82 3,972 Department of Bridges...... 
Department of Buildings.... 1,452 14 
Department of Correction ... 3,271 73 
Department of Education... 313,217 50 
Department of Finance...... 492 37 
Department of Highways.... 30,342 78 
Department of Health...... 9,601 98 
Department of Parks........ 16,195 55 
Department of Public Build- 

ings, Lighting and Sup- 
plies 	.. 	.. 	... 342,734 81 

Department of Public Chari- 
ties 	... 	.. 	............ 34,183 03 

Department of Sewers...... 196 47 
Department of Street Clean- 

ing 	... 	.. 	......... 16,449 6i 
Department 	of Taxes 	and 

Assessments 	... ... . 	85 00  

	

Zpartfe~ot btrVhtor Supply 66,7p83 	te!  	~ a %: 	,   



5412 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 FRIDAY, AUGUST 22, 1902. 

Fire 	Department............ 35,807 26 
*Interest on the City Debt... 360 00 
Law 	Department............ 31,573 35 
Library 	Purposes........... 1,383 04 
Municipal 	Assembly 	and 

City 	Clerk ............... 18 49 
Municipal 	Courts, 	City 	of 

New York .............. g5 83 
Miscellaneous 	................ I,193 76 
Normal College of The City 

of New York............ 3,086 17 
Police 	Department .......... 23, I 13 16 
President of the Borough of 

The 	Bronx .............. 40 00 
President of the Borough of 

Richmond 	.............. 10 13 
Rents 	...................... 875 00 

$952,633 28 

THE COUNTY OF NEW YORK. 

General 	Expenses of the 	County of New 
York, Payable from Taxation- 

Board of City Record, New 
York County............ $78 02 

Charitable 	Institutions....... 5 31 
Preservation of Public Rec- 

ords 	.................... 321 8o 
Sheriff of the 	County of 

New 	York ............... 2I 90 
42703 

THE COUNTY OF KINGS. 

General Expenses of the County of Kings, 
Payable from Taxation- 

Board of City Record, Kings 
County 	................. $222 50 

Commissioner 	of 	Jurors, 
Kings 	County ............. 2,916 70 

Commissioner 	of 	Records, 
Kings 	County........... 254 33 

Charitable 	Institutions....... 8 30 
Supreme Court, Second De- 

partment, Kings County. 408 75 
3,810 58 

THE COUNTY OF QUEENS. 

Municipal 	Courts, 	City 	of 
New 	York ............... 95,200 Si 

Miscellaneous 	............... 151,903 04 
Normal College of The City 

of New York.. ... 7o,342 75 
President of the Borough of 

Manhattan 	.... 454,527 07 
President of the Borough of 

The Bronx.. 	.... 277,668 97 
President of the Borough of 

Brooklyn 	...... 228,697 23 
President of the Borough of 

Queens 	... 168,708 95 
President of the Borough of 

Richmond 	.. 	.......... 73,587 95 
Police 	Department........... 2,791,715 54 
tRedemption of the City Debt I,o2o,617 86 
Rents 	........ * " ' * 	...... 82,322 71 
State 	Taxes ................. 
Tenement House Department 

3,010,339 53  
62 37,849 

--$25,859,993 o6 
THE COUNTY OF NEW YORK. 

General Expenses of the County of New York, 
Payable from Taxation- 

Board of City Record, New  
York County.. 	......... $18,oi5 25 

Charitable 	Institutions....... 27,325 49  
Court of General Sessions... 44,341 79 
County 	Clerk, 	New 	York 

County 	.. 	.... 	. 23,485 94 
Commissioner of Jurors, New 

York County.. 	.. 9,239 59 
District Attorney, New York 

County 	.................. 69,743 05 
Miscellaneous 45,149 80 
National 	Guard .............. 27,134 00 	 4 
Public Administrator, County 

of New York.. 	. 6,040 28 
Preservation 	of 	Public Re- 

cords 	.. 	 . 9,125 20 
Register, New York County. 40,085 14 
Sheriff of the County of New 

York 	.... 	... 	...... 30,854 30 
Supreme Court, First Depart- 

ment 	................... 178,685 78 
Surrogate's Court, New York 

County 	................. 37,613 60 566,839 21 

General Expenses of the County of Queens, 
Payable from Taxation-

Board of City Record, 

	

Queens County.......... 	$27 44 

	

County Clerk, Queens County 	312 96 
340 40 

THE COUNTY OF RICHMOND. 

General Expenses of the County of Rich-' 
mond, Payable from Taxation-

Board of City Record, 

	

Richmond County....... 	$236 46 
Commissioner of Jurors, 

	

Richmond County....... 	9 25 

	

Miscellaneous .............. 	40 00 	
285 71 

$957,497 00 

The Oily or New York as Constituted January 1, 1898. 

(Greater New York.) 

APPROPRIATION FOR 1902. 

THE CITY OF NEW YORK, 

General Expenses of The City of New York, 
Payable from Taxation and the Gen- 
eral Fund- 

Armory 	Board .............. $17,573 47 
Board of Assessors.......... 7,531 23 
Board of Aldermen and City 

Clerk 37,467 16 
Board of 	Elections.......... 21,496 42 
Board of City Record....... 217,189 69 
Bellevue and Allied Hospitals 98,629 54 
College of The City of New 

York 	................... 98,301 o8 
Coroners 	.................... 43,264 71 
Commissioners of Accounts.. 34,722 17 
Civil Service Commission.... 22,171 76 
City Court of New York.... 33,799 62 
Court 	of 	Special 	Sessions, 

First 	Division............ 19,756 87 
Court 	of 	Special 	Sessions, 

Second 	Division-- - - - - ... 13,490 24 
City 	Magistrates' 	Courts, 

First 	Division----------- 40,979 22 
City 	Magistrates' 	Courts, 

Second 	Division......... 51,331 96 
Charitable 	Institutions ....... 664,456 76 
Department of Bridges...... 79,873 00 
Department of Street Clean- 

ing 	----- 	-------- 	... 1,418,054 84 
Department of Taxes and As- 

sessments 	... 	.......... 78,170 50 
Department of Education... 5,445,133 24 
Department of Finance...... 220,958 09 
Department of Water Supply, 

Gas and Electricity...... 1,045,485 85 
Department of Parks......... 495,466 oo 
Department of Public Char- 

ities 	..... 	........... 405,948 29 
Department of Correction... Igr,329 28 
Department of Health........ 276,109 55 
Examining Board of Plum- 

bers 	..... 	........... 1,288 97 
Fire Department ............. 1,177,181 94 
*Interest on the City Debt... 4,918,175 46 
Library Purposes ............ 96,090 40 
Law 	Department............ Iio,SoI 79 
Mayoralty 	................... 14,261 93• 

amow 
~Tsost dweaoa
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THE COUNTY VF KINGS. 

General Expenses of the County of Kings, 
Payable from Taxation- 

Board of City Record, Kings 
County 	................. $7,820 33 

Charitable Institutions....... 9,958 43 
County Court, Kings County. 26,272 64 
County Clerk, Kings County. 12,688 71 
Commissioner of Jurors, 

Kings 	County........... 8,763 77 
Commissioner 	of 	Records, 

Kings 	County........... 25,070 15 
District 	Attorney, 	King s 

County 	................. 22,625 07 
Miscellaneous 	.............. 26,31 I 27 
National 	Guard.. 	.. 	....... 20,687 00 
Register, Kings County...... 119,814 34 
Supreme Court, Second De- 

partment, Kings County. 51,746 31 
Surrogate's 	Court, 	K i n g s 

County 	.. 	..... 14,426 55  
Sheriff of Kings County..... 35,772 52 

281,957 09 

THE COUNTY OF RICHMOND. 

General Expenses of the County of Rich- 
1 	Payable from Taxation- mond, 

Bdtrd of City Record, Rich- 
mond County ........... $1,005 66 

Charitable Institutions .. 838 34 
County Court and Surrogate's 

Court, Richmond County 3,149 94 
County 	Clerk 	of 	Richmond 

County......... 999 99 
Commissioner 	o f 	Jurors, 

Richmo'll l County . 	.. 829 84 
District Attorney, Richmond 

County.................... 1,722 23  
Miscellaneous 	... 	. V 1,584 00 	 -" 
Sheriff of Richmond County. 5,266 03 	 V 

15,396 03 	 • 
$26,768,920  

"A" Warrants Drawn Against the City Treas-
ury during the Quarter Ending June 30, 
1902 .... ...... .........................$27,753,618 30 

Add Amount of "A" Warrants Outstanding March 31, 
I9n2..................................... 	..... 	3,381,E 31 

$31,134,710 6z 

$16chuiss -Si amoum 15 	do ldug Fuoda and Spscl g and Tsost Aftm~lr. 

THE COUNTY OF QUEENS. 

General Expenses of the County of Queens, 
Payable from Taxation- 

Board of City Record, Queens 
County ............. $650 08 

County Clerk, Queens County 4,748 00 
Commissioner 	o f 	Jurors, 

Queens County.......... 1,501 34 
Charitable Institutions 	... 884 92 
District 	Attorney's 	Office, 

Queens County.......... 5,031 04 	 . 	. 
Miscellaneous 	............... 14 50 
National Guard ............. 546 00 
Public Administrator, Queens 

County .................... 300 00 
Sheriff, Queens County...... 9,895 59 
Supreme Court and County 

Court, Queens County... 17,394 19 
Surrogate's 	Court, 	Queens 

County.................... 3,769 77 	 _ 	r. 
44,735 43 



Borough of Brooklyn. 

Construction of Private Sewers, Borough of 
Brooklyn ............................. $325 o8 

Interest on Surplus Fund, Borough of Brook- 
lyn...... 	............. 186 18 

Maintenance 	and 	Improvement 	of 	Public 
Parks on Brooklyn Heights, Borough 
ofBrooklyn ............ 	.... 	... 182 oo 

Maintenance and Distribution of Water Sup- 
ply in the Borough of Brooklyn, 1902. 225,854 14 

Refunding Assessments Paid in Error, Bor- 
ough of Brooklyn ................ 7,101 	18 

Refunding Taxes Paid in Error, Borough of 
Brooklyn ............................ 2,652 25 

Restoring and Repaving-Special Fund, Bor- 
ough of Brooklyn ..... 	.............. 1,259 o8 

Unsafe Building Fund ........................ 335 75 
Water Revenue, Borough of Brooklyn, 1901- 

Department of Water Supply 
-Maintenance 	and 	Re- 
pairs-Material and Sup- 
plies..... 	 $9,934 43 

Department of Water Supply 
-Distribution 	and 	Re- 
pairs-Material and Sup- 
plies ..................... 	1,070 85 

II,005 28 

Water Revenue, Borough of Brooklyn, 1902- 
WaterRevenue ........................... 277,300 66 

Borough of Brooklyn- 

SPECIAL 	AND 	TRUST 	AC- 
COUNTS, CITY OF BROOK- 
LYN- 

Advance on Water Meters... 	$461 oo 

BOND ACCOUNTS, CITY OF 
BROOKLYN- 

Bay Ridge Parkway-Shore 
Drive .................... 3,062 25 

Gravesend 	Local 	Improve- 
ment Fund . 	. 861 oo 

Memorial Fund-Fowler 
Statue .............. 	.. 3,000 00 

Newtown Creek Bridge Fund 6,013 76 
Soldiers and Sailors' Monu- 

ment Fund .............. 98 00 
Water Construction ......... 9,895 23 

ASSESSMENT ACCOUNTS, CITY 
OF BROOKLYN- 

Assessment Fund ........... 109 55 
Eighth Ward Improvement 

Fund.. 9,750 00 
Twenty-sixth 	Ward - Street 

Improvement Fund ..... I,400 Co 
Town of New Lots-Interest 

on Street 	Improvement 
Bonds, County 	......... 245 50 

Gravesend-O p e n 1 fl 	and 
Grading Streets Assess- 
ment Account 	..... 1I,425 00 

Sewerage Fund-Laws 1892 
and 1894 .............. 	. 7,437 50 

New Utrecht Assessment Ac- 
count-Flagging, etc. ... 2,709 00 

• 56,467 79 
$582,669 39 

FRIDAY, AUGUST 22, 1902. 	 ♦ HE CM. 

Deduct Amount of "A" Warrants Canceled during the 

	

Quarter .......................................... 	4,226 04 

Amount of "A" Warrants Payable from the 
City Treasury during the Quarter ........$31,13o,484 57 

• Deduct Amount of "A" Warrants Outstanding June 30, 

	

1902 .. .. ...... ............................. .... 	3,250,100 20 

• Amount of "A" Warrants Paid from the City 
• Treasury during the Quarter ..........................$27,880,384 37 

SPECIAL AND TRUST ACCOUNTS. 
Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx. 

	

Anti-Toxine Fund ........................... 	$5,531 97 

	

Auctioneers' Licenses 	....... 	.... 	500 00 
Arrears of Taxes and Assessments, Towns of 

East Chester and Pelham..... 	.... 	488 

	

Croton Water Rent-Refunding Account..... 	869 69 
Forfeited Recognizances, County of New 

	

York.................. ............. 	2,800 00 

	

Fund for Gratuitous Vaccination............ 	5,955 00 
General Fund, Boroughs of Manhattan and 

The Bronx......... 	 .... 	90 46 

	

New York Fire Department Relief Fund..... 	37,500 00 
Public School Library Fund, Boroughs of 

	

Manhattan and The Bronx........... 	29,624 50 
Refunding Taxes Paid in Error, Borough of 

Manhattan ............... 	...... 	20,086 42 
Refunding Taxes Paid in Error, Borough of 

The Bronx . 	 ... 	.. 	277 93 

	

. 	.......... 	.... 
Refunding Assessments Paid in Error, Bor- 

	

ough of Manhattan .................. 	113 01 
Refunding Assessments Paid in Error, Bor- 

	

ough of The Bronx .................. 	266 c8 
Restoring and Repaving-Special Fund, Bor- 

	

ough of Manhattan .............. ... 	12,985 56 
Restoring and Repaving-Special Fund, Bor- 

	

ough of The Bronx .................. 	1,693 21 

	

Sheriff's Fees, County of New York......... 	6,625 64 
Street Improvement Fund-June 15, 1886 

(Works Contracted for Prior to Janu-
ary 1, 1898)- 

Borough of Manhattan....... .$26,784 35 
Borough of The Bronx...... 	16,733 77 

43,518 I2 

	

Unsafe Building Fund, Borough of Manhattan 	4,925 40 

	

Unsafe Building Fund, Borough of The Bronx 	70 00 

	

Village of Wakefield-Sidewalk Account..... 	1,515 64 

	

Zoological Garden Fund ..................... 	40 00 
$174,993 51 

( RECORD. 	 541.3 

Borough of Queen..  
Public School Library Fund, Borough of 

Queens.. .. .. 	.... 	...... 	$600 84 
Refunding Taxes Paid in Error, Borough of 

ueens ............................ 	453 29 
Restoring and Repaving-Special Fund, Bor- 

	

ough of Queens ..................... 	1,829 88 

Borough of Queens- 	 • 

Water Rents .. ............... 	$II 35  

Long Island City-
Jackson Avenue, 

Vernon Ave- 
nue and Boul- 	 _ 
evard Im- 
provement 
Assessm e n t 
Fund.........$1,98o oo 

Redemptions, 
1888 ....... 423 47 

2,403 47 

Town of Newtown 
Road Fund ............. 	1,677 55 

Village of Flushing- 
Assessment Bond 

Account.......$15o 00 
Water Pipe Exten- 

sion Account.. 5g1 g6 
741 96 

Village of Jamaica- 
Street Improvement Fund 	264 17 

Village of Whitestone- 
Assessment Account..... 	47 51 
SCHOOL DISTRICTS. 

School District No. 3, Town 
of Flushing-General Ac- 
count .................... 	100 00 

School District No. I, Town 
o f 	Newtown - Building 
Fund 	.................... 	480 

5,250 81 
8,134 82 

Borough of Richmond. 

Refunding Assessments Paid in Error, Bor- 
ough of Richmond ............... $1,339 83 

'Refunding Taxes Paid in Error, Borough of 
Richmond...................... 644 48 

Borough of Richmond- 
County of Richmond- 

County General Ac- 
count.......... $68 39 

County Road Fund 249 81 • 

$318 20 
Town of Southfjeld- 

Road Fund......$1,175 95 
Boulevard Fund. 	305 20 

1,481 15 
Town of Westfield- 

Road Fund .............. 	204 04 

Village of Tottenville- 
Sewer Fund ............. 	143 58 

SCHOOL DISTRICTS. 
School District No. I, Towns 

of Castleton and Middle- 
town-Building Fund.... 	989 0o 

3,135 97 
5,120 ali 

Bond Account. -' 	- 

(All Boroughs.) 

Additional Water Fund ....................... $228,556 13 	 • 

Additional Water Fund of The City of New 
York 	.. 	.. 	............... 128,912 51 	- 	-  

Additional Public Parks Fund- 
Public Park at Worth and Baxter Streets, 

in the Sixth Ward, Borough of Man- 
hattan, acquiring title to ............. 204,052 18 

American Museum of Natural History- 
Alteration, 	Equipping, 	Furnishing 	and 

Completion of Building .............. 481 77 
Armory 	Fupd ............................... 31,593 59 
Bridge over Harlem 	River, 	between 	First 

and Willis Avenues .............. 483 61 
Bridge over the Harlem River, from One 

Hundred and Forty-fifth to One Hun- 
dred and Forty-ninth Streets........ 79,430 28 

3ridge over the East River, between the Bor- 
oughs of Manhattan and Brooklyn.. 145,097 o8 

Bridge over the East River, between the Bor- 
oughs of Manhattan and Queens.... 73,724 59 

Bridge and Approach over Bronx River, at or • 

near Westchester Avenue(temporary) 162 50 
Pridge over Bronx River at Westchester Ave- 

nue 	(permanent) ............... 	.. 2,652 40 
Bridge connecting Pelham Bay Park with City 

Island, Construction of .......... 	... 489 oI 
Bridge over tracks of the New York and Har- 

lem Railroad, at One Hundred and 
Fifty-third 	Street .................... 13,746 75 

Bridge over Mott Haven Canal at One Hun- 
dred and Thirty-fifth Street, Construc- 
tion 	of .............................. io,856 31. 

Bridge over Eastchester Bay, in Pelham Bay 
Park, Borough of The. Bronx, Con- 
struction 	of .......................... 574 39 

Bridge over Newtown Creek, from Grand • 

Street, 	Borough 	of 	Brooklyn, 	to 
Grand Street, Borough of Queens, 
Construction 	of ............. 	... 	.. 19,845 59 

Bridge over Bronx River, at One Hundred 
and Seventy-seventh Street.......... 178 o6 

Block Tax Assessment Map Fund......:..:.. 	4,916 60 
Cathedral Parkway, Improvement and Con- 	 - 

struction of... 	.. 	.. ...... 	i,599 70 	• 

College of The City of New York, new site 	•. 
• and buildings ...... 	................ 	z,O91 ~ 	"i. 
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Construction of a Laboratory in Grounds of 
Reception Hospital (Health Depart- 
ment) 	................................. 65 ID 

Change of Grade Damage Commission, Twen- 
third and Twenty-fourth Wards.....:.. II,541 96 

Construction and Maintenance of Public Park- 
ways, Improving Bronx and 'Pelham 
Parkway 	............................ 14322 52 

Construction of a Viaduct or Bridge over the • 
tracks of the New York and Harlem 
Railroad and the Port Morris Branch 
of the New York and Harlem Rail- 
road, 	connecting 	Melrose 	Avenue, 
from East One Hundred and Sixty- 
third Street to the junction of Web- 
ster and Brook Avenues, at East One 
Hundred and Sixty-fifth Street...... 6,890 58 

Department of Street Cleaning-New Stock 
or 	Plant-Boroughs 	of 	Manhattan 

. 	... 	..... 	....... and The Bronx.. 	.. 68,478 84 
Department of Street Cleaning-New Stock 

or Plant-Borough of Brooklyn...... 3,295 00 
Department of Street Cleaning-New Stock 

or Plant-Borough of Richmond..... 400 00 
Department of Correction, Building Fund.... 19,650 84 
Department 	of 	Public 	Charities, 	Building 

................ 	.... 	... 	.. Fund 	 .... 3,552 50  
Department of Public Charities, Boroughs of 

Brooklyn and Queens, Building Fund 17,958 79 
Dock Fund- 

Boroughs of Manhattan and 
The 	Bronx .............. 	$516,127 27 

Borough of Brooklyn........ 	672 00 

516,799 27 
Eleventh Ward Park Fund........... 67 43 
Fire Department Fund for Sites and Build- 

ings 	................................. 10,582 12 
High 	School 	Fund .......................... 146,871 64 
Hester 	Street 	Park 	Fund .................... 3,227 86 
Improvement of Parks, Parkways and Drives, 

Boroughs of Manhattan and 	Rich- 
mond 	 ....... 	.. 11,334 66 

improvement of Parks, Parkways and Drives, 
Borough 	of 	The 	Bronx............ 2,784 90 

Improvement of Parks, Parkways and Drives, 
Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens.. 11,220 88 

Jefferson Park. Improvement of ...........:.. 1,107 12 
Metropolitan Museum of Art, Construction 

and Completion of an Extension.... 2,259 6o 
Metropolitan 	Museum 	of 	Art, 	Fitting up, 

Equipping and Furnishing and Al- 
terations and Additions thereto...... 30,728 43 

:duseum of Arts and Sciences, Erection of an 
Addition. Borough of Brooklyn...... 4,265 14 

,Tew 	East 	River 	Bridge 	Fund .............. 784,031 24 
New Hall of Records, Building Fund........ 128,121 28 
New York Public Library Fund ............. 64,576 27 
New York Zoological Garden Fund.......... 15,388 73 
Police Department Fund, for Sites and Build- 

.. 	....................... ings 	 ...... 91,2,8 91 
Fublic Park in the Twelfth Ward, between 

One 	Hundred and Eleventh Street 
and One Hundred and Fourteenth 
Street, First Avenue and East River. 9,619 50 

Rapid Transit Construction Fund............ 3,513,913 99 
Rapid Transit Fund No. 2 ................... 118,020 95 
Repaving Streets, Borough of Manhattan.... 74,772 76 
Repaving Streets, Borough of The Bronx.... 2,161 75 
Repaving Streets, Borough of Brooklyn...... 48,043 93 
Repaving Streets, Borough of Richmond.... 13,715 93 
Repaving under Chapter 346, Laws of 1889... 3,626 89 
Repaving under Chapter 35, Laws of 1892.... 9,086 03 
Repaving under Chapter 475, Laws of 1893... 11,070 55 
Repaving under Chapter 87, Laws of 1897.... 1,110 36 
Repaving 	with 	Asphalt, 	etc., 	Eighty-sixth 

Street, from Central Park West to 
Riverside 	Drive 	... 	...... 	.. 	. 23 16 

Repaving Roads, Streets and Avenues in the 
Twenty-third 	and 	Twenty-fourth 
Wards (Chapter 112, Laws of 1895) ... 4,075 33 

Revenue Bond Fund-For Compilation of 
Arrears of 'faxes and Assessments- 

Borough of Manhattan..... 	$5,545  x6 
Borough of The Bronx..... 	600 00 

6,145 16 

Revenue Bond Fund-For Board of Health- 
Necessary Expenses Preserving the 
Health of the City- 

Borough 	of 	Manhattan......... 	..... 	26,160 21 

Revenue Bond Fund-For Claims - 
Borough of Manhattan...... $10,232 74 
Borough of The Bronx..... 209 88 
Borough of Brooklyn....... 3,009 34 
Borough of Queens......... 3,687 57 
Borough of Richmond...... 8,539 24 

25,678 77 
Revenue Bond ,Fund-For judgments- 

Borough of Manhattan..... 	$76 46 
County of New York....... 	8,217 82 

8,294 28 
Revenue Bond Fund-For Expert Account- 

ants 	............................... 6,041 83 

Revenue Bond Fund-For Department of 
Health-Prevention of Danger from 
Contagious or Infectious Diseases- 

Borough of Manhattan .................. 293 97 

Revenue Bond Fund-For Department of 
Health-Destructiott 	of 	Diseased 
Cattle, Horses, etc.- 

Borough of 	Manhattan......... 432. 50. 	.. 
Revenue Bond Fund-For Board of Edu- 

cation- 
Borough of Manhattan..... 	$o 03 
Borough of Brooklyn....... 	og 

I2 

Revenue Bond Fund-For Repairs and .Al- 
terations to Building on Northw-st 
corner of Eleventh Street and. Third 
Avenue- 

Borough of Manhatt9ll.1 ................ .3,109,  50 . • .. , 

Revenue Bond Fund-For Temporary Pump- ....... 	..... ingPlant- 	.............. 	... 
Borough of The Bronx ................. 9,312  25 

Revenue 	Bond 	Fund-'or 	Repairs, 	Im- 
provements, E. uip'm'ents, etc., of the 
Twenty -sixth Ward Hospital, in the 
Borough of Brooktyn;'as an Emer- 
gency 	Hospital ..................... 2,265 90 

Revenue Bond Fund-For Laying Water 
Mains in the 'Borough bf• Queens... 6,414 00 

Revenue Bond Fund-For Indexing Convey- 
ances 	County Clerk's Office........ 2,641 63 

Revenue Bond Fund-For Payment of Ex- 
penses of Board of Justices of Mu- 
nicipal Courts of The City of New 
York, in Revising the Rules, etc...... 136' 60' 

Revenue Bond Fund-For Payment of Ex- 
penses of the Special Committee of 
the Board of Aldermen, on the Oc- 
casion of the Welcoming of Prince 
Henry 	of 	Prussia ................... 1,086 75 

Revenue Bond Fund-For Claim of Thomas 
J. 	Dunn 	 .. 	.... 	.. 2;291 30 

Revenue 	Bond 	Fund-For 	Payment 	of 
Claims of Volunteer Firemen of the 
Late Town of Westchester and the 
former Villages of Wakefield, Wil- 
liamsbridge, 	Eastchester 	and 	City 
Island, 	in 	the 	Borough 	of 	The 
Bronx 	 .. 	.. 	.. .... 	...... 	... 	... 	..... 57 87 

Revenue Bond Fund-For Laying Water 
Mains 	in 	Tottenville-Borough 	of 
Richmond 	......................... 3,020 40 

Revenue Bond Fund-For Payment of 
County Charges and Expenses- 

	

County of New York....... 	$100 00 

	

County of Kings............ 	16,20o 30 

	

County of Richmond....... 	3,000 00 
19,300 30 

Revenue Bonds-Issued in Anticipation of 
Taxes for igee (Redeemed)......... i,ioo,000 00 

Riverside Park and Drive-Completion of 
Construction Ninety-sixth Street 
Viaduct 	............................ 	13,320 o8  

Riverside Park and Drive-Completion of 
Construction- 

Grading and Construction of 

	

Drainage and Walks.... 	$575 95 
Improving between Ninety-

sixth Street and One 
Hundred and T'wenty-
fourth Street-Planting, 
etc., Around Grant's 
T o m b-Grading, 	etc., 	. 	. ....... 
Between One Hundred 
and Twentieth Street 
and One Hundred and 

	

Twenty-seventh Street.. 	4,486 23 
- 5,06218 

School Building Fund-Boroughs of Man- 
hattan and The 	Bronx .............. 249,956  15 

School Building Fund-Borough of Brook- 
lyn 	 .... 	..... .. 	.... 	...... 	... 	...... 317,959  8o 

School Building Fund-Borough of Queens. 46,761.  00 
School 	Building 	Fund-Borough of Rich- 

mond 	 ... ... 	...... 	............ 26,o75 58  
Soldiers and Sailors' Memorial Arch Fund.. 56,031 44 
St. John's Park, Construction of............ 594 96 
School Building Fund (All Boroughs)- 

Borough 	of 	Manhattan ................. 120,433 15 
Water 	Main 	Fund-No. 	3 .................. 7,270 02 
Water Fund-Boroughs of Manhattan and 

The 	Bronx ......................... 111,697 16 
Water Main Fund-Borough of Brooklyn... 1,702 g8 
Water Construction-Borough of Brooklyn. 109,271 30 
Water Fund-Borough of Richmond....... 3,414 68 
Water Fund-Borough of Queens.......... 996 47. 
Washington Park, in the Town of Stapleton, 

and the Small Park in Port Rich- 
mond-Borough of Richmond, Im- 
proment 	of.. 	.. 	.. 4,474 88 

Widening 	Roadway 	of 	Fifty-ninth 	Street, 
Between Fifth Avenue and Eighth 
Avenue-Borough of Manhattan.... 151 87 

Miscellaneous. 
(All Boroughs.) 

Department of Education-Maintenance of 
Training Schools- 

Boroughs of Manhattan and 
The Bronx 	.......... 	$I,o8g 13 

	

Borough of Brooklyn........ 	I,g68 25 	
$3,057 38  

Department of Education - Special High 
School Fund- 

Boroughs of Manhattan and 
The Bronx .............$2,569 42  

	

Borough of Brooklyn........ 	3,416 81 

	

Borough of Queens.......... 	4,289 38 

	

Borough of Richmond....... 	436 81 
10,712 42 

Excise Taxes-City of New York- 

	

County of New York........ 	$9,691 34 

	

County of Kings ............. 	2,208 83 

	

County of Queens........... 	206 69 

	

County of Richmond......... 	g8 8g 
12,205 75 

Fund for Street and Park Openings- 

	

Boroughs of Manhattan and 	 . " 
The Bronx ..............$1,549,604' 28 

	

Borough of Brooklyn........ 	76,945 55 
1,626,549.83. . ... 

	

Firemen's Association, State of New York... 	177 8o 
General Fund, City of New York............. _ _ 3.335 56 

	

New York and Brooklyn Bridge............. 	77,406 56 

	

Police Pension Fund ......................... 	75,E  Co 

9,016,854 58 



3 	1 	

Par. 	~ 	

........~ 

	$35,000 00 

Par. 	 25,000 00 

3 	Par. 	 I 	176,917 t8 
1 

3 	Par. 	........ 	1,000 00 

3 	Par. 	I 	........1 	26,000 on 

3 Par. ••••.••-I 5,600 ov 
. 	t 

3 Par. ........I 
_ 	1 

249,986 52 

3 Par. ........ 70,000 on 

3 Par. ........ 51,000 1b 

3 Par. ......... 5,000 00 

3 Par. ........ 32,500 00 

3 Par. ........ Io,000 on 

3 Par. ...... 400,000 00 

3 105.729 $1.596.500 00l 

334  105.820 I 100,000 ooltt 
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Public School Teachers' Retirement Fund-
Borough of Manhattan....... $86,558 15 
Borough of The Bronx....... . 543 44 
Borough of Brooklyn........ 	40,944 6o 

	

Borough of Queens.......... 	801 57 

	

Borough of Richmond....... 	1,146 32 
129,994 o8 

	

Return. Trial Fees-Municipal District Courts 	15 00 

Street Improvement Fund-Work Contracted 
for After January 1, 1898- 

Borough of Manhattan...'.... $60,490 00 
Borough of The Bronx...... 314,673 32 
Borough of Brooklyn........ 155,108 70 

	

Borough of Queens:.. ...... 	74,519 42 

	

Borough of Richmond....... 	12,504 37 
617,2

95 81 
Unclaimed Salaries and Wages.......... 	3,458 17 
Unclaimed Warrants ........................25 6o 

$2,559,229 6 
"B" and "C" Warrants Drawn Against 

Special and Trust Accounts during the 
Quarter Ending June 30, 1902............$12,347,002 54 

Add Amount of "B" and "C" Warrants Outstanding 
March 31, 1902- 

"B,. Warrants ............................$2,713,616 3g 

	

"C" Warrants ............................ 	27,920 44 
2,741,536 83 

$15,088,539 37 
Deduct Amount of "B" Warrants Canceled during the 

Quarter......... 	.............................. 	43,321 71 

Amount of "B" and "C" Warrants Payable 
from the City Treasury during the Quar- 

	

ter ................ 	 ............$15,045,217 66 
Deduct Amount of "B" and "C" Warrants Outstanding 

June 30, 1902- 
"B„ Warrants .... ........................$2,776,623 13 

	

"C" Warrants ............................ 	12,E 57 
2,788,913 70 

Amount of ."B" and "C" Warrants Paid from 
the City Treasury during the Quarter .................$12,256,303 9u 

Total Amount of "A," "B" and "C" Warrants Paid from 
the City Treasury during the Quarter Ending June 30, 
1902...................................................$4O 36,E 33 

summary of the City Treasury Account. 

Cash in the City Treasury on March 31, 1902 .............. $1,829,316 93 

RECEIPTS. 

Amount received from Corporation, etc., Con-
solidated with the Mayor, Aldermen 
and Commonalty of The City of New 
York in the- 

	

Borougll of Brooklyn....... 	$37 62 

	

Borough of Queens......... 	88 64 
$126 26 

Taxes- 
Levies for 1898 and Previous Years- 

Boroughs o f 
Manhattan 
and The 
Bronx.....$2o1,928 CI 

'Borough of 
Brooklyn.. 40,005 73 

Borough of. 
Queens.... 376847I 

Borough of 
Richmond.. 5,042 36 

$284,660 Si. 

*Loans-Money Borrowed on the Credit 
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Levies for 1899 and Subse- 
quent Years- 

Borough 	o f 
Manhat- 
tan.......$2,000,840 62 

Borough 	of 
The Bronx 	211,667 82 

Borough 	of 
Brooklyn. 	986,05409 

Borough 	of 
Queens... 	164,939 44 

Borough 	of 
Richmond 	51,99688 

3,415,498 85 
3,700,159 66 

Appropriation Accounts- 
The City of New York, as 

constituted 	January 
1, 1898 (Greater New 
York)- 

APPROPRIATIONS FOR 1900. 

The City of New York.. $182 00 

APPROPRIATIONS FOR 190L 

The City of New York.. 991 64 

APPROPRIATIONS FOR 1902. 

The City of New 
York....... $33,899 22 

The County of 
New York.. 	6 45 

The County of 
Kings...... 	25 81 

The County of 
Queens..... 	5,500 00 

39,431 48 
- 	40,605 12 

The General Fund- 
Boroughs of Manhattan and 

The 	Bronx 	(County of  
New York) 	............. $318,452 99 

Borough of Brooklyn (Coun- 
ty of Kings) ............. 52,080 13 

Borough of Queens (County 
of 	Queens) 	.............. 3,453 24 

Borough of Richmond (Coun- 
ty of Richmond)......... 2,174 66 

Miscellaneous 	(All 	B o r - 
oughs) ................... 1,244,771 98 

1,620,933 00 
Special and Trust Accounts- 

Boroughs of Manhattan and 
The Bronx.. 	......... $535,870 41 

Borough of Brooklyn........ 1,027,671 97 
Borough of Queens.......... 41,855 20 
Borough of Richmond....... 4,240 38 
Bond 	Accounts 	(All 	Bor- 

oughs) ...................29,233,598 87 
Miscellaneous 	(All 	B o r - 

oughs) ................. 7,153,764 93 
37,997.001 76 

Total Receipts of the City Treasury Account. 43,358,825 8o 

53 Expenditures. 	 $45,188,142  

Appropriation Accounts-"A" Warrants .................$27,880,384 37 
Special and Trust Accounts-"B" and "C" Warrants...... 12,256,303 96 

Total Expenditures from the City Treasury Accounts...... 40,136,688 33 

Cash Balance in the City Treasury Account at June 30, 
1902 .................................................. $5,051,454 20 

of the Corporation on Bonds and Stocks. 

Tit!es of Bonds I When I
For What Purpose and Stocks. 	I Payable. 	 or 	 p e Issued. Authority Under Which Loan Was Made. 

i.p 
y y 

	

Terms on 	 Total of 

	

a Which Ob- 	Amounts. Amounts of 
V , 	tamed. 	 Loans. 
mad 
tx 

Corporate Stock... 	19at. 	To provide for an additional supply of water ............... Sections 169 and 178, chapter 378, Laws of 1897, as amended. 

Corporate Stock.... 1942. For the improvement of that portion of the Bronx Park al- 
lotted to and set apart for the Zoological Society........ Chapter 432, Laws of rgoo, and section 169, chapter 378 

	

1 	 Laws of 5897, as amended.......... 

Corporate Stock.... I 1942. 	For acquiring land for a public park at Worth and, Baxter 
streets, in the Sixth Ward, Borough of Manhattan...... Chapter 20, Laws of 1887, and sections 169 and 170, chapter 

378, Laws of 1897, as amended........................ 
Corporate Stock....  1942. 	For acquiring land fora public park bounded by Hester 

Essex, Division, Norfolk. Suffolk, Canal, Rutgers an! 
Jefferson streets and cast Broadway .................. Sections 48 and 169, chapter 378, Laws of 1897............. 

Corporate Stock. ... 1942. 	For the fitting up, equipping' and furnishing of the buildings 
in Central Park occupied by the Metropolitan Museum 
of Art, and for alterations and additions thereto........ Chapter 54, Laws of 5900 and section .169, chapter 378, Laws 

of 1897, as amended................................. 

Corporate Stock.... 1942. For the improvement and completion of Riverside Park and 
Drive ............................................... Chapter 666, Laws of 1897, and sections 169 and r7o, chap- 

ter 378. Laws of 1897................................. 
Corporate Stock.... 1942. 	To replenish the Fund for Street and Park Openings..... Sections 164 and 174 of the Greater New York Charter, as 

amended ............................................ 

Corporate Stock. ,. .. 1942. For the purchase of Sew stock or plant for the Department 
of Street Cleaning...... .............................. Sections 169 and 546, chapter 378, Laws of 1897, as amended. 

Corporate Stock.... 1942. 	For new buildings, e'tc., for the Department of Public 
Charities ............................................ Sections 48 and 169, chapter 378, Laws of 1897, as amended. 

Corporate Stock.... 1942. 	For new buildings, etc., for the Department of Public 
Charities ............................................ Chapter p24, Laws of 1896, and sections 169 and 170, chapter 

378, Laws of 1897, as amended........................ 
Corporate Stock.... 1942. 	For armories and sites therefor .................:......... C'hapter 212, Laws of 1898, and section 169 of the Greater 

New York Charter, as amended....................... 
Corporate Stock.... 1942. For the improvement of parks in the Borouth of Richmond.. Sections 48 and 169, chapter 378, Laws of 1897............ 
Corporate Stock.... 1942. For the uses and purposes of the Department of Docks and 

lries  
......... • .... Sections 169 and 18o of the Greater New York Charter, as 

amend4d ............................................ 
Corporate Stock.... 1942• ' For school' houses and sites therefor ....................... Section r6g of the Greater New York Charter, as amended... 
Corporate Stock.... 1942. 	For school houses and sites therefor........................ Section 569 of the Greater New York Charter, as amended... 

	

1! 	 "these -amouma• ate 'itielud'ed in the Receipts of the Special and Trusts Accounts. 
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Corporate Stock.... 1942. 

Corporate Stock.... 1942. 

Corporate Stock.... 1942. 

Corporate Stock.... 1942. 

Corporate Stock.... 1942. 

Corporate Stock.... 1951. 

Corporate Stock.... t951. 

Corporate Stock.... 195x. 

Corporate Stock.... 1951. 

Corporate Stock.... 1951. 

Corporate Stock.... 1951. 

Corporate Stock.... 1951. 

Corporate Stock.... 	xg5x. 

Corporate Stock.... 	1951. 

Corporate Stock.... 	1951. 

Corporate Stock.... 	19$x. 

Corporate Stock.... 	1951. 

Corporate Stock.... 	1951. 

Corporate Stock.... 	it. 

Corporate Stock.... 	195x. 

Corporate Stock.... 195x. 

Corporate Stock.... 	1951. 

Corporate Stock.... 	1951. 

Corporate Stock.... ig5x. 

Corporate Stock.... 195x. 

Corporate Stock.... 195x. 

Corporate Stock.... tg5t. 

Corporate Stock.... 	1951. 

Corporate Stock.... 	1951. 

Corporate Stock.... 	195x. 

Corporate Stock.... 	1951. 

Corporate Stock.... 	1951. 

Corporate Stock.... 	1951. 

Corporate Stock.... 	195t. 

Corporate Stock.... 	1951. 

Corporate Stock.... 	tg5t. 

Corporate Stock.... 	1942. 

Corporate Stock.... 1951. 

Corporate Stock.... 	195=. 

Corporate Stock.... 1g51. 

Corporate Stock.... 1951. 

Corporate Stock.... 195!. 

Corporate Stock.... 195x• 

Corporate Stock.... 195t. 

THE( 

kor school houses and sites therefor....................... 

For school houses and sites therefor........................ 

For school houses and sites therefor....................... 

For the improvement of parks, parkways and drives in The 
City of New York.......... ...........................  

For the erection of a soldiers and sailors' memorial arch 
in The City of New York ............................ 

For the construction of the Rapid Transit Railroad......... 

For the construction of the Rapid Transit Railroad......... 

For the construction of the Rapid Transit Railroad......... 

For the construction of the Rapid Transit Railroad......... 

For the construction of the Rapid Transit Railroad......... 

For the construction of the Rapid Transit Railroad......... 

For the construction of the Rapid Transit Railroad......... 

For the construction of the Rapid Transit Railroad......... 

For the construction of the Rapid Transit Railroad......... 

For the construction of the Rapid Transit Railroad......... 

For the construction of the Rapid Transit Railroad......... 

For the construction of the Rapid Transit Railroad......... 

For the construction of the Rapid Transit Railroad......... 

For the construction of the Rapid Transit Railroad......... 

For the construction of the Rapid Transit Railroad......... 

For the construction of the Rapid Transit Railroad......... 

For the construction of the Rapid Transit Railroad......... 

For the construction of the Rapid Transit Railroad......... 

For the construction of the Rapid Transit Railroad......... 

For the construction of the Rapid Transit Railroad......... 

For the construction of the Rapid Transit Railroad......... 

For the construction of the Rapid Transit Railroad......... 

For the construction of the Rapid Transit Railroad........... 

For the construction of the Rapid Transit Railroad......... 

For the construction of the Rapid Transit Railroad......... 

For the construction of the Rapid Transit Railroad......... 

For the construction of the Rapid Transit Railroad......... 

1 or the construction of the Rapid Transit Railroad......... 

For the construction of the Rapid Transit Railroad......... 

For the construction of the Rapid Transit Railroad......... 

For the construction of the Rapid Transit Railroad......... 

For the construction of the Rapid Transit Railroad......... 

For the construction of the Rapid Transit Railroad......... 

For the construction of the Rapid Transit Railroad......... 

For the construction of the Rapid Transit Railroad......... 

For the construction of the Rapid Transit Railroad......... 

For the construction of the Rapid Transit Railroad......... 

For the construction of the Rapid Transit Railroad......... 

For the construction of the Rapid Transit Railroad......... 

-ITY RECORD.. 

Section x69 of the Greater New York Charter, as amended... 

Section x6q of the Greater New York Charter, as amended... 

Section r6g of the Greater New York Charter, as amended... 

Section 369 of the Greater New York Charter, as amended... 

Chapter 522, Laws of 1893; sections 169 and 570, chapter 
378, Laws of 1897.................................... 

Chapter 4, Laws of 1891, as amended, sections 45, 369 and 
170 chapter 378, Laws of 3897, as amended, and chapter 
7. Laws of 1900...................................... 

Coapter 4, Laws of x891, as amended, sections 45, i6g and 
170 chapter 378, Laws of 1897, as amended, and chapter 
7, i.aws of xgoo ..................................... 

Chapter 4, Laws of 189x, as amended, sections 45, r6g and 
170 chapter 378, Laws of 5897, ae amended, and chapter 
7, Laws of 1900...................................... 

Chapter 4, Laws of i8gt, as amended, sections 45. r6g and 
170 chapter 378, Laws of 1897. as amended, and chapter 
7. Laws of 19oo ...................................... 

Chapter 4, Laws of r8g:, as amended, sections 45, r6q and 
I 7 chapter 378, Laws of t8py. as amended, and chapter 
7. Laws of 1900...................................... 

Chapter 4, Laws of ttgx, as amended, sections 45, 169 and 
170 chapter 378, Laws of 1897, as amended, and chapter 
7. Laws of 1900...................................... 

Chapter 4, Laws of i8gi, as amended, sections 45, 369 and 
170, chapter 378. Laws of 1897, as amended, and chapter 
7, Laws of 1900...................................... 

Chapter 4, Laws of 18g1, as amended, sections 45, 769 and 
170 chapter 378, Laws of 1897, as amended, and chapter 
7, Laws of 1900 ...................................... 

Chapter 4, Laws of x8g1, as amended, sections 45, 569 and 
17o chapter 378, Laws of 1897, as amended, and chapter 
7, Laws of 1900 ...................................... 

Chapter 4, Laws of 18g5, as amended, sections 45, x69 and 
170 chapter 378, Laws of 1897, as amended, and chanter 
7, Laws of xpoo ...................................... 

Chapter 4, Laws of 1891, as amended, sections 45, 169 and 
I 70 chapter 378, Laws of 1897, as amended, and chapter 
7, Laws of rgoo ...................................... 

Chapter 4, Laws of 1891, as amended, sections 45, 16g and 
17o chapter 378, Laws of 1897, as amended, and chapter, 
7, Laws of 1900 ...................................... 

Chapter 4. Laws of 189x, as amended, sections 45, 169 and 
170 chapter 378, Laws of 1897, as amended, and chapter 
7, Laws of !goo ...................................... 

Chapter 4, Laws of 58g1, as amended, sections 45, 169 and 
170 chapter 378. Laws of 1807, as amenued, and chapter 
7, Laws of igoo ...................................... 

Chapter 4, Laws of 1891, as amended, sections 45, x69 and 
370 chapter 378, Laws of 1897, as amended, and chapter 
7, Laws of !goo ...................................... 

Chapter 4, Laws of 18gr, as amended. sections 45, 169 and 
x70 chapter 378, Laws of x897, as amended, and chapter 
7, Laws of rgoo ...................................... 

Chapter 4, Laws of 18g1, as amended, sections 45, 169 and 
170 chapter 378, Laws of 1897, as amended, and chapter 
7, Laws of 1900...................................... 

Chapter 4, Laws of t8gt, as amended, sections 45, 169 and 
170 chapter 378, Laws of 1897, as amended, and chapter 
7, Laws of 1900...................................... 

Chapter 4, Laws of i8qx, as amended, sections 45, 16p and 
17o chapter 378, Laws of 1897, ac amended, and chapter 
7, Laws of !goo ...................................... 

Chapter 4, Laws of t8gt, as amended, sections 45, i6g and 
170 chapter 378, Laws of 1897, x.s amended, and chapter 
7, Laws of 1900...................................... 

Chapter 4, Laws of 18gx, as amended, sections 45. 16g and 
17o chapter 378, Laws of 3897, as amended, and chapter 
7, Laws of 1900...................................... 

Chapter 4, Laws of 1891, as amended, sections 45, r6g and 
170 chapter 378, Laws of t897, as amended, and chapter 
7, Laws of 1900...................................... 

Chapter 4, Laws of 5893, as amended, sections 45, 169 and 
57o chapter 378, Laws of 3897, as amended, and chapter 
7, Laws of 1900 ...................................... 

Chapter 4, Laws of x8g1. as amended, sections 45, 36q and 
17o chapter 378, Laws of 1897, as amended, and chapter 
7, Laws of xpos ...................................... 

Chapter 4, Laws of 189x, as amended, sections 45, 16q and 
170 chapter 378, Laws of 1897, as amended, and chapter 
7, Laws of 3900.........t ............................ 

Chapter 4, Laws of 58gr, as amended, sections 45, 16g and 
17o. chapter 378, Laws of 1897, as amended, and chapter 
7, Laws of !goo ...................................... 

Chapter 4, Laws of x8gx, as amended, sections 45, 169 and 
570 chapter 878, Laws of 1897, as amended, and chapter 
7, Laws of xgao ...................................... 

Chapter 4, Laws of 1891, as amended, sections 45, x69 and 
:7o chapter 378, Laws of 1897, as amended; and chapter 
7, Laws of rgoo ...................................... 

Chapter 4, Laws of r89t, as amended, sections 45, 169 and 
x70 chapter 378, Laws of 1897, as amended, and chapter 
7, Laws of ipso......................................  

Chapter 4, Laws of 1891, as amended, sections 45. 169 and 
t70 chapter 378, Laws of 1897, as amended, and chapter 
7, Laws of 1900...................................... 

Chapter 4, Laws of tsar, as amended, sections 45, 169 and 
170 chapter 378, Laws of 1897, as amended, and chapter 
7, Laws of x900 ...................................... 

Chapter 4, Laws of x8gi, as amended, sections 45, x69 and 
170 chapter 378, Laws of 1897, as amended, and chapter 
7, Laws of 1900...................................... 

Chapter 4, Laws of 189r, as amended, sections 45, 169 and 
170 chapter 378, Laws of 1897, as amended, and chapter 
7, Laws of 1900...................................... 

Chapter 4, Laws of 189r, as amended, sections 45, 16q and 
170 chapter 378, Laws of 1897, as amended, and chapter 
7, Laws of 1900...................................... 

Chapter 4, Laws of 189r, as amended, sections 45, r6g and 
170 chapter 378, Laws of x897, as amended, and chapter 
7, taws of rgoo ...................................... 

Chapter 4, Laws of 1891, as amended, sections 45. t6y and 
170. chapter 378, Laws of 1897, as amended, and chapter 
7, Laws of 19oo ...................................... 

Chapter 4, Laws of r8gr, as amended, sections 45, r6q and 
170 chapter 378, Laws of 1897, as amended, and chapter 
7. Laws of 1900...................................... 

Chapter 4, Laws of t89r, as amended, sections 45, rho and 
170 chapter 378, Laws of x897, as amended, and chapter 
7, Laws of 1900 ...................................... 

Chapter 4, Laws of 18g1, as amended, sections 45, 169 and 
170 chapter 378, Laws of 1897, as ascended, and chapter 
7t Laws of 1900...................................... 
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34 	to6. 	 3,000 oohl 

3% ~ 107.126 	300,000 001 
335 	1o9. 	Soo 00 

1,800,000 Os 

336 	105.729 	 150,000 co 

335 

 

1o5.729 	43,000 00 

314 	105.229 $r,816,400 ool 

316 	106.126 	500,000 001 

34 	106.25 	13,500 00 

3% 	to6.4oa 	2,000 00 

3% 	1o6.417 	2,000 0 

334 	106.429 	1,492,790 Oo 

31'4 	106.43! 	100,000 00 

3Ya 	106.432 	2,000 001I 

3'/, 	106.447 	2,000 00~ 

3x/, 	1o6.5o 	100,000 00 

3$S 	to6.6i 	6o,000 oo1 

35s 	106.626 	100,000 001 

3% 	xo6.65 	200,000 00 

3% 	io6.gt 	200,000 00 

35 	107. 	61,500 00 

334 	107.05 	1,000 0011 

354 	107.10 	1,000 00 

334 	107.11 	30,000 00 

35/2 	107.17 	200,000 001 

354 	107.25 	3,000 001 

354 	107.41 	60,000 00 

35/2 	107.43 	200,000 00 

335 	107.50 	3,000 001 

354 	107.51 	5,000 00 

3% 	107.61 	10,000 00 

334 	107.69 	100,000 00 

334 	107.75 	14,000 00 

33 	107.851 	70,000 001 
1 

354 	107.95 	300,000 00 

t1 

354 	rob. 	 50 00 

334 	108.121 	5,000 00 

3r/a 	108.50 	3,000 001 

334 	110. 	 6o 00 

354 	112. 	 ]go 00 

3 5/4 	114. 	 ego 00 

334 	115. 	 roo 00 

334 	216. 	290 00 

355 	120. 	 to 00 

334 	121. 	 ro 00 
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Corporate Stock.... to5x. 

Corporate Stock.... tg5t. 

Corporate Stock.... 1951. 

Corporate Stock.... 1g51. 

Corporate Stock.... 1942. 

Corporate Stock.... 1942. 

Corporate Stock.... 1942. 

Corporate Stock.... 1942. 

Corporate Stock.... 1942. 

Corporate Stock.... 1942. 

Corporate Stock.... 1942. 

Corporate Stock.... 1942. 

Corporate Stock.... 1922. 

Corporate Stock....1 1922. 
J1 

Corporate Stock... .1 1922. 

S p ecial Revenue 
Bonds........... 1903. 

Special Revenue 
Bonds.......... . . 1903. 

Special Revenue 
Bonds......... . 1903. 

Special Revenue 
Bonds........... 1903. 

Special Revenue 
Bonds........... . 1903. 

S p ecial  Revenue 
Bonds........... 1903. 

Special Revenue 
Bonds........... 1903. 

S Qe c i a l Revenue 
Bonds.......... .1 1903. 

Revenue Bonds of  
• 1902 ............. 	1902. 

Revenue Bonds of 
1902 ............. 	1902. 

Revenue Bonds of 
1902 ............. 	1902. 

Revenue Bonds of 
1902 ............. 	1902. 

Revenue Bonds of 
1902 ............. 	1902. 

Revenue Bonds of 
1902..............1902. 

3 Par. ........ 

3 Par. ........ 

3 Par. ........ 

3 Par. ........ 

3 Par. ........ 

3 I 	Par. I 	........ 

30,000 00 

432 50 

II,000 00 

32,000 00 

20,000 00 

1,500 00 

II. 
THE SINKING FUNDS. 

RECEIPTS. 

SINKING FUND OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

Interest on Deposits.......... .. 	 $83 34 Revenue from Investments ............................... 	37,749 87 

WATER SINKING FUND OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 
Interest on Deposits .........................:........... 	$44 92 
Revenuefrom Investments ................................. 	10,281 37 

$37,833 21 

10,326 29 

SINKING FUND FOR THE REDEMPTION OF THE CITY 
DEBT No. I. 

Assessments Collected under Chapter 550, Laws of i88o- 
Assessments Prior to 1850 ............... $4 12 
Assessment Fund-Redemption Account. 276 oo 
Street Improvement Fund-Redemption 

Acco t ............................. I,591 64 
$1,871 76 

Chamberlain's Commissions on State Taxes......... 5,000 00 
Commissioners of Jurors' Fines- 

Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx............. 650 98 
Dock and Slip Rent- 

Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx.. $669,337 54 Borough of Brooklyn .................... 6,575 39 
Boroughof Queens ...................... 171 97 
Borough of Richmond................... 24 

6761
X Forfeited Security Deposits .............................. 355 00 

Interest on 	Deposits ..................................... 27,656 20 
Licenses- 

Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx- 
Hackney Coach .........$4,877 50 
Junk Dealers ............ 	4,667 50 
Pawnbrokers 	 38,500 00 
Second-hand Dealers..... 	2,625 00 
Sidewalk Stands 	.... 	io,g6g 5o ~t 

$61,639 SO 

For the construction of the Rapid Transit Railroad......... 

For the construction of the Rapid Transit Railroad......... 

For the construction of the Rapid Transit Railroad......... 

For the construction of the Rapid Transit Railroad......... 

For the construction of main relief sewers in the Borough 
of Brooklyn......................................... 

For the repaving of streets................................ 

For the repaving of streets................................ 

For the repaving of streets................................ 

For the repaving of streets................................ 

For the repaving of 'streets................................ 

For the repaving of streets................................ 

For the repaving of streets................................ 

For the new Aqueduct.................................... 

For the new Aqueduct.................................... 

For the new Aqueduct.................................... 

For replenishing the fund for street and park openings...... 

For defraying the necessary expenses of the Board of Health 
of The City of New York for preserving the health of 
the city.............................................. 

For payment of claims arising out of the destruction of cattle 
affected with tuberculosis or other diseases in The City 
of New York.........................................  

To provide a temporary pumping plant to pump water from 
the Old Croton Aqueduct for distribution in the Bor- 
ough of The Bronx .................................. 

For the payment of county charges and expenses........... 

For the payment of claims................................ 

To defray the expenses of the Special Committee of the 
Board of Aldermen on the occasion of the welcome of 
Prince Henry of Prussia by The City of New York..... . 

For the payment of expenses incurred by Thomas J. Dunn, 
late Sheriff of the County of New York, in defending 
actions brought against him for acts done in his official 
capacity ............................................ 

For the payment of current expenses....................... 

For the payment of current expenses.......................  

For the payment of current expenses....................... 

For the payment of current expenses....................... 

For the payment of current expenses....................... 

For the payment of current expenses....................... 

Chapter 4, Laws of 1891, as amended, sections 45, i69 and 
17o chapter 378, Laws of x897, as amended, and chapter 
7, ]taws of 1900 ...................................... 

Chapter 4, Laws of 1891, as amended, sections 45, 169 and 
t7o chapter 378, Laws of 1897, as amended, and chapter 
7, Laws of 1900 ...................................... 

Chapter 4, Laws of 1891, as amended, sections 45, x69 and 
170 chapter 378, Laws of 1897, as amended, and chapter 
7. Laws of 1900 ...................................... 

Chapter 4, Laws of ,89x, as amended, sections 45, 16y and 
170 chapter 378, Laws of 1897, as amended, and chapter 
7, Laws of 1900 ...................................... 

Chapter 379 Laws of 1894. sections 169 and 170 of the 
Greater filew York Charter, as amended................ 

Section 16g of the Greater New York Charter, as amended... 

Section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, as amended... 

Section 16g of the Greater New York Charter, as amended... 

Section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, as amended... 

Section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, as amended... 

Section 16g of the Greater New York Charter, as amended... 

Section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, as amended... 

Chapter 49o, Laws of 1883, sections 169 and 170 of chapter 
378, Laws of 1897, as amended......................... 

Chapter 4go, Laws of 1883, sections x6g and 170 of chapter 
378, Laws of 1897, as amended........................ 

Chapter 49o. Laws of 1883, sections 16g and 170 of chapter 
378, Laws of 1897, as amended........................ 

Sections 174 and 187, chapter 378, Laws of 1897, as amended. 

Chapter 5 5. Laws of 1893, and sections 170 and 187, chapter 
378, Laws of 1897, as amended........................ 

Chapter 651Laws of 1899 and section 187, chapter 378, 
Laws of'  897,  as amended............................ 

Subdivision 8, section ,88, chapter 378, Laws of 1897....... 

Section 18y and subdivision 7 of section x88 of the Greater 
New York Charter, as amended....................... 

Subdivision 7 of section 188 of the Greater New York 
Charter, as amended.................................... 

Subdivision 8 of section x88 of the Greater New York 
Charter, as amended.................................. 

Chapter 669 Laws of 1899, and section 187, chapter 378, 
Laws of' 1897....................................... . 3 

Section 187, chapter 378, Laws of 1897, as amended......... 3 

Section 187, chapter 378, Laws of 1897, as amended......... 3, 

Section 187, chapter 378, Laws of 1897, as amended ......... 3.65 

Section 187, chapter 378, Laws of 1897, as amended......... 35 

Section 187, chapter 378, Laws of 1897, as amended......... 37 

Section 187, chapter 378, Laws of 1897, as amended......... 4 

Total receipts from loans ............................. 

5417 

122. 10 00` 

123. 10 00) 

125. 	 10 001 

II $5,397,900 00 

104.599 	..... 	167,000 ou 

iQ4.599 	$631,970 00 

105.702 	2,000 001 

105.717 	2,000 00 

105.732 	2,000 00 

105.747 	2,000 00 

log. 	 20 00 

I xo. 	 10 00 
640,000 00 

102.799 f $384,000 001 

102.91 	.00,000 001 

103.91 	16,000 oo~ 
500,000 0~ 

Par. 	... 	I 	600,000 co 

Par. 	 2,291 30 

Par. 	$400,000 00 

Par. 	1,450,000 oc 

Par. 	100,000 of 

Par. 	12,094,000 00 

Par. 	4,210,000 00 

Par. 	1,000,000 00 
119,254,000 00 
1- 	- 

............I$29,737,I27 50 
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Borough of Brooklyn- 
Hackney Coach ......... $159 25 
Junk Dealers ........... x,840 00 
Pawnbrokers ............ 9,000 00 
Second-hand Dealers..... 1,197 50 
Sidewalk Stands ........ 3,420 00 

15,616.75 
Borough of Queens- 

Hackney Coach ......... $314 50 
Junk Dealers ............ 115 00 
Pawnbrokers ............ 500 00 
Second-hand Dealers..... 12 50 
Sidewalk Stands 	........ 257 50 

1,199 50 

Borough of Richmond- 
Hackney Coach ......... 	$28 50 
Junk Dealers ............ 	52 50 
Second-hand Dealers..... 	25 00 
Sidewalk Stands ........ 	22 50 

32850 
78,584 25 

Market 	Cellar 	Rents ..................................... 858 39 
Market Rents and Fees......... 	.. 	............ 62,378 97 New East River Bridge Surplus, Sale of Building......... Zoo 00 
Privilege Granted Subway Realty Company for Construct- 

ing and Maintaining a Vault Projecting Beyond 
Curb 	Line 	................_..................... 3,027 55 Privilege Granted Union Railway Company for Use of 
Track Over Westchester Avenue Bridge......... loo 00 

Railroad Franchises- 
Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx.............. . 	1,531 92 Revenue from Investments ............................... x,386,279 47 Sales of Real Estate-General- 
Borough of Brooklyn ................................ 6o6 00 

Street Vaults- 
Borough of Manhattan .................. 	$110,555 05 
Boroughof The Bronx .................. 	220 50 
Borough of Brooklyn .................... 	700 6o 
Borough of Queens ...................... 	13 20 

III,489 35 
Wallabout Market Rentals and Fees ...................... 14,488 50  
Water Lot Quit Rent. ................................... I2 50  

$2,371,200 73 
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SINKING FUND FOR THE REDEMPTION OF THE CITY 
DEBT No.2. 

	

Interest on Deposits ..................................... 	$504 82 
Investments Paid Off- 

Revenue Bonds Special .................... 	.. 	.. 	445,990 90 

	

Revenue from Investments ............................... 	347,093  85 
$752,598 67 

SINKING FUND FOR THE PAYMENT OF INTEREST ON 
THE CITY DEBT. 

Croton Water Rents- 
Collector of Assessments and Arrears.... $66,077 59 
Receiver 	of Taxes ....................... 46,834 8o 
Water Register 	......................... 	1,42o,893 09 

$1,533,805 48 
Court Fees and Fines- 

Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx- 
Appellate Division of the 

Supreme Court....... 	$86 65 
City Court .............. 	6,389 39 
City Magistrates' Courts. 	15,855 00 
Court of General Sessions 	11,495 00  
Court of Special Sessions 	18,437 00 
Municipal District Courts 	16,518 oI 

$58,781  05 
Borough of Brooklyn- 

City Magistrates' Courts. 	$1,557 50  
Court of Special Sessions 	2,876 00 
County Court, Kings 

County .............. 	388 00 
Municipal District Courts 	3,953 50  
Supreme Court, K i n g s 

County.. 	.... 	.. 	136 70 
Supreme and County 

Court, Kings County. 	733 40  
9,645 10 

Borough of Queens- 
City Magistrates' Courts. 	$220 50 
Court of Special Sessions 	345 00 
Municipal District Courts 	323 00 

888 5o 
Borough of Richmond- 

City Magistrates' Courts. 	$130 00 
Court of Special Sessions 	105 00 
Municipal District Courts 	302 o6 

537o6  
Refund-New York Society for the Pre- 

vention of Cruelty to Children....... 25 00 
69,876 71 

Fines and Penalties- 
Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx- 

Assistant 	Corpora t i o n 
Counsel .................. 	$3,115 41 
Warden City Prison..... 	1,510 00 
Warden District Prison.. 	6,483 00 
Warden Workhouse ..... 	629 00 

$11,737 41  
Borough of Brooklyn- 

Kings County Jail and Sheriff........ 1,035 00 
Borough of Queens- 

Sheriff.. 	... 	.................. 17 00 
Borough of Richmond- 

Sheriff ............................... io no 
I2,799 41 

Ferry Rent- 
Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx.. $72,283 oI 
Borough of Brooklyn .................... 375 00 

72,658 of 
Ground Rent- 

Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx.. $4,971 75 
Borough of Brooklyn .................... 2,204 00 

7,175 75 
House Rent- 

Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx.. $36,703 04 
Borough of Brooklyn .................... 3,693 21  
Borough of Queens ..................... 45 00 
Borough of Richmond ................... 89 20 

interest on Bonds and Mortgages ................... 
40,530 45 

.229 50 
Interest on Croton Water Rent .......................... 11,974 23 
Stenographers' 	Fees ..................................... 5,166 00 
Water 	Lot 	Rent ......................................... 1,374 89 

1,755,590 43 

SINKING FUND OF THE CITY OF BROOKLYN. 
Interest on Bonds and Mortgages ........................ $43 31 
Interest 	on 	Deposits ..................................... 77 12 
Prospect Park Improvement- 

Full 	Payments 	........................... 	$7 	14 
Installments ............................. 	3,800 62 

3,807 76 
Prospect Park Improvement- 

Interest 	on 	Installments .............................. 323 67 
Revenue from Investments ........................... 16,143 32 

20,395 18 

WATER SINKING FUND OF THE CITY OF BROOKLYN. 
Interest 	on 	Deposits ..................................... $66x9 go 
Revenue from Investments ............................... 5,280 10 

5,950 00 

SINKING FUND OF LONG ISLAND CITY FOR THE RE- 
DEMPTION OF REVENUE BONDS. 

Interest 	on 	Deposits .......................... 	........ $87 28 
Investments Paid Off- 

Revenue 	Bonds, 	Special .............................. 175,000 00 
Revenue from Investments ........................... 8,997 o8 

184,084 36 

SINKING FUND OF LONG ISLAND CITY FOR THE RE- 
DEMPTION OF WATER BONDS. 

Interest 	on 	Deposits .................................................. 31 23 

SINKING FUND OF LONG ISLAND CITY FOR THE RE-
DEMPTION OF FIRE BONDS. 

Interest on Deposits ..................................................47 	, 47 83 

Total Receipts of the Sinking Funds ...................... $5,138,657 93 

---  

EXPEIWITURES. 
SINKING FUND FOR THE REDEMPTION OF THE CITY 

DEBT No.. z. 	 • 	. 	. 	• 
For Investments in New York City Bonds and Stocks- 

Corporate Stock- 
For New Buildings, etc., 

Department 	Public 
Charities 	(three 	per 
cent.) ................ $5,000  on 

For Acquiring Lands for 
a 	Public 	Park 	at 
Worth 	Street 	and 
Baxter Street, in the 
Sixth Ward, Borough 
of Manhattan (three 
per 	cent.)....... 	.... 176,917 18 

For Acquiring Land for a 
Public Park Bounded 
by Hester, Essex, Di- , 
vision, 	Norfolk, 	Suf- 
folk, 	Canal, 	Rutgers 
and Jefferson Streets ' 
and East Broadway 
(three per cent.) 	... I,000 on 

For Armories, and Sites 
Therefor 	(three 	per 
cent.)............. 	. 565,803 27 

For 	the 	Fitting 	Up, 
Equipping and 	Fur- 
nishing of the Build- . 
ings in Central Park 
Occupied by the Met- 
ropolitan Museum of ' 
Art, and Alterations 
and Additions There- - 	 - 
to (three per cent.).. 26,000 no 	 S 

For the Improvement and 
Completion of River- 
side Park and Drive 
(three per 	cent) ...... 5,600 oo 

For the Improvement of  
That Portion of the ' 
Bronx Park Allotted 
to and Set Apart for 
the Zoological Society 
(three per cent.)..... 25,000 00 

For the Improvement of 
Parks in the Borough . 
of Richmond 	(three ... 
per 	cent.)............ Io,000 on 

For New Buildings, etc., 
for 	the 	Department S 	. 	.. 
of 	Public 	Charities, - 
Boroughs of Brooklyn 
and 	Queens 	(three . 
per 	cent.)............ 51,000 o0 

For the Purchase of New • • 	S 	S 
Stock or Plant, De- 
partment 	of 	Street 
Cleaning 	(three 	per 
cent.).. 	.... 70,000 on 	 . 

For 	Replenishing 	the 
Fund for Street and • 
Park Openings (three 
per 	cent.)............ 249,986 52 	 . 

For the Uses and Pur- 
poses of the Depart- 
ment of Docks and 
Ferries 	(three 	per 
cent.)... 400,000 oo 

To Provide for an Addi- 
tional 	Supply 	of 5 	• 
Water 	(three 	per 
cent.) ................. 35,E 00 

$1,621,306 97 

Revenue Bonds-Special- 
To Provide a Temporary 

Pumping 	Plant 	to 
Pump 	Water 	from 
the Old Croton Aque- 
duct for Distribution 
in 	the 	Borough 	of 
The Bronx (three per 
cent.) ................. $io,000 oo 

For 	Claims 	(three 	per 
cent.) .. ... ... .... .. ... 20,000 00 

For Defraying the Neces- 
sary Expenses of the 
Board' of Health of 
The 	City 	of 	New 
York 	in 	Preserving 
the 	Health .of 	the 
City (three per cent.) 30,000 00 	 S 	 • 

For the Payment of Ex- 
penses 	Incurred 	by 
Thomas J. Dunn, Late 
Sheriff of the Coanty 
of New York, in De- 
fending 	Actions 
Brought Against Him 55 	 5 

for Acts Done in Of- S 	S 	S 
ficial Capacity (three 
per 	cent.)............ 2,291 30 

For Payment of County 
Charges 	and 	Ex- 
penses 	(three 	per 
cent.)...:............. 15,000 00.  

For 	Replenishing 	t h e .. 	. 
Fund for Street and ' 
Park Openings (three 
per cent.).............   . 500,999 44. 

For the Payment of the - 
Expenses Incurred on 
the Occasion of the 
Visit to The City of 
New 	York 	of 	the 
Representatives of the 
French 	Republic -  
(three per cent.)..... 4500 00 .  

-;: -- 	579,791  30 	_  



Cash Balances at March 31, 1002. 

The 	City Treasury Account ............................ $1,829,316 73 
The Sinking Fund of The City of New 

York 	............................ $1,643 44 
The Water Sinking Fund of The City of 

New 	York ....................... 345 32 
The Sinking Fund for the Redemption of 

the City 	Debt, 	No. 	t............ 246,294 27 
The Sinking Fund for the Redemption of 

the 	City 	Debt, 	No. 	2 ............. 54,752 30 
The Sinking Fund for the Payment of In- 

terest on the City Debt........... 1,535,511 85 
The Sinking Fund of the City of Brooklyn. 17,407 05 
The Water Sinking Fund of the City of 

Brooklyn 	........................ 40,750 22 
The Sinking Fund of Lung Island City for 

the Redemption of Revenue Bonds 14,143 65 
The Sinking Fund of Long Island City for 

the Redemption of Water Bonds.. 6,268 6t 
The Sinking Fund of Long Island City for 

the Redemption of Fire Bonds.... 9,513 61 
1,926,630 32 

Receipts. 

Total Receipts of the City Treasury Account........... $43,358,825 8o 
Total Receipts of the Sinking Fund of The 

City of New York ........... 	... $37,833 21 
Total Receipts of the Water Sinking Fund 

of The City of New York........ 10,326 29 
Total Receipts of the Sinking Fund for the 

Redemption of the City Debt No. t 2,371,200 73 
Total Receipts of the Sinking Fund for the 

Redemption of the City Debt No. 2 752,598 67 
Total Receipts of the Sinking Fund for the 

Payment of Interest on the City 
Debt 	............................ 1,755,590 43 

Total Receipts of the Sinking Fund of the 
City 	of 	Brooklyn ................ 20,395 18 

Total Receipts of the Water Sinking Fund 
of the City of Brooklyn.......... 5,950 00 

Total 	Receipts 	of the 	Sinking Fund of 
Long Island City for the Redemp- 
tion of Revenue 	Bonds........... 184,o84 36 

Total 	Receipts 	of the 	Sinking 	Fund 	of 
Long Island City for the Redemp- 
tion 	of Water 	Bonds............ 31 23 

Total 	Receipts 	of the 	Sinking 	Fund 	of 
Long Island City for the Redemp- 
tion of 	Fire 	Bonds .............. 47 83 

Total Expenditures from the City Treasury Account.... $40,136,688 33 
Total Expenditures from the Sinking Fund 

for thz 	Redemption 	of the 	City 
Debt 	No. 	I ...................... $1,325,012 31 

Total Expenditures from the Sinking Fund 
for the 	Redemption of the 	City 
Debt. 	No. 	2 ......... 	.. 	... 	... 73.4,036 x6 

Total Expenditures from the Sinking Fund 
for the Payment of Interest on the 
City 	Debt ........................ 1,686,333 39 

Total Expenditures from the Sinking Fund 
of the City of Brooklyn........... 17,000 00 

Total Expenditures from the Water Sinking 
Fund of the City of Brooklyn..... 7,000 00 

3,769,381 86 

43,906,070 19 

Cash Balances at June 30, 1902. 

The 	City Treasury Account ............................ 	$5,051,454 20 
The Sinking Fund of The City of New 

York 	.......................... .. $39,476 65 
The Water Sinking Fund of The City of 

New 	York........................ - Io,671 61 
The Sinking Fund for the Redemption of 

the 	City 	Debt 	No. 	I ............. 1,292,482 6g 
The Sinking Fund for the Redemption of 

the 	City 	Debt 	No. 	2 ............. 73,314 8f 
The Sinking Fund for the Payment of In- 

terest on 	the 	City 	Debt.......... 1,604,768 89 
The Sinking Fund of the City of Brooklyn. 20,802 23 
The Water Sinking Fund of the City of 

Brooklyn 	.. 39,700 22 
The Sinking Fund of Long Island City for 

the Redemption of Revenue Bonds 198,228 01 
The Sinking Fund of Long Island City for 

the Redemption of Water Bonds.. 6,299 84 
The Sinking Fund of Long Island City for 

the Redemption of Fire Bonds.... 9,561 44 

3,295,306 39 

Total cash on hand at June 30, 1902 ........................ $8,346,760 59 

$3,755,947 05 
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SUMMARY OF THE SINKING FUNDS. 

CITY OF NEW YORK. 	I BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX. I BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. I 	 BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

Cash balances at close of business, March 
31, 1902 ............................... 

Receipts.................................. 

Totals........................ 
Expenditures ............................. 

Cash balances at close of business, June 
30, 1902 ............................... 

Sinking Fund Watcr Sinking g 
Sinking Fund 

for the 
Sinking Fund 

for the 
Sinking Fund 

for the Sinking Fund Water Sinking 
g 

Sinking Fund 
of Long Island 

Sinking Fund 
of Long Island 

Sinking Fund 
of Long Island Total. 

of The City Fund of The 
City of 

Redemption Redemption 
of 

Payment of In- 
terest 	the 

of the City 
Brooklyn. of 

Fund of the 
City of Y 

City for the 
Redem lion P 

City for the 
Redem lion P 

Cit 	for the 
Re em lion P of New York. New York. D

ofthe 
Debt No. t. ebt 	

o. , City 
Debt No. 2. City Debt. Debt. Brooklyn. of Revenue of Water of Fire 

Bonds. Bonds. Bonds. 

$1,643 44 $345 32 $246,294 27 $54,752 30 $1,535,511 85 $17,407 05 $40,750 22 $14,143 65 $6,268 61 $9,513 6[ $1,926,630 32 

37,833 21 10,326 29 2,371,E 73 752,598 67 1,755,590 43 20,395 t8 5,950 00 134,094 36 31 23 47 83 5,138,057 93 

$39,476 65 $1o,671 6r $z 6x7,495 00 $807,350 97 $3,291,102 28 $J7,802 23 $46,700 22 $198,228 01 $6,299 84 $9,561 44 $7,064,688 25 
.......... .......... 1,325,012 31 734,036 t6 1,686,333 39 17,000 ao 7,000 00 .......... .......... .......... 3,769,381 86 

$39,476 65 I 	$10,671 61 I $1,292,482 69 I 	$73,314 81 I $1,614,768 89 I 	$20,802 23 I 	$39,700 22 I 	$198,228 01 I 	$6,299 84 1 	$9,561 44 I $3,295,306 39 

GENERAL SUMMARY. 	 Expenditures. 

City of New York, Department of Finance, Comptroller's Office. 

July 24, 1902. 
JOSEPH HAAG, Chief Bookkeeper. 

CHANGES IN DEPARTJIENTS. 

DEPARTMENT OF BRIDGES. 
August 20. 

You are hereby notified that the services 
of the following named Inspectors of 
Masonry, who were temporarily appointed 
in caisson at Manhattan Bridge, will be 
discontinued after this date, viz.: William 
Walsh, No. 2025 Webster avenue, Bronx; 
Cornelius J. Lynch, Carey street, New 
Brighton, Staten Island; Charles P. 
Sample, No. 71 West One Hundred and 
Eighth street, Manhattan; Charles Mc-
Sherry, No. 169 West Seventy-seventh 
street, Manhattan; Oscar Forsythe, No. 
32 West Eighteenth street, Manhattan. 

DEPARTMENT OF DOCKS AND 
FERRIES. 

August 19. 

Nelson K. Townsend, of No. i West 
Eighty-second street, has this day been ap-
pointed as Locomobile Engineer on proba-
tion in this Department, with compensation 
at the rate of $2.50 per day, while em-
ployed, commencing from the time he re-
ports for duty. 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS. 

August Ig. 

Appointments-Herbert E. Anstie, No. 
66 East One Hundred and Twenty-first 
street, stenographer, at a compensation at 
the rate of $1,050 per annum. 

John Marvin, Samuel street, with horse 
and cart, at a compensation at the rate of 
$3 per. day.. 

Nicholas Arrace, White Plains avenue, 
with: horse and cart, at a compensation at 
the i to of $3'per day.  

5,138,057 93 
48,496,883 73 

$52,252,830 78 

OFFICIAL DIRECTORY. 

CITY OFFICERS. 

STATEMENT OF THE HOURS DURING 
which the Public Offices in the City are open 

for business[ and at which the Courts regularly 
open and adjourn, as well as of the Plata where 
such offices are kept and such Court. we hold- 
together with the heads of Departments saj 

RZBOPPIVE DBPASTMAl". 
Maya's O/ics. 

No. S City Hall, 9 A. M. to 4 P. st.; Saturdays, 

l ~ ri a Teee~hone 4 Corlsadt 
SETH LOW. 

jYtAJs~OWILw  MSAN,,  As.i.taat Secretary 
Joss Gaussasao, Chief Clerk. 

Bureau of Uranus. 

y A. m. to 4 P. St.; Saturdays, 9 A. U. to 52 3.
Telephone 7o6 Cortland[ 
Groscs Vf/RITPIZLO Bsowa, Jr., Chief of Bureau. 
Principal Office, Room t, City Hall. HausT 

OswALD CARRY, Deputy Chief, Boroughs of Man-
hattan and The Bronx. 

Branch Odice, Room Is. Borough Hall. Brook-
lyn; JoesrH McGuixasas, Deputy Chief, Bon 
ou1b ofBrooklyn. 

THE CITY rmoo D OBI'IUE, 
and Bureau of Printing, Stationery as Blank 

Bosks. 

No. s City Hall, 9 A. x. to 4 r. u.; Saturdays, 
9 A. H. to is Y. 

Telephone 467 Cortlandt. 
PHILIP Cowac, Supervisor; Hanes McMzL-

taN, Deputy Supervisor; THoxAS C. CowauL, 
Deputy and Accountant. 

OITY CLERK AND OLF.RK OF THE 
BOARD OF ALDERMEN. 

City Hall, Rooms II-i,, Io A. M. to 4 P. u.; 
Saturdays, Io A. M. to Is M. 

Telephone 5365 Cortlandt. 

P. 8 	
SCULLY, City Clerk and Clerk of the 

NtcaoLAa J. HAYes, Finrt Deputy City Clerk 
MICHASI. F. BLAxx, Chief Clerk of the Board 

of Aldermen. 
Josava V. SCULLY, Deputy City Clerk, Borough 

of Brooklyn. 
THoMAS J. McCa.z, Deputy City Clerk, Box 

ouch of The Bronx. 
WILLIAM R. ZIYYStsAH, Deputy City Clerk, 

Borough of Queens. 
MICHAeL J. LOCUMS, Deputy City Clerk, Bar. 

ough of Richmond. 
BOARD OfF ALD=111IM P. 

No ii City Hall, 9 A. M. to 4 P. st.; Satur- 
days 9 A. U. to 12 8. 

Telephone ao Cortlandt. 
CHASLSS V. Fours, President 
P. J. SCULLY. CIt7 Clerk-  

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE. 
Stewart Building, Chambers street and Broad-

way. 9 A. U. to 5 P. u.; Saturdays, 9 A. is. to 
is noon. 

EDWARD M. Gaovr, Comptroller. 
N. TAYLOR PHILLIPS and JAtcss W. Srsysasox, 

Deputy Comptrollers. 
Hussar L SMITH, Assistant Deputy Comp. 

troller. 
OLlvza E. STAPTon, Secretary to Comptroller. 

Main Division, 
H. J. SToRts, Chief Clerk, -Room it. 

Bookkeeping and Awards Division. 
Josssu HAAG, Chief Bookkeeper, Room a. 

Stock and Bond Division. 
JAMES J. SULLIVAN, Chief Stock and Bond 

Clerk, Room 39. 
Bureau of Audit-Main Divisiog. 

WILLIAM McKtNxt, Chief Auditor of Accounts, 
Room s7. 

Investigating Division. 
CHAaces S. HEaysY, Expert Accountant, Room 

173• 
Charitable lestitetiotu Division. 

DANIEL C. Porraa, Chief Examiner of Accounts 
of Institutions. Room 40. 

Bureau of the City Paymaster. 
No. 83 Chambers street and No. 65 Reade street 
JOHN H. TIMUERMAN, City Paymaster. 

Bureau of Engineering. 
Stewart Building, Chambers street and Broad. 

way. 
EUGENE E. MCLEAN. Chief Engineer, Room pp. 

Bureau for the Collection of Taser. 
Borough of Manhattan-Stewart Building. 

Room o. 
DAVID E. AUSrsN, Receiver of Tam. 
JOHN J. McDoNOUCH, Deputy Receiver of 

Taxes. 
Borough of The Bronx-Municipal Building, 

Third and Tremont avenues. 	• 
JOHN B. UNDSRHILL, Deputy Receiver of 

Taxes. 
Borough of Brooklyn-Municipal Building. 

Rooms s-8. 
JACOB S. VAN Wycx, Deputy Receiver of 

Taxes. 
Borough of Queens-Hackett Building, Jackson  

avenue and Fifth street, Long Island ty.  
FazDSarc= W. BLSSrwsxa, Deputy Receiver 

of Taxes. 
Borough of Richmond-Richmond Building, 

New Brighton. 
JOHN DsMoaoex. Deputy Receiver of Taw. 

Bureau for the Collection of Asaessnwsgr and 
Arrears. 

Borough of Manhattan-Stewart Building, 
Room Si. 

WILLIAM E. McFADDSH, Collector of Aasers-
ments and Arrears. 

EDWARD A. SLArrss:, Deputy Collector of As. 
seasments and Arrears. 

Borough of The Bronx-Municipal Building, 
Rooms r 

JAMES J. DONovAN, Js., Deputy Collector of 
Assessments and Arrears. 

Borough of Brookp~ olpa Building, 
 NswMAN, Deputy Collector of asas- 

ments  and Arrears. 
Borough ofueens-Hackett Building,  Jackson 

avenue and Fifth street, Long Island Cirty.  
PATRICK E. I,sAHy, Deputy Collector of Arias►  

nients and Arrears. 
Borough of Richmond-No. 375 Richmond ter-

race, New Brighton. 
Gansos - Baxxp, Deputy 'Collector of Assam-

nteats and Arrears. 

'Hadcett Building," 	g 	 Adfv,5fr4set Division. 
CCu ~ H. SMITH, Financial Clerk, ~ W, n * zas• J. Lyon, Auditor of Aeootmb; Room 
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Bureau for the Collection of City Revenue and at 
Marken. 

Stewart Building, Chambers street and Broad-
way Room x39. ay 
	T. GOUNDIE, Collector of City Revenue 

and Superintendent of Markets. 
JAMES If. BALDWIN, Deputy Collector of City 

Revenue. 
DAVID O'BRIEN, Deputy Superintendent of 

Markets. 
Bureau of Municipal Accounts and Statistics. 

Stewart Building, Chambers Street and Broadway. 
JOHN R. SPARaow, Supervising Accountant and 

Statistician. Room 173. 
Bureau of the City Chamberlain. 

Stewart Building, Chambers street and Broad-
way, Rooms 63 to 67; and Kings County Court. 
house, Room 14, Borough of Brooklyn. 

ELGIN R L GOULD, City Chamberlain. 
JoaN H. CAMPIELL, Deputy Chamberlain. 

LAW DEPARTMENT, 
Office of Corporation Counsel. 

Staats•Zeitung Building, ad, 3d and 4th Soors, 
9 A. M. to S P. M.; Saturdays, 9 A. M. to Is M. 

Telephone S366 Cortlandt. 
GEORGE L. Rivas, Corporation Counsel. 
FRANK N. ArrELOATa, Secretary. 
THEODORE CONNOLY, CHARLES D. OLENDOar, 

GEORGE L. STERLING, EDWARD J. MCGUIS;, 
JAMES M. WARD, GEORGE S. COLEMAN, CHARLES 
N. HARRIS, JOHN C. CLARK, CHARLES S. WHIT• 
MAN, CHASE MELLEN, JOHN CASSAN WAIT, EDWIN 

• 
FREEDMAN JOHN W. HUTCHINSON, JR.; OLIVER 

C. SEMPLE FERHNCB FAHLEY, JAMBS T. MALONE, 
CHARLES A. O'Nan ., Gaoaca LANDON, AiTHU. 
SWEENY, HAROLD S. RANKINE, DAVID Runway, 
WILLIAM BEERS CROWELL, JOHN L. O'BRIEN, 
ANDREW T. CAMPBELL, JR., Assistants. 

JAMES McKaxs, Assistant, in charge of Brook 
lyn branch office. 

Gaoaus E. BLACKWELL, Assistant, in charge of 
Queens branch office. 

DOUGLAS MATHEWSON, Assistant, in charge of 
Bronx branch office. 

ALBERT E. HADLOCE, Assistant, in charge of 
Richmond branch office. 

ANDREW T. CAMPBELL, Chief Clerk. 
Tenement House Bureau and Buildiet Bureau. 

No. 61 Irvinglace. Office hours, g A. M. 
to P. M. Saturdays, 9 A. H. to noon. 

ATTHEW C. FLEMING, Assistant, in charge. 
Bureau for Collection Arrears of Persosat Taws. 

No. 280 Broadway (Stewart Building). Office 
hours for the public, ro A. M. to z P. M. Satur- 
day s, 10 A. M. to I a M. 

MARTIN SAXE, Assistant, in charge. 
Bureau for the Recovery of Penalties. 

Nos. 119 and 121 Nassau street, 9 A. It. to S 
P. M.; Saturdays, 9 A. M. to 12 M. 

ARTHUR F. CosBY, Assistant, in charge. 
Bursar of Street Openings. 

Nos. yo and 92 West Broadway, 9 A. U. to 5 
P. M.; Saturdays, 9 A. M. to I2 M. 

JOHN P. DUNN, Assistant, in charge. 

COMB1ISSIONB7Ed OF ACCOUNTS. 
Rooms 114 and i15,  Stewart Building, 9 A. M. 

to 4 P. M. Telephone 431 Franklin. 
WILLIAM HEPBURN RUSSELL and EDWARD 

OWEN. Commissioners. 

COMMISSIONERS OF SINKING FUND. 
SETH Low, Mayor, Chairman; EDWARD M. 

GROUT, Comptroller; ELGIN R. L GouLD, Cham-
berlain; CHARLES V. FORMER, President of the 
Board of Aldermen, and HERBERT PARSONS, 
Chairman Finance Committee, Board of Alder- 
men, Members. N. TAYLOR PHILLIPS, Deputy 
Comptroller, Secretary. 

Office of Secretary, Room No. 12, Stewart 
Building. 

BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND APPOK-
'IQONMENT. 

Telephone, Finance Department, 2115. 
Telephone, Public Improvements, 4594 Cort-

landt. 
The MAYOR, Chairman; The COMPTROLLER, 

PI'ESIDENT OP THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN, Pazat-
DENT OF THE BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, PRESIDENT 
OF THE BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, PRESIDENT OF 
THE BOROUGH OF THE BRONX, PRESIDENT OF THE 
BOROUGH OF QUEENS, PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH 
OF RICHMOND. 

JAMES W. STEVENSON, Deputy Comptroller, Sec-
retary, Finance Department, No. 28o Broadway. - 

JOHN H. MOONEY, Assistant Secretary, Public 
Improvements, City Hall. 

CHARLES V. ADEE, Clerk to the Board, Finance 
Department. No. a8o Broadway. 

AQU~EDUOI' COMMISSIONERS. 
Room 207. Stewart Building, 5th floor, 9 A. U. 

to q P. M. Telephone 1942 Pranklin. 
The MAYOR, the COMPTROLLER, of Off1Cte; Com-

missionerst WILLIAM H. Tax EYCK (President), 
I~O~HN J. R YAN. MAURICE J. Powia and JOHN P 
W INDOLPH HARRY W. WALKER, Secretary; 
WILLIAM k. HILL, Chief Engineer. 
BOARD OF ARMORY COMMISSIONERS. 

The MAYOR, SETH Low, Chairman; The Paw. 
DENT OF THE DEPARTMENT Or TAXES AND Assass-
MENTS, JAMES L. WELLS, Vice-Chairman; The 
PRESIDENT Or THE BOARD Or ALDERMEN, CHARLES 
V. FoRNas • Brigadier-General )AMES MCLESa 
and Brigadier-General (ssolmt Moons SMITE, 
Commissioners. 

JOHN P. GusTAVasoN, Secretary, Stewart 
Building, No. 280 Broadway. 

Office hours, 9 A. M. to A P. n.; Saturdays, 
9 A. U. to is U. 

POLICE DEPARTMENT. 
Central Offce. 

No. 300 Mulberry Street, f A. M. to 4 P. U, 
Telephone 3100 Spring. 

JOHN N. VASTRIDGE, Commissioner. 
NATHANIEL B. Tauasrow, First Deputy Com-

missioner. 
FREDERICK H. E. EssrsiN, Second Deputy 

Commissioner. 
J. J. Coa>6auLL, Secretary to the Police Corn. 

missioner. 
BOARD OF ENUDCTIONS, 

Commissioners—Joan R. Vooaals (President), 
CHARLES B. PAGE (Secretary), Joax MAOUIRE, 
MICHAEL J. DADY. 

Headquarters, General Office, No. 301 Mott 

Ate. C. ALLEN, Chief Clark of the Board. 
Office, Borough of Manhattan, No. son Mott 

a WILLIAM C. BAXTER Chief Clerk. 
Office, Boron of the Bronx, One Hundred 

and Thlrty-eighth street and Mott avenue (Sohn• 
gen Building). 

CoaNaLlus A. Buxxaa, Chief Clerk. 
Office, Borough of Brooklyn, No. 42 Court 

s GeEORGE Russu.L, Chief Clet1L 
Office, Boron 	of ueeus, No. 	Jackson Jacks 

avenue, Long IslandI 
CARL VOEGIL, Chief Clerk, 
Office, Borough of Richmond, Staten Island 

Savings Building, Stapleton, S. L 
ALEXANDER M. Roes, Chief Clark. 
All offices open Json 9- A. at. to 4 IN n.! Sob 

ttrdays, a.M U. to Is X. 

DEPARTMENT OF BRIDES. 
Nos. 13 to ax Park Row, 9 A. M. to 4 P. x.; 

Saturdays, 9 A. M. to I r. M. Telephones 6o$. 
Cortlandt. Manhattan; azo6 Main, Brooklyn; 79 
Tremont, 'f'he Bronx; 413 Greenpoint, Queens.

V 
sNastsox LN ROBINSON, DDe

epurifoner. 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, 
GAS AND MM.RUPRIGITY. 

Telephones: Manhattan, a$6 Cortlandt; Brook. 
lyn, 3989, 	Queens, 439 Greenpoint; Rich- 
mond, S~' ompkinsville; Bronx. 6a Tremont 

ROBERT GRIER MONROE, Commissioner. 
WILLIAM A. DE Lora, Deputy Commissioner. 
GBORaa W. BIRDSALL Chief Engineer. 
ROBERT A. KELLY, Water Registrar. 
EDWARD S. BROWNSON, Jr., Secretary to the 

Department. 
ROBERT VAN IDERSTINE, Deputy Commissioner, 

Borough of Brooklyn, Municipal Building, Brook-
lyn. 

WILLIAM F. HULL, Deputy Commissioner, Bor-
ough of The Bronx, Crotona Park Building, One 
Hundred and Seventy-seventh street and Third 
avenue. 

GUSTAVE A. ROULLIER, Deputy Commissioner, 
Borough of Queens, Long Island City. 

GEORGE S. SCOFIELD Deputy Commissioner, Bor-
ough of Richmond. New Brighton, S. I. 

FIRE DEPARTILENT. 
Office hours for all, except where otherwise 

noted, from 9 A. M. to 5 P. M.; Saturdays, Is Is. 
Headquarters. 

Nos. 157 and '59 East Sixty•seventh street 
Telephone .868 Seventy-ninth street, Manhat-

tan; 636 Main, Brooklyn. 
THOMAS STURGIS, Fire Commissioner. 
RICHARD H. LAIMEEER, Jr., Deputy Commis. 

3.oner, Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens. 
WILLIAM LBARY, Secretary. 
EDWARD F. CROEEa, Chief of Department and 

in Charge of Fire-alarm Telegraph. 
JAMES DALE, Deputy Chief, in Charge of Bor-

on hs of Brooklyn and Queens. 
EORGE E. MURRAY, Inspector of Combustibles. 

THOMAS F. FRREL, Fire Marshal, Boroughs of 
Manhattan, The Bronx and Richmond. 

ALoEzo BRYMER, Fire Marshal, Boroughs of 
Brooklyn and Queens. - 

Central Office open at all hours. 
Committee to examine persons who handle en 

plosives meets Thursday of each week, at a 
o'clock P. M. 

MUNICIPAL EXPLOSIVES COMMISSION. 
Nos. Ic7 and I 59 East Sixty-seventh street, 

Headquarters Fire Department. 
Fire Commissioner THOMAS STURGIS, Chairman; 

WILLIAM J. CHARLTON, Es .; Gen. GEORGE O. 
EATON, J. AMORY HASKELL, Esq.; Dr. CHARLES F. 
MCKENNA, JOHN F. CUNNINGHAM, Secretary. 

Office hours, g A. M. to 5 P. M.; Saturdays, 9 
A. M. to I2 M. 

DEPARTMENT OF STREET CLEANING 
Nos. 13 to 2' Park Row, 9 A. Y. to 4 P. U. 
Telephone 3863 Cortlandt. 
)OHN MCGAW WOODBURY, Commissioner. 
F. M. GxssoN, Deputy Commissioner 
JOHN J. O'BRIEN, Chief Clerk. 

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION. ' 
Central Office. 

No. 148 East Twentieth street Office houn 
from g A. M. to 4 P. M.; Saturdays, 9 A. U. to 
12 M. 
Telephone Io47 Eighteenth. 
THOMAS W. HYNas Commissioner. 
A. C. MACNULTY,Deputy Commissioner. 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC CHARITIES. 
Central Office. 

Foot of East Twenty-sixth street 9 A. M. to 
4 P. U. 

Telephone 6os Madison Square. 
HOMER FOLKS, Commissioner for Manhattan 

and Bronx. 
JAMES F. DOUGHERTY, First Deputy Commis 

stoner. 
CHARLES E. TEALS, Second Deputy Conunis-

sioner, for Brooklyn and Queens, Nos. Is6 and 
128 Livingston street, Brooklyn. 

Plans and Specifications. Contracts, Proposals 
and Estimates for Work and Materials for Build-
ing, Repairs and Supplies, Bills and Accounts, 
9 A. M. to 4 r M.; Saturdays, I2 M. 

Out-door Poor Department Office hours, 3.30 
A. M. to 4.30 P. M. 

Department for Care of Destitute Children, 
No. 66 Third avenue, 8.30 A. U. to 4.30 P. U. 
BELLEVUE AND ALLIED HOSPITALS. 

Telephone 23o Madison Square. 
Board of Trustees—Dr. Jons W. BRANNAN, 

THEODORE E. TACK MARCUS STINE, FAMES K. 
PAULDING, SAMUEL ACES, MILES T1E11EV, How 
ARD TOWNSEND. 

TENEMENT-HOUSE DEPARTMENT. 
Manhattan Office, No. 61 Irving place, south-

west corner Eighteenth street 
Telephone 5 31 Eighteenth. 
Brooklyn Office, Temple Bar Building, No. 44 

Court street 
Bronx Office, to tie established. 
ROBERT W. Da Foazrr, Commissioner. 
LAWRENCE VEILt.ER, First Deputy Tenement-

house Commissioner. 
WESLEY C. BUSH, Second Deputy Tenement. 

house Commissioner. 

DEPARTMENT OF DOOKS AND FER- 
RIES, 

Pier " A," N. R., Battery place. 
Telephone 1631 Broad. 
MCDOUGALL HAWKUR Commissioner. 
JACKSON WALLACE, Deputy Commissioner. 
1RUS3ELL BLEECKER, Secretary. 
Office hours, 9 A. M. to 4 P. U. Saturdays, 

12 U. 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH. 

Southwest corner of Fifty-fifth street and Sixth 
avenue, Borough of Manhattan, 9 A. n. to 4 P. U. 

Burial Permit and Contagious Disease Offices 
always open. 

ERNST J. LEDERLE, Commissioner of Health 
and President 

Telephone 1204 Columbus. 
CASPAR GOLDERMAN, Secretary. 
CHARLES F. Row-ri, M. D., Sanitary Superin-

tendent. 
WILLIAM H. Guntaoy, M. D., Registrar of 

Records. 
FREDEaIcx H. DILLINGHAM, M. D., Assistant 

Sanitary Superintendent Borough of Manhattan. 
EDWARD F. HUED, Id! D. Assistant Sanitary 

Superintendent, Borough of 'T'he Bronx, No. I337 
Franklin avenue. 

JOSEPH H. RAYMOND, M. D.. Assistant San' 
Superintendent, Borough of Brooklyn, Nan 
and 40 Clinton street 

SAMUEL HENDEICESOI, M. D., Assistant Sanf- 
tary Superintendent, Borough of Queens, NOR. 
372 and 74~ Fulton street Jamaica 

JoaN T. Srasaua. M. t).. Assistant Sanitary 
Superintendent Borough of Richmond, York avr 
nun and Richmond Terrace, Now Brighton, 
Staten Island. 

DBIPA,RTHERT OP PARKS, 
WILLIAM R WILLaoz Cad—.r of PIN 

for the Boroughs of 	- and 

and President of the Park Board, 
GEoaoz S. TERRY, Secretary, Park Board. 
Offices, Arsenal, Central Park. 
RICHARD YOUNG Commissioner of Parka for 

the Boroughs of 11rooklyn and Queens. 
Offices, Litchfield Mansion, Prospect Park 

Brooklyn. 
JOHN E. Eusrxs Commissioner of Parks for the 

Borough of The Bronx, 
Offices, Zbrowski Mansion, Claremont Park. 
Office hours, 9 A. M. to 4 P. M.; Saturdays, 

IS M. 

DEPARTMENT OF TAPES AND ASSESS- 
MRNTS. 

Stewart Building, No. ago Broadway. Office 
hours, 9 A. M. to 4 P. U. Saturdays, 9 A. U. 
to Is M. 

JAMES L. WELLSPresident; WILLIAM S. 
CDOSWELL, GEORGE J' GILLESPIE' SAMUEL STRA$ 
souaGZE. Rusus L Score, Commissioners. 
MUNICIPAL CIVIL SERVICE COMMIS- 

SION. 
No. 346 Broadway, y. A. M. to 4P. M. 

WILLIS L. OGDEN, ALEXANDER T. MASON, Coa-
NELIUS VANDERBILT, WILLIAM A. PasaIies, 
WILLIAM N. DYKMAN, THEODORE M. BANTA and 
NELSON S. SPENCER, Commissioners, 

S. WILLIAM BRISCO, Secretary. 

BOARD OF ASSESSORS. 
Office, No. 32o Broadway, 9 A. M. to 4 P. M.; 

Saturdays, I2 M. 
BENJAMIN E. HALL, President- HENRY B. 

KETCHAM and ENOCH VREELAND board of As 
;essors. WILLIAM H. JASPER, secretary. 

DEIPARTMENT OF EDUCATION. 
BOARD or EDUCATION. 

Park avenue and Fifty-ninth street, Borough 
Af Manhattan, 9 A. M. to 5 P. at.; Saturdays, 
9 A. M. to 12 M. 

CHARLES C. BURLINGHAM, President- FRAN& 
L. BABBOTT, Vice-President; A. kmassoa 
PALMER, Secretary. 

WILLIAM H. MAxWELL, City Superintendent 
If Schools. 

C. B. J. SNYDER, Superintendent of School 
Buildings. 

PARKER P. SIMMONS, Superintendent of School 
Supplies, 

HENRY R. M. Coon, Auditor. 
HENRY M. LzipztGxR. Supervisor of Lectures 

ART COMMISSION. 
City Hall, Room 21. 
Telephone Call, 1197 Cortland[ 
JOHN DEWITT WARNER. President: FREDERICK 

DIELMAN Painter, Vice•President; A. AUGUSTUS 
HEALY, 'resident of Brooklyn Institute of Arts 
and Sciences, Secretary; SETH Low, Mayor of 
the City of New York; FREDERICK W. RHINE-
LANDER, President of Metropolitan Museum of 
Art; JOHN BIGELOW, President of New York 
Public Library; DANIEL C. FRENCH, Sculptor; 
HENRY RUTGERS MARSHALL, Architect; SAMUEL P. 
AVERY; WILLIAM J. COOMBS. 

MILO R. MALTBIE, Assistant Secretary. 
PHYLLIS L. MCCORMACK, Clerk. 

OBBANGE OF GRADE DAMAGE COMa118. 
&ION. 

Room 8, Stewart Building, No. allo Broadway 
Meetings, Tuesdays and Thursdays at a r. M. 
WILLIAM D. LEONARD, JAMES X. BURNET, JOHN 

3. WISE, 	Commissioners. 
LAMONT 

Jr.
hCLOUGHLIN, Clerk. 

l•HE BOARD OF EXAMINERS OF THE 
CITY OF NEW YORK. 

Rooms Nos. 516 and 517, No, I Madison eve 
'us. 
9 A. Y. to 4 P. M. Saturdays, 9 A. U. to Is U 
A. F. D OENCH, Chairman; 1+aANcls C. Moose, 

.ORNELIUS O'REILLY, WILLIAM C. SMITH, WAR 
:EN A. CONOVER, WILLIAM J. FRYER, EDWARD F. 
,ROaER. 

JAMES GAFFNEY, Clerk. 

EXAMINING BOARD OF PLUMBERS. 
President, WILLIAM MONTGOMERY; Secretary, 

)AVID JONES; treasurer, EDWARD MACDONALD; es 
'liicio, HORACE Loomis and P. J. ANDREWS. 
.Rooms 14, 15 and :6 Aldrich Building, Nos. 149 and 

[5' Church street. 
Office open during business hours every day 

n the year, except legal holidays. Examine, 
ions are held on Monday, Wednesday and 
'riday after I P. U. 

BOROUGH OFFICES. 
Borough of Manhattan. 

Office of the President, Boa. Io, It and Ia 
.sty Hall, 9 A. M. tO 4 P. M. Saturdays, 9 A. M 
0 12 M- 

JACOa A. CANTOR, President 
GEORGE W. BLAxz, Secretary. 
PuRSZ M. STEWART, Superintendent of Build 

n 
aoRGE LIVINGSTON, Commissioner of Public 

Mork.. 
FRITZ GUERTLER, Assistant Commissioner of 

,'ublic Works. 
WILLIAM H. WALKER, Superintendent of Pub 

'C Buildings and Offices. 
WILLIAM H. MIcEAEU, Superintendent of 

,ewers. 
JOHN L. JORDAN, Assistant Superintendent of 

Buildings. 
JAMES G. COLLINS, Superintendent of High 

rays. 
WILLIAM MARTIN AIKEN, Consulting Architect 

for the Borough of Manhattan. 
Borough of The Bronx. 

Office of the President, corner Third avenue 
and One Hundred and Seventy-seventh street, 
I A. M. to 4 P. M. Saturdays, 9 A. M. to I2 U. 

Louis F. HAPPEN, President 
HENRY A. GUHELETON Secretary. 
MICHAEL J. GARVIN, Stuperiateadent of Build-

nIl. 
aNEY BRUCKNER, Commissioner of Public 

Works. 
Borough of Brooklyn. 

President's Office, Ne. II Borough Hall, f 
I. M. to 4 P. H. Saturday/ 9 A. U. to sa U. 

I. EDWARD SWAN5TROM, President 
u5TIN MCCARTHY, JR., Secretary. 

WILLIAM C. REDPIRLD, Commissioner of Pub 
is Works. 

WILLIAM M. CALDER, Superintendent of Build 
n 

soaoE W. TILLSON, Engineer in Charge, Bu 
,eau of Highways. 

JOHN THATCHER, Superintendent of the Bureau 
.f Sewers. 

FRANK ].  HELMLE, Superintendent of the Ba 
can of Public Buildings and Offices. 
JAMES A. ROONEY, Supervisor of Complaints. 
HENRY A. GoULDEN, Superintendent of Incum 

,rances, 
Borough of queen. 

President's Office, Borough Hall, Jackson eve 
Ive and Fifth street, Long Island City. 
TOSEPH CASSIDY, President 
Gwaoz S. JERvia, Secretary to the President 
JosEPH BERMRR, Commissioner of Publk 

ASS UUEL GESNNON, Superintendent of High 

Office. Hackett Building, Long Island City.  
Jossra P. Powaas, Superintendent of Build 

n~s. 
Patter. T. CRONIN, Superintendent of Public 

Buildings Rua O16ces, 

MATTHEW J. GOLDNER, buperintendent of 
Sewers 

Office, Long Island City, 9 A. U. until 4 P. at,i 
Saturdays, from p A. U. until Is U. 

Borough of Richmond. 
President's Office, New Brighton, Staten 

Island. 	 - 

GEORGE CROMWELL, President 
MAYBURY FLEMING, Secretary to the President 
Louis LI tCOLN TEtaus. Commissioner of Pub 

lie Works. 
JOHN SEATON, Superintendent of Buildings.  
JOHN  TIMLIN, Ja., Superintendent of Public 

Buildings and Offices. 
H. E. Butts., Superintendent of Highways. 
RICHARD T. Fox, Superintendent of Street 

Cleaning. 
Office of the President, First National Bank 

Building, New Brighton, 9 A. M. to 4 P. U.; Sat- 
urdays, 9 A. M. to I a H. 

CORONERS, 
Borough of Manhattan—Office, New Criminal 

Court Building. Open at all times of day and 

GOLDENKIANZ, NICHOLAS T. BROWN, 
SOLES, MOSES J. JACKSON. 
of The Bronx—corner of Third ave-
e Hundred and Seventy-seventh street 

WALTER Ii. HENNING, Chief Clerk. 
WILLIAM O'GORMAN, Jr, JOSEPH I. BERRY. 
Borough of Brooklyn~flice, Room x , Bor. 

ough Hall. Open at all times of day and night, 
exec 	 at t between the hours of 12 M. and 5 P. ., 
on Sundays and holidays. 

PHILIP T. WILLIAMS, MICHAEL J. FLAHERTY. 
Borough of Queens—Ofice, Borough Hall, Ful. 

ton street, Jamaioa, L. I. 
SAMUEL . NUTT LEONARD Ruorr, Ja. 
MARTIN MAGER, Jr., Chief Clerk. 
Office hours from g A. M. to 4 P. M. 
Borough of Richmond—No. 174 Bay street, 

Stapleton. Open for the transaction of business 
all hours of the day and night 

GEORGE F. SCHAEFER. 

NEW YORK COUNTY OFFICES. 
SURROGATES. 

New County Courthouse. Court open from g 
A. M. to 4 P. M., except Saturdays, when it closes 
at 12 M. 

FRANK T. FITZGERALD, AENEa C. THOMAS. Sur. 
rOgates; WILLIAM V. LEARY, Chief Clerk. 

SHEiRMV. 
Stewart Building, 9 A. M. to 4 P. M. 
WILLIAM j O'BRIEN, Sheriff; EDWARD G Moan, 

Under Sheriff. 
COUNTY JAIL. 

No. 7o Ludlow street, 6 A. M. to Io P. U. daily, 
WILLIAM J. O'BRIEN, Sheriff. 
THOMAS H. SULLIVAN. Warden. 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY. 
Building for Criminal Courts, Franklin and 

Centre streets. 
Office hours, from 9 A. U. to 5 p. M. Saturdays, 
A. M. to 12 M. 
WILLIAM TRAVERS JEROME,t District Attorney. 
JOHN A. HENNEBERRY, Chief Clerk. 

REGISTER. 
East side City Hall Park. Office hours from g 

S. M. to 4 P. M.; Saturdays, 9 A. N. to is U. Dur. 
ing the months of July and August the hours are 
from 9 A. M. to 2 P. M. 

JOHN H. J. RONNER, Register; MATTHEW P. 
BREEN, Deputy Register. 

OOURYTY OLERRK. 
Nos. 8, 9, to and II New County Courthouse. 

Office hours from g A. M. to 4 P. M. 
THOMAS L. HAMILTON, County Clerk. 
HENRY BIRRELL, Deputy. 
PATRICK H. DUNN, Secretary. 

OOMLMISSIONER O. JURORS. 
Room 127 Stewart Building, Chambers street 

and Broadway, 9 A. U. to 4 P. M. 
CHARLES W ELDE, Commissioner. 

PUBLIC ADMINIiSTRATOR. 
No. IIg Nassau street, y A. M. to 4 P. M. 
WILLIAM M. Hors, Public Administrator, 

KINGS COUNTY OFFICES. 
COUNTY COURT, KINGS COUNTY, 

County Courthouse, Brooklyn, Rooms to t9, 22 
dnd 23. Court opens at io A. M. daily and sits 
intil bus;nesn is completed. Part I., Room No. 
a3, Part II., Room No. Io, Courthouse. Clerk's 
Office, Rooms 19 and as, open daily from 9 A. U. 
0 4 P. M.; Saturdays, la M. 
JOSEPH ASPINALL and FREDERICK E. CRANE, 

County Judges. 
JULIUS L WIEMAN. Chief Clerk. 

5URHOGATH. 
Hall of Records, Brooklyn, N. Y. 
JAMES C. CHURCH, Surrogate. 
WILLIAM P. PICKETT, Clerk of the Surrogate's 

Court. 
Court opens at I o A. M. Office hours, 9 A. M. to 

S P. M.; Saturdays, 9 A. U. to is U. 
SHERIFF. 

County Courthouse, Brooklyn. 
g A. M. to 4 P. U. Saturdays i2 U. 
NORMAN S. DIRE Sheriff ; WILLIAM W WIN-  

SATE, Under Sheriff 
COUNTY JAIL. 

Raymund street, between Willoughby street and 
DeKalb avenue, Brooksy n, New York. 

NORMAN S. DIES, Sheriff; JAMES F. Rosen, 
Harden. 

DISTRICT AT'PORNEY. 
Office, County Courthouse, Borough of Brook. 

lyn. Hours 9 A. M. to 5 P. M. 	 .. 
JOHN F. CLARKS, District Attorney. 

REGISTER. 
Hall of Records. Office hours, 9 A. U. to 4 

e. M., excepting months of July and August, then 
from 9 A. M. to a P. Mr provided for by statute. 

WnN K. NEAL, Register. 
ARREN C. TaznwsLL, Deputy Register. 

D. H. RALSroi, Assistant Deputy Register. 

COUNTY CT.RRK. 
Hall of Records, Brooklyn 9 A. U. to 4 P. at. 
CHARLES T. HARTEHEIM, Unty Clerk. 

. OOMMISSIONMIL OF JURORS. 
couthounc. 

JACOB BEENNER, Commissioner. 
RANK J. GARDNER, Deputy Commissioner. 

ALBERT B. WALDRON, Secretary. 
Office hours from 9 A. Y. to 4 P. U.; Saturdays 

from 9 A. M. to 12 U. 	 . 

OGMEiSSIOFER OP HHOORDS 
Rooms f' , 9, 10 and II, Hall of Records. 
Office hours, 9 A. Ii. to 4' P. U., excepting 

months of July and August, than 9 A. IS. to a P. 
u. Saturday.sj.9 A. Y. to is M. 

GEORGE E. W ALDO, Commissioner. 
Jo4Ern H. GREIIELUE, . Deputy Commfratapat. 
Ti OUAs D. Moucaor Superintendent. 
RICI AND S. STSrsi. Chid Clark. 
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PUBLIC .LDXINI/TIt.TOB. 
No. 18g Montague streets Brooklyn, 9 A. It. to 

4 P. M., except Saturdays in June, July Bad Au-
gust, 9A. Y. to  P.M. 

Wit. B. DAVENPOET, Public Administrator. 

QUEENS COUNTY OFFICES. 
SUBaROGATR. 

DANIEL Nosi.s. Surrogate. 
Office at Jamaica. 
Except on Sundays, holidays and half-holidays, 

the office is open, between March 31 and October 
I, from 8 A. a. to 5 P. x.; on Saturdays, from 8 
A. M. to 12 x.; between September 3o and April 
t, from 9 A. Y. to 5 P. U.; on Saturdays, from 9 
A. n. to 12 U. 

Surrogate's Court sits on Thursday and Friday 
of each week, except during the month of August, 
when no court is held. Calendar called at to A. U. 

COUNTY OOURT. 
County Courthouse, Long Island City. 
County Court opens at 9.3o A. U. adjourns at 

Sr. U. 
County Judge's office always open at Flushing, 

N. Y. 
HAUalwtt S. Mooaa. County Judge. 

SEERIF1R. 
County Courthouse, Long Island City, g A. at. 

to 4 r. M. Saturdays, from 9 A. U. to is at. 
JoserH iI. Ds BRAG"A, Sheriff; JosiAn C. Bas-

NETT, Under Sheriff. 
DIS'PS1GT ATTORNEY. 

Office, Queens County Courthouse, Long Island 
City, 9 A. U. to S P. Y. 

JOHN B. MERRILL District Attorney. 
DINrs O'LaAar. Chief Clerk. 

COUNTY CLERK. 
Jamaica, N. Y., Fourth Ward, Borough of 

Queens. 
Office hours, April t to October 1, 8 A. M. to 
P. n.; October I to April 1, 9 A. U. to s' It.; 
aturdays, to 12 Y. 
County and Supreme Court held at the Queens 

County Courthouse, Long Island City. Court 
oFens 9.30 A. it., to adjourn 5 P. U. 

LAMES INGRAU, County Clerk. 
JAMES DOWNING. Deputy County Clerk. 

OON.MI89IOiNIDR or JURORS. 
Office hours, 9 A. x to 4 P. x.; Saturdays, 

9 A. M. to •2 M. 
EowAaa J. KNAUIR, Commissioner. 
H. Hausa Moons, Assistant Commissioner. 

PUBLIC ADMINISTRATOR. 
No. 1o3 Third street, Long Island City, 9 A. U. 

to g P. U. 
CHARLES A. WADLEy. Public Administrator. 

RICHMOND COUNTY OFFICES. 
COUNTY JUDGE AND SURatoO.&TIE. 
Terms of Court, Richmond County, 1902. 

County Courts—STSrass D. STEPHzN*, Count 

First 
udge.

Monday of June, Grand and Trial Lull• 
First Monday of December, Grand and Trap 

Jury; 
	Wednesday of January, without a Jury; 

Fourth Wednesday of February, without a 

JuFourth Wednesday of March, without a Jury; 
Fourth Wednesday of April, without a Jury; 
Fourth Wednesday oful without a jury; 
Fourth Wednesday o September, without a 

)Dry; 
Fourth Wednesday of October, without a Jury; 

All at the Courthouse at Richmond. 

Sarrogatr's Covert-STEPHEX D. Srsrnsas, Surro- 

Mon
Le. 

days, at the First National Bank Building, 
St. George, at 10.30 o'clock A. U. 

Tuesdays, at the First National Bank Building 
St. George at 10.30 o'clock A. Y. 

Wednesdays, at the Surrogate's Office, Rich-
mond. at 10.30 o'clock A. it. 

Dd8TI4IVT iATTORIIRY. 

Port Richmond, S. I. 
Office hours, from 9 A. is. to is at., and from 

I P. U. to 5 P. It. 
EDWAxD S. RAwsos. District Attorney. 

COUNTY CLERK. 
County Office Building, Richmond, S. I., g 

A. Y. to 4 P. U. 
EDwAarr M. Mauna, County Clerk. 
Caowzts. M. Coxasa, Deputy County Clerk. 

EEA JWF. 
County Courthouse, Richmond, S. L. 9 A. it. 

tO P. M. 
F4s*wws C. VIrr, Sheriff. 
THOMAS H. BANKING, Under Sherif. 

CO3U ISSIO8fER OF JURORS. 
Village Hall, Stapleton. 
CHARLES J. AULLYAN~t Commissioner. 
J LOUIS ARRETSON, lommlHaionCr. 

Office open from 9 A. n. until 4?. it.; Saturdays, 
from o A. H. to to U. 

THE COURTS. 
APPELLATE DIVISION SUPREME 

COURT. 
FIRST JUDICIAL DEPAaTISZ=T. 

Courthouse, Madison avenue, corner Twenty- 
fifth street. Court opens at r r. U. 

CHAaLSa H. VAS BaUNT. Presiding Justice; 
EnwAno PArrEasos. Mosr.AS J. O'Bsrss, Gsoaas 
I.. INGRAHAM.t CHZ5ria B. McLAUOacts, EnwAaa 
W. HATCH. CRANK C. LAUGHLIN, Justices. ALiaus 
WAGarA.r, Clerk. WILLIAM LAns, Ja., Deputy 
Clerk. 

cieerk's Office opens at 9 A. U. 

SUPREME OOURT-4"IH$'r DEPART- 

Assignment Bureau, room on third flour. 
Clerks in attendance from to A. U. to 4 P. lt. 
Clerk's Office, Special Term, Part I. (motions), 

Room No. 13• 
Clerk's Office. Special Term, Part II. (.pits 

business), room southwest corner Metsanins 

Clerk's Office, Special Term Calendar, room 
southeast corner second floor. 

Clerk's Office, Trial Term Calendar, room 
northeast corner, second floor. 

Clerk's Office, Appellate Term, room southwest 
corner third door. 

Trial Term Part I. (Criminal business). 
Criminal Courthouse, Centre street 
Jrstices—Gaosoi C. BAaasTT, CHAaus H. 

TRUAst, CHAaLEs F. MACLEAn, JAYaa FITzosaALD, 
M,LSS BEAc i, DAVID LsysNTEm LEONARD A. 
Glsoaaicn, Hsltsr BIsaoPP, js., JOHN J Faso-  
MAN, Grotos P. AIIDasws, F. lisar ! ?Gso, 
)LORE PROCTOR Cl.Aeu, Haney A. Gri.Dssvtnws, 
FsAxcts M. SCOTT JAUss A. O'GoRKAlr, Juts 
A. BLAECHASD, .A1(UZL GwsasaAUtt/ ALlIEY 
STECKLEr. THOMAS L. HAMILton. Clrla. 
SUPREME COURT—SECOND DEPA.RT- 

IIIENT. 

lyn i 
N. County  Courthouse, Borough of Brook-

Gtourts open dais from to o'clock A. U. to S 
oc o'clk P. U. Five jury trial parts. Special Term 

for Trials. Special Term for Motions. 
GIRARD M. Srsysns. General Clerk. 

BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 
OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF 

QUEENS THIRD FLOOR OP TILE BOROUGH HALL, 
FIFTH TREET ANDACKSON AVENUE, LONG ISLAND 
CITY, BOROUGH OF IJUEENS, CITY OF NEW YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the President of the Borough of 

Queens at the above office until it o'clock a. in., 
on 

THURSDAY, AUGUST 28, 1902, 
FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR AND 

MATERIALS REqUIRED FOR 
REGULATING AND REPAVING 
WI'ld ASPHALT PAVEMENT ON 
A CONCRETE FOUNDATION THE 
ROADWAY OF GREENPOINT AVE-
NUE, FROM BRADLEY AVENUE 
TO NEWTOWN CREEK, FIRST 
WARD. 

The time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of the contract is fifty-five 
(5) days. 

The amount of the security required is four 
thousand dollars ($4,000). 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 
3,700 square yards asphalt pavement, including 

binder course. 
65o cubic yards concrete. 

3,000 linear feet of new bluestone curbstone, fur-
nished and set. 

The bidder will state the price of each item or 
article contained in the specifications or schedules 
herein contained or hereto annexed, per yard or 
other unit of measure, by which the bids will be 
tested. 

The extensions must be made and footed up, 
as bids will be read from the total. 

The bids will be compared and the contract 
ay.arded at a lump or aggregate sum. 
Blank forms may be obtained and the plans 

and drawings may be seen at the office of the 
President. 

JOSEPH CASSIDY, 
President of the Borough of Queens. 

Dated August 14, 1902. 

l See General Instruction■ to Bid-
ders on the last page, last column of 
the "City Record." 

a16,28 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS. 

OFFICE OF THE DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, ARSENAL 
BUILDING, FIFTH AVENUE AND SIXTY-FOURTH 
STREET, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, THE CITY OF 
NEW YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Park Board at the above 

office of the Department of Parks until 3 o'clock 
p. m., on 

THURSDAY, SEPTEMBER 4, 1902. 
FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVERING g goo 

CUBIC YARDS OF TRAP ROCK 
SCREENINGS WHERE REQUIRED 
ON OCEAN PARKWAY. BETWEEN 
KINGS HIGHWAY AND CONEY 
ISLAND CONCOURSE, BOROLt,_ 
OF BROOKLYN. 

The time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of the contract is forty-five 
consecutive working days. 

The amount of security required is twenty-five 
hundred dollars. 

Bids will be compared and the contract awarded 
at a lump or aggregate sum. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained at the office of the Department of Parks, 
the Litchfield Mansion, Prospect Park. Brooklyn. 

WILLIAM R. WILLCOX, 
JOHN E. EUSTIS, 

ICHARD YOUNG, 
Commissioners of Parks. 

Dated August 2t, 1902. 

f 'See General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the last page, last column of 
the ;"City Record." 

022-54 

OFFICE OF THE DEPARTMENT OF PARES, ARSENAL 
BUIWING, FIFTH AVENUE AND SIXTY-FOURTH 
STREIET, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, THE CITY OF 
NEW YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Park Board at the above 

offico of the Department of Parks until 3 o'clock 
p. m:, on 

THURSDAY, SEP'DEMBE4i. 4 1902. 
FOR THE COMPLETION OF ThE CON. 

STRUCTION OF RIVERSIDE PARK 
AND DRIVE BETWEEN NINETY. 
FIFTH STREET AND NINETY. 
NINTH STREET, IN CONNEC-
TION WITH THE NINETY-SIXTH 
STREET VIADUCT IN THE BOR-
OUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

T time for the completion of the work and 
the ¶ill performance of the contract is fifty con-
secutive working days. 

The amount of security required is seven thou. 
sand; dollars. 

Bi, s will be compared and the contract awarded 
at a ump or aggregate sum. 

BI}ask forms and further information may be 
obtained and the plans and drawings may be seen 
at the office of the Department of Parks, the 
Arsepal, Central Park, Manhattan. 

WILLIAM R. WILLCOX, 
JOHN E. EUSTIS 
RICHARD YOUNG, 

Commissioners of Parka. 
Dated August 21, 1902. 

L"7 -See General Instructions to Hid-
der$ on the last page, last column of 
the "City- Rseerd.' 
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DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE. 

NOTICE TO PROPERTY OWNERS. 

N PURSUANCE OF SECTION io18 OF THE 
a Greater New York Charter, the Comptroller 
of The City of New York, hereby gives public 
notice to all persons, owners of property, f-
fected by the following assessment for LOCAL 
IMPROVEMENTS in the BOROUGH OF THE 
BRONX: 

TWENTY-FOURTH WARD, SECTION it. 
EAST ONE HUNDRED AND SEVENTY. 

SIXTH STREET—REGULATING, GRADING, 
CURBING, FLAGGING LAYING CROSS- 
WALKS, PAVING, FENCING AND PLANT- 
ING TREES, from Jerome avenue to Tremont 
avenue. Area of assessment: Both sides of One 
Hundred and Seventy-sixth street, from Jerome 
avenue to Tremont avenue, and to the extent of 
one-half the blocks on the intersecting, interven-
ing and terminating street and avenues; also, 
lots Nos. 23, 46, 47, 48 and 50 in block No. 2802, 
and lot No. 36 in block No. 2826. 
—that the same was confirmed by the 
Board of Revision of Assessments on Au-
gust 21, 19o2, and entered on August 
21, 1902, in the Record of Titles of Assess-
ments, kept in the Bureau for the Collection 
of Assessments, and Arrears of Taxes and As-
sessments and of Water Rents, and unless the 
amount assessed for benefit on any person 
or property shall be paid within sixty days 
after the date of said entry of the assessment in-
terest will be collected thereon, as provided in 
section Iolg, of said Greater New York Charter. 
Said section provides that "If any such assess-
ment shall remain unpaid for the period of sixty 
days after the date of entry thereof in the said 
Record of Titles of Assessments, it shall be the 
duty of the officer authorized to collect and re-
ceive the amount of such assessment to charge. 
collect and receive interest thereon at the rate of 
seven per centum per annum, to be calculated to 
the date of payment from the date when such 
assessment became a lien, as provided by section 
one hundred and fifty-nine of this act.' 

Section 159 of this act provides ` 	" "An 
assessment shall become a lien upon the real 
estate affected thereby ten days after its entry 
in the said record." 	" 

The above assessment is payable to the Collec-
tor of Assessments and Arrears, at the Bureau 
for the Collection of Assessments, and Arrears 
of Taxes and Assessment and of Water Rents, 
in the Municipal Building, corner of One Hun-
dred and Seventy-seventh street and Third ave-
nue, Borough of The Bronx, between the hours 
of 9 a. m. and 2 p. m., and on Saturdays from 9 
a. m. to 12 m., and all payments made thereon on 
or before October 20, 1902, will be exempt from 
interest, as above provided, and after that date 
will be subject to a charge of interest at the rate 
of seven per centum per annum from the date 
when above assessment became a lien to the date 
of payment. 

EDWARD M. GROUT, 
Comptroller. 

CITY OF NEW YORK, DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE, 
COMPTROLLER'S OFFICE, August 21, 1902. 

a22-54 

NOTICE TO PROPERTY OWNERS. 

IN PURSUANCE OF SECTION Iot8 OF THE 
Greater New York Charter, the Comptroller of 

The City of New York hereby gives public notice 
to all persons, owners of property, affected by the 
following assessments for LOCAL 	IMPROVE. 
MENTS in the BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN: 

SEVENTH WARD. 
HALL STREET—FLAGGING, east side, be-

tween Flushing and Park avenues. Area of as-
sessment, Lot No. 14 in Block No. 2. 

EIGHTH WARD. 
FOURTH AVENUE—FLAGGING, east side,' 

between Fifty-ninth and Sixtieth streets. Also, 
FIFTH AVENUE—FLAGGING, west side, be-
tween Fifty-ninth and Sixtieth streets. Area of 
assessments, Lots Nos. 1, 6, 25 and 44 in Block 
No. 863. 

FIFTH AVENUE—FLAGGING, east side, be-
tween Forty-sixth and Forty-seventh streets. Area 
of assessments, Lots Nos. 7 and 8 in Block No. 
757. 

FIFTH AVENUE—FLAGGING, east side, be-
tween Fifty-eighth and Fifty-ninth streets. Area 
of assessment, Lot No. 3, in Block No. 856. 

FORTY-SECOND STREET — FLAGGING, 
south side between 'third and Fourth avenues. 
Also, FORTY-THIRD STREET—FLAGGING, 
north side, between Third and Fourth avenues. 
Area of assessments, Lots Nos. to, 57 and 58, in 
Block No. ia i.  

THIRTY-NINTH STREET — FLAGGING, 
Iu Nth side, between Third and Fourth avenues. 
Ai ea of assessment, Lots Nos. 49, 51, 53, 54 and 
55. in Block No. 704. 
THIRTY-NINTH STREET — FLAGGING, 

north side, between Fourth and Fifth avenues. 
Area of assessment, Lots Nos. 52, 56, 58, 62 and 
64. in Block No. 7

°c. STREET — FLAGGING, 
north side. between Fifth and Sixth avenues. 
Area of assessment, Lots Nos. 57, 62 and 66, in 
Block No. 909. 

FIFTH AVENUE—FLAGGING, west aide, be. 
tweets Thirty-ninth and Fortieth streets. Area of 
assessment, Lot No. 36 in Block No. yog. 

NINTH WARD. 
BERKELY PLACE—GRADING, north side, 

between Fifth and Sixt.i avenues. Also, LIN-
COLN PLACE—GRADING, south side, between 
Fifth and Sixth avenues. Area of assessment, 
Lot No. '2 in Block No. ggo. 

UNDERIIILL AVENUE—GRADING, east 
side, between St. John's place and De Graw 
street. Area of assessment, Lot No. t, in Block 
No. 1176. 

TWEN'lY-FOURTH WARD. 
NOSTRAND AVENUE—REPAVING, from 

Prospect place to Park place, with vitrified brick 
(under chapter ioo8, Laws of r8g5). Area of 
assessment both sides of Nostrand avenue, from 
Prospect place to Park place. 

That the same were confirmed by the Board of 
Assessors on August 14, 1902, and entered on 
August 15, 1902, in the Record of Titles of As- 
sessments, kept in the Bureau for the Collection 
of Assessments and Arrears of Taxes and Assess- 
ments and of Water Rents, and unless the 
amount assessed for benefit on any pe~tou 
or property shall be paid within sixty days 
after the date of said entry of the assessments in- 
terest will be collected thereon, as provided in 
section big, of said Greater New York Charter. 
Said section provides that If any such assess- 
went shall remain unpaid for the period of sixty 
days after the date of entry thereof on the said 
Record of Titles of Assessments, it shall be the 
duty of the officer authorized to collect and re. 
ceive the amount of such assessment to charge 
collect and receive interest thereon at the rate of 
seven per centum per annum, to be calculated to 
the date of payment from the date when such 
assessment became a lien, as provided by section 
I sp of, this act" 

ti Secon 159 of this act provides • • • "An 
assessment shall become a lien upon the real 
estate affected thereby ten days after its entry 
in the said record." • • • 
The above assessments are payable to the Collee- 

fr thhe 
Assessments of 
	ts, Slid Arrears. 1. 

of Taxes and Assessments and of Water Rents, 
in the Municipal Building, Borough of Brooklyn 
between the hours of 9 a. m. and 2 p. in., and 
on Saturdays from 9 a. in. to 12 xq, and all 
payments made thereon on or before October 14, 
1902, will be exempt from interest, as above pro-

'vided, and after that date will be subject to a 
charge of interest at the rate of seven per centum 
per annum from the date when above assessments 
became a lien to the date of payment. 

EDWARD M. GROUT, 
Comptroller. 

CITY OP Naw YORx, DEPARTnsNT or FIHAHCE, 
COMPTROLLER'S OPFicu, August 15, 1902. 

at6,29 

NOTICE TO PROPERTY OWNERS. 

IN PURSUANCE OF SECTION io18 OF THE 
Greater New York Charter, the Comptroller of 

The City of New York hereby gives public notice 
to all persons, owners of property, affected by the 
following assessments for LOCAL IMPROVE-
MENTS in the BOROUGH OF THE BRONX: 

TWENTY-THIRD WARD SECTION ro. 
MOTT AVENUE PAVING, from the north 

side of East One Hundred and Thirty-eighth 
street to the south side of East One Hundred and 
Sixty-first street, with asphalt pavement. 

Confirmed August 7, 1902; entered August 8 
I 902. Area of assessment includes both sides of 
Mott avenue, from the north side of One Hun-
dred and Thirty-eighth street to the south side of 
One Hundred and Sixty-first street, and to the 
extent of half the block at the intersecting and 
terminating ~streets. 

TWENTY-THIRD WARD, SECTION y 
FENCING VACANT LOTS on south side of 

One Hundred and Sixty-fourth street, from zoo 
feet east of Boston road to a point 300 feet east 
of Boston road. Confirmed August 7, 1902; en-
tered August 8, 1902. Area of assessment, south 
side of One Hundred and Sixty-fourth street, ex-
tending about 25o feet easterly from Boston road. 
—that the same were confirmed by the Board of 
Assessors on August r, 1902, and entered on Au-
gust 8, igo2, in the Record of Titles of Assess-
ments, kept in the Bureau for the Collection of 
Assessments, and Arrears of Taxes and Assesa-
ments and of Water Rents, and unless the 
amount assessed for benefit on any person 
or property shall be paid within sixty days 
after the date of said entry of the assessments in. 
terest will be collected thereon, as provided in 
section to19 of said Greater New York Charter. 
Said section provides that If any such assess-
ment shall remain unpaid for the period of itxty 
days after the date of entry thereof in the s i'd 
Record of Titles of Assessments, it shall be the 
duty of the officer authorized to collect and re-
ceive the amount of such assessment to charge 
collect and receive interest thereon at the rate of 
irve

n 
per centum  ntum per annum, to be calculated to 

the  payment from the date when such 
assessment became a lien, as provided by sectiu.. 
i59 of this act." 

Section I Sg of this act provides ` • • "An 
assessment shall become a lien upon the real 
estate affected thereby ten days after its entry 
in the said record." • 
The above assessments are payable to the Col-

lector of Assessments and Arrears, at the Bureau 
for the Collection of Assessments, and Arrears 
of Taxes and Assessments and of Water Rents, 
in the Municipal Building, corner of One Hun. 
dred and Seventy-seventh street and Third ave-
nue, Borough of The Bronx, between the hours 
of 9 a. m. and 2 p. m., and on Saturdays from 9 
a. m. to 12 m., and all payments made thereon on 
or before October 7, 1902, will be exempt from 
interest, as above provided, and after that date 
will he subiect to a charge of interest at the rate 
of seven per centum per annum from the date 
when above assessments became a lien to the date 
of payment 

EDWARD M. GROUT, 
Comptroller. 

CITY OF NEW YORE, DEPARTMENT Of FINANCE, 
COMPTROLLER'S OFFICE, August 8, 1902. 

19,22 

NOTICE TO PROPERTY OWNERS. 

I N PURSUANCE OF SECTION tole OF THE 
Greater New York Charter, the Comptroller 

of The City of New York hereby gives public 
notice to all persons, owners of property affected 
by the following assessments for LOI AL IM-
PROVEMENTS in the BOROUGH OF BROOK-
LYN: 

EIGHTH WARD. 
SEVENTH AVENUE SEWER, between Fifty. 

first street -and Fifty-second street. Confirmed 
August 7, 1902; entered August 8, 19o2. Area 
of assessment: Both sides of Seventh avenue, 
from Forty-third street to Fifty second street; east 
side of Sixth avenue, from Fifty-first street to 
Fifty-second street; north side of Fifty-second 
street, from Sixth avenue to Seventh avenue; 
both sides of Forty-third street, extending 3S0 
feet west of Seventh avenue and both sides of 
Forty-fourth street, Forty-fifth street, Forty-sixth 
street, Forty-seventhstreet, Forty-eighth street, 
Forty-ninth street, Fiftieth street and Fifty-first 
street, from Sixth avenue to Seventh avenue. 

TWENTY-SIXTH WARD. 
W.\TKINS STREET GRADING, curbing and 

paving with asphalt pavement, between East New 
York avenue and New Lots road. Confirmed Au-
gust 7, 19o2; entered August 8 tgo2. 

Area of assessment includes both 	sides of Wat- 
kins street, from East New York avenue to New 
Lots road, and to the extent of half the block at 
the intersecting and terminating streets. 
—That the same were confirmed by the Board of 
Assessors on August 7, 1902, and entered on Au-
gust 8, 1902, in the Record of Titles of As-
sessments, kept in the Bureau for the Collec-
tion of Assessments, and Arrears of. Taxes and 
Assessments and of Water Rents, and unless the 
amount assessed for benefit on any person or 
property shall be paid within sixty days after the 
date of said entry of the assessments, interest 
will be collected thereon, asrovided in section 
I 0q of said Greater New York Charter. Said 
section provides that If any such assessment 
shall remain unpaid for the period of sixty days 
after the date of entry thereof on the said Record 
of Titles of Assessments, it shall be the duty of 
the officer authorized to collect and receive the 
amount of such assessment to charge, collect and 
receive interest thereon at the rate of seven 
centum per annum to be calculated to the dame 
of payment from the date when such assessment 
became a lien, as provided by section ISq of this 
ict •• 

Section t5y of this act provides • • • "An 
assessment shall become a lien upon the real estate 
affected thereby ten days after its entry in the 
said record." 	• • 

The above assessments are payable to the Col-
lector of Assessments and Arrears at the Bureau 
for the Collection of Assessments, and Arrears of 
Taxes and Assessments and of Water Rents, in 
the Municipal Building, Borough of Brooklyn, be-
tween the hours of 9 a. m. and 2 p. in., and on 
Saturdays from 9 a. in. to t2 m., and all pay-
ments made thereon on or before October 7, 
I902, will be exempt from interest, as above nro. 
vided, and after that date will be subject to a 
charge of interest at the rate of seven per eentum 
per annum from the date when above assessment 
became a lien to the gdaa a of payment. 

EDWARD H. GROUT, 
Comptroller. 

CITY or Nsw YoIK—DsPAETUstrr or F111AKCII, 
Courraotzaa's OFFtcs, August /, Ipoa. Y 
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FRIDAY, AUGUST 22, 1902. 

DEPART!'IENT OF CORRECTION. 
OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF THE DEPART-

MENT OF CORRECTION OF THE CITY OP NEW YORK, 
Room No. 148, EAST TWENTIETH STREET, BoR-
OUGH OF BROOKLYN, THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Commissioner of Correction 

at the above office until It o'clock a. m., on 
-THURSDAY, SEPTEMBEIt 4, 1902. 

Borough of Brooklyn. 
No. I. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR 

AND MATERIALS REQUIRED, 
BATH TUBS WATER CLOSETS, 
LAVATORIES &C. 

The time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of the contract is by or be-
fore sixty (6o) days. 

The amount of security reqw~ ired is So per cent. 
Bids will be compared and the contract awarded 
at a lump or aggregate sum. 

Delivery will be required to be made at the 
time and in the manner and in such quantities as 
may be directed. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained and the plans and drawings may be 
seen at the office of the Department of Correc-
tion, the Borough of Manhattan, No. 148 East 
Twentieth street. 

THOMAS W. HYNES, 
Commissioner. 

Dated August 20th, 1902. 

Q7See General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the last page, last column of 
the "City Record.' 

a21-s4 

OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF THE DEPART-
MENT OF CORRECTION OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, 
No. 148 EAST TWENTIETH STREET, BOROUGH OF 
MANHATTAN, THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Commissioner of Correction 

at the above office until II o'clock, a. m. on 
THUR,S•DAY, AUGUST 28, 1902, 

Borough of Manhattan. 
No. I. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR 

AND MATERIALS REQUIRED 
FOR A SIDEWALK AT THE CITY 
PRISON TOMBS. 

The time for the completion of the work and 
the Lull performance of the contract is one hun-
dred and twenty (120) days. 

The amount of security required is thirty thou-
sand ($30,000) dollars. 

Bids will be compared and the contract awarded 
at a lump or aggregate sum. 
No. 2. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR 

TO COMPLETE THE EN-
1E OF THE ENTIRE BLOCK 
?RISON BUILDINGS ON 
RD, ELM AND FRANKLIN 
S. INCLUDING GATE- 

WAYS YARD WORK, ETC. 
The time for tfie completion of the work and 

the full performance of the contract is two hun- 
dred (zoo) days. 

The amount of security required is one hun-
dred thousand ($IOO,000) dollars. 

Bids will be compared and the contract awarded 
at a lump or aggregate sum. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained and the plans and drawings may be 
seen at the office of the Department of Correc-
tion, the Borough of Manhattan, No. 148 East 
Twentieth street. 

THOMAS W. HYNES, 
Commissioner President. 

Dated August 6, 1902. 

a see General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the last page, last column of 
the "Oily Record." 

--- 	._ 	- --- - at2,28 
COMMISSIONERS OF THE SINKING 

FUND. 	 - 
PUBLIC NOTICE. 

To all persons who may be interested as own- 
ers, lessees or otherwise in the water front prop-
erty lying between Eighteenth street and Twen-
ty-third street which is to be acquired by the 
City for the improvement of the water front 
thereat, in accordance with the plans of the De- 
partment of Docks. 

Whereas, The Board of Estimate and Apportion-
ment has, under date of June, 20, 1902, authorized 
the Corporation Counsel to initiate proceedings for 
the acquirement of certain property for the im- 
provement of the water front on the North river, 
between the northerly side of Eighteenth street 
and the southerly side of Twenty-third street; and 

Whereas, Pursuant to the provisions of chapter 
611 of the Laws of 1902, this Board is given 
power to direct by resolution that the title to the 
said lands, etc., shall vest in The City of New 
York at such time after the filing of oaths of 
Commissioners of Estimate and Appraisal, to be 
appointed by the Supreme Court, as may be 
deemed expedient; and 

Whereas. It is the sense of the Commissioners 
of the Sinking Fund that the title to the said 
lands, etc., should vest as soon as practicable 
after the appointment of said Commissioners, in 
order that the improvement of the water front 
may proceed at the earliest possible time; there-
fore be it 

Resolved, That the property owners are hereby 
given notice that it is the intention of the Com-
missioners of the Sinking fund to vest title in 
the City of New York for the said pro erty 
thirty days after the filing of oaths of -the Com-
m issloners of Estimate and Appraisal, to be ap-
pointed by the Supreme Court; and be it further 

Resolved That this resolution be published in 
the "City record" for thirty days. 

By order of the Commissioners of the Sinking 
Fund, pursuant to resolution adopted July I, 
1902. 

EDWARD M. GROUT, 
Comptroller. 

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE-COMPTROLLER'S OF-
VICE, July 21, 1902. 

Jnzz,azs 

OFFICIAL BOROUGH PAPERS. 
BOROUGH of THE BEoxx. 

"Bronx Borough Record;""North Side News." 
BOROUGH or •Qozixs. 

For Long Island City and Newtown Districts-
"Long Island City Star;" "Newtown Register. 

For Flushing, ,Jamaica and the Rockaways- 
"Flushing Times: 	Jamaica Standard.•, 

BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

	

"Staten Islander; 	Staten Island World." 

FIRE DEPARTMENT. 
FIRE DEPARTMENT OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, 

Nos. 157 AND 159 EAST SIXTY-SEVENTH STREET. 
BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, THE CITY OF NEW 
YORK. 

SgALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 

	

received. 
 ati1 to 	mm. 

Commissioner at the 
above o& 	o'clock  

THE CITY 

FRIDAY, AUGUST 29, 1902. 
Boroughs of Manhattan and Bronx. 

FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVERING 
TWENTY  MILES OF TELEGRAPH 
WIRE. 

The time for the delivery of the articles, 
materials and supplies and the performance of the 
contract is thirty days. 

The amount of security required is six hundred 
dollars. 

The bidder will state the price, of each item or 
article contained in the specifications or schedules 
herein contained or hereto annexed, per mile, the 
unit of measure, by which the bids will be tested. 
The extensions must be made and footed u , as 
the bids will be read from the total and the 
contract awarded at a lump or aggregate sum. 

Delivery will be required to be made at the 
time and in the manner and in such quantities 
as may be directed. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained and the plans and drawings may be 
seen at the office of the Fire Department, Nos. 
157 and 159 East Sixty-seventh street, Manhattan. 

THOMAS STURGIS, 
Commissioner. 

Dated August 18, 1902. 

UYSee General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the last page, last column of 
the "City Record." 

au r 9,tf 

HEADQUARTERS FIRE DEPARTMENT OF THE CITY 
OF NEW YORK, Nos. 157 AND 159 EAST SIXTY-SEV-
ENiH STREET, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, THE CITY 
OF NEW YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the lire Commissioner at the 

above office until Io o'clock a. m., on 
THURSDAY, AU•GU•SiT 28, 1902, 

Borough of The Bronx. 
No. I. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR 

AND MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR 
THE ERECTION AND COMPLE-
TION of A BUILDING ON THE 
NORTIIWESI' CORNER OF SEDG- 
WICK AVENUE AND ONE HUN- 
DRED AND SEVENTY-EIGHTH 
STREET FOR AN ENGINE HOUSE. 

The time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of the contract is ISO days. 

The amount of security required is $15,000. 
Bids will be compared and the contract awarded 

at a lump or aggregate sum. 
Blank forms and further information may be 

obtained and the plans and drawings may be seen 
at the office of the Fire Department, Nos. 157 
and 159 East Sixty-seventh street, Manhattan. 

THOMAS STURGIS, 
Commissioner. 

Dated August 12, I9o2. 

UY$ee General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the last page, last column of 
the "City Record." 

a 14,28 

HEADQUARTERS FIRE DEPARTMENT OF THE CITS 
OF NEW YORK, Nos. 157 AND 159 EAST SIXTY 
SEVENTH STREET, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, THI 
CITY OP NEW YORK. 

S EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Fire Commissioner at -hc 

above office until to o'clock a. m., on 
TUESDAY, AUGUST 2U, 1902. 

Borough of Manhattan. 
No. I. FOR FURNISHING ALL 'I HE LABOR 

AND MATERIALS REQUIRED FO.i 
THE ERECTION AN D COMPLE 
TION OF A BUILDING ON Tflt 
SOUTHERLY SIDE OF BEEKMAN 
STREET, fog FEET to% INCHES 
EASTERLY FROM WILLIAII 
STREET. 

The time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of the contract is 15o days. 

The amount of security required is $15,000. 
Bids will be compared and the contract awarder 

at a lump or aggregate sum. 
Blank forms and further information may b~ 

obtained and the plans and drawings may hi 
seen at the office of the Fire Department, No3 
r57 and 159 East Sixty-seventh street, Manhat 
tan. 

THOMAS SI URGIS, 
Commissioner. 

Dated August II, ,oz. 

g7See General Inatrnetions to Bid-
den on the last page, last Column of 
the "City Record." 

a12,26 

CHANGE OF GRADE DAMAGE 
COMMISSION. 

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF 
chapter 5g7 of the Laws of 1893, entitled 

"An act providing for ascertaining and paying 
"the amount of damages to lands and buildings 
"suffered by reason of changes of grade of 
"streets or avenues made pursuant to chapter 
"725 of the Laws of 1887, providing for the de. 
pression of railroad tracks in the Twenty-third 

"and `fwety-fourth Wards, in The City of New 
'York or otherwise," and the acts amendatory 
thereof and supplemental thereto, notice is here-
by given that public meetings of the Commis-
sioners appointed pursuant to said acts will be 
held at Room 159 Stewart Building, No. 28n 
Broadway Borough of Manhattan, in The City 
of New stork, on Tuesdays and Thursdays of 
each week at z o'clock  p. m., until further notice. 

Dated I4EW YORK, August 13, 1q02. 
WILLIAM D. LEONARD, 

J
AMES R. BURNET, 
OHN S. WISE, JR., -

Commissioners. 
LAMONT MCLOUGHLIK. 

Clerk 

DEPARTMENT OF BRIDGES. 
DEPARTMENT OF BRIDGES, Nos. I TO 2I PARK 

Row, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, CITY OF NEW 
YosK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Commissioner of Bridges at 

the above office until 12 o'clock noon on 

THURSDAY, 'SSE'PTEMBER 4, 1902. 
FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVERING too,-

000 POUNDS OF WHITE LEAD. 
The time for the delivery of such articles, ma-

terials and supplies and the performance of the 
contract is by or before July I, Igo3. Delivery 
will be required to be made from time to time 
and in such quantities as may be directed by the 
Commissioner. 

The amount of security required is $1,500. 
The bidders will state the price per pound. 

The extensions must be made and footed up, as 
the bids will be read from the total and the con-
tract awarded to the lowest bidder. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained at the office of the Department of 
Bridges. 

GUSTAV LINDENTHAL, 
Commissioner of Bridges. 

Dated, August 18, Igoe. 	 as, 

RECORD. 

DEPARTMENT OF BRIDGES, Nos. 13-2I PARK 
Row, BOROUGH OP MANHATTAN, CITY OF NEW 
YORK. 

SFALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Commissioner of Bridges at 

the above office until Iz o'clock noon on 
THURSDAY,_AUGUSiT 2$, 11102, 

FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVERING 3,000 
GALLONS OF LINSEED OIL. 

The time for the delivery of such articles, 
materials and supplies and the performance of 
the contract is by or before July I 1903. De-
livery will be required to be made from time to 
time and in such quantities as may be directed 
by the Commissioner. 

The amount of security required is $Soo. 
The bidders will state the price of each item 

per gallon, or other unit of measure, by which 
the bids will be tested. The extensions must be 
made and footed up as the bids will be read from 
the total. The bids will be compared and the 
contract awarded at a lump or aggregate sum. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained at the office of the Department of 
Bridges. 

GUSTAV LINDENTHAL, 
Commissioner of Bridges. 

Dated August 7, 1902. 	 212,28 

DEPARTMENT OF BRIDGES, Nos. 13 TO 21 PARK 
Row, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, CITY OF NEW 
t ORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES VVILL BE 
received by the Commissioner of Bridges at 

the above office until Iz o'clock noon, on 
THURSDAY, SEP'rEMBER 4, 1902. 

FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVERING YEL-
LOW PINE LUMIiER'. 

The time for the delivery of such articles, ma-
terials and supplies and the performance of the 
contract is by or before Se[ tember 30, 1902. De-
livery will be required to be made from time to 
time and in such quantities as may be directed 
by the Commissioner. 

The amount of security required is $250. 
The bidder will state the price of each item 

per piece or per thousand feet, hoard measure, or 
other unit of measure, by which the bids will be 
tested. The extensions must be made and footed 
up, as the bids will be read from the total. The 
bids will be compared and the contract awarded 
at a lump or aggregate sum. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained at the office of the Department of 
Bridges. 

GUSTAV LINDENTIIAL, 
Commissioner of Bridges. 

Dated August 21, 1902. 
a22-s4 

MUNICIPAL CIVIL SERVICE 
COMMISSION. 

P UBLIC NOTICE 1VILL BE GIVEN Ok 
all competitive examinations at least two 

weeks in advance of the date upon which the re- 
'-eipt of applications for any scheduled examina-
tion will close. 

Persons desiring application blanks may obtain 
the same by applying to the oftice of the Com-
mission, either in person or in writing, stating in 
each case the position or positions for which they 
wish to apply. 

When application is made for a position for 
which no examination is scheduled, the name of 
the applicant will be recorded and an application 
,lank sent, when a date for such examination is 
fixed. 

All notices of examination will be posted and 
advertised. Such notices will state the scope of 
the examination, but for more general informa-
tion application should be made at the office of 
the Commission. 

S. WILLIAM BRISCOE, 
Secretary. 

MUNICIPAL CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION, NO. 
346 BROADWAY, CITY OF NEW YORK, Saturday, 
August 9, 1902. 

PUBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT 
all open competitive examination will be 

held for the foilowtn position: 
MECHANICAL DRAUGHTSMAN-Wednesday, 

September 3, 1902, at . to o'clock a. in. 
The receipt of applications for this examina-

lion will close on Friday, August 29, at 4 
o'clock p. m. 

The scope of the examination will be as follows: 
Subj ects. 	 Weights. 

Technical knowledge ................6 
Experience ........................ 2 
Handwriting ...................... 
Arithmetic ........................ I 

This examination will be divided into two parts. 
Under the head of 'Technical Knowledge' two 
papers will ue given, one on detail structural iron 
and steel work, and the other on systems of heat-
ing and ventl,ating. Candidates may elect which 
paper they will take. 

Persons obtaining a place upon the eligible list 
as a result of this examination will be certified 
for appointment to positions at a salary not ex- 
ceeding $1,200 per annum (4th grade). 

S. WILLIAM BRISCOE, 
Secretary. 

a I r ,s3 

MUNICIPAL CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION, No. 346 
BROADWAY, CITY OF NEW YORK, MONDAY, 
August 4, 1902. 

PUBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN 
that open competitive, examinations will be 

Eel, for the following positions: 

INSPECTOR OF METERS AND WATER 
CONSUMPTION-Monday, August 25, 1902, 
at Io o'clock a. m. 

The receipt of applications for this examina-
tion will close on Friday, August 22, at 4 o'clock 
p. m. 

The scope of the examination will be as fol-
lows: 

Subjects. 	 Weights. 
Technical knowledge .......... 6 
Experience ................... 2 
Handwriting .................. I 
Arithmetic .................... I 

Candidates should be familiar with the laws 
and ordinances governing the use of water I:I 
The City of New York. 

The salary attached to this position is $r,000 
per annum. 
ELECTRICAL ENGINEER-Friday, August 29, 

Igoz, at to o'clock a. m. 
The receipt of applications for this examina-

t,on will close on Monday, August 25, at 3 
o'clock p. in. 

The scope of the examination will be as foi-
lows. 

Subjects. 	 Weights. 
Technical knowledge............ 5 
Experience.................... 3 
Arithmetic .................... 2 

Candidates who obtain a place upon the ell 
gible list as a result of this examination will be 
certified to any department of the City employ. 
ins persons requiring the experience and knowl- 
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edge of an Electrical Engineer, at a salary of 
$3,000, or more, per annum (,6th l{rade). 

There is at present a vacancy existing in the 
Fire Department under the the title of "Supei-
intendent of Telegraph." The compensation at-
t: ched to this position is $3,000 per annum. 

Applicants should possess the education of an 
Electrical Engineer, and should have had praati-
cal experience in the construction and manage-
Gent of fire alarm telegraph or telephone car 
cults, including the construction of subways, 
character of cables and telegraphic lines, plan-
ning and making of circuits, and of the extension 
of lines and electrical connections incident there-
to; making estimates specifications and calcula-
ticns of the cost of construction of subways, 
diets, cables,etc., and should have had experience 
in handling men. 

S. WILLIAM BRISCOE, 
Secretary. 

MUNICIPAL CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION, NO. 
346 BROADWAY, NEW YORK, July 31, 1902. 

PUBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN 
that open competitive examinations will be 

held for the following positions: 
INSPECTOR OF PIPE LAYING, PIPES AND 

HYDRANTS-Monday, August 18, at in 
o'clock a. in. 

The receipt of applications for this position 
will close on Friday, August 15, at q o'clock p. :o. 

The scope of the examination will be as follows. 

Subjects. 	 Weights. 
Technical knowledge ............. 6 
Experience ..................... 2 
Arithmetic ..................... I 
Handwriting ................... t' 

Candidates will be required to obtain 75 per 
cent. for the technical paper, otherwise their rat-
ing on the other papers will not be considered. 
CI. ERK (temporary)-Wednesday, August zo, 11 

to o'clock a. m. 
The receipt of applications for this examination 

will close on Friday, August IS, at 4 o'clock p. m. 
The scope of the examination will be as follows: 

Subjects. 	 Weights. 
Handwriting..... ......... 30 
Writing from dictation........... IS 
English spelling................. IS 
Arithmetic ..................... 20 
Making a summary, or 
Letter-writing ................... 2 0 

Total of weights ..............100 
Candidates will be required to obtain an aver- 

age of 8o per cent. in the examination, otherwise 
their names will not be placed upon the eligible 
list. 
This examination is being held in order to 

'upply Clerks to the Department of Finance, and 
Bureau of Elections; for the collection of taxes, 
and for the preparation of election rolls. The 
compensation is at the rate of about $gooer 
annum, and the service from two weeks to thirty 
days. 

L\SPECTOR OF IRON AND STEEL COV- 
STRUCTION, PUBLIC WORKS-Friday, 
August 22, at Io o'clock a. m. 

The receipt of applications for this position 
will close on Monday, August 18, at 4 o'clock p. m. 

The scope of the examination will be as follows: 
Subjects. 	 Weights. 

Technical knowledge ............. 6 
Experience ..................... z 
Handwriting ................... I 
Arithmetic ..................... I 

Persons obtaining a place upon the eligible list 
"ill be certified to the Board of Rapid Transit 
I'ailroad Commission. 

Persons who are willing to accept employment 
outside of The City of New York are particularly 
desired. 

The compensation attached to this position is 
ftom $1,200 to $1,500 per annum. 

S. WILLIAM BRISCOE, 
21,23 	 Secretary. 

DEPARTMENT OF STREET 
CLEANING. 

OFFICE OF TIIE DEPARTMENT OF STREET CLEAN-
ING, Nos. 13-2I PARK Row, BOROUGH OF MAN-
HATTAN, THE CITY OF NEW YORK, 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Commissioner of Street 

Cleaning at the above office until I o'clock 
p. m. on 

MONDAY, AUGUST 2l, 1902. 
Borough of Brooklyn. 

M'I'LE: CONTRACT FOR COLLECTION 
AND REMOVAL OF GARBAGE IN 
THE BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

T'lie time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of the contract is one year 
from September 1, 1902. 

The amount of security required is twenty 
thousand ($20,000) dollars. 

The bidder will state the price per month for 
the work. Awards will be made to the lowest 
bidder. 
Blank forms and further information may be 

obtained and the plans and drawings may be 
seen at the office of the Department of Street 
Cleaning, the Borough of Manhattan, Nos. 13-21 
Park Row. 

F. M. GIBSON, 
Deputy and Acting Commissioner of Street 

Cleaning. 

Dated August II, Igoz. 

QSee General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the mat page, last column of 
the "City Recotd.1 

a12,25 

ASHES, ETC., FOR FILLING IN LANDS. 

PERSONS HAVING LANDS OR PLACES 
in the vicinity of New York Bay to fill in 

can procure material for that purpose-ashes, 
street sweepings etc., collected by the Depart-
ment of Street gleaning-free of charge by ap-
plying to the Commissioner of Street Ctleaning, 
Nos. 13 to a  Park Row, Borough of Manhattan. 

JOHN McGAW WOODBURY, 
Commissioner of Street Cleaning. 

DEPARTFIENT OF PUBLIC 
CHARITIES. 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC CHARITIES, FOOT OF 
EAST TWENTY-SIXTH STREET, BOROUGH OF MAN-
HATTAN, TILE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Commissioner of Public 

Charities at the above office until 12 o'clock noon, 
on 

MONDAY, AUGUST 25, 1902. 
FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVERING 

FRi;S1I FRUITS AND VEGETA-
BLES, DRY GOODS, LUMBER, ETC. 

The time for the delivery of the articles, mate- 
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rials and supplies and the performance of the 
is during 

by 3 feet 3 inches in diameter (Class C). 
ro linear feet 	brick 	feet 	inches 

scribed premises, the necessary runways 	ramps 
and 	 dumps, approaches to said 	and the 	ommts- 

owners of property and 	residents of the Bay 
contract 	the year Igoe. I 	 of 	sewer, a 	4 Ridge District for Local Improvements, are on 

The amount of security required is fifty (5o)
per cent. of the amount of the bid or estimate. 

by 3 feet 6 inches in diameter (Class Cl, 
20 	•linear feet of brick sewer, I foot 8 inches 

sinner of Docks agrees to set aside such wharf 
property under his jurisdiction as may be required 

file in the office of the 	President of the 	Bor- 
ough of Brooklyn, and are ready for inspection 

The bidder will state the price of each item or 
in article contained 	the specifications or schedules 

by 2 feet ti inches in diameter (Class C). 
12 manholes, complete. 

for such runways, ramps and approaches neces- 
sary for the operation 	dumps. 	The 

and that a meeting of the Bay Ridge Board of 

l erein contained or hereto annexed, per pound, The time for the completion of the work and 
of said 	 plans 

and specifications for said dumps and runways, 
Local Improvements will be held in the office of 
the President of the Borough of Brooklyn, Room 

ton, dozen, gallon, yard or other unit of measure, the full performance of the contract is 8o work• ramps and approaches to be submitted to and ap- c t, Borough Hall, on Wednesday, September 3d, 
by which the bids will be tested. 	The extensions ing days. proved by the Engineer-in-Chief of the Depart- 1902, at 3 p. m., at which meeting the following 
must be made and footed up, as the bids will be The amount of security required is four thou- ment of Docks and Ferries. described petitions will be submitted to the local 
read from the total for each item, and awards sand five hundred dollars ($4,soo). There shall be kept posted in at least two con- boards: 
made to the lowest bidder on each item. 

Delivery will be required to be made at the No. 2. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LABO:t 
AND 

spicuous places on the pier so that same can be 
readily seen by passersby from the street printed 

LAYING OUT AS AN ADDITION TO SUN-
SET PARK, the property described as follows: 

time and in the manner and in such quantities as MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR in large type, the prices to be charge( by the All lands lying between the northerly line of For- 
may be directed. 

Blank forms and further information map be 
CONSTRUCTING 	A 	SANITARY 
SEWER IN HAMIL'1UN AVENLE 

lessees to the public for the privilege of dumping 
cellar dirt, which prices are also made a condition 

ty-third street and a line drawn parallel with the 
easterly line of Fifth avenue to the intersection 

obtained at the office of the Department of Pub- 
lie 	Charities, 	foot 	of 	East 	Twenty-sixth 	street, 

IN THE FIRST WARD OF TH19 
BOROUGH OF RICHMOND FROM 

of the lease, 	to be not more than 	twenty-five 
cents per cubic yard, and also as follows: 

of that 	line 	with 	the 	northerly 	side 	of 	Forty- 
fourth street 	thence continuing along said north- 

Manhattan. WESTERVELf AVENUE 'IO ST. For regular and ordinary dumping carts which erly line of i'orty-fourth street easterly to the in- 
HOMER FOLKS, MARK'S PLACE. contain two cubic yards, not exceeding fifty cents. tersection 	thereof 	with 	the 	westerly 	side of 

Commissioner. The Engineer's estimate of the quantity and For ordinary cellar 	digger's cart, 	which 	con- Seventh avenue, thence northerly along the west- 
Dated August 53, 1902. quality of the material, and the nature and ex- tains one and one-half cubic yards, not exceeding erly line of Seventh avenue to the northerly line 
E7See General Instructions to Bid- tent, as near as possible, of the work required is 

as follows: 
thirty-five cents. 

For brick trucks containing between two and 
of 	Forty-third 	street, 	thence 	westerly along the 
said 	northerly 	line 	of 	Forty-third 	street 	to 	the der@ on the lnat page, last column of 

the "City Record." t,zoo linear feet of 	-inch vitrified pipe sewer, one-quarter and two and one-half cubic yards, 
not exceeding sixty cents. 

point or place of beginning. 
Sixty-sixth street, 	RESCINDING PROCEED. 554,25 600 linear feet of 6•inch vitrified pipe sewer. 

7 manholes, complete. 
I flush tank, complete, with Miller siphon. 

The time for 

The lessee shall covenant and agree that he will 
at all times during said term keep true and cor- 
rect books of account, showing moneys received, 

INGS FOR OPENING Sixty-sixth street from 
Shore road to Twenty-second avenue. 

Third avenue, altering the man of The Cit 	of 
POLICE DEPARTTIENT. the completion of the work and 

the full performance of the contract is 4S work- 
in 	days. 

$file 

the quantity of material 	dumped thereat, 	rates 
charged therefor and names of persons using said 
dump; said books of account shall at all times dur- 

Y 
of New 	York by C 

between Sixtieth
NG THE and Senator 

Third avenue, between Si 	street and Senator 
street. NEw Yoax, 1899. POLICE DEPARTMENT-CITY or 

WANTED BY THE PROPERTY 
amount of security required is one thou- 

sand 	dollars 	($s,000). ing said term be open to inspection by the Corn- Sixty-seventh street, 	REGULATING, 	GRAD- 
Q WNERS 

 Clerk of the Police Department of The 
City of New York, No. Soo Mulberry street, No. 3• FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR 

missioner of Docks. 
The Commissioner of Docks expressly reserves 

ING 	AND 	MACADAMIZING 	Sixty-seventh 
street, 	between Fort Hamilton avenue and 	Fif- 

Room No. 9, for the following property, now in 
Boats, 

AND MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR 
CONSTRUCTING A SEWER AND 

the right to reject any and all bids; should a bid 
however, be accepted the said Commissioner will 

teenth 	avenue, 	and in connection with 	this 	be- 
provement 	OPENING 	Sixty-seventh 	street, 	be- his 	custody, 	without 	claimants: 	 rope, 

iron, 	lead, 	male 	and 	female 	clothing 	boots, ITS APPURTENANCES IN HAT- prepare a form of lease and transmit same to the tween Fort Hamilton avenue and Fifteenth ave- 
shoes, wine, blankets, diamonds, canned goods, FIELD AVENUE, IN THE THIRD Commissioners of the Sinking Fund with a rec- nue. 
liquors, etc.; 	also small amount 	money 	taken WARD, BOROUGH Or RICHMOND, ommendation that said lease be approved by said 

Commissioners. 	The said form of lease shall con- 
Fiftieth street, CONSTRUCTION OF SEWER 

from prisoners and found by Patrolmen of this TO CONNECT WI'1H THE SANE- in 	Fiftieth 	street, 	between 	Sixth 	avenue 	and 
Department. TARY 	SEWER 	IN 	NICHOLAS tain the usual terms, conditions and covenants, at Eighth avenue and OUTLET SEWER in Eighth 

CHAS. D. BLATCHFORD, AVENUE. present 	embodied 	in 	leases 	of 	wharf 	property avenue, 	between 	Fiftieth 	street 	and 	Fifty-third 
Property Clerk, The Engineer's estimate of the quantity and now 	used 	by this 	Department, 	except that 	the street, and in Seventh avenue, between Fifty-sec. 

quality of the material, and the nature and ex. 
tent, as near as possible, of the work required is 

follows: 

lessee shall covenant and agree that he will at 
all times do such dredging from time to time, dur- 

and street and Sixty-second street. 
Eighty-eighth 	street, 	CONSTRUCTION 	OF POLICE DEPARTMINT-CITY or Naw YORK, Boa- 

OUCH OF BROOKLYN. 
WNERS WANTED BY THE DEPUTY 

as 
1,425 linear feet of 8-inch vitrified pipe sewer. 

ing 	 be the term of said lease, as may.. . 	considered 
necessary or 	proper by 	the 	Commissioner 	of 

K SE'S E 	in 	Eighty-eighth 	street, 	between 	Fort 
Hamilton avenue and Fifth avenue, and OUT- 

Pro erty Clerk of the Police Department 
York Municipal of The CPty of New 	-Office, 

6 manholes. 
I flush tank and siphon, complete. 

Docks, in the basins or slips or water adjacent 
to the said premises. 

LET SEINER in Gelston avenue between Eighty-
eighth street and Ninety-second street. 

Borough of Brooklyn-for the follow- The time for the completion of the work and The successful bidder will be required to agree Sixty-first street, CONSTRUCTION OF SEW- 
y 

ing pro 	now to his custody, without claim- ing property, the full performance of the contract is 40 work that he will, t+pon three days notice so to do, exe- 1:R in Sixty-first street, between 	Fourth avenue 
ants: 	Boats, rope, iron, lead, male and female 
clothing, boots. shoes, wine, blankets, diamonds. 

ing days. 
The amount of security required is one thou 

cute a lease, the form of which may be seen and 
examined 	upon 	application 	co 	the secretary, 	at 

and Fifth avenue, and OUTLET SEWER on the 
east side of Fourth 	avenue between 	Sixty-first 

canned goods, liquors, etc.; also small amount of sand dollars 	($I,000). "A;' the office of the Department, Pier 	Battery street and Sixty-fourth street. 
money taken from prisoners and found by Pa- No, 4, FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR 

place; 	and also to furnish a bond or obligation Third avenue, CONSTRUCTION OF SEWER  
in Third 	between Bay Ridge avenue and trolmen of this Department. AND MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR 

to 	sum of double the annual rent for an d h u 
faithful 	performance 	of 	all 	the 	covenants 	and Silliman place. place. EDWARD E. DOONON. 

Deputy Property Clerk- 
REGULATING 	GRADING 	ANl) 
PAVING WITh MACADAM PANE- 

conditions of the lease, the sureties on bond to Seventy-seventh street, CONSTRUCTION OF 
MENT THE ROADWAY OF TYSEN 
AVENUE FROM 

be approved by the Commissioner of Docks. 
Dated August 18th, i002. 

SEWER 	in 	Seventy-seventh 	street, 	between 
Fourth avenue and Fifth avenue. 

DEPARTf1ENT OF WATER SUPPLY 
AMBOY ROAD 

.O MILL ROAD. McDOUGALL HAWKES, 
Commissioner of Docks. 

Fourth avenue, FLAGGING SIDE\VALKS on 
the east side of Fourth avenue, between Twenty- 

GAS AND ELECTRICITY. The Engineer's estimate of the quantity and 
quality of the material, and the nature and ex 

q 'proved as B form, 
~oIIN L. O'BR[EN, 

fifth 	street and 	Twenty-sixth street in 	front of 

1)EPaRrxExT uF \\ATER  ScrPLY, G_as AND ELEC- tent, as near as possible, of the work required is Acting Corporation Counsel. 
lots l 	Nos. rand 3, block 655 	

SIDEWALK 
Ward map. 

. 

Fourth avenue, PLAG($1NG SIDEWALK on 
TK]CITY, Nos. 13-21 PARK Row, BoaoccH or MAN- as follows: 

t 220 cubic yards of excavation. the west side of Fourth avenue, between Twen- ---- 	----------- 	 --- H.-.TTAN, THE CITY OF NEW YOsx. 

BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
qo cubic yards of dry rubble masonry, 
zo   cubic   yards   of   cement   rubble   masonry.   AQUEDUCT COFIj`IISSION.  

ty-fifth street and Twenty-sixth street in front of 
 lot No. 3t, block 654, Eighth Ward map.  

Fifth 	 hLAGGING SEALED 
received by the Commissioner of Water Sup- 

above office of 
500 linear feet of 4 inch tile drain. 
40 linear feet of 12-Tch culvert pipe. 

avenue, 	 SIDEl1'ALK 	on 
the west side of Fifth avenue, between Fifty-see- PUBLIC AUGTION 

piy, 	Gas and Electricity, 	at the 
thr Department of 1\'ater Supply, Gas and Elec- p 

6,5oo square yards of macadam pavement. of Fruit in Apple Orchards in the Environs of and street and 	Fifty-third 	street, known as lot 
No. 46, block 807, Eighth Ward map. 

tricity, until 2 o clock p. m., on 30 square yards of new granite block n, t 	 Sr 	 pave- the New 	roton Reservoir, Westchester Co., Fourth avenue, FLAGGING  SIDEWALK on 
THUR'SD_4Y, SE'P'PEMRER 4, 1902. 

FOR FURNISHING, DELIVERING AND 
4o square feet of q 	 3-inch new flagstone. 

i,o°o feet B. M. of yellow pine timber, cut and 

N. Y., 

AUGUST 20TH, 1902, 
avenue the west side of Fourth avenue, between Seventy-

third street and Seventy-fourth street, known as 
No. 2. 

LAYING WATER MAINS IN LEX- fastened in place. At Eleven o'Clock. Ward 
Nos. 	70, 	2, 	3 	and 	q, 	block 	938, 	Thirtieth 

Ward map. 
INGTON, 	PARK, 	RIVERSIDE, 
SHERAlAN, 	FIRST, 	FIFTH AND 

The time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of the contract is 40 work- 'i"IIE AQUEDUCT COMMISSIONERS OF Thirty-third street, 	FLAGGING SIDEWALK 

°n the north side of Thirty-third 	between street. 
TWELFTH AVENUES; IN ACAD-. 

1IROAll, CANNON, DUANE, 
It' days 

The amount of security required is three thou 
The City of New York will sell at public 

auction, under the direction of Charles A. Ber- Fourth 	avenue and 	Fifth 	avenue, and 	on the 
EMY, 
EMERSON, 	HAWTHORN E, 	LIB- sand dollars ($3,000). Tian, Auctioneer, No. tot Broadway, New York west 	side 	of 	Fifth 	avenue, 	between 	Thirty-see- y- street and Thirty-third street, known as lots 
ER'1'Y, 	NIANHATTAN, 	READE, 
ROOSEVELT, FOURTH, TWENTY- 

No. g. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LAB g 
AND MATERIALS RrQUIRED FOP. 

City, 	at 	Croton 	Lake 	Station, 	New 	York and 
Putnam Railroad, Westchester County, New York, 

No 
Nos. 40, 46, 42, 	52, 	55, 63, 68 and t, 	block 68r, 

FOURTH, 	TWENTY - E I G H T H, REGULATING, 	i RADING 	AND all the APPLES within the purchase lines of the Eighth Ward map. 

T\VENTY-NINTH, 	SIXTY-THIRD, 
EII;H'1 Y-THIRD, ONE 	HUNDRED 

PAVING WITH MACADAM PAVF. 
MENT 	ELTINGVILLE AVENU ', 

following parcels: 

New Croton Dam Division. 

FENCING VAC:et, 	LOTS ]'tire nor t h side 
of on fire north side of Thirty-third street, between 

l ourth avenue and Fifth avenue, and on the east 
AND FIFTH, ONE HUNDKED AND 
TENTH, 	ONE 	HUNDRED 	AND 

FROM AMBOY ROAD TO SOUTH- 
FIELD BOULEVARD. Parcel. 	 Former Owner. side 	of 	Fourth 	avenue, 	between 	Thirty-second 

street and 	Thirty-third street, and on the south 
TWELFTH, ONE HUNDRED AND 
SIXTEENTH, 	ONE 	1-HUNDRED 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantity and 
quality of the material, and the nature and ex- 

33 ............................. Lottie 	Ganung 
61 ................................B. 	J. 	Osser 

side of Thirty-second street, between Fourth ave-
nue and Fifth avenue, and on the west side of 

AND 	TWENTY-FOURTH, 	ONE 
T \V E N T Y- 

tent, as near as possible, of the work required is 
follows: as 64 .............................. 	..J. 	Wilson Fifth 	avenue, between 	Thirty-second 	street 	and 

HUNDRED AND 
SEVENTH, ONE HUNDRED AND 1,700 cubic yards of excavation. 

65.. • ....................... •J. 	M. 	Tompkins 
66 .............................Silas 	Tompkins p i 

Thirty-third street, known as lots Nos. 	r, 3, d, 5. 
z 24, 40, 42, 46, 63 and 68, block 68 t, Eighth Ward 

THIRTIETH, ONE HUNDRED AND 
THIRTY-NINTH, ONE HUNDRED 

t5 cubic yards of cement rubble masonry. Y 	 ry. 
Soo linear feet of 4-inch tile drain. 

6 q ..............................Daniel 	Griffin 
Keer 70 ................................Henry 

map. 
Fifth 	FENCING VACANT LOTS avenue, 	 on ANI) FORTIETH, ONE HUNDRED 

AND ONE 
rzo linear feet of 20-inch culvert pipe. 104 ........Croton Lake Land & Improvement Co. the west side of Fifth 	avenue, between Thirty- 

AND 	FORTY-NINTH 
HUNDRED 	AND 	EIGHTIETH 

7,000 square yards of macadam pavement. 
3o square yards of new granite block pave- 

,g o ..................Estate 	of 	Fernando 	Wood 
151 .............................Eugene 	Gedney 

eighth 	street 	and 	Thirty-ninth 	street, 	known 	as 
lot No. 6, block 70c. Eighth Ward map. 

SIREETS AND IN 	BOULEVARD 
LAFAVEITE. 

ment. 
The time for the completion of the work and 

157 .....................Estate of 	Solis 	Vantine 
t6o ..........................Nathaniel 	Cornell 

Fifth avenue, FENCIN(: VACANT LOTS on 
the east side of 	Fifth 	avenue, 	between 	Thirty- The time allowed to complete the whole work the full performance of the contract is 5o work- 168....... Croton Lake Land & Improvement Co. eighth street and Thirty-ninth street, and on the 

will be two hundred and fifty days. 
The amount of security required is twenty-five 

in$ days. 
required is three thou- 

sand dollars 	
000)urity Croton River Division. north 	side of Thirty-ninth 	street, between 	Fifth 

avenue and Sixth avenue. known as lots Nos. 	I 
tb, \sand dollars. 

The bidder will state the price of each item or The contracts must be bid for separately, and 
Parcel. 	 Former Owner. 
rob .......................Estate 	Elias 	Reynolds 

and 6, block 909. Eighth Ward map. 
Twenty-seventh 	street, 	FENCING 	VACANT 

a:ticle contained in the specifications or schedules, 
pound, ton, foot, yard or other unit of meas- per 

the bids will he compared and the contract award- 
ed at a lump or aggregate sum for each contract. 

tog .......................Mrs. 	Malcolm 	Ryder 
tin 	 Gregory .............................George 

LOTS on the south side of Twenty-seventh street, 
between Fourth avenue and Fifth avenue and on 

ure, 	by which the bids will be tested. 	The ex- 
he 	and footed up, as the bids tersions must 	made 

The bidder will 	state the price of each item 
or 	article 	contained 	in 	the 	specifications or 

112 ............................Nelson 	Brothers the west side of Fifth avenue between Twenty- 

will he read from the total. schedules herein contained or hereto annexed, per 
I 	3 .............................Z. 	bf. 	Knowles 
t 14 ......................... Estate 	Lewis 	Ferris 

seventh street and Twenty-eighth street, and on 
the north side of Twenty-eighth street, between 

The bids 	will 	be compared 	and 	the contract 
awarded 	at a lump or aggregate suns 	for each 

unit of measure, by which the bids will be tested. 
The extensions must be made and footed up, as 

Its ..............................F. 	T. 	Hopkins 
122 ................................John 	Kilday 

Fourth avenue an,. Fifth avenue, known as lots 
:Nos. 5, 22, 6o and 67, block 661, Eighth Ward 

contract. 
Blank 	forms may he obtained and the plans 

the bids will be read from the total. 
Itidders are 	requested to 	make their bids 	or 

123 ................... . . . . ...... F. 	T. 	Hopkins 
125 ...........................Est. 	Sillah 	Wood 

map. 
Fifth avenue, FENCING VACANT LOTS on 

an 	drawings may he seen at the office of the estimates upon the blank form prepared by the 130 ............................ A. 	S. 	Underhill the 	west 	side 	of 	Fifth 	avenue, 	between 	Sixty- 
Department, Room I5z1. 

ROBERT CRIER MONROE, 
]'resident, a copy of which, with the proper en- 
velope in which to inclose he bid, together wttl? 

144 ............................W. 	H. 	Reynolds 
135 ................................Adelia 	Burr 

fourth 	street 	and 	Sixty-fifth 	street, 	known 	as 
lots 	Nos. 	z 	and 	3, 	block 	920, 	Thirtieth 	Ward Commissioner. a copy of the contract, including the specifics- IS 	..............................F. 	T. 	Hopkins map. 

Dated August 19, 	190'- 	 a=1-s4 
- 

tions, in the form approved by the Corporatio t 
Counsel, can be obtained, upon application there- 

184 ............ , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , John 	Owens Fifth avenue, FENCING VACANT LOTS on 

for, 	at 	the 	office 	of the 	said 	President. 	The 
185 , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , 	Nelson 	Brothers 

Samuel Cahn i95 ..........................Est. 
the 	east 	side 	of 	Fifth 	avenue, 	between 	Sixty- 
fourth 	 Sixty 

	

street and 	-fifth street, known as lots  
ye 

See 
	

n 
	 cti 	s to 	i der 	o 	thepager, 	 of plans and drawings may be seen and other - in 

formation 206 .............................. Est. 	B. 	Travis Kos. 3, r and z, block qoq, Thirtieth Ward map. 
the "City Record.' obtained at the office of the Commix- 

sinner of Public Works of the Borough of Rich- 
2,6 ..............................Est. 	B. 	Travis 
356............................A. 	B. 	Whitlock 

Fortieth street. FENCING VACANT LOTS on 
the north side of Fortieth street. between Tenth 

OF RICHMOND. BOROUGH 
niond, Richmond Building, New Brighton, But- 
ough of Richmond. 366................................A. 	IT. 	Todd avenue and Fort Hamilton avenue, known as lot 

GEORGE CROMWELL, 

The Cib, of New Ynik, July 30, 1902. 
President 

 370 ....................... ̀ Est. 	Ezra 	Washburn 
372.... ....""""...."'•..Phoebe E. 	Adams 
378, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , Leonora B. 	Strong 
380 ............................Est. 	N. 	Merritt 

No. 98. block 141, Thirtieth Ward mat). 
Fortieth street, FENCING VACANT LOT on 

the north side of Fortieth 	street, between Fort  
Hamilton avenue and Twelfth avenue, known as 

BOROUGH Ov OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT OF THE BO 
RICHMOND, FIRST NATIONAL BANK Bult,nING, ST. 
Gl oaGE, NEW BRIGHTON, Naw Yoax CITY. 

¢7See General Inetrnetlona to Bid- 
dery on the .ant page, last column of 

386 ................................ E. 	B. 	Brady 
406 ............................E. 	J. 	Tompkins 

lot No. 64, block 140, Thirtieth Ward map. 
Fifty-third street, FENCING VACANT LOTS 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL LE the "City Record." a 9 2z 
432, , , , , , • , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , Est. 	Harvey 	Voris 
37i .. • ........... • • ..... • • • • • • • • • • •J• 	G. 	Wells 

on 	the south 	side 	of 	Fifty-third 	street between 
Fourth avenue and Fifth avenue. known as lots 

received by the President of the Borough of ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,Anna 	A. 	Ferris Nos. 2q and 3r, block 815. Eighth Ward map. 
Richmond, at the above office, until 	12 o'clo'•c 439 ..... . . . . . . . . ................ Est. 	N. 	Parker Fortieth street, GRADING LOT on the north 
m. on 44 t . .. . . . .. . ................... A. 	B. 	Whitlock side of 	Fortieth 	street, 	between 	Fort 	Hamilton 

FRIDAY. AUGUST 22, 1OtY2. DEPARTMENT OF DOCKS AND 444 • • • . • • . • • ............. • . • ... Est. 	D. 	Horton 
Benedict 5i7• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •Joseph 

avenue and Tenth avenue, known as lot No. 98, 
block 141, Thirtieth Ward map. 

Borough of Richmond. FERRIES. 5i9 ........................Est. 	D. 	W. 	Slawson Fifty-first street. FENCING VACANT LOT on 
No I. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR 523 .............................Elbert 	Wallace the south side of Fifty-first street, between Fourth ' 

ANI) MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR DEPARTMENT OF DocKS AND FERRIES, PIEa "A,' 524• • • • • • • • • . • .................. • ..J. 	P. 	Casey avenue and Fifth avenue, known as lots Nos. 20 
CONSTRUCTINGA STORM WATFft Foor of BATTERY PLACE, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, 

Terms 	Sale. of 
and 24, block 799, Eighth Ward map. 

SEWER, WITH APPURTENANCES. THE CITY OF NEw YORK. Forty-eighth street. FENCING VACANT LOTS 
IN 	AMOS 	STREET, 	IN 	TI-IF First-The purchase money must be paid in on the north side of Forty-eighth s•reet, between 
FOURTH WARD, FROM TOMI' SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE cash on the day of sale. Fourth avenue and Fifth avenue, !known as lots 
KINS 	AVENUE, 	OTHERWISI V 	received by the Commissioner of Docks at Second-If the 	purchaser 	is obliged to take Nos. 48. 49. 52. 53, 56 to 63 inclusive, block 765, 
KNOWN AS CENTRE STREET, TO Pier "A," foot of Battery place, in The City of down any of the city fences to get access to the Eighth Ward map. 

Fiftieth street, FENCING VACANT LOTS on THE BULKHEAD LINE. 
The 	Fng;veer's estimate of the quantity and 

quality of the material, and the nature and ex• 

New York, until 52 o'clock noon, on 

TUESDAY, ORPTEJLBiER 2, 19012, 

apples. he must restore such fence as soon as 
practicable at his own expense. 

Third-The 	Aqueduct 	Commissioners 	reserve 
the south side of Fiftieth street. between Third 
avenue and Fourth avenue. on the west side of 

tent, as near as possible, of the work required is for a lease of the following described wharf prop- the right to exclude from the sale, the apples on. Fourth avenue, between Fiftieth street and Fifty- 

IM follows: erty, for a term of five years from a date ten any of the above parcels that may be designated first street, and on the north side of Fifty-first 
between Third 	 Fourth loo linear feet of brick sewer, 3 feet 6 inches days after said lease shall be approved by the 

of the 
by the Engineer. 

President 	Aqueduct Corn- 
street, 	 avenue and 	avenue, 
known as lots Nos. r2, 24, 	and 	block 37 	41, 	790, in diameter (Class A). 

85 linear feet of brick sewer, 3 feet 6 inches 
Commissioners 	Sinking Fund 

Two hundred feet of the northerly side of the 
By order of the 	 of 

missioners of The City of New York. Eighth Ward map. 
in diameter (Class B). pier at the foot of West Forty-seventh street, ex- WILLIAM H. TEN EYCK, Fiftieth street, GRADING LOTS on the south 

linear feet of brick sewer, 3 feet by 4 feet 6 ;o tending from the inner end of said pier outshore President. side of Fiftieth street, between Third avenue and 
inches (Class C). a distance of 200 feet, together with the privilege HARRY W. WALKER, Fourth avenue. on the west side of Fourth avenue 

linear feet of brick sewer, s feet 6 inches 445 
of erecting and maintaining during the term of Secretary. 

_ 	 _ 
between Fiftieth street and Fifty-first street, and 

by 3 feet q inches (Class C). 
linear feet of vitrified pipe sewer, 20 inches to 

said lease, a dumping board extending from a 
line parallel to and about eighteen feet north of 

on the north side of Fifty-first street, 	between 
Third avenue and Fourth avenue, known as lots 

interior diameter. the northerly line of said pier, in all a distance of BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. Nos. 24, 37 and 4r. block Igo. Eighth Ward man. 

So linear feet of meter. 	pipe sewer, 18 inches 
interior assns, w. 

ab
The 3lessee shall have the privilege of erecting President of the Borough orough of Brrooklyn. 

MCCAlTBY, Secretary. 

- - 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN. THAT IN 
Charter 

8 recaving basins, with granite beads. 
a feet a inches 

and maintaining during the term of said lease 
on wharf 	 contiguous to the above de- property 

accordance with section 432 of the 
The City of Pew York, petitions signed by of 

JVYrIIf 
s~sig . 1,035 linear fret of brick sewer, 
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OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF 
BSOOKLYN, RooM 15, MUNICIPAL DEPARTMENT 
BUILDING, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, THE CITY OF 
NEW YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the President of the Borough 

of Brooklyn, at the above office, until II o'clock 
a. m. on 

W'EDNI SDAY, $E'PT'EM:BERL 8, 1902. 
No. I. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR 

AND MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR 
REGULATING, GRADING, CURB-
ING AND GUTTERING SEVENTY. 
THIRD STREET, FROM SIXTH 
AVENUE TO FORT HAMILTON 
AVENUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 
5,050 square yards of brick gutters. 
3,100 linear feet of bluestone curb. 

20 linear feet of old bluestone curb. 
8,00o cubic yards of excavation. 
I,4 .o cubic yards of filling, not to be bid for. 

Time for the completion of the work and full 
performance of the contract is forty-five (45) 
working days. 

The amount of security required is $3,000. 
No. 2. FOR REGULATING, GRADING AND 

PAVING WITH ASPHALT PAVE-
MENT, ON A CONCRETE FOUN• 
DATION, THE ROADWAY OF 
WOODRUFF AVENUE, FROM 
PARADE PLACE TO FLATBUSH 
AVENUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is 
as follows: 
6,oio square yards of asphalt pavement. 

840 cubic yards. of concrete. 
30 linear feet of old bluestone curb. 

I,ofo cubic yards of excavation. 
2,370 cubic yards of filling (furnished). 
3,500 linear feet of concrete curb. 
10.000 square feet of old flagstones, to be relaid. 
3,050 square feet of cement sidewalk. 
'lime for the completion of the work and the 

full performance of the contract is forty (40) 
working days- 

The amount of security required is $7,000. 
No. 3. FOR REGULATING AND REPAVING 

WITH ASPHALT PAVEMENT, ON 
A CONCRETE FOUNDATION, THE 
ROADWAY OF POPLAR STREET, 
fROM HICKS STREET TO CO-
LUMBIA HEIGHTS. 

The Engineer's esitmate of the quantities is as 
follows: 
1,440 square yards of asphalt pavement. 

40 square yards of adjacent pavement 
260 cubic yards of concrete. 
goo linear feet of new bluestone curb. 
70 linear feet of old bluestone curb. 
6 noiseless manhole covers. 

Time for the completion of the work and the 
full performance of the contract is zo working 
days. 

The amount of security required is $1,000. 
No. 4. FOR REGULATING AND REPAVING 

WITH ASPHALT PAVEMENT, ON 
A CONCRETE FOUNDATION, THE 
ROADWAY OF WILSON STREET', 
FROM LEE AVENUE TO DIVI-
S1UN AVENUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 
I,68o square yards of asphalt pavement. 

20 square yards of adjacent pavement. 
28o cubic yards of concrete. 
700 linear feet of new bluestone curb. 
170 linear feet of old bluestone curb. 

5 noiseless manholecovers. 
Time for the completion of the work and the 

full performance of the contract is twenty (20) 
working days. 

The amount of security required is $r„oo. 
No. 5. FOR REGULATING, PAVING, CURB-

ING AND LAYING CONCRETE 
FOUNDATION ON THE ROAD-
WAY OF STATE STREET FROM 
HICKS STREET TO HENRY 
STREET. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 
210 cubic yards of concrete. 
750 linear feet of new bluestone curb. 

90 no noiseless 
 feet manhole bluestone curb. 

covers. 
 

Time for the completion of the work and the 
full performance of the contract is ten (ro) work-
ing days. 

The amount of security required is $Soo. 
No. 6. FO ITH

GASIHALT PAVEMENT ION 
A CONCRETE FOUNDATION. Tit 
ROADWAY OF PARK PLACE 
FROM WASHINGTON AVENUE 
TO VANDERBILT AVENUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of quantities is as fol- 
lows: 
5,920 square yards of asphalt pavement. 

40 square yards of adjacent pavement. 
960 cubic yards of concrete. 

2,500 linear feet of new bluestone curb. 
630 linear feet of old bluestone curb. 

15 noiseless manhole covers. 
Time for the completion of the work and the 

full performance of the contract is thirty (30) 
working days. 

The amount of security required is $$,000. 
No. 7. FOR IRHGA 	 T S1 HAL PAVEMENT ION 

A CONCRETE FOUNDATION, THE 
ROADWAY OF PROSPECT PLACE 
FROM FRANKLIN AVENUE TO 
NOSTRAND AVENUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 
6,420 square yards of asphalt pavement. 

z5 square yards of adjacent pavement. 
I,o8o cubic yards of concrete. 
2,830 linear feet of new bluestone curb. 
500 linear feet of old bluestone curb. 
19 noiseless manhole covers. 
Time for the completion of the work and the 

full performance of the contract is thirty-five 
(35) working days. 

The amount of security required is $5 000. 
No. 8. FOR REGULATING, GI ADING AND 

PAVING WITH ASPHALT PAVE. 
MENT 	A
DATION ON THE O ROADWAY OF 
SEVENTH AVENUE FROM FOR- 
TY-FIRST STREET TO FORTY- 
THIRD STREET. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 
2,280 square yards of asphalt pavement. 
370 cubic yards of concrete. 
98o linear feet of new bluestone curb. 
Soo cubic yards of excavation. 
18o cubic yards of filling, not to be bid for. 

4,760 square feet of cement sidewalk. 
Time for the completion of the work and the 

full performance of the contract is thirty (30) 
working days. 

The amount of security required is $ 000. 

No. 9• PAVEME. T~ ON 
W

ITH CONCRETE 
FOUNDATION WITH TAR AND 
GRAVEL JOINTS BETWEEN 
CRACKS AND RAILS OF THE 
11.ItOOKT VN RAPID TRANSIT 
COMPANY ON 

	STREET 
TO CHURCH AVENUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 
4,438 square yards of granite pavement with tar 

and gravel joints. 
Soo cubic yards of concrete. 
lime for the completion of the work and the 

full performance of the work is thirty (30) work. 
ing days. 

the amount of security required is $5,000. 
The bidder will state the price of each item 

or class of work contained in the specifications 
or schedules per linear foot, square foot or cubic 
yard or other unit of measure. The bids will 
be compared and the contract awarded at a lump 
or aggregate sum for each contract. 

Blank forms may be obtained and the plans 
and drawings may be seen at the office of the 
President of the Ilorough of Brooklyn, Room 15, 
Municipal Department Building. 

J. EDW. SWANSTROM, 
President. 

Dated August r5, 1902. 

L 'See General Instruction■ to Bid-
ders on the lawt page, last column of 
the "City Record," 

a20-3o 

OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF 
PROOKLYN, ROOM 15, MUNICIPAL BUILDING, BOR-
OUGH OF BROOKLYN, THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the President of the Borough 

of Brooklyn at the above office until II o'clock 
a. m., on 

WEDNI+IISiDAY, SEPTE;HBF7R 10, 1902. 

No. I. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LA- 
BOR AND MATERIALS REQUIRED 
IN MAKING CHANGES AND AD-
DITIONS, EXTENSIONS, ALTERA-
TIONS AND IMPROVEMENTS TO 
THE KINGS COUNTY HALL OF 
RECORDS, BOROUGH OF BROOK-
LYN, AND 1URNISHING FIX-
TURES, FURNISHINGS AND AP-
POINTMENTS THEREOF. 

The time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of the contract is one year 
and three months. 

The amount of security required is $100,000. 
Bids will be compared and the contract awarded 
at a lump or aggregate suns. 

The bidder will state the price of estimates 
"A," "B." "C" and "D" by which the bids will 
be tested. The bid will be compared and the 
contract awarded at a lump or aggregate sum. 

Delivery will be required to be made at the 
time and in the manner and in such quantities as 
may be directed. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained and the plans and drawings may be 
seen at the office of the Assistant Commissioner 
of Public Works, Borough of Brooklyn, Room 
15. Municipal Building, Borough of Brooklyn. 

A deposit of $5o, in cash or certified check, 
will be required for each set of plans and draw-
ings, which will be refunded upon the return of 
said plans and drawings to the Superintendent of 
PublicBuildings and Offices, room 29, Munici-
pal Building, Borough of Brooklyn. 

J. EDWARD SWANSTROM, 
President. 

Dated July 5, Igoe. 

Qg'See General Instruction■ to Bid-
ders on the last page, last column of 
the 'City Record." 

a2o,s6 

OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN. ROOM 15, MUNICIPAL BUILDING, BOR-
OUGH OF BROOKLYN, THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
 received by the President of the Borough of 

Brooklyn at the above office until it oclock 
a. m. on 

WEDNESDAY, AUGUST 21, lava. 
No. I. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR 

AND MATERIALS REQUIRED FUK 
CONSTRUCTING A SEWER IN 
DENTON PLACE, BETWEEN 
FIRST STREET AND CARROLL 
STREET, IN THE BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 

370 linear feet 12-inch vitrified stoneware pipe 
sewer, laid in concrete. 

5 manholes. 
2,200 feet B. M. foundation planking.  

The time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of the contract is 30 work-
ing days. 

The amount of security required is $600. 
No. 2. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE L:\1' 

AND MATERIALS REQUIRED FU.. 
CONSTRUCTING SEWER BASIN 
AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER 
OF DEVOE AND J UDGE STREET'S. 
IN THE BOROUGH OF BROOK-
LYN. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 
one (1) sewer basin. 

The time for the completion of the work and 
the f.Il1 performance of the contract is Io work-
ing days. 

1'he amount of security required is $70.
LABOR No. 3. FOn FURNISHING ALL TH 

AND MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR 
CONSTRUCTING SEWER BASIN 
AT THE EASTERLY CORNER OF 
IR'VING AVENUE AND STANHOPE 
STREET, IN THE BOROUGH OF. 
BROOKLYN. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 
One (I) sewer basin. 

The time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of the contract is to work. 
in days. 

1'he amount of security required is $80. 
No. 4. FOR FURNISHING AND ERECTING 

HEADSTONES OVER THE 
GRAVES OF DECEASED VET-, 
F.RAN UNION SOLDIERS SAIL-
ORS AND MARINES, AA PRO-
VIDED BY LAW, IN THE SEV-
ERAL CEMETERIES, IN THE 
COUNTIES OF KINGS AND 
QUEENS. 

time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of the contract is four (4) 
months. 

The amount of security required is $Soo. 
No. 5. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR 

AND MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR 
CONSTRUCTING SEWERS  I N 
AVENUE G, FROM CONEY ISL• 
AND AVENUE TO FLATBUSH 

EAST FORTY-FIFTH STREET, 
FROM PAERDEGAT AVENUE 
SOUTHERLY SIDE, TO AVENUE 
G- AVENUE G, FROM EAST 
FORTY-FIFTH STREET TO PAER-
DEGAT AVENUE, SOUTHERLY 
SIDE; PAERDEGAT AVENUE, 
SOUTHERLY SIDE, FROM AVE-
NUE G IO FLATLANDS AVENUE; 
AND AVENUE F, FROM EAST 
TWENTY-SIXTH STREET TO 
NOSTRAND AVENUE IN THE 
BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 

3,260 linear feet go-inch brick sewer. 
5,66o linear feet 84-inch brick sewer. 

815 linear feet 66-inch brick sewer. 
1,380 linear feet 6o-inch brick sewer. 
1,320 linear feet 54-inch brick sewer. 

63o linear feet 48-inch egg-shaped brick 
sewer. 

5 linear feet 48-inch circular brick sewer. 
1,135 linear feet 42-inch brick sewer. 

805 linear feet 36-inch egg-shaped brick 
sewer. 

140 linear feet 36-inch circular brick sewer. 
260 linear feet 24-inch vitrified stoneware 

pipe sewer, laid in concrete. 
780 linear feet r8-inch vitrified stoneware 

pipe sewer, laid in concrete. 
350 linear feet 15-inch vitrified stoneware 

pipe sewer, laid in concrete. 
3.500 linear feet tz-inch vitrified stoneware 

pipe sub-drain. 
94 manholes. 
49 receiving basins. 

895,000 feet B. M. foundation planking and pile 
capping under the sewers. 

i,800,000 feet B. M. sheeting and bracing. 
io8,000 linear feet piles under the sewers. 
II6,000 feet B. M. of sheet piling and bearing 

piles in and about the silt and trap 
basin. 

48,000 feet B. M. yellow pine and spruce tim-
ber in and about the silt and trap basin. 

I frame building, complete. 
2 24-inch by 24-inch cast iron sluice gates, 

complete, with wooden protective cov-
ering. 

350 cubic yards concrete in and about the 
silt and trap basin. 

5 cubic yards concrete, as per section 63 
of the specifications. 

5 cubic yards of brick masonry, - as per 
section 63 of the specification. 

7,700 cubic yards excavation in and about the 
silt and trap basin. 

I steel lime tank. 
13,000-gallon cypress water tank, com- 

plete, with supporting frame. 
8 cast iron and bronze siphons. 
18 horse power kerosene oil engine, com-

plete, with force pump, driven well 
and connections. 

The time for the completion of the work and 
full performance of the contract is 300 working 
days. 

Fhe amount of security required will be 
5133.000. 
No. 6. FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR AND 

MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR 
CONSTRUCTING A SEWER IN 
BEDFORD AVENUE. BETWEEN 
MONTGOMERY STREET AND 
FLATBUSH AVENUE, BOROUGH 
OF BROOKLYN. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantity and 
quality, and the nature and extent, as near as 
possible, of the work required is as follows: 

1,370 linear feet 96-Inch brick sewer. 
695 linear feet 84-inch brick sewer. 

2,460 linear feet 78-inch brick sewer. 
4,460 linear feet 6o-inch brick sewer. 

270 linear feet 48-inch brick sewer. 
540 linear feet 36-inch brick sewer. 
So linear feet r8-inch vitrified stoneware 

pipe sewer, laid in concrete. 
250 linear feet 15-inch vitrified stoneware 

pipe sewer, laid in concrete. 
210 linear feet 12-inch vitrified stoneware 

pipe sewer, laid in concrete. 
69 manholes. 
44 receiving basins. 

250,000 feet B. M. foundation planking. 
1,200,000 feet B. M. sheeting and bracing. 

5 cubic yards concrete. 
5 cubic yards brick masonry. 
I temoorary connection. 

The time for the delivery of the articles, ma- 
terials and supplies, and the performance of the 
ccntract, is 200 working days. 

The amount of securit•' required is $7J,000. 
The bidder will state the price of each item or 

contained in the specifications or schedules 
herein contained or hereto annexed, per pound, 
ton, dozen. gallon, yard or other unit of measure, 
by which the bids will be tested. The extensions 
must be made and footed up, as the bids will be 
read from the total for each item (class) and 
awards made to the lowest bidder on each item 
(class); or the bids will be compared and the 
contract awarded at a lump or aggregate sum for 
each contract. 

Delivery will be required to be made at the 
time and in the manner and in such quantities 
as may be directed. 

Blank forms and further information may be ob- 
tained and the plans and drawings maybe seen 
at the office of the Assistant Commissioner of 
Pot-tic works of the Borough of Brooklyn, Room 
15, Municipal Building, Borough of Brooklyn. 

Dated August 14, 1902. 
J. ED\VARD SWANSTROM, 

President. 

63see General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the last page, last column of 
the "City Record.' 
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OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN, ROOM No. 1 MUNICIPAL BUILDING, 
BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

S EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the President of the Borough of 

Brooklyn at the above office until it o'clock 
a m. on 

WEDNESDAY, AUGUST 27, 190-1. 
No. I. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LABOP 

AND MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR 
CONSTRUCTING A SEWER IN 
EIGHTY-NINTH STREET. BE-
TWEEN FOURTH AVENUE AND 
FIFTH AVENUE, BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN. 

The time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of the contract is 30 work-
ing days, 

The amount of security required is $700. 
The Engineer's estimate of the quantity and 

quality, and the nature and extent, as near as 
possible, of the work required is as follows: 

5o linear feet IS-inch vitrified stoneware pipe 
sewer, laid in concrete. 

428 linear feet I2-inch vitrified stoneware pipe 
sewer, laid in concrete. 

S manholes. 
+ nun frrr. R. M.. fnnn,stinn plankinv. 
No. 2. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR 

AND MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR 

CONSTRUCTING A SEWER IN 
MERMAID AVENUK:, BETWEEN 
WEST FIFTEENTH STREET AND 
,,'lILLWELL AVENUE, BOROUGH 
OF BROOKLYN. 

The time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of the contract is 30 work-
ing days. 

The amount of security required is $700. 
The Engineer's estimate of the quantity and 

quality, and the nature and extent, as near as 
possible, of the work required, is as follows: 

348 linear feet 15-inch vitrified stoneware pipe 
sewer, laid in concrete. 

4 manholes. 
4,800 feet, B. M., foundation planking and trans- 

verse supports. 
1,950 linear feet piles. 

'[he bidder will state the price of each item or 
article contained in the specifications or scheme. 
ules herein contained or hereto annexed, per 
pound, ton, dozen, gallon, yard or other unit of 
measure, by which the bids will be tested. The 
extensions must he made and footed up, as the 
bids will be read from the total for each item 
(class) and awards made to the lowest bidder on 
each item (class); or the bids will be compared 
and the contract awarded at a lump or aggregate 
sum for each contract. 

Delivery will be required to be made at the 
time and in the manner and in such quantitigs 
as may be directed. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained and the plans and drawings may be 
seen at the office of the Assistant Commissioner 
ox Public Works of the Borough of Brooklyn, 
Room No. r5, Municipal Building, Borough of 
L'rooklyn. 

J. EDWARD SWANSTROM, 
President 

Dated August 9, 1go2. 

E7See General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the last page, last column of 
the "City Record." 
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ARMORY BOARD. 
THE ARMORY BOARD OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, 

No, 280 BROADWAY, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, THE 
CITY OF NEW YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Armory Board at the office 

..f the Mayor until it o'clock a. m. on 
FRIDAY, AUGUST 29, 1902. 

FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR AND 
MATERIALS FOR MAKING AND 
COMPLETING THE REPAIRS AND 
ALTERATIONS TO THE SEVERAL 
ARMORIES OF THE ORGANIZA-
TlONS OF THE N. G. N. Y., IN 
THE BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, 
AS FOLLOWS: SEVENTH REGI-
MENT, EIGIITI-I REGIMENT, 
NINTH REGIMENT, TWELFTH 
REGIMENT, TWENTY-SECOND 
REGIMENT SIXTY-NINTH REGI-
MEN'l, SEVENTY-FIRST REGI-
MLN'l, SQUADRON A, FIRST BAT-
'I'ALION, NAVAL MILITIA; AND 
IN THE BOROUGH OF BROOK-
LYN, AS FOLLOWS: THIRTEENTH 
REGIMENT, FORTY-SEVENTH 
REGIMENT, AND TROOP C, ALL 
IN 'THE CITY Or NEW YORK. 

The time for the completion  letion of the work and 
the full performance of all the contracts is 6o 
working days. 

The amount of security required is as follows: 
Seventh Regiment, six thousand dollars. 
Eighth Regiment, five hundred dollars. 
Ninth Regiment, one thousand five hundred 

dollars. 
'twelfth Regiment, one thousand five hundred 

dollars. 
Twenty-second Regiment, one thousand dollars. 
Sixty-ninth Regiment, five hundred dollars. 
Seventy-first I<egiment• one thousand two hun. 

dred dollars. 
Squadron A, eight hundred dollars. 
First Battalion, Naval Militia, one thousand 

dollars. 
Thirteenth Regiment, two thousand dollars. 
Forty-seventh Regiment, four hundred dollars. 
Troop C, four hundred dollars. 
The bids will be compared and the contracts 

awarded at a lump or aggregate sum for each 
ccntract. 

Bidders are. requested to make their bids or 
estimates upon the blank form prepared by the 
AI mory Board, a copy of which, with the proper 
envelope in which to inclose the bid, together 
with a copy of the contract, including the speci-
fic::tions, in the form approved by the Corpora-
tion Counsel, can be obtained upon application 
therefor at the office of the said Board, where the 
plans which are made a part of the specifications 
can be seen. 

THE ARMORY BOARD, 
SETH LOW, 

Mayor; 
JAMES Mc LEER, 

Brigadier-General, Commanding First Brigade; 
GEORGE MOORE SMITH 

Brigadier-General, Commanding Second Brigade; 
JAMES L. WELLS, 

President of the Department of Taxes and Assess-
ments; 

CHARLES V. FORNES, 
President of the Board of Aldermen. 

Dated August 6, 1902. 

See General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the Last page, last column of 
the "City Record.' 
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BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND APPOR-
TIONMENT. 

TO WHOM II' MAY CONCERN. 

N OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
Commissioner of Water Supply, Gas and 

Electricity has, on behalf of The City of New 
York, prepared three maps of real estate (as the 
term "real estate" is defined by section 485 of the 
Greater New York Charter), situate in the towns 
of Harrison, North Castle, Mount Pleasant, New 
Castle and Bedford, Westchester County, New 
York, and being along or near Rye Pond Reser-
voir outlet, Rye Pond Reservoir, Byram river, 
Wampus river, Wampus pond and Bronx river, 
which real estate, in the opinion of said Commis- 
sioner, it is necessary to acquire for the purpose 
of preventing the contamination or pollution of 
the supply of pure and wholesome water for the 
use of The City of New York, and said Commis-
sioner has submitted said maps to the Board of 
Estimate and Apportionment of The City of New 
York for approval, and said Board of Estimate 
and Apportionment will meet in Room 16, in the 
City Hall, in the Borough of Manhattan, City of 
New York, on the 5th day of September, 1902, at 
2.30 o'clock in the afternoon, at which time and 
place the said Board will afford to all persons in- 
terested a full opportunity to be heard respecting 
such maps and the acquisition of the real estate 
shown thereon. 

Dated New York, July 28, 1902. 
BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND APPORTION 

MENT. 
W. STEVENSON, Secretary. 

augl5.22,2g 
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SUPREME COURT. 
SECOND DEPARTMENT 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York, relative to acquiring title to the 
lands, tenements and hereditaments required 
for the purpose of opening SEVENTY-FIRST 
STREET from Third Avenue to Shore road, 
in the Thirtieth Ward, in the Borough of 
Brook,yn, of The City of New York, as the 
same has been heretofore laid out. 

WE, THE UNDERSIGNED, COMMISSION-
ers of Estimate and Assessment in the 

Louve-entitled matter, hereby give notice to all 
ptisons interested in this proceeding, and to the 
uv.ner or owners, occupant or occupants of all 
l.euses and lots and improved and unimproved 
lards affected thereby, and to all others whom 
it may concern, to wit: 

First-That we have completed our amended 
estimate and assessment, and that all persons 
interested in this proceeding, or in any of 
the lands, tenements and hereditaments and 
premises affected thereby. and having ob-
jection thereto, do present their said ob-
jections in writing, duly verified, to us at 
our office in the office of the Law Department, 
Room zo, Borough Hall, in the Borough of Brook-
lyn, in The City of New York, on or before the 
t5lh day of September, 1902, and that we, the 
said Commissioners, will hear parties so objecting, 
and for that purpose will be in attendance at our 
said office on the 16th day of September, 1902, 
at io o'clock a. m. 
Second-That the abstract of our said amended 

e: timate and assessment, together with our damage 
and benefit maps, and also all the affidavits, esti- 
mates, proofs and other documents used by us in 
making our report, have been deposited in the Bu- 
rt , u of Street Openings, of the Law Department, 
of The City of New York, in the Borough of 
Brooklyn, Room 20, Borough Hall, in the Bor-
ough of Brooklyn, in The City of New York, 
tlere to remain until the 22d day of September, 
1902. 

Third-That the limits of our assessment for 
benefit include all those lands, tenements and 
hereditaments and premises situate, lying and be-
ing in the Borough of Brooklyn, in The City of 
New York, which, taken together, are bounded 
and described as follows, viz.: 

Beginning at a point on the westerly side of 
'Ihird avenue, distant too feet northerly from 
the northerly side of Seventy-first street; running 
thence westerly and parallel with Seventy-first 
sty eet to the westerly side of Second avenue: 
running thence northerly along the westerly side 
of Second avenue to the middle line of the block 
between Seventieth and Seventy-first streets; 
running thence westerly along the centre line of 
the block between Seventieth and Seventy-first 
streets to the westerly side of First avenue; run- 
ning thence southerly along the westerly side of 
First avenue to the centre line of the block be- 
tveen Mackay place and Seventy-first street; run- 
ning thence westerly along the centre line of the 
bock between Mackay place and Seventy-first 
street to the easterly side of the Shore road, and 
running thence southerly along the easterly side 
of the Shore road to a point where the same will 
intersect a line drawn parallel to Seventy-first 
street and distant too feet southerly therefrom, 
and running thence easterly and along a line 
drawn parallel to Seventy-first street and distant 
sc•utherly too feet therefrom to the westerly side 
of Third avenue; running thence northerly along 
the westerly side of Third avenue to the point or 
i lace of beginning. 

Fourth-That our report herein will be ore-
sented to the Supreme Court of the State of New 
York, Second Department, at a Special Term 
thereof, for the hearing of motions, to be held in 
the County Courthouse, in the Borough of Brook- 
lvn, in The City of New York. on the 4th day of 
October. 19ez, at the opening of the Court on that 
day, and that then and there, or as soon thereafter 
as counsel can he heard thereon, a motion will be 
r.: de that the said report he confirmed. 

Dated BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, THE CITY OF 
NEW YORK, August 22, 1902. 

ALFRED H. MARQUIS, 
Chairman; 

JAMES GRAHAM, 
Commissioners. 

CFI-SRLES S. TABER, 
Clerk. 	 azz,s3 

SECOND DEPARTMENT 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York, relative to acquiring title to the 
lands, tenements and tiered taments required 
for the purpose of opening ASHFORD 
STREET, from Atlantic avenue to New Lots 
avenue, in the Twenty-sixth Ward, in the Bor-
uugh of Brooklyn. of TheCity of New York, 
as the same has been heretofore laid out. 

WE, TIIE UNDERSIGNED, COMMISSION-
ers of Estimate and Assessment in the 

above-entitled matter, hereby give notice to all 
lxtsons interested in this proceeding, and to the 
owner or owners, occupant or occupants of all 
houses and lots and improved and unimproved 
lards affected thereby, and to all others whom 
it may concern, to wit: 

First-That we have completed our estimate 
and assessment, and that all persons interested in 
this proceeding, or in any of the lands, tenements 
and hereditaments and premises affected thereby, 
and having objection thereto, do present their 
said objections in writing, duly verified, to us at 
cur office in the office of the Law Department, 
Room ao Borough Hall, in the Borough of Brook-
lyn, in 'the City of New York, on or before the 
15th day of September, t9o2, and that we, the 
said Commissioners, will hear parties so objecting, 
and for that purpose will be in attendance at our 
said office on the 16th day of September, tgo2, 
at ii o'clock a. m. 

Second-That the abstract of our said estimate 
and assessment, together with our damage and 
tenefit maps, and also all the affidavits, estimates, 
proofs and other documents used by us in mak-
ing our report, have been deposited in the Bureau 
of Street Openings, of the Law Department, of 
The City of New York. in the Borough of ]]rook-
1 3'n, Room 20, Borough Hall, in the Borough of 
Brooklyn, in The City of New York, there to re-
main until the 22d day of September, t9o2. 

Third-That the limits of our assessment for 
benefit include all those lands, tenements and 
l ereditaments and premises situate, lying and be-
ing in the Borough of Brooklyn. in The City of 
New York, which, taken together, are bounded 
and described as follows, viz.: 

Beginning at a point on the southerly side of 
Atlantic avenue and distant ninety-one feet and 
one and one-quarter inches easterly from the east-
eily side of Ashford street; running thence south-
erly and parallel to Ashford street to the north-
erly side of Livonia avenue; thence westerly 
along the northerly side of Livonia avenue to the 
easterly side of Ashford street; thence southerly 
along the prolongation of the easterly line of 
Ashford street to the northerly side of New Lots 
avenue; thenre southwesterly along the northerly 
side of New Lots avenue to the westerly prolonga-
ttor of Ashford street; thence northerly along the 
westerly prolongation of Ashford street to its in-
tersection with the northerly side of New Lots 
avenue; thence southwesterly along the northerly 
side of New Lots avenue to the centre line of the 
block between Ashford street and Warwick street;  

thence northerly through the centre line of the 
blocks between l.shford street and Warwick street 
t) the southerly side of Atlantic avenue; thence 
easterly along the southerly side of Atlantic ave-
nue to the point or place of beginning. 

Fourth-That our report herein will be pee-
tented to the Supreme Court of the State of New 
York, Second Department, at a Special Term 
ti:ereof, for the nearing of motions, to be held in 
the County Courthouse, in the Borough of Brook-
1 n, in The City of New York, on the 4th day of October Iqoz, at the opening of the Court on that 
day, anti that then and there, or as soon thereafter 
as counsel can be heard thereon, a motion will be 
wade that the said report be confirmed. 
Dated BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, THE CITY OF 

NEW YORK, August 22, 1902. 
F. J. GREIFENSTEIN, 

Chairman; 
TYLER F. BLACKWELL, 
GEORGE W.BAILDON, 

Commissioners. 
CHARLES S. TABER. 

	

- _ Clerk. 	 a22,s9 

SINGS COUNTY. 
It the matter of the application of the Board of 

Education, by the Corporation Counsel of The 
City of New York, relative to.acquiring title by 
The City of New York to certain lands situate 
in westerly side of HAVERMEYER STREET 
NORTH SIXTH AND NORTH SEVENTH  
STREETS, in the Fourteenth Ward of the 
Borough of Brooklyn, duly selected and chosen 
as a site for school purposes by the School Board 
of the Borough of Brooklyn, and approved by 
the Board of Education, under and in pursu-
ance of the provisions of chapter 378 of the 
Laws of 1897, and the various statutes amenda-
tory thereof and other statutes relating thereto. 

WE, THE UNDERSIGNED, COMMISSION-
ers of Estimate in the above-entitled mat-

ter, appointed pursuant to the provisions of the 
statutes relating thereto, hereby give notice to the 
corner or owners, lessee or leesees, parties or per-
st.ns respectively entitled to or interested in the 
funds, tenements, hereditaments and remises, 
title to which is sought to be acquired in this 
proceeding, and to all others whom it may con-
cern, to wit: 

First-That we have completed our estimate of 
the loss and damage to the respective owners, 
lessees, parties and persons interested in the lands 
or premises affected by this proceeding or having 
any interest therein, and have filed a true report 
of transcript of such estimate in the office of the 
Board of Education of The City of New York, 
at Park avenue and Fifty-ninth street, in the 
Borough of Manhattan, City of New York, for 
the inspection of whomsoever it may concern. 

Second-That all parties or persons whose rights 
may be affected by the said estimate and who 
nrav object to the same or any part thereof, may 
within ten days after the first publication of this 
notice, August 18, t902, file their objections to 
such estimate, in writing, with us, at our office 
it, the office of the Corporation Counsel of The 
City of New York, in the Borough Hall, in the 
1'orough of Brooklyn, in said city, as provided 
by statute, and that we, the said Commissioners, 
will hear parties so objecting at our office, on the 
3d day of September, 1902, at 2 o'clock in the 
afternoon, and upon such subsequent days as may 
be found necessary. 

Third-That our report herein will be presented 
to the Supreme Court of the State of New York 
at a Special Term thereof for the hearing of mo-
tions, to be held in the Kings County Courthouse, 
in the Borough of Brooklyn, in The City of New 
York, on the 224 day of September, 1902. at the 
opening of the court on that day; and that then 
and there, or as soon thereafter as counsel can 
be heard thereon, a motion will be made that the 
said report be confirmed. 

_ Dated BOROUGH of BROOKLYN, CITY or NEW 
YORK, August 18, 1902. 

JOHN B. SHANAHAN, 
SOLON BARBANELL, 

Commissioners. 
GEORGE T. RIGGS, 

	

Clerk. 	 a18.28 

SECOND DEPARTMENT 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York, relative to acquiring title to the 
lands, tenements and hereditaments required 
for the purpose of opening EIGHTY-THIRD 
STREET, from Tenth avenue to Stewart ave-
nue, and from Fourth avenue to Shore Road, 
to the Thirtieth Ward, in the Borough of 
Brooklyn, in The City of New York. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT AN 
application will be made to the Supreme 

Court of the State of New York, at a Special 
Term of said Court for the hearing of motions, 
to be held in and for the County of Kings in 
the County Court-house in the Borough of Brook-
lyn, in The City of New York, on the 28th day 
of August, 1902, at the opening of court on that 
day, or as soon thereafter as counsel can be 
heard, for the appointment of Commissioners of 
Estimate and Assessment in the above-entitled 
proceeding. 
The nature and the extent of the improvement 

hereby intended is the acquisition of title by The 
City of New York for the use of the public to all 
the lands and premises, with the buildings thereon 
and appurtenances thereto belonging, required for 
the opening of a street known as Eighty-third 
street, from Tenth avenue to Stewart avenue, and 
from Fourth avenue to Shore road, in the 
Thirtieth Ward, in the Borough of Brooklyn, in 
The City of New York. 
The lands required for the purpose of opening 

Eighty-third street, from Tenth avenue to Stew-
art avenue, and from Fourth avenue to Shore 
road, as aforesaid, are shown on a map known as 
the General Map or Plan of the Towns of New 
Utrecht, Flatbush, Gravesend, r'latlands and New 
Lots, in the County of Kings, prepared by the 
'town Survey Commissioners pursuant to an act 
of the Legislature passed May I, 186 and the 
several acts amendatory thereof, and filed in the 
office of the Register of the County of Kings, in 
the year 1874, now incorporated with and forming 
part of the map of The City of New York, and 
also shown on a map of that portion of said street 
affected by these proceedings made by the Topo-
graphical bivision of the Bureau of Highways of 
the Borough of Brooklyn and signed by George 
W. 'I'illson, Chief Engineer, and dated August 8, 
190z, which map was filed in the office of the 
Corporation Counsel of The City of New York 
in the Borough of Brooklyn, on the Itth day of 
August, 1902. 

Dated BoaoUGH or BROOKLYN, CITY OF Naw 
YORK, the 14th day of August, 1902. 

GEORGE L. RIVES, Corporation Counsel, 
Borough Hall, Brooklyn, N. Y. 

AIS,z6. 

SECOND DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York, relative to acquiring title to the 
lands, tenements and hereditaments required for 
the purpose of opening Br+Y TWENTY-THIRD 
S'l EET, .rom Benson avenue to Cropsey ave-
nue, in the Thirtieth Ward, in the Borough of 

Brooklyn, in The City of New York, as the 
same has been heretofore laid out. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
bill of costs, charges and expenses incurred 

by reason of the proceedings in the above-entitled 
natter, will be presented for taxation to one of 
the Justices of the Supreme Court of the State of 
New York, Second Department, at a Special Term 
thereof, to be held for the hearing of motions at 
the County Courthouse, in the Borough of Brook-
lyn, in The City of New York, on the 28th day 
of August, 1902, at 10.30 o'clock in the forenoon 
of that day, or as soon thereafter as counsel can 
be heard thereon; and that the said bill of costs, 
charges and expenses has been deposited in the 
office of the Clerk of the County of Kings, there 
to remain for and during the space of ten days 
as required by the provisions of section 99~9 o 
title 4 of chapter 19, ot chapter 378 of the Laws 
of 1897. 
Dated BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, New YORK, 

August 14, 1902. 
A. J. KOEHLER, 

Chairman; 
DAVID S. SKINNER 
WALTER G. ROONE', 

Commissioners. 
CHARLES S. TABER, 

Clerk. 	 ar5.26 

SECOND DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York relative to acquiring title, wherever 
the same Etas not been heretofore acquired, to 
WHITE PLAINS ROAD (although not yet 
named by proper authority), from the northern 
boundary of The City of New York to Morris 
Park avenue, in the .wenty-fourth Ward, Bor-
ough of The Bronx, in The City of New York. 

W E, THE UNDERSIGNED, COMMISSIO? -
ers of Estimate and Assessment in the 

above-entitled matter, hereby give notice to all 
persons interested in this proceeding, and to the 
owner or owners, occupant or occupants, of all 
houses and lots and improved and unimproved 
lands affected thereby, and to all others whom it 
may concern, to wit: 

h irst-That we have completed our estimate of 
damage sections 6, 7 and 8, and that all persons 
interested in this proceeding, or in any of the 
lands, tenements and hereditaments and premise) 
affected thereby, and having objections theret2, 
do present their said objections in writing, duly 
verified, to us at our office, Nos. qo and 92 
West Broadway, in the Borough of Manhattan, c,, 
The City of New York, on or before the 2d day 
of September, 1902, and that we, the said Com. 
missioners, will hear parties so objecting, and for 
that purpose will be in attendance at our spt I 
office on the 4th day of September, Igoz, at t: 
o'clock m. 

Second-That the abstract of our said estimat.a 
of damage, together with our damage maps, and 
also all the affidavits, estimates, proofs and other 
documents used by us in making our report, bavt 
been deposited in the Bureau of Street Openings 
of the Law Department of The City of 

in New York, Nos. qo and 92 West Broadway, 
Borough of Manhattan in said city, there to re 
main until the 9th day of September, 1902. 

Third-That we propose to assess for benefit, 
which assessment will appear in our last partial 
and separate abstract of estimate and assessment, 
and will be contained in our last partial and sep-
arate report, all those lands, tenements and 
hereditaments and premises situate, lying and be-
ing in the Borough of The Bronx. in The City of 
New York, which, taken together, are bounded 
and described as follows, viz.: 

Beginning at the point of intersection of a line 
drawn parallel to and distant too feet south from 
the southerly line of West Farms road with the 
center line of the Bronx River; running thence 
northerly along said center line of the Bronx 
River to the north boundary line of the Bronx 
]'ark; thence westerly along said boundary line 
of the Bronx I'ark to the easterly line of the 
New York and Harlem Railroad; thence northerly 
along said property of the New York and Harlem 
Railroad Company to the center line of East Tvo 
Hundred and Thirty-third street; thence easterly 
along center line of East Two Hundred and 
'lltirty-third street to the center line of the Bronx 
River; thence northerly along center line of the 
Bronx River to its intersection with the norther'y 
boundary line of 1ne City of New York; thence 
along said boundary line to its intersection with a 
line drawn parallel to and distant t,goo feet east 
erly from the easterly line of the propose-I 
"White Plains Boulevard;" thence southerly along 
said parallel line to its intersection with a line 
drawn parallel to and distant too feet southerly 
from the southerly line of West Farms roa.i; 
thence westerly along said parallel line to the 
point or place of beginning. 
Fourth-That our first partial and separate re-

port herein will be Presented for confirmation to 
the Supreme Court of the State of New York, 
Second Department, at a Special term thereof, t. 
be held in the County Court House, in the Bor. 
ough of Brooklyn, in The City of New York, on 
the 23d day of October, 1902, at the opening of 
the Court on that day. 

Dated Borough of Manhattan, New York City, 
August 8, 1902. 

C. DONOHUE, 
Chairman • 

SAMUEL McMILLAN, 
EDWIN W. I•ISKE, 

Commissioners. 
JOHN P. DUNN, 

Clerk. 	 a8,26 

FIRST DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of the Commis-
sioner of Street Improvements of the Twenty' 
third and Twenty-fourth Wards of The City 
of New York for and on behalf of the Mayor, 
Aldermen and Commonalty of The City of 
New York, relative to acquiring title, for the 
use of the public to all the lands in fee and 
to easements in lands required for the con-
struction of an elevated roadway. viaduct or 
bridge over the tracks of the New York and 
Harlem Railroad, and the Port Morris Branch 
of the New York and Harlem Railroad, con-
necting Melrose avenue from East One Hun-
dred and Sixty-third street to the junction of 
Webster avenue and Brook avenue at East 
One Hundred and Sixty-fifth street, in the 
Twenty-third Ward of The City of New York, 
pursuant to the provisions of chapter 68o of 
the Laws of r8s7. 

tAJ E, THE UNDERSIGNED, COMMIS- 
sioners of Estimate and Assessment in 

the above-entitled matter, hereby give notice to 
all persons interested in this proceeding, and to 
the owner or owners, occupant or occupants, of 
all houses and lots and improved and unimproved 
lands affected thereby. and to all others whom 
it may concern, to-wit: 

First-That we have completed our estimate 
of damage, and that all persons interested in this 
proceeding, r in any of the lands, tenements 
and heredgaments and premises affected thereby, 
and having objections thereto do ~ present their 
said objections in writing, duly verified; to as at  

our office, Nos yo and 92 West Broadway, in 
the Borough of Manhattan, in The CiYt of New 
York, on or before the r oth day of beptember 
1902, and that we the said Commissioners, will 
hear parties so objecting, and for that purpose 
will be in attendance at our said office on the 
16th day of September, tgos, at o'clock p. in. 

Second-That the abstract of our said esti-
mate of damage, to-ether with our damage maps, 
and also all the affidavits, estimates, proofs and 
other documents used by us in making our 
report, have been deposited in the Bureau of 
Street Openings in the Law Department of The 
City of New York, Nos. 90 and 92 West Broad-
way, in the Borough of Manhattan, in said City, 
there to remain until the Loth day of September, 
i 9oa. 

Third-That our report herein will be uresented 
for confirmation to the Supreme Court of the 
State of New York, First Department, at a Spe-
cial Term thereof, Part III., to be held in the 
County Court House, in the Borough of Man-
hattan. in The City of New York, on the 24th 
day of October, 1902, at the opening of the 
Court on that day. 

Dated BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, N8w YORK. 
August 7, 1902. 

DAVID THOMSON, 
Chairman; 

F. B. DELEHANTY, 
SAM'L SANDERS, 

Commissioners. 
JOHN P. DUNN, 

Clerk. 
a7,2S 

FIRST JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT. 
In the Matter of the Application of the Mayo' 

Aldermen and Commonalty of The City 1 
New York, by and through the Counsel to the 
Corporation, to acquire title to certain lands 
in the Twelfth Ward of The City of New 
York as and for a public ark to be desig-
natec and known as St. Nicholas Park un-
der and pursuant to the provisions of ?hap-
ter 366 of the Laws of 1894. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT TH. 
Fourth Separate Report of the Commission-

ers of Appraisal, duly appointed in the above-
entitled proceeding, which said report is signed 
by John H. Judge and Thomas C. T. Crain, tw.I 
of said Commissioners of Appraisal, and is dated 
the zoth day of May, 1902, was filed in the of-
fice of the Clerk of the County of New York on 
the 21st of May, 1go2. 

Notice is further given that the said report in-
cludes and affects the parcels therein designated 
and shown upon the map of damage of said Com-
,nissioners of Appraisal by the parcel Nos. aa, 
6 7, 7, 7~, to, I03', 16, 17, 34, 3S, 4o, 4o34, 
45. 46, 48,, 49 50 and $o%. 

Notice is further given that said report will 
be presented for confirmation to the Supreme 
Court at a Special Term thereof, Part I., to be 
held in the First Judicial Department, at the 
County Court House, in The City of New York, 
Borough of Manhattan, on the 4th day of Sep. 
tember, 1902, at the opening of the Court on that 
day, and that then and there, or as soon there-
after as counsel can be heard thereon, a motion 
will be made that the said report be confirmed. 

Dated NEW YORK, August o, 1902. 
GEORGE' L. RIVES, 

Corporation Counsel, 
No, 2 TRYON Row, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, 

NEW YORK CITY. 
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PROPOSALS FOR BIDS AND ESTIMATES 
FOR PYRE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

NOTICES TO CONTRACTORS. 

GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS. 

The person or persons making a bid or esti-
mate for any services, work, materials or supplies 
for The City of New York, or for any of its 
departments, bureaus or offices, shall furnish the 
same in a sealed envelope indorsed with the title 
of the supplies, materials, work or services for 
which the bid or estimate is made, with his or 
their name or names and the date of presentation 
to the President or Board or to the head of 
the department at his or its office, on or before 
the date and hour named in the advertisement 
for the same, at which time and place the esti-
mates received will be publicly opened by the 
President or Board or head of said department, 
and read, and the award of the contract made 
according to law as soon thereafter as practicable. 

Each bid or estimate shall contain the name 
and place of residence of the ^erson making the 
same, the names of all persons interested with him 
therein and, if no other person be so interested, 
it shall distinctly state that fact • also that it is 
made without any connection with t any other per-
son making an estimate for tht same purpose, and 
is in all respects fair and without collusion or 
fraud, and that no member of the board of alder-
men, head of a department, chief of a bureau, 
deputy thereof or clerk therein, or other officer 
of The City o{ New York is, shall be or become 
interested, directly or indirectly, as contracting 
party, partner, stockholder, surety or otherwise 
in or in the performance of the contract, or in 
the supplies, work or business to which it relates, 
or in any portion of the profits thereof. The bid 
or estimate must be verified by the oath, in 
writing, of the party or parties making the esti-
mate that the several matters stated herein are in 
all respects true. 

Each bid or estimate shall be accompanied by 
the consent, in writing, of two householders ot 
freeholders in The City of New York, or of a 
guaranty or surety company duly authorized by 
law to act as surety, and shall contain the mat-
ters set forth in the blank forms mentioned below. 

No bid or estimate will be considered unless ac-
companied 

 
 by a certified check upon one of the 

State or National banks of The City of New 
York, drawn to the order of the Comptroller, or 
money to the amount of five per centum of the 
amount of the bond required, as provided in 
section 42o of the Greater New York Charter. 

For particulars as to the quantity and quality 
of the supplies, or the nature and extent of the 
work, reference must be made to the specifica-
tions, schedules, plans, etc., on file in the said 
office of the President, Board or Department. 
No bid shall be accepted from or contract 

awarded to any person who is in arrears to The 
City of New York upon debt or contract, or who 
is a defaulter, as surety or otherwise, upon any 
obligation to The City. 
The contracts must be bid for separately. 
The right is reserved in each case to reject 

all bids or estimates if it is deemed to be for 
the interest of The City so to do. 

Bidders will write out the amount of their bids 
or estimates in addition to inserting the same in 
fi gores. 

Bidders are requested to make their bids or 
estimates upon the blaak forms prepared and 
furnished by The City,. a copy, of which, with the 
proper envelope in which to inclose the bid, to-
gether with a copy of the contract, including the 
specifications, in the form approved by the Cor-
poration Counsel, can be obtained upon applica-
tion therefor at the office of the department foe 
which the work is to be done. Plans and draw-
ings of cone rneHon work may is be OM 
them 
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